

Prepared for: Nevada Division of Environmental Protection Las Vegas, NV Prepared by: AECOM Camarillo, CA 60477365 February 2019

Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Technical Memorandum

NERT Remedial Investigation – Downgradient Study Area Nevada Environmental Response Trust Site Henderson, Nevada

Final Draft



Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Technical Memorandum

NERT Remedial Investigation – Downgradient Study Area Nevada Environmental Response Trust Site Henderson, Nevada Final Draft

Responsible Certified Environmental Manager (CEM) for this project

I hereby certify that I am responsible for the services described in this document and for the preparation of this document. The services described in this document have been provided in a manner consistent with the current standards of the profession and, to the best of my knowledge, comply with all applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations and ordinances.

Sally W. Bilochan

Sally W. Bilodeau, CEM Downgradient Study Area Project Manager

Certified Environmental Manager AECOM CEM Certificate Number: 1953 CEM Expiration Date: September 30, 2018

The following individuals provided input to this document:

Kristen Durocher C. Steve Howe, PH Rory Henderson Gabriel Knight Carmen Caceres-Schnell, PG, CEM Harry Vandenberg, PE, CEM Chad Roper, PhD, CEM _February 27, 2019____ Date

Contents

1.0	Introduction		1-1	
	1.1	Technica	al Memorandum Organization	1-2
2.0	Aerial	Therma	al Infrared	2-1
	2.1	Field Pro 2.1.1 2.1.2 2.1.3 2.1.4	ocedures Equipment/Software Pre-Mobilization Planning Field Procedures Deviations from SSWIP	
	2.2	2.2.1 2.2.2	alysis Standard Visual Image Processing Thermal Infrared Image Processing	2-3 2-3 2-4
	2.3	Summar	ry of TIR Results	
	2.4	Recomn	nendations for Next Phase	2-8
3.0	Fiber-	optic Di	stributed Temperature Survey	3-1
	3.1	Field Pro	ocedures	
		3.1.1	Instrumentation and Software	
		3.1.2	Field Procedures	
		3.1.3	Deviations from the SSWIP	
	3.2	Data An	alysis	
	3.3	Summary of FODTS Results		
	3.4	Recommendations for Next Phase		3-7
4.0	Surfac	ce Wate	r Sampling	4-1
	4.1	Selection	n of Sample Locations	4-1
	4.2	Field Pro	ocedures	
		4.2.1	Procedures	
		4.2.2	Deviations from SSWIP	
	4.3	Analytica	al Program	
	4.4	Data Va	lidation	4-3
	4.5	Summar	ry of Staff Gage Maintenance and Transect Cross Sections	
		4.5.1	Staff Gage Maintenance	
		4.5.2	Cross Sections	
	4.6	Summar	ry of Surface Water Data	
		4.6.1	Field Water Quality Parameters	

		4.6.2 Laboratory Analyses Results: Perchlorate	
		4.6.3 Laboratory Analyses Results: Chlorate	
		4.6.4 Laboratory Analyses Results: Total Dissolved Solids	
	4.7	Quality Control Samples	
5.0	Perch	Ilorate Flux Estimates	
	5.1	Screening of Samples	5-1
	5.2	Estimates of Flow	5-1
	5.3	Flux Estimates: Transect Samples	
	5.4	Flux Estimates: Discrete Samples	
6.0	Revis	ed Conceptual Site Model for LVW	6-1
7.0	Conc	lusions	7-1
8.0	Reco	mmendations	
9.0	Refer	ences	9-1
List	of Ap	pendices	
Арре	endix A –	- Federal Aviation Authority Certificate of Authorization	
Арре	endix B –	- Flight Path and Planning Images	
Арре	endix C -	- Daily Weather Summaries for TIR Program	
Арре	endix D -	- Daily Field Reports	
Арре	endix E –	- Daily Health and Safety Sheets	
Appe	endix F –	- TIR Imagery (DVD)	

- Appendix G FODTS Calibration Records
- Appendix H Temperature Data FODTS Surveys
- Appendix I Log Books and Water Quality Calibration Logs
- Appendix J Field Modification to the Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Plan
- Appendix K Chain of Custody Record and Analytical Data
- Appendix L Data Validation Summary Reports
- Appendix M Cross Sections of Transects

List of Figures

- Figure 1 Downgradient Study Area Location Map
- Figure 2 Thermal Infrared / Aerial Flight Coverage
- Figure 3 TIR Anomalies in Downgradient Study Area
- Figure 4 TIR Anomalies Duck Creek Confluence to Pabco Road Weir
- Figure 5 TIR Anomalies Pabco Road Weir to Bostic Weir
- Figure 6 TIR Anomalies Bostic Weir to Homestead Weir
- Figure 7 TIR Anomalies Homestead Weir to Lake Las Vegas Inlet
- Figure 8 Locations of Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Study
- Figure 9 FODTS Deployment and Thermal Anomalies Upper Narrows Weir
- Figure 10 FODTS Deployment and Thermal Anomalies Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir
- Figure 11 FODTS Deployment and Thermal Anomalies –Lower Narrows Weir to Homestead Weir
- Figure 12 FODTS Deployment and Thermal Anomalies Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir
- Figure 13 FODTS Deployment and Thermal Anomalies Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir
- Figure 14 Transects and Sample Locations (May 2018)
- Figure 15 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Grab Sampling (May 2018)
- Figure 16 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Transect Sampling (May 2018)
- Figure 17 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Above Duck Creek Confluence Weir (May 2018)
- Figure 18 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir (May 2018)
- Figure 19 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Near Pabco Road Weir (May 2018)
- Figure 20 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples C-1 Channel (May 2018)
- Figure 21 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Bostick Weir (May 2018)
- Figure 22 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples: Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir (May 2018)
- Figure 23 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Homestead Weir (May 2018)
- Figure 24 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Three Kids Weir (May 2018)
- Figure 25 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Upstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir (May 2018)
- Figure 26 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir (May 2018)
- Figure 27 Perchlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples LW0.9 Below Lake Las Vegas (May 2018)
- Figure 28 Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Grab Sampling (May 2018)
- Figure 29 Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples Transect Sampling (May 2018)

Figure 30	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Above Duck Creek Confluence Weir (May 2018)
Figure 31	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir (May 2018)
Figure 32	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Near Pabco Road Weir (May 2018)
Figure 33	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – C-1 Channel (May 2018)
Figure 34	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Bostick Weir (May 2018)
Figure 35	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir (May 2018)
Figure 36	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Homestead Weir (May 2018)
Figure 37	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Three Kids Weir (May 2018)
Figure 38	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Upstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir (May 2018)
Figure 39	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir (May 2018)
Figure 40	Chlorate Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – LW0.9 Below Lake Las Vegas (May 2018)
Figure 41	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Grab Sampling (May 2018)
Figure 42	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Transect Sampling (May 2018)
Figure 43	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Above Duck Creek Confluence Weir (May 2018)
Figure 44	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir (May 2018)
Figure 45	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Near Pabco Road Weir (May 2018)
Figure 46	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – C-1 Channel (May 2018)
Figure 47	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Bostick Weir (May 2018)
Figure 48	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir (May 2018)
Figure 49	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Homestead Weir (May 2018)
Figure 50	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Three Kids Weir (May 2018)
Figure 51	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Upstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir (May 2018)
Figure 52	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir (May 2018)
Figure 53	Total Dissolved Solids Concentrations in Surface Water Samples – LW0.9 Below Lake Las Vegas (May 2018)
Figure 54	Conceptual Site Model of Perchlorate in the Las Vegas Wash

List of Tables

Table 1	Las Vegas Wash TIR Anomalies
Table 2	Las Vegas Wash Water Quality Measurements - Aerial TIR Survey
Table 3	Summary of FODTS Deployments
Table 4	Field Collected Water Quality Data - Surface Water Sampling
Table 5	Surface Water Samples Collected
Table 6	Analytical Program for Surface Water Samples
Table 7	Analytical Results - Surface Water Sampling
Table 8	Perchlorate Flux Estimates - Transect Sampling
Table 9	Perchlorate Flux Estimates - Grab Sampling

List of Abbreviations

°C	degrees Celsius			
cfs	cubic feet per second			
COA	Certificate of Authorization			
CSM	Conceptual Site Model			
CTEMPs Center for Transformative Environmental Monitoring Program				
DVSR	Data Validation Summary Report			
EB	equipment blank			
ECS	Erosion Control Structure			
EPA	United States Environmental Protection Agency			
FAA	Federal Aviation Administration			
FB	field blank			
FD	field duplicate			
FODTS	fiber-optic distributed temperature sensing			
GMT	Greenwich Mean Time			
GPS	Global Positioning System			
JPEG	joint photographic experts group			
lb/day	pounds per day			
LVW	Las Vegas Wash			
mg/L	milligrams per liter			
MS	matrix spike			
MSD	matrix spike duplicate			
NDEP	Nevada Division of Environmental Protection			
NERT	Nevada Environmental Response Trust			
QAPP	Quality Assurance Project Plan			
RI	Remedial Investigation			
RGB	red, green, blue			

RM river mile SSWIP Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Plan TDS total dissolved solids TIR thermal infrared UAS Unmanned Aircraft System µg/L micrograms per liter μm micron µS/cm micro-siemens per centimeter USGS United States Geological Survey

Definition of Key Terms

Groundwater discharge: approximate location where groundwater is entering the surface, either on land or under water. The groundwater may or may not contain perchlorate.

Groundwater flux: measurement of the amount of groundwater discharging per unit of time (for example gallons per minute or cubic feet per second).

Perchlorate discharge: approximate location where groundwater containing perchlorate is discharging to the surface, either on land or under water.

Perchlorate flux: measurement of the amount of perchlorate discharging per unit of time (e.g. pounds per day).

Potential discharge: a location where discharge may be occurring, but where there is still uncertainty.

Seep: an area of slow discharge of groundwater on land or into a body of water.

Spring: a discrete place where groundwater actively discharges on land or into a body of water. Springs often create small rivulets on the ground surface, and may be visible underwater as sand boils or areas of reduced cloudiness.

Sump: a manmade collection structure used to manage surface runoff.

1.0 Introduction

This technical memorandum (memo) describes the supplemental surface water investigation conducted in 2018 for the Nevada Environmental Response Trust (NERT) Remedial Investigation (RI) - Downgradient Study Area in Henderson, Nevada (Figure 1). This supplemental surface water investigation consisted of a two-phase temperature survey to discern potential groundwater inputs by temperature differences, maintenance of the water level gages installed in 2017, and surface water sampling along various reaches of the Las Vegas Wash (LVW) within the Downgradient Study Area. Determination of the seasonal patterns of perchlorate concentrations is not the intent of the sampling events described in this memo. Although the concentrations in the LVW may vary significantly with time, both diurnally (from wastewater reclamation discharge) and seasonally (due to sporadic rain events, evapotranspiration, etc.), the sampling design described in this memo is intended to provide an indication as to which reaches in the LVW are currently receiving significant perchlorate influxes from groundwater discharges. The locations sampled are based on results of previous sampling conducted by AECOM (AECOM 2016, 2017a), and refined based on the two-phase temperature survey performed as part of this supplemental surface water investigation. This memo has been prepared as in interim deliverable in advance of the forthcoming NERT RI Report for Operable Unit 3. The work was conducted per the procedures and methods described in the Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Plan (SSWIP; AECOM 2018b), except as noted in this memo.

The objective of the RI of the Downgradient Study Area is to identify subsurface pathways through which perchlorate-impacted groundwater is entering the LVW (**Figure 1**). The surface water sampling program is being conducted to aid in meeting that objective. This surface water investigation consisted of several tiers of sampling to characterize surface water concentrations of key constituents under a variety of flow conditions.

The reaches where perchlorate is entering the LVW have broadly been defined during the surface water investigation in 2016 and 2017 (AECOM 2016, 2017a), but additional data were required to refine and confirm the loci of perchlorate discharge. The data gaps include:

- What general reaches within the LVW have potential loci of discharge of perchlorate to the LVW?
- What are these potential loci of groundwater discharge, regardless of perchlorate concentration, to the LVW?
- Can high-resolution spatial and temporal temperature data along the LWV streambed identify loci of groundwater discharge?
- Are perchlorate concentrations measured in 2017 consistent with 2018?
- Does the construction of the Sunrise Mountain Weir and Historical Lateral Weir Expansion have an impact on localized or overall perchlorate flux in the LVW?
- Confirm the perchlorate flux estimates at the Northshore Road station (downstream of Lake Las Vegas) for comparison to perchlorate flux estimates within the Downgradient Study Area.

The two-phase temperature survey, sampling and analytical results of the samples collected during this investigation are summarized in this technical memorandum. The data collected during this field effort have been used to revise estimates of perchlorate flux in the LVW and update the Conceptual Site Model (CSM) for the LVW, previously presented in the Surface Water Investigation Technical Memorandum (AECOM 2017a). The pattern of perchlorate concentration and flux throughout most of the Downgradient Study Area during the 2018 surface water investigation was significantly impacted by dewatering activities for the then-ongoing construction of

the Sunrise Mountain Weir and the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion. That expansion represents an addition to the existing Historic Lateral Weir.

As an interim deliverable, this document presents the sampling and analytical results of the samples collected per the SSWIP. All surface water data will be further evaluated by NERT during the preparation of the RI report.

1.1 Technical Memorandum Organization

The organization of this technical memorandum follows the investigative sequence of the 2018 surface water sampling event. The first stage of the investigation consisted of the thermal infrared (TIR) survey of surface-water temperatures in the LVW (Section 2). The results of the TIR survey helped to pinpoint potential additional sources of groundwater input to the LVW that may be contributing perchlorate to the system. That information, along with previous surface-water investigations performed by AECOM, guided the placement of a number of fiber-optic distributed temperature sensing cables (FODTS) to verify and further characterize those potential inputs (Section 3). Those findings then helped to guide the 2018 transect and grab sampling efforts (Section 4), the results of which were then used to help characterize perchlorate distribution and inputs along the study area and update the CSM for the LVW (Sections 5 and 6). Conclusions and recommendations based on the results of this Supplemental Surface Water Investigation are provided in Sections 7 and 8, respectively.

2.0 Aerial Thermal Infrared

While some perchlorate mass may be entering the LVW upstream of the Downgradient Study Area, ongoing sampling by NERT upstream of the Duck Creek Confluence Weir have shown those contributions to be transient and relatively minor compared to other perchlorate discharges. To evaluate more significant perchlorate flux to the LVW, the sources of perchlorate discharge must be located. These sources are likely contaminated groundwater discharging as seeps or springs that may be entering via overland flow or, more likely, discharging to the LVW under the water surface. The complex geology and hydrology described in the CSM included in Section 2 of the SSWIP (AECOM 2018b), together with the construction of weir structures, the magnitude of flow, and the scale of the study area, confound locating perchlorate-impacted groundwater discharge locations by traditional means (e.g. visual reconnaissance, water-quality probing, and piezometer installation and sampling).

An aerial TIR survey is a method sensitive to discerning temperature differences in surface water. Differences in temperature between surface water and groundwater often occur in summer and winter where groundwater is cooler or warmer than surface water, respectively. This "out-of-phase" relationship between groundwater and surface water temperatures is the basis for successful implementation of the TIR method and identification of potential groundwater discharge locations within a surface water body. Based on historic temperature data, the expectation was that groundwater would be warmer than the surface water in the LVW during winter and groundwater discharge locations could be identified by observing warm anomalies in cooler LVW surface water during February 2018. TIR is a reconnaissance-scale method of evaluating the distribution of potential groundwater discharge locations in the LVW within the limits of the entire Downgradient Study Area. To help refine understanding of the perchlorate discharge for the entire stream reach of interest, the TIR data were collected from an Unmanned Aircraft System (UAS) in the LVW from Duck Creek Confluence Weir to the inlet of the two culverts which convey LVW water under Lake Las Vegas. Coupling the TIR to UAS allowed for efficient data collection along the entire study area. In addition to TIR, high-resolution aerial imagery (visual light spectrum, also known as RGB for red, green, and blue) was collected from the entire survey area as well. Both types of imagery were used to locate potential seeps/springs and plan additional phases of work to evaluate potential perchlorate sources and flux into the LVW.

2.1 Field Procedures

2.1.1 Equipment/Software

The TIR and aerial imagery were collected by coupling the cameras to UAS. The TIR/UAS platforms used for this survey were the DJI Matrice 100 UAS and Inspire 1 Pro UAS outfitted with the DJI-FLIR[®] Zenmuse XTR 640 Radiometric 19mm 30hz camera. The camera captured images at 640 x 480 pixel resolution. The visual spectrum/RGB imagery was captured with a DJI Phantom 4 Pro UAS outfitted with a 20-megapixel 4K camera capable of both still and video images. DJI GIS Pro, Drone Deploy, and Pix4D were used to fly, mission plan, and control the UAS-based image collection.

2.1.2 Pre-Mobilization Planning

The project was completed under Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) part 107 UAS regulations. Prior to conducting aerial surveys, pre-mobilization planning was completed to get appropriate authorization and to notify appropriate authorities. Prior to mobilization, AECOM flight personnel reviewed the anticipated site conditions and site objectives from existing site data, maps, and information to identify potential hazards, particularly those that may increase the risk of an incident affecting people, property, or the environment. The identified risks and associated risk abatement measures were reviewed and considered for initial flight plans. Additional health and safety requirements are necessary for operating UAS equipment, and particular attention was paid to addressing all federal, state, local, and client requirements, communications and standard operating

procedures. All UAS requirements were the responsibility of the AECOM UAS pilot and visual observer; however, all on-site personnel were responsible for reviewing all flight plan details and requirements for the purpose of evaluating whether the documents meet the objectives of the work. AECOM was responsible for developing and submitting the FAA Certificate of Authorization (COA), and was the official COA holder. A copy of the FAA COA is included in **Appendix A**. AECOM operates only FAA-certified UAS with a FAA Flight Authorization. AECOM operates the UAS in strict compliance with established technical operating instructions and with FAA-mandated emergency procedures. In addition, an application for use of Clark County Wetlands Park was submitted for use of the UAS. Permission was granted by Clark County Wetlands Park for the proposed flight plans and is included in **Appendix A**.

2.1.3 Field Procedures

Field activities occurred during the six-day period from February 5, 2018, and February 10, 2018. Prior to conducting aerial operations, the pilots, visual observer, and field crew performed visual reconnaissance to identify suitable launch/landing locations for the UAS program along the length of the LVW survey area. Test flights were completed over the LVW near the Three Kids Weir to perform initial calibrations and to determine appropriate flight parameters in a region with known groundwater discharge. The initial test flights/calibrations were conducted to test the flight system components and flight functionality and to determine if inertial measurement unit and compass calibrations were necessary (initial flights determined these were not required). Initial test flights were also used to identify altitude options for thermal flights and determine flight parameters for establishing overlap settings. Test flights were conducted to establish the expected thermal window for flight operations (low flow, lower light conditions) to capture high-quality data and as a means to establish and finalize mission planning. The initial flights were also completed to ensure thermal accuracy based on manual temperature readings taken concurrently from the river with those of the airborne thermal sensor.

During UAS data collection operations, the UAS was held within "visual line-of-sight" of the pilots. The aerial survey team was comprised of an UAS operator and visual observer, the latter maintaining visual contact with the air vehicle at all times. During flight operations, the aerial survey team launched and recovered the UAS in such a manner to present no hazards to persons or property. Flights occurred from 75 pre-determined locations with pre-programmed flight paths. Flights returned to the same take-off location, collecting data for approximately 10 to 20 minutes based on battery power consumption and subsequent charge time.

TIR flights were flown with a bank to bank geometry at an altitude of 165 feet above the ground surface. Images were captured to generate approximately 90% front overlap and 90% side overlap in adjacent images resulting in 3.74-inch pixel resolution. The standard visual imagery was flown in a similar bank to bank geometry at an altitude of 390 feet above the ground surface. Images were captured to generate a 75% front and side overlap, resulting in 1.4-inch pixel resolution. TIR flights generally occurred between 0600 and 1200 each day, which coincided with low-flow conditions in the LVW and lower daylight/temperature interferences. Visual imagery was collected during 1230 and 1600 each day. Data were recorded and downloaded during the day and uploaded to the AECOM server daily. A summary of the LVW reaches, date/time of flights, flight times, and number of images collected is summarized in **Table 1**. Individual flight paths/planning images are included in **Appendix B**. Daily weather summaries are included in **Appendix C**. Daily field reports are provided in **Appendix D** and Daily Health and Safety Sheets are provided in **Appendix E**.

During TIR flights, a team of AECOM staff collected water quality measurements using a hand-held water quality meter for the duration of the fly-over time. These data were collected near the UAS activity. Temperature was the primary measurement of concern, but additional water quality data were recorded (specific conductivity, pH, and dissolved oxygen). The team walked along shallow portions of the LVW. Water temperature and water quality measurements from the TIR survey are included as **Table 2**.

The aerial TIR and high-resolution aerial image surveys covered approximately 642 acres, which included the entire reach of the LVW within the Downgradient Study Area from upstream of the Duck Creek Confluence Weir to the overflow inlet to Lake Las Vegas. This work was conducted from the pre-determined 75 launch points over

six days to capture both TIR and high-resolution aerial imagery of the LVW and immediately surrounding area within the Downgradient Study Area. The TIR survey resulted in approximately 15,000 images, and the high-resolution aerial imagery was approximately 5,000 images. The overall flight coverage is presented in **Figure 2**.

2.1.4 Deviations from SSWIP

Due to circumstances beyond control, and conditions encountered in the field, the following deviations were noted for the TIR survey:

- One objective of the TIR flights was to collect and stitch the infrared images into a mosaic. An attempt was made to create a mosaic from infrared images, but that task is technically difficult and time consuming. The data collected in an infrared image are influenced by multiple factors which may change at a high frequency in the field. These factors include, but are not limited to: moisture content of atmosphere between the subject of the image and the infrared sensor, overall temperature range of each individual image footprint, altitude of sensor, insolation, angle of insolation, and emissivity of subjects within image footprint. Attempts were made to limit those variables; however, discrepancies in one or more of them make stitching even adjacent infrared images imperfect due to the time difference between the two images (typically collected several seconds apart). While the goal of mosaicking the infrared images was not met due to the aforementioned processing issues, it did not impact the overall goal of using infrared imagery as a screening method to identify thermal anomalies. Instead, groups of images were analyzed individually to identify anomalies.
- It was stated in the SSWIP (AECOM 2018b) that a calibration ice bath would be used in the TIR flights. This was modified in the field to collecting in-situ measurements of the LVW during the TIR flights. The point of a calibration ice bath is to provide a known thermal signal within the infrared imagery; this objective was met by collecting in-situ temperatures during the flights as well. Over the course of the TIR flights the temperature measurements of the LVW (**Table 2**) did not vary much outside of the thermal window of 18 to 21 degrees Celsius (°C). Temperature measurements ranged from 16.34 to 21.35°C, with 19 of the 79 readings (24%) varying more than 0.5 °C outside the 18 to 21°C thermal window range (rounding to the nearest degree Celsius).

2.2 Data Analysis

The output from the UAS TIR and aerial imagery survey is a series of sequential images collected along the flight path of the UAS, which were collected perpendicular to the direction of stream flow. Both TIR and standard visual imagery were collected over the extent of the survey area from Duck Creek Confluence Weir to the overflow inlet to Lake Las Vegas.

2.2.1 Standard Visual Image Processing

Standard visual imagery was georeferenced to form a single image of the entire LVW survey area. The standard visual imagery, when combined, provides a high-resolution update of the current physical conditions in the LVW. This imagery aided in further evaluation of TIR datasets by correlating temperature anomalies to stream features. To complete the processing of the standard visual imagery survey, 5,189 RGB photos collected on February 6, 7, 8, and 9, 2018, were imported and processed. Imagery was flown in flightpaths that ran perpendicular to the stream flow and captured in a manner such that each image overlapped its adjacent partner by 70 to 80%. Each image contained three bands (RGB) having a pixel dimension of 4608 x 3456 and stored in joint photographic experts group (JPEG) format. Imagery was flown at an altitude to capture a resolution of approximately 3.5 centimeters. UAS processing software was AgiSoft PhotoScan.

Leveraging the image overlap, the imported imagery was aligned together in three-dimensional space. As a result of this process, the orientation (roll, pitch, yaw) and location (x, y, z) of each image was calculated. Thousands of discrete connections built between overlapping images were used to define and build a terrain model that

contained millions of elevation point locations. An orthomosaic is produced by incorporating the calculated exterior orientation of each image and performing orthorectification using the terrain model. Through the orthorectification process, the slightly varying radiometry of the individual images is balanced and adjacent images are digitally combined together to produce a seamless orthomosaic.

Orthoimagery was delivered in World Geodetic System S84 Geographic Coordinate System in tiled GeoTIFF format having a pixel resolution of approximately 3.5 centimeters. The positional accuracy was derived from the drones onboard the Global Navigation Satellite System, which equates to a range of 2 to 10 meters.

2.2.2 Thermal Infrared Image Processing

To identify thermal anomalies, individual TIR images were evaluated for each flight using FLIR[®] Tools Version 6.4.17317.1002. Over 15,000 TIR images were collected in a bank-to-bank configuration perpendicular to stream flow, generating images with sufficient overlap to visually trace features from image to image. The software allows the user to perform basic post-processing tasks related to optimizing color scales and measuring the pixel-based temperature of adjacent features within the image to understand temperature gradients and identify thermal anomalies.

The TIR technology has limitations that are taken into consideration when evaluating the data. Following summarizes the main limitations:

- TIR, as with any heat-tracing methods, relies on the distinct temperature differences between groundwater and surface water to detect exchange patterns. Therefore, for successful application of thermal methods, the temperature difference between the two reservoirs (i.e., surface water and groundwater) must be greater than the resolution. Like most sites, temperature differences can vary seasonally, and the most optimal times to perform the survey at the LVW are between January and March, or July and September. This is the main reason why the TIR survey was performed in February when groundwater discharges are considerably warmer than the surface water in the LVW. During the TIR survey, the temperature of surface water in the LVW was typically 17 to 22°C, while groundwater at observed discharge locations to the LVW ranged from 24 to 27°C. Also channel temperature can vary spatially, particularly downgradient around the wastewater input at Pabco Road Erosion Control Structure, or ECS (commonly referred to in this report and elsewhere as the Pabco Road Weir), and after large wastewater inputs to the Downgradient Study Area.
- TIR data only account for the surface 'skin' temperature; therefore, only processes that affect the
 temperature of the water's surface can be visualized (Anderson & Wilson 1984; Atwell et al. 1971;
 Robinson, Wells & Charnock 1984). Skin in this context refers to approximately the top 0.1 millimeters of
 surface water. Also, additional processes affect the surface temperature more so than the water column,
 such as exposure to the sun, wind, and waves (the latter unlikely to be a concern in the LVW). To
 minimize these effects, images during the LWV TIR survey were captured during early day hours when
 the sunlight impacts and wind disturbances were low.
- The thermal stratification effects on data collection occurs due to the buoyancy effects of warmer versus cooler waters when not compensated by vertical mixing. For example, a cool seep may not express its thermal signature on the surface of a relatively warmer, stagnant pool or stream. This limitation is addressed by performing the TIR survey in the winter months when groundwater discharges are generally warmer than overlying surface water.
- Emissivity (i.e., efficiency of thermal radiation based on temperature) variability can occur within a single image or over multiple images, due to water roughness, suspended sediment, or other physical effects. To minimize these effects, images during the LVW TIR survey were captured during early day hours when temperatures were steady and wind disturbances were low.
- Reflection interferences:

- Near-bank TIR radiation reflection radiated TIR wavelengths from an object may reflect off an adjacent surface (i.e. water); thus, the radiant signal from the reflecting surface may be masked. This includes reflections from clouds, which was not a significant concern in the Downgradient Study Area during the TIR survey when skies were mostly cloudless.
- Ambient reflection solar radiation is minimized within the TIR wavelength range (8-14 micron [µm]); however, this can cause spectral distortions within imagery. That potential was counteracted by performing the surveys in the morning.
- The wider the observation angle of the TIR sensor, the higher the likelihood for spectral distortions; therefore, the data in the center of the image are the most accurate and decreases away from the center. Remote sensing practice dictates that 35% of the image, either side of nadir (i.e., lowest point), is the most reliable. Overlap between adjacent survey areas avoided the use of fringe areas from any of the collected images.
- Atmospheric interference TIR wavelengths are absorbed and emitted from water vapor; therefore, changes in humidity may have a significant effect on the data recorded by the sensor. This is unlikely to have been a factor during the Downgradient Study Area survey. Temperature and humidity were consistent throughout the survey so the data would have been comparable. In general, temperature anomalies were defined by plume-shaped features or locations in the stream that exhibited large temperature gradients with sharp boundaries as compared to other adjacent pixels/features. With the limitations of TIR technology as listed above taken into consideration, observed skin temperature measurements with differences greater than 1°C were recorded as temperature/thermal anomalies.

TIR images are spatially represented by recording a spatial coordinate at the image centroid during image capture. In the case of broader thermal anomalies and/or when the images did not have sufficient distinctive features to estimate a more precise location, image centroids were used to map thermal anomalies (approximately 50% of the images). For stronger, more definitive anomalies, more precise location coordinates were made by matching features in the TIR image with the high-resolution aerial orthomosaic.

2.3 Summary of TIR Results

A general overview of thermal anomalies observed during manual TIR image processing is depicted on **Figure 3**. More detailed TIR results are presented in **Figures 4 through 7**, which are arranged from upstream to downstream along the investigated reaches of the LVW. TIR imagery is included as a digital appendix (**Appendix F**).

While most thermal anomalies observed during the TIR survey (and subsequent FODTS survey discussed in Section 3) did represent locations of relatively warm water, several cool anomalies were also discovered. There may be several mechanisms that created pockets of relatively cool water relative to the surrounding surface water. One is the potential for locations where groundwater discharge was relatively cool. During the TIR survey, groundwater discharging into the dewatering trenches at the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area (SMT-1 in Table 2) was observed to have a temperature of 17.4°C, or about 1 to 2°C cooler than nearby surface water (SBM-15, SBM-16, and SBM-17 in Table 2), and 6°C cooler than groundwater emanating downstream of the Three Kids Weir (LWC3.7 in Table 2). In slower and deeper regions of the LVW, thermal stratification may develop wherein cooler, denser water collects below warmer water at the surface. Thermal anomalies from stratification are not likely to show up on the surface during the TIR survey, but they would be observed during the FODTS survey if the submerged cable was suspended within a stratified section of the river. In slow-moving water near the shore, shading by riparian vegetation may also have created regions of cooler water. Some of the TIR detected anomalies may have been the result of shading; however, the camera cannot view water-surface temperatures underneath denser vegetation. Some of the FODTS detected anomalies may also have resulted from shading, especially where the cable was placed within vegetation rooted below the water surface along the more shaded north shore.

Following is a summary of the observations for each reach investigated:

Upstream of Duck Creek Confluence Weir - Figure 4

Several thermal anomalies were identified along the south and north banks of this reach, along with one midchannel anomaly. Additional investigations (FODTS and sampling) were not planned for this area due to the historically low concentrations of perchlorate noted here.

Duck Creek Confluence Weir to Upper Narrows Weir - Figure 4

Nine thermal anomalies were identified in the reach between Duck Creek Confluence Weir and the Upper Narrows Weir. Low perchlorate concentrations were noted in this reach historically; therefore, subsequent investigations (FODTS and sampling) were not planned.

Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir - Figure 4

A large portion of this reach is currently undergoing construction. The stream channel has been reworked substantially to allow rehabilitation/reconstruction of the Sunrise Mountain Weir. Thermal anomalies were observed on both north and south banks upstream of the construction area, proximal to Upper Narrows Weir. With a small increase in historic perchlorate concentrations in this location, additional high-resolution temperature surveys (FODTS) were planned for a portion of this reach from Upper Narrows Weir to the start of construction activities along the south and north banks. High-resolution temperature survey methods and results are discussed in Section 3. Seven thermal anomalies were also observed downstream of the construction zone on the north bank, proximal to the Pabco Road Weir.

Sunrise Mountain Weir to Pabco Road Weir - Figure 4

Seven thermal anomalies were identified in the reach between the Upper Narrows Weir and Pabco Road Weir. . Previous sampling indicated no significant gain in perchlorate occurred in this area; therefore, subsequent investigations (FODTS) were not planned.

Pabco Road Weir to Historic Lateral Weir Expansion-Figure 5

The channel becomes very narrow along this reach. Several thermal anomalies were observed in the narrow channel downstream from Pabco Road Weir to the construction zone in the vicinity of the Historic Lateral Weir and the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion. Additional high-resolution temperature surveys were not planned for this reach due to the ongoing/active construction.

Historic Lateral Weir to Bostick Weir - Figure 5

Between Historic Lateral Weir and Bostick Weir, the LVW bifurcates into two narrow channels. Two thermal anomalies are located within the construction area immediately downstream of Historic Lateral Weir. One thermal anomaly was observed in the southern channel near Bostick Weir. No additional high-resolution temperature surveys were planned for this reach due to low frequency of anomalies and the ongoing/active construction.

Bostick Weir to Calico Ridge Weir - Figure 6

Between Bostick Weir and Calico Ridge Weir two channels are still present. Three thermal anomalies were identified on the south bank within the south channel. No additional high-resolution temperature surveys were planned for this reach because of the relatively minor changes in perchlorate loading observed along this reach.

Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir - Figure 6

Thermal anomalies were identified on both the north and south banks of the LVW within this reach. Thermal anomalies were present on the north and south banks proximal to Calico Ridge Weir where, historically, elevated perchlorate concentrations have been identified. Additional thermal anomalies were observed more sparsely spaced along both north and south banks. To gain a better understanding of this reach and the potential for groundwater discharge areas, additional high-resolution temperature surveys were planned along the north and south banks.

Lower Narrows Weir to Homestead Weir - Figure 6

Several thermal anomalies were observed on both the north and south banks of the LVW between Lower Narrows Weir and Homestead Weir. Based on the prevalence of the thermal anomalies observed, additional high-resolution temperature surveys were planned for this reach.

Homestead Weir to Three Kids Weir - Figure 7

This reach is approximately ${}^{3}/{}_{10}$ of a mile long where 14 thermal anomalies were identified, 6 along the south bank and 8 along the north bank. Due to the low density of thermal anomalies observed here and decreasing/steady perchlorate concentrations observed historically within this reach, no additional thermal surveys were planned for this reach.

Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir - Figure 7

The reach between Three Kids Weir and Rainbow Gardens Weir has a two-channel configuration for the majority of the reach. Historic perchlorate concentrations were elevated on the downstream side of the Three Kids Weir along the north and south banks. Somewhat higher concentrations of perchlorate have been observed in previous sampling upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir. Several TIR thermal anomalies were identified along the north and south channels and within a small peninsula upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir. High-resolution temperature surveys were planned for this reach along the north and south banks based on the historic perchlorate concentrations and prevalence of TIR anomalies.

Rainbow Gardens Weir to Powerline Crossing Weir - Figure 7

Perchlorate sampling has not been conducted here previously by AECOM, but aerial TIR indicated the presence of several thermal anomalies along the south bank and within the main channel. Only three thermal anomalies were identified along the north bank. Additional high-resolution temperature surveys were planned for the south bank of the reach between the Rainbow Gardens Weir and Powerline Crossing Weir. This deployment was combined with the downstream reach (which is discussed below).

Powerline Crossing Weir to Fire Station Weir - Figure 7

Eight thermal anomalies were identified in the reach between Powerline Crossing Weir and Fire Station Weir. There were no historic perchlorate data in this reach, but based on the number of thermal anomalies identified in the TIR images from this location, a high-resolution temperature survey was planned for the south bank of this reach.

Fire Station Weir to Lake Las Vegas Inlet - Figure 7

One potential thermal anomaly was noted between the Fire Station Weir and the overflow inlet to Lake Las Vegas. No samples were historically collected this far downstream. Based on the low density of thermal anomalies, and the lack of perchlorate data, high-resolution temperature surveys were not planned along this portion of the LVW.

2.4 Recommendations for Next Phase

In summary, 195 thermal anomalies were observed in the TIR images from upstream of the Duck Creek Confluence Weir to the overflow inlet to Lake Las Vegas. These thermal anomalies represent potential groundwater discharge locations or seeps that exhibit a surface expression observable as a temperature gradient on the water's surface in the TIR images. While the method has proven to be effective in a wide variety of applications, it does have limitations. Those limitations were minimized by the timing of the LVW TIR survey in February, when thermal contrasts were strong. The limitations of the TIR method are largely due to the fact that the results only provide a measure of surface temperature (i.e. "skin" temperature from the surface of the water body). It is possible that in specific circumstances, groundwater discharge may not display a surface temperature expression, particularly in some of the deep or fast flowing sections of the LVW.

Thermal anomalies identified during the aerial TIR survey were compared to historic perchlorate data collected along transects in the LVW. High-resolution temperature surveys were performed based on the prevalence of thermal anomalies observed in the aerial TIR images and the correlation of thermal anomalies with historic transect sampling results. Those surveys were implemented using FODTS techniques to more accurately locate potential groundwater discharge zones along the LVW. The FODTS surveys were executed in the reaches showing a high prevalence of thermal anomalies and/or where historic perchlorate data indicated a high probability of impacted groundwater entering the LVW. Five reaches were considered for FODTS surveys, which are discussed in Section 3.

3.0 Fiber-optic Distributed Temperature Survey

The aerial TIR survey discussed in Section 2 provided a reconnaissance-level snapshot of the entire Downgradient Study Area. Where TIR relies on the surface expression of groundwater discharge, FODTS is a method that provides a more reliable measurement of temperature differences for detection of potential groundwater discharge locations since the sensor (a fiber-optic cable) is installed at the water/sediment boundary along the streambed.

FODTS provides a closer evaluation of groundwater discharge compared to TIR, which relies on surface 'skin' temperature. While the measurement is limited to the location of the fiber-optic cable only, FODTS allows for collection of temperature time-series data. In addition to providing a time series of measurements, FODTS measures temperature at locations along the cable at the sediment/surface water boundary simultaneously, providing a more representative temperature signature to detect groundwater discharge patterns. Since the fiber-optic method is measuring at the streambed where groundwater discharge occurs, locations of temperature anomalies are more accurate as they are not affected as much as with skin temperature detection of the TIR method.

Deployment locations were chosen based on historic sampling results (e.g. reaches where elevated perchlorate concentrations were observed) and where TIR methods indicated a high prevalence of temperature anomalies in the LVW. FODTS surveys were completed at five reaches, using six separate cable deployments. Each deployment had an active measurement time period of multiple diurnal cycles. The field activities occurred between February 26 and March 24, 2018. Deployment notes and field reports are provided in **Appendix D**. Daily Health and Safety sheets are provided in **Appendix E**. In general, the fiber-optic cables were installed in the shallow waters adjacent to the LVW banks/shoreline. Water-quality sampling along transects in 2017 (AECOM 2017a) revealed higher perchlorate concentrations near the banks, indicating that potential sources of perchlorate impacted groundwater are likely to be encountered near the shore. Additionally, the majority of TIR thermal anomalies were also found along the banks (Section 2.0). Some of those regions, where water temperatures vary significantly from those of nearby surface waters, were inferred to potentially represent zones of groundwater discharge to the LVW.

The objective of the FODTS survey was to refine locations of potential groundwater discharge for further investigation and subsequent transect sampling. FODTS surveys have provided information to supplement the understanding of perchlorate distribution in the surface waters of the LVW. The surveys were conducted to provide:

- High-resolution spatial and temporal temperature data along the LWV streambed to further investigate the TIR anomalies,
- Confirmation and refinement of the inferred groundwater discharge locations based on previous perchlorate sampling and analyses; and
- Potential loci of groundwater discharges to the LVW that may not have been detected during previous investigations.

Based on the recent TIR survey and perchlorate concentration data obtained during 2017 sampling event (AECOM 2017a), it was determined that locations of high-resolution temperature surveys would be completed at Upper Narrows Weir, Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir, Lower Narrows Weir to Homestead Weir, Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir, and Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir. **Figure 8** identifies the locations of the FODTS deployments relative to the entire study area.

3.1 Field Procedures

3.1.1 Instrumentation and Software

Two complete fiber-optic sensing systems (Sensornet Oryx Distributed Temperature Sensing units and fiber-optic cables) were leased from the Center for Transformative Environmental Monitoring Programs (CTEMPs), a consortium supporting the application of FODTS to environmental monitoring programs. The units were deployed in a staggered fashion, allowing for ongoing temperature measurements from one unit during the installation or extraction of the other unit. The spatial/sampling resolution was approximately 1 temperature measurement per meter of cable. Temperature measurements were collected along the entire length of the cable every five minutes. During each five-minute recording interval, the laser is pulsed down the length of the cable for one minute to average the temperature along the length of cable. This generates more stable/accurate temperature measurements as instrument noise and variability is averaged out over the 1-minute measurement time, which is recorded at five-minute intervals. The fiber-optic cable had two glass fibers which allowed for installation of a minibend splice at one end of the cable that was used to connect the two fibers. Each fiber had a connector, which was connected and measured by the instrument in channel 1 and channel 2 of the Oryx Distributed Temperature Sensing unit. This configuration creates redundancy as the measurement starts and ends at each connector for an "out and back" measurement configuration, which enhances data calibration. It also ensures redundancy if one of the fibers breaks during deployment.

Data processing was performed by CTEMPs' data parsing and calibration utility, Distributed Temperature Sensing Toolbox. Data visualization and additional statistical calculations were performed in Octave version 4.2.1.

3.1.2 Field Procedures

FODTS surveys were completed at five locations, using six cable deployments in the Downgradient Study Area where TIR and historic concentration data indicated potential groundwater discharges and/or elevated perchlorate concentrations in surface water. Deployment and extraction required up to six field personnel wading in the water or deploying from cances where the water depth was too deep to continue to safely wade. To deploy the cable, the end of the fiber optic cable was anchored in place and deployment occurred by pulling fiber optic cable off a spool. Deployment and extraction used two cances, one holding a fiber optic cable/spool management crew, and the other holding cable anchoring supplies and a crew using a global positioning system (GPS) to mark locations. Cable anchoring was achieved by affixing the cable to natural anchoring features (e.g. plant bases, logs, rocks) or by attaching small concrete blocks to the cable to ensure that it stayed on the stream bottom. Anchor points were installed every 3 to 4 meters along the length of the deployment to ensure that the cable stayed anchored on the bottom and did not move in the LVW current given the large changes in flow from the daily release of waste water. Appropriate strain relief was deployed at sharp inflection points (e.g. turning 90 degrees to cross the LVW at weirs, etc.) in the deployment geometry. Location coordinates were recorded with a field GPS unit. Depending on location, up to 1 kilometer of cable was deployed.

Upon reaching the end of the deployment, the cable and spool were extracted from the canoe and placed in a stable location on the bank of the LVW. The instrument, associated calibration baths, and job box were brought to the same location on the bank. Approximately 15 meters of cable were coiled and placed into each of the two calibration baths, with approximately 5 meters of cable in between. One calibration bath contained ice water to serve as a lower known, nearly static temperature. The other calibration bath contained water that was allowed to fluctuate in response to air temperature changes. High-resolution thermistors were placed in each calibrate the FODTS derived temperature data. The calibration sequence is discussed in Section 3.2, below. The instrument was placed into the job box for security with the fiber optic cable connectors passed through an access point in the steel enclosure.

Following connection to the fiber-optic cable, the instrument was powered and initialized. The field staff checked for initial cable continuity prior to starting measurements to evaluate any potential fiber breaks/kinks that may

have occurred during deployment. Once the cable was checked for continuity, the instrument was set to measure and the measurement cycle began. The instrument was left at each location to measure for at least two days, but generally on the order of approximately 72 or more hours to capture multiple diurnal temperature cycles. In general, two days provides the necessary data to evaluate temperature variations, but three days allows for more certainty. The instrument was powered by two deep-cycle, marine-type batteries and, therefore, required daily trips to ensure the instrument was still operating and to change out power. In addition to changing out power, ice was replenished in the ice calibration bath and data were offloaded from the instrument on a daily basis. Once the deployment was complete, the extraction process occurred in the opposite direction of deployment. All anchoring hardware was removed from the LVW.

3.1.3 Deviations from the SSWIP

The following deviations from the SSWIP (AECOM 2018b) were noted for the FODTS survey:

- Final locations for FODTS deployment were not defined in the SSWIP (AECOM 2018b). AECOM reviewed the TIR data from the TIR survey with the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) and NERT on February 22, 2018 via WebEx to discuss proposed deployment locations for the FODTS. This discussion led to the selection of the FODTS locations shown on Figure 8.
- CTEMPs was consulted to ensure the instruments were operating correctly in the field. During the
 consultation, CTEMPs recommended that the instrument measurement settings be adjusted to less
 frequent measurement cycles with longer averaging time during the measurement cycle than was
 specified in the SSWIP (every three minutes, or within best management practices of the method), which
 would increase signal reliability. Based on CTEMPs recommendation, the measurement averaging time
 was set to one minute intervals and the instrument was set to record measurements every five minutes.
 This measurement frequency also ensured that there was sufficient power available to power the
 instruments between battery change outs.
- Based on conditions in the field, deployments required at least four people to safely handle equipment
 and canoes instead of the planned two to three-person crews. To maintain productive use of two
 complete measurement systems, the field crew was focused on deployments and extractions with
 limited time for additional water quality measurements along the fiber-optic cable deployments.

3.2 Data Analysis

The instrument saves a separate data file for each measurement time creating up to 864 files for a full 72-hour deployment. CTEMPs provides access to a utility to load data files, calibrate FODTS data, and parse the data for the relevant portions of the deployment (e.g. extract out data from the cable on the spool or on land and only include data from the LVW).

Calibration of the FODTS data is required to correct temperatures measured by laser backscatter in the fiber optic cable. Calibration applies offsets to the FODTS-derived data to known temperatures and to extract linear trends in FODTS temperature data due to light attenuation mechanisms inherent in the cable. High-resolution thermistors installed in the calibration baths with the coiled fiber optic cable are used to calibrate the FODTS data. The coiled portions of the fiber optic cable that are in the calibration baths can be used to scale and apply linear corrections to the FODTS data. As mentioned previously, the minibend splice installed at the fiber endpoint (which effectively joins two fibers to double the dataset) for an out and back measurement profile, is used to detrend the measurement profile. This is necessary since the laser light pulse will experience attenuation as it travels the length of the deployment configuration, manifesting as an anomalous linear trend in the temperature profile. The calibration is an automated sequence that is completed with the CTEMPs data utility. The calibration sequence outputs a calibration report, which is included for each deployment. The calibration reports generated by the utility are included in **Appendix G**. Calibration reports are included for each deployment. It should be noted that the times noted in the calibrations sheets are in Greenwich Mean Time (GMT).

3-3

Once the FODTS data are calibrated, the dataset is parsed using meter marks on the fiber-optic cable and GPS coordinates indicating the fiber lengths of interest. These data are output to a file that is read by scripts generated in Octave to perform additional visualization and basic statistical calculations. Color images (e.g. "colormaps") are generated by stitching together each temperature profile for the duration of the deployment. A color scheme is chosen for each deployment to accentuate features such that coherent patterns in the data can be identified. In addition to color maps, average temperature and standard deviation of the time series at each location are calculated. These data aid in interpreting color images to pick thermal anomalies. Finally, the meter marks printed on the cable and the GPS coordinates recorded for several meter marks are interpolated for every location along the length of the cable for plotting in the project coordinate system. Thermal anomalies (identified as vertical features of low-variability temperature) are identified relative to the color maps. Locations with groundwater discharge of more constant temperature will have a modulating effect on temperature variability, which is subject to large diurnal swings without the influence of the nearly constant groundwater temperature. The basic statistics calculated from the time series at each location, and the location/setting along the length of the deployment aid in identification of the mean length.

3.3 Summary of FODTS Results

Based on TIR and historic perchlorate results and following discussions with NDEP and NERT, the following reaches were identified for FODTS work:

- Downstream of Upper Narrows Weir north and south banks prior to the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction zone.
- Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir north and south banks
- Lower Narrows Weir to Homestead Weir north and south banks
- Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir north and south banks
- Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir south bank

The locations of the fiber-optic cables and general installation geometry for all reaches are illustrated on **Figure 8**. Temperature data from FODTS surveys are presented as a colormap (time versus distance along cable, with color being temperature) in **Appendix H**. It should be noted that the times noted in **Appendix H** are in Greenwich Mean Time (GMT). Basic statistical information is calculated and plotted for each meter location along the cable beneath the colormap plot (e.g. standard deviation and average temperature). Temperature anomalies are generally identified as vertical features showing low variability in temperature readings in the colormap image. Basic statistics may aid in interpretation where these areas are expected to have lower variability where groundwater inputs at more constant temperature acts to modulate the diurnal signal. **Table 3** summarizes each deployment and the location of the anomalies identified in the FODTS data.

While the working hypothesis was that warmer groundwater would be entering the LVW during this time of year, several cool anomalies were also observed throughout the LVW during the FODTS survey. The hydrogeologic mechanism for creating those cool thermal anomalies in the LVW is not known. In some areas, the LVW was deep and slow enough to perhaps allow some thermal stratification to develop. Near the banks, shading of the water surface by riparian vegetation may have also contributed to some cooler temperatures in protected, slow-moving areas.

The cool anomalies, representing portions of the FODTS cable where water temperature readings were cooler and had lower variability than in surrounding areas, may also have resulted from the discharge of relatively cool groundwater. During the TIR survey in February, groundwater in the dewatering sumps at the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area was found to be cool relative to surface waters. In contrast, to the 17°C measured at the Sunrise Mountain Weir, the temperature of surface water in the LVW was generally closer to 18 to 20°C, and groundwater emanating downstream of the Three Kids Weir was measured at 23.5°C. There is evidence of

cooler groundwater temperatures in the vicinity of the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area from nearby monitoring wells. The temperature of water measured by the recording pressure transducers in wells near the Sunrise Mountain Weir was generally 20 to 22°C in February and March, while monitoring wells near downstream portions of the LVW generally indicated a temperature of 23 to 25°C. The temperature of groundwater in the upper reaches of the Downgradient Study Area may naturally be cooler, or that temperature may be impacted by pumping activities. Drawdown from pumping for construction dewatering and as part of NERT's ongoing groundwater extraction and treatment from the nearby Seep Well Field may result in a migration of cooler water from different horizons of the source aquifer. Due to the incomplete understanding of the mechanisms behind the cool anomalies, both warm and cool thermal anomalies were considered during the design of the subsequent sampling program.

Results for each reach are summarized in the sections below and anomalous zones are plotted on **Figures 9** through 13.

Upper Narrows Weir Downstream Deployment

The deployment downstream of the Upper Narrows Weir was configured in a loop-style deployment. The fiberoptic cable was placed on the south bank of the LVW, adjacent to the ongoing construction area. The fiber was installed in an upstream direction, reaching the Upper Narrows Weir where it crossed the LVW to the north bank. The fiber-optic cable was then installed in a downstream direction in the shallow waters of the north bank. Prior to reaching the construction zone on the north bank, the cable was pulled back across the LVW and up the south bank to the location of the instrument and job box. The configuration of the fiber-optic cable and location of temperature anomalies identified along the length of the deployment are shown on **Figure 9**.

Data were collected from February 28, 2018, at 11:25 Pacific Time (PT) to March 3, 2018, at 8:46 PT. Data were collected at six-minute intervals due to a setup issue on this deployment. All other deployments were collected at five-minute intervals. Data were collected with these settings for approximately 69 hours, which achieved nearly three full diurnal cycles. Two warm and one cool anomaly were identified in this reach.

Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir

The fiber-optic cable was installed on the north bank in an upstream direction, crossing at Calico Ridge Weir and continuing downstream along the south bank. The installation geometry formed a U-shaped deployment within the LVW. The instrument was located adjacent to Lower Narrows Weir on the south bank. The configuration of the fiber-optic cable and location of temperature anomalies identified along the length of the deployment are presented in **Figure 10**.

Data collection began on March 14, 2018, at 17:22 PT and ended March 18, 2018, at 8:22 PT. Data were averaged for each channel for one minute and collected at five-minute intervals. The total deployment duration was approximately 87 hours, completing more than three diurnal cycles.

Warm anomalies (temperature greater than the LVW) were noted in the immediate downstream locations from the Calico Ridge Weir on both north and south banks. The warm anomalies on the southern bank appear to be broader/larger in size and a portion may even exhibit some transient behavior related to LVW stage. As the stage, or height of water, in the LVW rises during its diurnal cycle, groundwater discharging near the sides of the channel where velocity is lower sometimes pools up, effectively expanding the area of warmer, groundwater influenced water. This mechanism has been visually observed by AECOM near the Three Kids Weir, where the region of low turbidity (clear) groundwater could be seen to expand during high-flow periods and contract during low-flow periods. In the case of the thermal anomalies near the Calico Ridge Weir, the size of the thermal anomaly changed on a daily, repeating basis. Smaller cool anomalies (temperatures generally cooler than the LVW) were identified along the north and south banks moving downstream toward Lower Narrows Weir.

Lower Narrows Weir to Homestead Weir

The Lower Narrows deployment was installed along the north bank starting at Lower Narrows Weir, progressing downstream to the Homestead Weir where the fiber-optic cable crossed the LVW. The cable was then installed along the south bank moving upstream. The instrument was left in the same location as the Calico deployment (upstream side of the Lower Narrows Weir on the south bank). The layout of the fiber-optic cable and the location of the temperature anomalies are presented on **Figure 11**.

Data were collected between March 20, 2018, at 16:44 PT and March 24, 2018, at 7:24 PT. The total deployment duration was approximately 86 hours, with data collection occurring over three diurnal cycles. Data were averaged for each channel for one minute and collected at five-minute intervals.

In general, this reach can be characterized as having several smaller discrete cool anomalies along both the north and south banks. The larger swath of cool features in the 5052 to 5173 range are presented as a zone, but in reality appear as several discrete cool anomalies in the data. The mechanism contributing to those cool anomalies is uncertain. Between the Calico Ridge and Lower Narrows Weirs, the LVW may be deep and slow enough to cause some thermal stratification; however, the thermal anomalies downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir are located in a very shallow section.

Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir

The Three Kids reach was completed in two separate deployments along the north and south banks. The south bank deployment was completed first and was installed from the Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir. Field conditions (rapid water flow adjacent to the Rainbow Gardens Weir) and safety concerns regarding water depth dictated that the deployment exit the water in a swath of vegetation upstream of the weir. The north bank deployment was installed from Three Kids Weir to the upstream side of Rainbow Gardens Weir. Similar safety concerns were mitigated by exiting the water upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir. The layout of the fiber-optic cable and the location of the temperature anomalies are presented on **Figure 12**.

Data were collected at each deployment by averaging each channel for one minute and collecting at five-minute intervals:

- South bank deployment Data were collected between March 1, 2018, at17:27 PT and March 3, 2018, at 2:02 PT and from March 6, 2018, at 13:45 PT to March 8, 2018, at 13:50:50 P for a total deployment of approximately 80 hours.
- North bank deployment Data were collected between March 10, 2018, at 15:59 PT and March 15, 2018, at 9:24 PT for a total duration of 112 hours including four full diurnal cycles. The extended deployment on the north bank was due to a rainstorm on March 11, 2018. Sufficient data was collected to insure that the thermal effects of stormflow could be accounted for.

Data collection was temporarily halted in the south bank deployment due to the cable being severed by a rodent. Once the cable was repaired, data collection was restarted. Based on inspection of the data, a total of three diurnal cycles were collected, albeit discontinuously. Despite the discontinuity, the data were sufficient to meet the project goals (consistent anomalous areas were visible in both data sets).

Warm thermal anomalies were identified along the south bank, with broader features identified downstream of the Three Kids Weir. Smaller warm anomalies are also identified in more widely spaced locations in downstream areas on the south bank.

On the north bank, one warm anomaly was identified immediately downstream to the Three Kids Weir. Moving downstream, several smaller, more discrete cool anomalies were identified until the location where the two

channels join and the north bank appears to jut out into the LVW. No anomalies were observed on the north bank between this location and the downstream location where the cable exits the water (approximately 2930 to 2610).

Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir

The Rainbow to Fire Station deployment was installed in a linear geometry along the south bank. The deployment was installed upstream from Fire Station Weir to Rainbow Garden Weir. Near the pedestrian bridge spanning the LVW near Power Line Crossing Weir, the cable was stabilized above water over a short span of land (approximately 100 feet). The velocity and depth of the water in that region prevented the safe access for attachment of the cable to the stream channel. The layout of the fiber-optic cable and the location of the temperature anomalies are presented on **Figure 13**.

Data were collected between March 6, 2018, at 01:22 GMT and March 11, 2018, at 00:30 GMT. A small gap in data collection occurred on March 8, 2018, between 18:07 and 18:55 GMT while troubleshooting a power/battery connection issue. DTS data from the first run prior to the power issue were analyzed independently from the second data run after the power issue was troubleshooted. The total deployment length was approximately 118 hours, with data collection occurring over five diurnal cycles. Data were averaged for each channel for one minute and collected at five-minute intervals.

Five cool anomalies were identified along the southern bank of the LVW in the Rainbow Gardens to Fire Station reach. In general, the anomalies appear broader downstream of Three Kids prior to reaching the pedestrian bridge/Power Line Crossing Weir. Consistent with cool anomalies identified in other portions of the LVW, these were generally smaller, more discrete, and lower magnitude in temperature modulation.

3.4 Recommendations for Next Phase

In summary, several cool and warm anomalies were identified with the FODTS deployments across all the reaches that were studied. When comparing locations of historic sampling transects with locations of thermal anomalies in the reaches studied, warm thermal anomalies appear to correlate with elevated perchlorate concentrations (e.g. adjacent to Calico Ridge Weir and Three Kids Weir in Figures 10 and 12, respectively). As discussed in Section 3.3, there may be several mechanisms that resulted in cool anomalies, including the potential for regions of relatively cool groundwater discharge. Due to the incomplete understanding of the mechanisms behind the cool anomalies, both warm and cool thermal anomalies were considered during the design of the subsequent sampling program.

Thermal anomalies identified with aerial TIR and FODTS do not always correlate for a study area of this size where conditions vary from reach to reach. TIR should be considered a reconnaissance tool since it relies on remote sensing and the surface expression of discharge (i.e. skin temperature) to detect processes occurring below the surface in the LVW. Flowing water may obscure the signal or move the surface expression of the discharge signal downstream or to another location in the LVW. FODTS, while not a direct measurement of temperature itself, is more reliable since it is measuring temperature at the sediment interface near where the groundwater discharge occurs and is measured over several days (thus, repeated). TIR represents a broad spatial snapshot at one time, FODTS represents a high resolution (both linearly and temporally), more accurate temperature dataset.

Using the entire temperature dataset (both TIR and FODTS), and historic perchlorate concentrations, surface water sampling locations along proposed transects were adjusted to be located adjacent to strong warm anomalies and to test (via grab samples) cool anomalies. Surface water sampling was conducted between April 30 and May 7, 2018and is discussed in Section 4.

4.0 Surface Water Sampling

Surface water sampling for this investigation was conducted consistent with the SSWIP (AECOM 2018b) and sampling locations were refined based on the findings of the TIR and FODTS data and a discussion with NDEP and NERT. A technical memorandum was prepared to present the recommended modifications to the approved SSWIP (AECOM 2018a). Sampling was conducted in April and May 2018. Daily field reports are provided in **Appendix D**. Daily Health and Safety sheets are provided in **Appendix E**. Details recorded when the samples were obtained are contained in the Log Books provided in **Appendix I**. **Appendix I** also contains the calibration logs for the field equipment used for recording water quality readings.

AECOM's field teams for each of the efforts consisted of two environmental scientists per team. The sampling was performed using three teams (six staff total) collecting surface water samples over a one-week period. The teams collected 66 surface water samples from locations along the 13 transects ("transect sampling") and 18 grab samples from 15 locations.

The location names for the sampling event were consistent with previous sampling programs conducted by AECOM in the LVW in April-May and December 2016, and February 2017. The digits following "LW" (grab samples) or "T" (for transects) indicate the estimated river mile (RM), which is measured from the high pool elevation of Lake Mead (i.e., the elevation [1,221 feet above mean sea level] when the water in Lake Mead reaches the top of the spillway crest of Hoover Dam) (Shanahan and Zhou 2013). RMs and 0.1-mile markers are shown on **Figure 3**.

4.1 Selection of Sample Locations

During the development of the SSWIP, sample locations were proposed based on the results of perchlorate sampling from previous sampling events (AECOM 2017a). However, it was noted that the sampling locations may be modified based on the results of the thermal work (i.e., TIR and FODTS). These data were evaluated, and new locations were proposed. In addition, some locations could not be sampled due to construction activities at Sunrise Mountain Weir. Locations for analytical sampling were selected based on the results of the thermal anomalies identified in the first two phases of the Supplemental Surface Water Investigation program. Locations targeted included both warm and cool thermal anomalies, as well as areas downstream where perchlorate concentration data were generally lacking.

AECOM presented the selection of sample locations results to NDEP and NERT on April 17, 2018. The changes to the SSWIP were documented in a Remedial Investigation Modification technical memorandum dated April 24, 2018, which is provided in **Appendix J**.

4.2 Field Procedures

4.2.1 Procedures

A total of 13 transects were staked and sampled between April 30 and May 7, 2018, within the Downgradient Study Area (**Figure 14**). Teams conducted the field work both on foot and by cance, as conditions required. Flow periods were forecasted using available United States Geological Survey (USGS) data (https://waterwatch.usgs.gov/?id=ww_current). The alignment of each transect was finalized in the field based on location-specific conditions and health-and-safety considerations. Working generally from the south bank of the LVW, the field teams first staked a sampling location near the bank then proceeded cross-gradient to the direction of surface flow by foot or cance. A series of mid-channel sampling locations were staked as the teams moved to a sampling location near the opposite bank. The number and location of mid-channel sample locations were

based upon a number of factors including: previous observations of cross-sectional perchlorate variability in nearby regions of the LVW; proximity to known or suspected sources of perchlorate inputs; and logistical factors such as water-current strength and health and safety concerns. Between two and six mid-channel sampling locations were selected, for a total of four to eight samples at each transect. Approximately every 5 to 10 feet along each transect, depending on the channel width, a depth to streambed from water surface was measured and recorded. Grab samples were collected at the pre-determined locations. During the sampling event, water was present in the C-1 Channel, which was therefore sampled. Location LW0.9, located approximately 600 feet downstream from where the LVW resurfaces below Lake Las Vegas, was sampled three times to collect samples representative of a variety of concentrations and flows (low, mid, and high flow conditions) that spanned a period of several days.

Surface water samples were collected from grab locations and from locations along transects including near the north and south banks, as well as within the channel along the alignment of each transect. Water quality parameters (temperature, specific conductivity, turbidity, dissolved oxygen, and pH) were measured using a YSI multi-parameter sonde (**Table 4**) prior to sample collection at each location. A minimum of three locations along each transect were sampled and a total of 66 locations were sampled during the transect sampling (**Figure 14**). Coordinates of each sample location were collected in Arc Pad using a hand-held Trimble.

At sample locations with less than 3 feet of water, surface water samples were collected by direct immersion of unpreserved dedicated sample bottles. Bottles were filled from near bottom depth in order to capture any potential seep inputs. For sample locations with 3 feet of water or deeper, a peristaltic pump with dedicated tubing was used to collect samples at one third the total water depth in addition to near the bottom (within several tenths of a foot above the streambed). A total of 84 samples, not including quality control, were collected during the program (**Table 5**). Quality control samples (including field duplicates) were collected in compliance with the Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) (AECOM 2017b). After collection, samples were stored on ice, and transported that day to the local Test America facility for shipment to their Irvine, California, laboratory for analyses of perchlorate, chlorate and total dissolved solids (TDS).

4.2.2 Deviations from SSWIP

Due to conditions encountered in the field, the following deviations from the SSWIP as modified in the RI Modification technical memorandum (**Appendix J**) were noted during the surface water sampling:

- The coordinates for some sample locations were not recorded in the GPS unit at the time of sampling: At two locations along transects (T4.85A and T3.8E), stakes that had been placed at the time of sampling were missing when the team returned to collect GPS data. Those coordinates of those two locations could be accurately approximated along the transect from landmarks observed in the field and on mapping. At a third location (C-1 Channel), the coordinates were not saved correctly to the unit; however, the location of that sample could be accurately mapped relative to nearby features on that tributary stream.
- Samples were not all collected from near-bottom.
- A total of three samples were collected at LW-0.9 instead of the planned five to ten samples. Fewer samples were collected due to time constraints, limited access, and health-and-safety concerns.
- Field water-quality data were not collected for the shallow sample at T4.7B (2.0 feet), the C-1 Channel, or at LW0.9 on May 3 or 5, 2018 (data were collected at LW0.9 on May 4, 2018). In the case of the C-1 Channel and LW0.9, all meters were in use elsewhere at the time of sampling. In the case of T4.7B (2.0), water quality was not recorded for the shallower sample, but was recorded for the deeper sample (5.8 feet).
- At several locations, dissolved oxygen was not recorded in both concentration (milligrams per liter [mg/L]) and percent saturation. At these locations, percent saturation data were estimated using

recorded water temperature and dissolved oxygen concentration assuming an elevation of 1,450 feet NAVD88.

LW4.45S was not collected. The intended location of this sample was immediately downstream of a cool thermal anomaly observed during the FODTS. During the sampling efforts, attempts to locate that thermal anomaly using water-quality instruments that might indicate the location of groundwater input revealed no appreciable changes in water quality (temperature, DO, pH, specific conductivity, etc.). Instead, the planned grab sample was moved upstream to LW4.48S. Similarly, the intended location for sample LW4.45N was not collected. Instead it was moved upstream and relabeled LW4.48N to indicate pairing with LW4.48S. That pairing allowed a comparison of perchlorate concentrations near both banks close to several zones of cool anomalies

4.3 Analytical Program

The analytical program was focused on Downgradient Study Area groundwater constituents that may affect water quality in the LVW (**Table 6**), with refinements made based on the results of the May 2016 Surface Water Sampling Program. Surface water samples were analyzed for the following constituents:

- Perchlorate (United States Environmental Protection Agency [EPA] Method 314.0);
- Chlorate (EPA Method 300.1); and
- TDS (Standard Method 2540C).

As directed by NDEP, field-filtering of water samples for perchlorate analysis was not required (AECOM 2017b). Copies of the analytical results and chain-of-custody records are provided in **Appendix K**.

4.4 Data Validation

Consistent with the recently revised NDEP requirements (NDEP, 2018), all samples were validated according to Stage 2A data validation procedures (AECOM 2017b). As presented in the Data Validation Summary Report (DVSR; **Appendix L**), there were 84 discrete surface water samples, nine field duplicates (FDs), five equipment blanks (EBs) and five field blanks (FBs).

All surface water samples, FDs and FBs were analyzed for three constituents (chlorate, perchlorate, and TDS). Three EBs were analyzed for three constituents (chlorate, perchlorate, and TDS). At the end of the program, bottleware was limited, so two later EBs were collected and analyzed for perchlorate and TDS only. The equipment used to collect these parameters was all disposable equipment; therefore there is no impact on QAPP objectives or data quality. There were a total of 307 results. Of these, 38 results were qualified by either the laboratory or during data validation. No results were rejected. Based upon the Stage 2A data validation all other results are considered valid and usable for all purposes.

The frequency of qualified results for each component of the surface water investigation was as follows:

• Of the 252 results from the discrete surface water samples, 38 results (15.0 percent) were qualified.

The overall project requirements and completeness levels were met.

4.5 Summary of Staff Gage Maintenance and Transect Cross Sections

Staff gages were installed at eight locations along the LVW in 2017. These staff gages were used primarily during previous sampling periods to fill in gaps in flow record from the five USGS stations present in the Downgradient Study Area.

4.5.1 Staff Gage Maintenance

Of the eight total stations installed by AECOM as part of the February 2017 sampling efforts, one station was buried by the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction (S6.35), three stations required new or re-secured staff gages (S3.75, S4.65, and S4.75), and two stations experienced significant hydraulic changes either as a result of construction at the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion construction (S5.3), or erosion and deposition during peak storm events in 2018 (S3.5). In addition to performing these maintenance activities, all remaining stations were surveyed and downloaded during the May 2018 sampling event. The locations of AECOM surface-water stations and USGS stations are shown in Figure 1.

4.5.2 Cross Sections

Transects were established at 13 locations. To determine where best to collect samples, water depths along each transect were measured at regular intervals. Cross sections were created by plotting these data against the sample locations along each transect and are presented in **Appendix M**.

4.6 Summary of Surface Water Data

Surface water samples were collected from 64 locations along 13 transects (**Table 5** and **Figure 14**). Two surface water locations (T4.7B and T3.5E) were sampled at two depths. **Table 7** presents the analytical results of surface water sampling. The majority of transect samples were collected at or near the daily low within the diurnal flow cycle. At one transect (T4.7) samples were collected at a more moderate flow level during the rise from the daily low. Similarly, most of the grab samples were also collected under low-flow conditions. Many of the grab locations targeted regions of suspected groundwater discharge; therefore, the timing was less critical. However, an attempt was made to collect near the low-flow period to "normalize" the flow condition for all samples. The one exception being the grab samples collected where the LVW resurfaces downstream of Lake Las Vegas. At that location (LW-0.9) a series of grab samples targeted different flow regimes over a series of days.

Surface water samples were collected near the south bank, near the north bank, and at locations along the transects determined during the field event to represent the flow and channelization of the LVW. **Appendix M** shows the sampling locations along the transects with cross sections of depth.

A total of 18 surface water samples were collected from 15 grab sample locations (**Table 5** and **Figure 14**). The locations were generally selected to provide a better spatial representation of the concentrations (i.e., samples downstream of the Downgradient Study Area), to help demonstrate general mixing downstream of previously detected elevated perchlorate concentrations, or were located near thermal anomalies. One location (LW3.2) was sampled at two depths. **Table 7** presents the analytical results of the grab samples.

4.6.1 Field Water Quality Parameters

At each location, a meter was used to measure pH, specific conductivity, dissolved oxygen, turbidity and temperature in the field (**Table 4**). In the transect samples only, temperature ranged from 18.69 to 27.00°C. The water temperature was generally coolest in the samples collected in the morning. Samples in the LVW collected later in the day tended to be warmer. Specific conductivity ranged from 1,320 to 5,040 micro-Siemens per centimeter (μ S/cm). The highest conductivity was measured at T4.7 along the south bank, and every sample location along the T4.7 transect had conductivity measurements exceeding 4,800 μ S/cm. The pH measurements were generally near neutral to slightly alkaline, ranging from 6.33 to 8.52. Dissolved oxygen readings in the

surface water ranged from 2.16 to 13.86 mg/L, and most locations were near or exceeded 100%saturation (saturation was corrected for temperature and atmospheric pressure). Dissolved oxygen was lowest (less than 4 mg/L) in samples T6.55A, T4.8A and B along the south bank of transects; dissolved oxygen was at <50% saturation at these locations. At transects T3.3, T3.9, T4.7, and T6.8, percent saturation of dissolved oxygen was not recorded. Percent saturation data at those transects were estimated using dissolved oxygen concentrations along with water-temperature data and an assumed elevation of 1,450 feet NAVD88. Turbidity ranged from 0.0 to 95.9 Nephelometric Turbidity Units. Higher turbidity was noted along the south bank of T6.8 and T3.5.

In the grab samples only, temperature ranged from 23.21 to 26.48°C. Specific conductivity ranged from 1,970 to 4,130 µS/cm. The highest conductivity was measured at LWC3.7, the location of the historic seep near the Three Kids Weir. The pH measurements were generally near neutral to slightly alkaline, ranging from 7.10 to 8.79. Dissolved oxygen in the surface water ranged from 0.44 to 11.64 mg/L, and most locations were near or exceeded 100% saturation (saturation was corrected for temperature and atmospheric pressure). Dissolved oxygen was lowest in samples from the seep at LWC3.7 (5.70% saturation) and was also low at LW3.5S (30.30% saturation). Turbidity ranged from 0.0 to 18.1 Nephelometric Turbidity Units. The higher turbidity was noted along the south bank at LW4.48S.

4.6.2 Laboratory Analyses Results: Perchlorate

Perchlorate data from the grab samples are presented on **Figure 15**. An overview of the perchlorate data from the transect samples obtained throughout the Downgradient Study Area are presented on **Figure 16**. Thermal anomalies and the perchlorate data, including transect and grab sample data are presented by reach on **Figures 17** through **27**. This section is organized by reach, and presented from upstream to downstream. When comparing the data collected during 2018 to transect sampling efforts in 2017, the impacts of construction dewatering efforts at the Sunrise Mountain Weir and Historic Lateral Weir Expansion construction areas need to be accounted for. During 2018, a large volume of groundwater was being pumped from those weir construction sites to a temporary treatment facility where perchlorate was removed prior to discharge back to the LVW upstream of the Pabco Road Weir. At locations immediately downstream of the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area, perchlorate concentrations were approximately 13 micrograms per liter (μ g/L) lower in 2018. Downstream of the additional dewatering activities at the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion construction area, perchlorate concentrations were approximately 13 micrograms per liter (μ g/L) lower in 2018. Downstream of the additional dewatering activities at the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion construction area, perchlorate concentrations were approximately 17 μ g/L lower in 2018. Further downstream of the construction zones, the rate of change in perchlorate concentration increased such that concentrations at the Rainbow Gardens Weir were very similar during both the 2017 and 2018 sampling events.

4.6.2.1 Above Duck Creek Confluence

The data for this reach are presented in Figure 17.

<u>Transect T6.8</u>: A total of six samples, including one FD were collected along transect T6.8. Perchlorate was not detected (<0.95 μ g/L) in three of five sample locations across the transect upstream of the Duck Creek Confluence Weir. Perchlorate was detected at two mid-channel samples at low concentrations (1.6 J and 1.9 J μ g/L). Very similar results were found at Transect T6.8 during the 2017 surface water sampling event (<0.95 μ g/L at all but a mid-channel location which had a concentration of 1.6 J μ g/L).

4.6.2.2 Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir

The data for this reach are presented in Figure 18.

<u>Transect T6.55</u>: Perchlorate was not detected (<0.95 μ g/L) in the two samples on the northern half of the transect immediately downstream of the Upper Narrows Weir. At the south bank, a sample collected at a warm

<u>Transect T6.5:</u> Perchlorate was not detected (<0.95 μ g/L) in three of the four samples collected along the transect upstream of the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area. A sample collected at the south bank contained perchlorate at a concentration of 13 μ g/L. That concentration is likely the result of groundwater discharging (i.e., warm temperature anomaly) along the south bank of the upstream T6.55 transect.

4.6.2.3 Near Pabco Road Weir

The data for this reach are presented in Figure 19.

<u>Transect T6:</u> Perchlorate was detected in the five samples collected from the transect upstream of the Pabco Road Weir. Concentrations from the south bank to the mid-channel island (1.2 J to 1.4 J μ g/L) were lower than concentrations from the island to the north bank (2.7 J to 3 J μ g/L). Near the Pabco Road Weir, a series of wastewater discharges forms a complex channel whose main outlet to the LVW is between transect T6 and the weir/ECS (**Figure 19**). The upstream construction of the Sunrise Mountain Weir completely reconfigured the channel morphology near this transect, nearly doubling the channel width and eroding areas near the wastewater discharge channel. As a result, a secondary point of discharge opened upstream of T6. The low concentrations of perchlorate within the treated wastewater are thought to contribute to the relatively diluted concentrations found in the southern portions of the channel. T6 was also sampled during the 2017 sampling event, when it was found to have perchlorate concentrations of 15 to 16 μ g/L (AECOM 2016). The reduction in perchlorate concentration between the two events is attributed to the upstream construction of the Sunrise Mountain Weir during the 2018 sampling event, during which a large volume of groundwater containing high concentrations of perchlorate was being pumped from the construction footprint.

4.6.2.4 C-1 Channel

The data for the C-1 Channel are presented in Figure 20.

<u>C-1 Channel</u>: Perchlorate was detected in one grab sample from the C-1 Channel upstream of its confluence with the LVW. During the 2018 sampling event, an approximately ¼-inch storm resulted in a short-duration flow event in the normally dry C-1 Channel. According to data from the USGS station near the sampling location (USGS 09419745 C-1 CHANNEL ABV MOUTH NR HENDERSON, NV, Figure 1; downloaded July 18, 2018), flow occurred in the channel over a 4-hour period during the evening of May 1, peaking at approximately 92 cubic feet per second (cfs) and ending near midnight. A sample was collected from a pool upstream of the culvert under the dirt access road approximately 61 hours after the cessation of flow. Water in that pool during sampling represented the late-storm flow that had been experiencing evaporation/concentration over a 2.5-day period. Perchlorate was detected in the C-1 sample at a concentration of 1,800 µg/L.

4.6.2.5 Bostick Weir

The data collected immediately downstream of Bostic Weir are presented in Figure 21.

<u>Transect T4.85</u>: Perchlorate was detected in the five samples collected at the transect immediately downstream of the Bostick Weir. Four of the samples contained similar concentrations (4.7 to 5.3 μ g/L), while the sample closest to the southern bank contained a moderately elevated concentration (7.3 μ g/L). This finding is consistent with findings during the 2017 sampling event (AECOM 2016), when elevated levels of perchlorate were consistently detected along the southern bank in samples collected from the upstream transect near the proposed Historic Lateral Weir Expansion (transect T5.3, not sampled during the 2018 event due to construction of Historic Lateral Expansion) all the way to the most downstream transect of 2017 (T3.5A). Higher concentrations along the south bank are attributed to both contributions from groundwater along the southern bank, and the downstream mixing of that water into the surface waters of the LVW. In areas with perchlorate gains from near-bank sources,

4-6

the concentration of perchlorate in mid-channel samples can be considered representative of background concentrations entering those areas. Perchlorate from those near-bank sources then mixes in with the waters of the LVW concentrations of downstream areas.

4.6.2.6 Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir

The data for this reach are presented in Figure 22.

<u>Transect T4.8:</u> Perchlorate was detected in the five of the samples collected at the transect immediately downstream of the Calico Ridge Weir. The two samples near the middle of the channel contained perchlorate concentrations of 5.4 and 5.8 μ g/L while the samples close to the banks were relatively elevated. The sample near the north bank had a concentration of 31 μ g/L (five to six times higher than the center of the channel), and two samples near the south bank had concentrations of 1,800 to 3,200 μ g/L (30 to 60 times higher than the center of the channel). Transect T4.8 is located a short distance upstream of transect T4.75 sampled during the 2017 event (AECOM, 2017a). In 2017, mid-stream samples at T4.75 had significantly higher perchlorate concentrations (22 J and 23 J μ g/L). The reduction of background perchlorate concentrations in mid-channel samples, from 22 J to 23 J μ g/L in 2017 to 5 to 6 μ g/L in 2018, is largely attributed to groundwater dewatering and treatment activities at the Sunrise Mountain and Historic Lateral Weir Expansion construction areas. Elevated concentrations near the banks relative to mid channel were also found in this area in 2017. A sample from the north bank of T4.75 in 2017 had a concentrations near the banks relative to mid channel were disc from the south bank had a concentration of 820 J μ g/L. Highly elevated concentrations near the banks relative to mid channel were discharge, as confirmed by the anomalies encountered in the 2018 TIR study and the warm anomaly near this location in the FODTS study (Sections 2.0 and 3.0).

<u>LW4.73S</u>: Perchlorate was detected at this grab location centered in a series of warm temperature anomalies on the southern bank downstream of the Calico Ridge Weir. The concentration of 1,500 μ g/L was similar to those detected in two southern bank samples at upstream transect T4.8 in 2018 (1,800 to 3,200 μ g/L), and the south bank concentration at transect T4.75 in 2017 (820 J μ g/L). LW4.73S is located in a small cove where only limited mixing with upstream waters of the LVW is thought to occur. Together with the strong temperature anomalies from the TIR and FODTS studies, this indicates that the groundwater discharge contributing perchlorate occurs over a relatively broad area (200 feet plus along the south bank).

<u>LW4.73N</u>: Perchlorate was detected at this grab location within of a series of warm temperature anomalies on the northern bank downstream of the Calico Ridge Weir. The concentration of 93 µg/L was 3 times higher than detected in the north bank sample at upstream transect T4.8 in 2018 (31 µg/L), but significantly lower than detected at the north bank at transect T4.75 in 2017 (420 J µg/L). The mechanisms for groundwater discharge along both banks of the LVW below the Calico Ridge Weir are thought to be connected, and may be related to a fault in underlying bedrock. Geologic maps of the area show a mapped fault just north of the Calico Ridge Weir (AECOM, 2019)

<u>Transect T4.7</u>: Perchlorate was detected at the eight sample locations at the transect between the Calico Ridge and Lower Narrows Weirs. A total of nine samples were collected, including both a shallow and deep sample at T4.7B. At T4.7, streamflow in the LVW converges downstream of a large island that splits the channel in two. Samples collected downstream of the southern sub-channel had higher concentrations of perchlorate (21 to 23 μ g/L). Samples collected downstream of the northern sub-channel had lower concentrations (10 to 12 μ g/L); however, the sample collected close to the north bank was somewhat elevated at 15 μ g/L. Samples collected downstream of the island generally had intermediate concentrations (12 to 16 μ g/L). Water passing through the Calico Ridge Weir had a perchlorate concentration of approximately 6 μ g/L (an average of 5.6 μ g/L at T4.8C and T4.8D). After passing along the discharge zones near the south bank, perchlorate concentrations increased to 21 to 23 μ g/L (T4.7A, T4.7B1, T4.7B2, and T4.7C). Along the north bank, perchlorate concentrations increased to 10 to 12 μ g/L (T4.7F and T4.7G). The elevated reading at the north bank (15 at T4.7H) is thought to reflect continued mixing of nearby groundwater. It should be noted that many of the sample locations at Transect T4.7 were not collected until later in the daily streamflow cycle. Samples from the southern half of the channel were collected under moderate flow conditions, when the daily increase in flow may have caused a dilution of perchlorate concentration as more wastewater entered the channel.

<u>Transect T4.65</u>: Perchlorate was detected in the four samples collected at the transect upstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. The two samples collected in the southern half of the channel had higher concentrations ($35 \mu g/L$) than samples collected in the northern half (11 and $14 \mu g/L$). The southernmost samples at T4.65 ($35 \mu g/L$) had significantly higher concentrations than samples collected near the south within the transect immediately upstream (21 to 23 $\mu g/L$ at T4.7). That difference is thought to be related to the timing of sampling, with southern samples at T4.7 being collected under a higher flow period, resulting in increased dilution from wastewater inputs. Based upon results for grab samples collected downstream of the Lower Narrow Weir (discussed below), the higher concentrations at T4.65 ($35 \mu g/L$) may better reflect concentrations along this portion of the southern bank of the LVW. Transect T4.65 was also sampled during the 2017 event when it had significantly higher concentrations at T4.65 from 2017 to 2018 (by between 16 to 22 $\mu g/L$) is similar in magnitude to the reduction observed in mid-channel concentrations below Transect T4.8 (by between 16 to 18 $\mu g/L$). That year-to-year reduction of approximately 17 $\mu g/L$ is largely attributed to the dewatering activities at the Sunrise Mountain Weir and the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion construction areas during 2018.

<u>LW4.5S</u>: Perchlorate was detected in this grab sample downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir at a concentration of 29 μ g/L. That concentration is similar in magnitude to concentrations observed near the south shore in the upstream transect T4.6 (35 μ g/L at T4.65A).

<u>LW4.48S</u>: Perchlorate was detected in this grab sample collected within a cool temperature anomaly on the southern bank, downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. A sample (LW4.45S) had been planned near the terminus of the cool thermal feature; however, field water-quality measurements at that planned location did not indicate anomalous readings and the sample (LW4.48S) was moved upstream within the mapped feature where field observations indicated somewhat anomalous measurements. The concentration of 33 μ g/L at LW4.48S was similar to other samples collected at nearby locations near the southern bank (35 μ g/L at T4.65, and 29 μ g/L at LW4.5S).

<u>LW4.48N</u>: Perchlorate was detected at this grab location cross gradient from the large cool anomaly, downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. The concentration of 8.9 μ g/L was similar to samples collected in 2018 near the northern bank at two transects upstream of the Lower Narrows Weir (10 and 15 μ g/L at T4.7 and 11 and 14 μ g/L at T4.65).

4.6.2.7 Homestead Weir

The data collected immediately downstream of Homestead Weir are presented in Figure 23.

<u>Transect T3.9</u>: Perchlorate was detected at the four sample locations immediately downstream of the Homestead Weir. Samples collected in the southern half of the channel had higher concentrations (39 to 44 μ g/L) than samples collected in the northern half (23 to 29 μ g/L). These concentrations represent a general increase from upstream transect T4.65, which was not expected due to only moderate changes in concentrations observed in the vicinity of the Homestead Weir along this reach during the 2017 sampling event. Based upon flow conditions visible on the recent photo coverage for the Homestead Weir (**Figure 23**), three of the four samples collected at transect T3.9 represent the southern third of the flow entering the Homestead Weir. As such, the higher concentrations from those samples (29 to 44 μ g/L at T3.9A, T3.9B, and T3.9C) all reflect the higher concentrations typically observed along the south bank. Only the northernmost sample (T3.9D) reflects the more moderate perchlorate concentrations expected from the middle and northern portions of the channel.

4.6.2.8 Three Kids Weir

The data collected immediately upstream and downstream of Three Kids Weir are presented in Figure 24.

Transect T3.8: Perchlorate was detected in the five samples collected at the transect upstream of the Three Kids Weir. Samples collected near the south bank had concentrations of 32 and 36 µg/L, while mid-channel samples had concentrations of 19 and 25 µg/L, and a sample collected near the north bank had a concentration of 41 µg/L. T3.8 was also sampled during the 2017 sampling event, when concentrations of 57 J µg/L were found near the south bank, 32 J and 45 J µg/L were found in mid channel, and a sample near the north bank had a concentration of 46 J µg/L. The changes in concentration between events reflect a reduction in overall concentration attributable to groundwater dewatering and treatment efforts associated with the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion and Sunrise Mountain Weir construction areas (approximately 1.7 miles and 2.6 miles upstream, respectively). The relatively high concentrations near the north bank during both the 2017 and 2018 sampling events indicates that some of the thermal anomalies observed during the TIR survey may represent a minor groundwater/perchlorate input.

<u>Transect T3.75</u>: Perchlorate was detected in the five samples collected at the transect immediately downstream of the Three Kids Weir. A sample near the south bank had a concentration of 53 μ g/L, while three mid-channel samples had concentrations of 19, 26, and 40 μ g/L, and a sample near the north bank had a concentration of 200 μ g/L. T3.75 was also sampled in 2017, when concentration of 63 J μ g/L was detected near the south bank, 31 and 51 J μ g/L were detected in mid channel, and a sample near the north bank had a concentration of 85 μ g/L. Mid-channel concentrations and changes between years are similar to those observed at the transect above the weir (T3.8). The relatively high concentration near the north bank of T3.75 (200 μ g/L) is further evidence of some perchlorate gains near the weir that exhibited both a TIR and FODTS anomaly (the sample marker for T3.75-E directly overlays the warm FODTS anomaly in **Figure 24**). The relatively high concentration near the south bank (53 μ g/L) is likely impacted by the large warm groundwater contribution observed immediately downstream.

<u>LWC3.7</u>: Perchlorate was detected at this grab location downstream of the Three Kids Weir at the KM-67 seep, which was confirmed through TIR and FODTS studies to represent a large, warm temperature anomaly. The concentration during the 2018 sampling program (1,600 μ g/L) was similar to the concentration observed during the May 2016 sampling program (1,500 μ g/L), and higher than observed during the 2017 sampling event (1,100 μ g/L). Groundwater discharging in the region of LWC3.7 enters the LVW below the water surface. Some of the variability between samples may be attributed to the mixing of surface water and groundwater.

<u>LW3.68</u>: Perchlorate was detected at this grab location downstream of the KM-67 seep. TIR and FODTS studies found a second large, warm anomaly immediately downstream of that seep. Observations in the field indicate that the second anomaly is contiguous with the KM-67 anomaly, with the intervening area being masked by wetland vegetation. The sample collected at LW3.68 had a concentration of 980 µg/L.

<u>LW3.5S:</u> Perchlorate was detected in the grab sample collected in the southern sub-channel that passes along the groundwater discharge zone sampled at LWC3.7 and LW3.68. Sample LW3.5S contained a perchlorate concentration of 96 μ g/L, or approximately twice the concentration of water upstream of the discharge zone (40 and 53 μ g/L in samples collected near the southern bank of transect T3.75).

4.6.2.9 Upstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir

The data collected from upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir are presented in Figure 25.

<u>Transect T3.5:</u> Perchlorate was detected at the five sampling locations at the transect midway between the Three Kids Weir and Rainbow Gardens Weirs. A total of seven samples were collected along this transect, including a FD and a deeper sample at one location. Perchlorate concentrations were highest along the southern half of the channel where the LVW passes through a series of small channels separated by small islands (85, 90, and 91 μ g/L). This flow pattern limits the northward mixing of perchlorate added by groundwater discharge downstream of the Three Kids Weir. In the northern portion of the channel, perchlorate concentrations were between 33 and 38 μ g/L. The transect was also sampled in 2017 when similar concentrations were found along the southern half (73, 98, and 140 μ g/L) and higher concentrations in the mid-to-northern portions of the channel (37 to 66 μ g/L).

<u>Transect T3.3</u>: Perchlorate was detected at the five samples collected at the transect upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir. Between the upstream transect at T3.5 and transect T3.3, flow in the LVW is largely split into a northern and southern channel, separated by several islands and shallow alluvial deposits in the middle. Along transect T3.3, the southern channel turns northward to join the northern channel in its northeast course to the Rainbow Gardens Weir. As a consequence of that channel configuration, the flow path of surface waters runs parallel to transect T3.3 along its southern half. Perchlorate concentration was highest at the southernmost sample location (96 μ g/L) then gradually reduced along the bank (89 and 81 μ g/L) as more surface water flow converges and mixes. Those concentrations are similar to samples collected near the southern half of the upstream transect T3.5 (90 to 85 μ g/L). The somewhat elevated concentration in the southernmost sample at T3.3 (96 μ g/L) may be an indication of some minor perchlorate contribution from a small, warm anomaly detected during the FODTS survey near the southern bank of the transect. A sample collected near the north bank had a concentration of 33 μ g/L, which is similar to the concentration observed in the northern half of T3.5. A mid-channel sample collected at T3.3 where the northern and southern flow paths converge had a perchlorate concentration of 72 μ g/L.

4.6.2.10 Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir

The data for this reach are presented in Figure 26.

<u>LW3.4</u>: Perchlorate was detected in the grab sample collected immediately downstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir. The perchlorate concentration of 52 μ g/L during the 2018 sampling event was similar to the concentration observed during a May 2016 sampling event (52 μ g/L during low-flow conditions), and under low-to moderate flow conditions during the 2017 sampling event (42 to 57 μ g/L). The 2018 sample was collected during the daily low-flow. Samples collected by AECOM under higher flow conditions have been found to contain lower concentrations of perchlorate (38 J to 39 during the afternoon high-flow periods of the 2017 sampling event, and 33 during the morning recession from high flows in December 2016).

<u>LW3.2</u>: Perchlorate was detected in the grab samples collected near the southern bank downstream of a series of anomalies between the Rainbow Gardens and Powerline Crossing Weirs. Two samples were collected at LW3.2: a deep sample near the bottom of the channel (3.9 feet); a shallow sample closer to the surface (1.33 feet). The results for the samples, which were collected during a low-flow period, were similar (50 μ g/L in the shallow sample and 49 μ g/L in the deep sample). The similarity of those results and in comparison to upstream results at LW3.4 (52 μ g/L) indicate that the cool anomaly does not represent a potential groundwater pathway for additional perchlorate.

<u>LW3.15</u>: Perchlorate was detected (50 µg/L) in the grab sample collected near the southern bank downstream of a series of cool anomalies above the Powerline Crossing Weir. The similarity of this result to upstream samples (49 to 50 and 52 µg/L at LW3.2 and LW 3.4, respectively) further indicates that the cool anomalies in this area do not represent an inflow of perchlorate-laden groundwater. The samples at LW3.15 were collected under more moderate flow conditions. The results from the 2017 sampling event indicate that perchlorate concentrations in this portion of the LVW may not vary significantly between low and moderate flows.

<u>LW3.11</u>: Perchlorate was detected (47 μ g/L) in the grab sample collected near mid channel immediately upstream of the Powerline Crossing Weir. This concentration is similar to those found in the other upstream grab samples below the Rainbow Garden Weir (49 to 52 μ g/L at LW3.4, LW3.2, and LW3.15).

<u>LW3.1</u>: Perchlorate was detected in the grab sample collected upstream of the Fire Station Weir. The perchlorate concentration of 45 μ g/L was somewhat lower than the concentration found in other samples downstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir (47 to 52 μ g/L). LW3.1 was also sampled during the 2016 sampling event under low-flow conditions when a concentration of 51 μ g/L was detected.
4.6.2.11 Below Lake Las Vegas

These data are presented in Figure 27.

<u>LW0.9</u>: Perchlorate was detected in the grab samples collected downstream of the outlet below Lake Las Vegas. Three samples were collected over a three-day period under varying flow conditions. Perchlorate concentrations were detected between 38 and 49 μ g/L. Under low-flow conditions (one sample), perchlorate was detected at a concentration of 49 μ g/L, which is very similar to concentrations detected in other grab samples downstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir (45 to 52 μ g/L). The sample collected under more moderate flow conditions during the morning recession from peak flows contained perchlorate at somewhat lower concentrations (40 μ g/L). The sample collected during the afternoon peak flow contained even lower perchlorate concentrations (38 μ g/L).

In the absence of dewatering activities at the upstream construction areas for the Sunrise Mountain Weir and Historic Lateral Weir Expansion, perchlorate concentrations would have been higher at all downstream sampling locations. Between the 2017 sampling event (prior to construction) and the 2018 sampling event (during construction), perchlorate concentrations immediately below the construction areas decreased by approximately 17 μ g/L. Assuming that concentrations during 2018 in the absence of dewatering would have been similar to concentrations observed during 2017, perchlorate concentrations at LW0.9 would have been 52 to 66 μ g/L (35 to 49% higher).

4.6.3 Laboratory Analyses Results: Chlorate

The chlorate data from the grab samples is presented on **Figure 28**. An overview of the chlorate data from the transect samples is presented on **Figure 29**. The thermal anomalies and the chlorate data by reach, including transect and grab sample data are presented on **Figures 30 through 40**. This section is organized by reach, and presented from upstream to downstream.

Except for sample locations with close proximity to known groundwater inputs, chlorate results during the 2018 sampling event were generally steady throughout the LVW on any given day; however, the chlorate concentrations appear to vary significantly from day to day. At transects that were sampled on May 1 and 3 (T6.8, T6.55, T6.5, T6, T4.8, T4.7, T4.65, and T3.8), chlorate concentrations ranged from 48 to 200 µg/L (ignoring the concentrations near south bank inputs at T6.55 and T4.8, which were 460 to 13,000 µg/L, respectively). At transects that were sampled on May 4 and 5 (T4.85, T3.9, T3.75, T3.5, and T3.3), chlorate concentrations were generally much higher at 370 to 690 µg/L. This change in chlorate concentration cannot be explained by dilution from stormflow during the May 1 and 3 sampling dates. Approximately ¼ inch of rain fell in the region mid-day on May 1, at which point sampling was temporarily halted. Sampling was resumed on May 3, and no further precipitation was recorded during the sampling event. Some grab samples were collected on May 6 (LW3.2, LW3.15, LW3.11, and LW3.1), and chlorate results indicate concentrations had dropped to 220 to 240 µg/L. In contrast, a grab sample collected immediately upstream of those locations (LW3.4) had a chlorate concentration of 630 µg/L on May 4. Laboratory results for other sample parameters (perchlorate in Section 4.6.3 and TDS in Section 4.6.5) did not reflect this day-to-day pattern of concentration fluctuations.

4.6.3.1 Above Duck Creek Confluence

These data are presented in Figure 30.

<u>Transect T6.8:</u> Chlorate was detected in the five sample locations across the transect upstream of the Duck Creek Confluence Weir. A total of five samples were collected along the transect. Chlorate was detected at two samples near the south bank (both at 100 μ g/L), and at similar, but slightly lower concentrations moving north (90 J, 88 J and 90 J μ g/L) from mid-channel to the north bank.

4.6.3.2 Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir

These data are presented in Figure 31.

<u>Transect T6.55</u>: Chlorate was detected in the four sample locations across the transect downstream of the Upper Narrows Weir. Chlorate was detected at low concentrations immediately downstream of the Upper Narrows Weir, similar to upstream samples from the northern half of the transect T6.8. Concentrations from north to south at T6.55 were 91 J, 85 J and 94 J μ g/L. At the south bank, a sample collected at a warm temperature anomaly was found to contain chlorate at a concentration of 460 μ g/L. The nearest mid-channel sample contained a low concentration (94 J μ g/L).

<u>Transect T6.5</u>: Chlorate was detected in the four samples from the transect upstream of the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area. Concentrations from south bank to north bank were similar (110, 81 J, 130, and 94 J μ g/L).

4.6.3.3 Near Pabco Road Weir

These data are presented in Figure 32.

<u>Transect T6:</u> Chlorate was detected in the five samples collected from the transect upstream of the Pabco Road Weir. Concentrations from the south bank to the mid-channel island (150, 200 and 150 μ g/L) were higher than concentrations from the mid-channel island to the north bank (64 J and 71 J μ g/L). As described in Section 4.6.3.3, the upstream construction of the Sunrise Mountain Weir had completely reconfigured the channel morphology at this transect. Surface water can be seen mixing into the area of treated wastewater through a secondary channel southwest of the transect in **Figure 19**. T6 was also sampled during the 2017 program, when it was found to have chlorate concentrations of 49 to 50 μ g/L. This increase in chlorate concentration between the two sampling events is attributed to the construction of the Sunrise Mountain Weir and the Historic Lateral Weir Extension during the 2018 event. The large volume of groundwater containing high concentrations of perchlorate was being pumped from the construction areas was treated for perchlorate, and discharged to the LVW through the wastewater treatment channel upstream of the Pabco Road Weir. Groundwater in that area likely had elevated chlorate concentrations as well, with the treatment process focused on removing perchlorate, not chlorate, although concentrations of other anions (such as chlorate) may be affected by the treatment as well.

4.6.3.4 C-1 Channel

These data are presented in Figure 33.

<u>C-1 Channel</u>: Chlorate was detected in a grab sample from the C-1 channel upstream of its confluence with the LVW at a concentration of $3,100 \mu g/L$.

4.6.3.5 Bostick Weir

These data are presented in Figure 34.

<u>Transect T4.85:</u> Chlorate was detected in the five samples collected at the transect immediately downstream of the Bostick Weir. Most of the samples contained similar concentrations (560 to 590 μ g/L), while the sample closest to the southern bank contained a moderately lower concentration (400 μ g/L). That south bank sample was located in a backwater channel isolated from the main flow of the LVW.

4.6.3.6 Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir

These data are presented in Figure 35.

<u>Transect T4.8:</u> Chlorate was detected in the five samples collected within the transect immediately downstream of the Calico Ridge Weir. Samples near the middle of the channel and the north bank contained chlorate concentrations of 48 J to 87 μ g/L, while the samples close to the south bank were much higher at 6,500 and 13,000 μ g/L. Transect T4.8 is located a short distance upstream of transect T4.75 from the 2017 sampling event. In 2017, chlorate showed the same pattern, with lowest concentration on the north bank and highest on the south bank.

<u>LW4.73S</u>: Chlorate was detected at this grab location centered in a series of warm temperature anomalies on the southern bank, downstream of the Calico Ridge Weir. The concentration of 6,700 μ g/L was high, similar to those detected in two southern bank stations at the nearby upstream transect T4.8, and the south bank concentration at transect T4.75 in 2017 (3,100 J μ g/L).

<u>LW4.73N</u>: Chlorate was detected at this grab sample near the downstream end of a series of warm temperature anomalies on the northern bank, downstream of the Calico Ridge Weir. The concentration of 440 μ g/L was almost 10 times higher than detected in the north bank sample at the nearby upstream transect T4.8 and at the north bank at transect T4.75 in 2017 (35 J μ g/L).

<u>Transect T4.7</u>: Chlorate was detected at the eight sample locations within the transect between the Calico Ridge and Lower Narrows Weirs. A total of nine samples, including a deeper sample at one location were collected. At T4.7, streamflow in the LVW reconvenes below a large island that splits the channel in two. The concentrations of chlorate are overall similar compared to those at T4.8, and vary by a factor of approximately 2. Concentrations are lower on the north bank to mid-stream (75 J to 83 J μ g/L), and increase from mid-channel to the south bank (140 to 160 μ g/L). There was little difference in the "B" sample collected at two depths; 170 μ g/L in the shallow sample (2 feet) and 160 μ g/L in the deep sample (5.8 feet).

<u>Transect T4.65:</u> Chlorate was detected in the four samples collected within the transect upstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. Samples collected in the southern half of the channel (both at 200 μ g/L) had higher concentrations than samples collected in the northern half (68 J and 77 J μ g/L). This pattern is similar to T4.7.

<u>LW4.5S</u>: Chlorate was detected at this grab sample location at the southern bank, downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. The concentration of 170 μ g/L was generally consistent with the concentrations measured in samples near the southern bank of upstream transects (160 and 200 at T4.7A and T4.65A).

<u>LW4.48S:</u> Chlorate was detected at this grab location within a cool temperature anomaly on the southern bank, downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. The concentration of 180 μ g/L was similar to the sample collected upstream of the cool anomaly (170 at LW4.5S).

<u>LW4.48N</u>: Chlorate was detected at this grab location cross gradient from the cool anomaly, downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. The concentration of 81 J μ g/L was similar to samples collected in 2018 near the northern bank at two transects upstream of the Lower Narrows Weir (75 J and 68 J μ g/L at T4.7H and T 4.65D, respectively).

4.6.3.7 Homestead Weir

These data are presented in Figure 36.

<u>Transect T3.9</u>: Chlorate was detected at the four sample locations immediately downstream of the Homestead Weir. Samples collected near the south and north banks (390 and 450 μ g/L, respectively) had lower concentrations than samples collected in mid-channel (580 and 590 μ g/L). These concentrations represent an approximate fourfold increase in chlorate from upstream transect T4.65, which was not expected due to only moderate changes observed between transects T4.65, T4.6, T4.2, and T3.8 during the 2017 sampling event.

4-13

The increase in chlorate concentrations between transect T4.65 and T3.9 in 2018 is related to a general shift in chlorate concentrations within the LVW between the sampling days (T4.65 on May 3, and T3.9 on May 4, 2018).

4.6.3.8 Three Kids Weir

These data are presented in Figure 37.

<u>Transect T3.8</u>: Chlorate was detected in the five samples collected at the transect upstream of the Three Kids Weir. Samples collected near the south bank had concentrations of 190 and 180 μ g/L, while mid-channel samples had slightly lower concentrations (140 and 130 μ g/L). The north bank sample was similar to the near south bank samples (170 μ g/L). T3.8 was also sampled during the 2017 transect event, when concentrations of 270 μ g/L were found near the south bank and 210 μ g/L was detected in-stream from the south bank. The concentrations detected in 2018 have a similar pattern as those detected during the 2017 sampling event.

<u>Transect T3.75</u>: Chlorate was detected in the five samples collected within the transect immediately downstream of the Three Kids Weir. A sample near the south bank had a concentration of 510 µg/L, while mid-channel samples had concentrations of 440 to 490 µg/L, and a sample near the north bank had a concentration of 690 µg/L. T3.75 was also sampled in 2017, when a concentration of 270 µg/L was found near the south bank, 210 and 110 µg/L were found in mid channel, and a sample near the north bank had a concentration of 260 µg/L. The concentrations from the 2018 sampling event are two to three times higher than measured concentrations at the transect in 2017, and results from T3.8 in 2018.

<u>LWC3.7</u>: Chlorate was detected at this grab sample location downstream of the Three Kids Weir at the KM-67 seep, which was confirmed through TIR and FODTS studies to represent a large, warm temperature anomaly. The concentration measured during the 2018 sampling program was 4,400 μ g/L. Similar high concentrations have been detected previously.

<u>LW3.68</u>: Chlorate was detected at this grab sample location downstream of the KM-67 seep. TIR and FODTS studies found a second large, warm anomaly immediately downstream of that seep. Observations in the field indicate that the second anomaly is contiguous with the KM-67 anomaly, with the intervening area being masked by wetland vegetation. The sample collected at LW3.68 had a perchlorate concentration of 3,100 µg/L.

<u>LW3.5S</u>: Chlorate was detected in the grab sample collected in the southern sub-channel that passes along the groundwater discharge zone sampled at LWC3.7 and LW3.68. Sample LW3.5S contained a chlorate concentration of 740 μ g/L, which is approximately 50% higher than the concentration of chlorate upstream of the discharge zone (460 to 510 μ g/L in samples collected near the southern bank of transect T3.75, sampled on the same day and at a similar flow as LW3.5S). The increase in concentration is attributed to the warm discharge zone along the southern bank near the grab samples collected at LWC3.7 and LW3.68.

4.6.3.9 Upstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir

These data are presented in Figure 38.

<u>Transect T3.5:</u> Chlorate was detected at the five sampling locations within the transect approximately midway between the Three Kids and Rainbow Gardens Weirs. A total of seven samples were collected, including a field duplicate and a deeper sample at the T3.5E location). Chlorate concentrations closest to the southern bank were lowest at 370 μ g/L, then increased to 450 and 520 μ g/L before mixing with flow from the northern half of the LVW. Samples collected from the middle of the channel and near the north bank contained relatively moderate levels of perchlorate (390 to 450 μ g/L). This transect was also sampled in 2017, with a similar pattern of concentrations observed. During 2017, however, samples from the north bank were significantly lower than at other locations along the transect (140 to 190 μ g/L at the north bank versus 270 to 430 μ g/L in mid and southern samples).

<u>Transect T3.3</u>: Chlorate was detected in the five samples collected within the transect upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir. Between the upstream transect at T3.5 and transect T3.3, flow in the LVW is largely split into a northern and southern channel, separated by several islands and shallow alluvial deposits in the middle. Along transect T3.3, the southern channel turns northward to join the northern channel in its northeast course to the Rainbow Gardens Weir. As a consequence of that channel configuration, the flow path of surface waters runs parallel to transect T3.3 along its southern half. Chlorate concentration was highest at the southernmost sample location (620 μ g/L), relatively moderate along other southern samples and in the middle of the channel (500 to 560 μ g/L), and were lowest near the north shore (450 μ g/L). The somewhat elevated concentration in the southernmost sample at T3.3 (620 μ g/L) may be an indication of some minor chlorate contribution from a small, warm anomaly near the southern bank of the transect.

4.6.3.10 Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir

These data are presented in Figure 39.

<u>LW3.4</u>: Chlorate was detected in the grab sample collected immediately downstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir at a concentration of 630 μ g/L. The sample was collected on May 4, when chlorate results from other samples also indicated a general increase in concentration throughout the LVW. Other grab samples in this section of the stream (discussed below) were collected on May 6 when chlorate concentrations were significantly lower.

<u>LW3.2</u>: Chlorate was detected in the grab samples collected near the southern bank downstream of a series of cool anomalies between the Rainbow Gardens and Powerline Crossing Weirs. Two samples were collected at LW3.2, with all containing a similar concentration of chlorate: a deep sample (3.9 feet) near the bottom of the channel (220 μ g/L) and a shallow sample (1.33 feet) closer to the surface (240 μ g/L);.

<u>LW3.15</u>: Chlorate was detected (220 μ g/L) in the grab sample collected near the southern bank downstream of a series of cool anomalies upstream of the Powerline Crossing Weir. It should be noted that the samples at LW3.15 were collected under more moderate flow conditions, while other nearby samples were collected closer to the daily low flow.

LW3.11: Chlorate was detected (230 µg/L) in the grab sample collected near mid channel immediately upstream of the Powerline Crossing Weir.

LW3.1: Chlorate was detected in the grab sample collected upstream of the Fire Station Weir at a concentration of 240 µg/L.

4.6.3.11 Below Lake Las Vegas

These data are presented in Figure 40.

<u>LW0.9</u>: Chlorate was detected in the grab samples collected downstream of the outlet below Lake Las Vegas. Three samples were collected over a three-day period under varying flow conditions. Chlorate was detected at concentrations ranging between 150 to 510 μ g/L. Under low-flow conditions (collected on May 4), chlorate was detected at a concentration of 510 μ g/L. Under more moderate flow conditions during the morning recession from peak flows, the grab sample contained chlorate at a relatively moderate level (270 μ g/L). The sample collected on May 3 during the afternoon peak flow contained a lower chlorate concentration (150 μ g/L).

4.6.4 Laboratory Analyses Results: Total Dissolved Solids

The TDS data from the grab samples is presented on **Figure 41**. An overview of the TDS data from the transect samples is presented on **Figure 42**. The thermal anomalies and the TDS data by reach, including transect and

4-15

grab sample data are presented on **Figures 43 through 53**. This section is organized by reach, and presented from upstream to downstream.

4.6.4.1 Above Duck Creek Confluence

These data are presented in Figure 43.

<u>Transect T6.8</u>: Five samples were collected along this transect upstream of the Duck Creek Confluence Weir. TDS was highest in the three sampled toward southern half of the channel (1,600 to 1,700 mg/L) and lower in the two samples collected towards the north shore (1,100 to 1,200 mg/L).

4.6.4.2 Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir

These data are presented in Figure 44.

<u>Transect T6.55:</u> TDS near the south bank was highest at 3,800 mg/L within the transect immediately downstream of the Upper Narrows Weir. That location was within a warm temperature anomaly encountered during the thermal studies conducted earlier in the year. TDS decreased to 1,500 mg/L towards mid-channel, and 1,200 mg/L towards the north bank.

<u>Transect T6.5</u>: TDS near the south bank of the transect upstream of the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area remained somewhat elevated at 1,600 mg/L. Samples collected from the middle of the channel and close to the north bank contained 1,100 to 1,200 mg/L of TDS.

4.6.4.3 Near Pabco Road Weir

These data are presented in Figure 45.

<u>Transect T6:</u> At the transect upstream of the Pabco Road Weir, TDS was slightly higher on the south bank of the mid-channel island (1,500 mg/L), and lower on the north bank (1,300 mg/L).

4.6.4.4 C-1 Channel

These data are presented Figure 46.

<u>C-1 Channel</u>: TDS was detected in a grab sample from the C-1 channel upstream of its confluence with the LVW at a concentration of 3,100 mg/L.

4.6.4.5 Bostick Weir

These data are presented in Figure 47.

<u>Transect T4.85</u>: Five samples were collected within the transect immediately downstream of the Bostick Weir and all contained similar concentrations of TDS (1,300 and 1,400 mg/L).

4.6.4.6 Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir

These data are presented in Figure 48.

<u>Transect T4.8:</u> Five samples were collected within the transect immediately downstream of the Calico Ridge Weir. Samples near the middle of the channel had the lowest concentration of TDS (1,300 mg/L), a sample near the north bank had a somewhat higher concentration (1,500 mg/L), and samples close to the south bank were much higher (2,700 to 3,800 mg/L). Samples collected near the north and south banks were within warm thermal anomalies and close to potential groundwater discharge zones.

<u>LW4.73S</u>: A short distance downstream of transect T4.8, a sample was collected within a warm temperature anomaly on the south bank. Sample LW4.73S contained the same concentration of TDS to a south bank sample at transect T4.8 (2,700 mg/L).

<u>LW4.73N</u>: Similarly, a short distance downstream of transect T4.8, a sample was collected within a warm temperature anomaly on the north bank. Sample LW4.73N contained the same concentration of TDS to a north bank sample at transect T4.8 (1,500 mg/L).

<u>Transect T4.7</u>: A total of nine samples were collected at eight sample locations at the transect between the Calico Ridge and Lower Narrows Weirs. All samples contained similar concentrations of TDS (1,300 and 1,400 mg/L). No difference was detected between a shallow and a deep sample at location T4.7B.

<u>Transect T4.65</u>: Four samples were collected at the transect upstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. All samples contained a similar concentration of TDS (1,300 and 1,400 mg/L).

<u>LW4.5S:</u> A grab sample was collected upstream from a series of cool thermal anomalies downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. TDS was detected at LW4.5S at a concentration of 1,400 mg/L.

<u>LW4.48S:</u> A grab sample was also collected within the series of anomalies downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. TDS was detected at LW4.48S at a concentration of 1,400 mg/L.

<u>LW4.48N:</u> At a grab location cross gradient from the series of cool anomalies, downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir, the concentration of TDS was also 1,400 mg/L.

4.6.4.7 Homestead Weir

These data are presented in Figure 49.

<u>Transect T3.9</u>: TDS was detected at a similar concentration at the four sample locations immediately downstream of the Homestead Weir (1,300 and 1,400 mg/L).

4.6.4.8 Three Kids Weir

These data are presented in Figure 50.

<u>Transect T3.8:</u> TDS was detected at the same concentration in the five samples collected within the transect upstream of the Three Kids Weir (1,300 mg/L).

<u>Transect T3.75</u>: Downstream of the Three Kids Weir, a sample on the north bank had a slightly elevated level of TDS (1,600 mg/L), while samples collected at the other four locations contained TDS at a concentration of 1,300 mg/L.

<u>LWC3.7</u>: TDS was detected at this grab sample location downstream of the Three Kids Weir at the KM-67 seep, which was confirmed through TIR and FODTS studies to represent a large, warm temperature anomaly. The concentration measured during the 2018 sampling program was 3,200 µg/L. Similar high concentrations were detected at this groundwater discharge area in 2017 at 3,300 mg/L.

<u>LW3.68</u>: TDS was elevated at this grab sample location downstream of the KM-67 seep. TIR and FODTS studies found a second large, warm anomaly immediately downstream of that seep. Observations in the field indicate that the second anomaly is contiguous with the KM-67 anomaly, with the intervening area being masked by wetland vegetation. The sample collected at LW3.68 had a concentration of 2,500 mg/L.

<u>LW3.5S</u>: A sample was collected in the southern sub-channel that passes along the groundwater discharge zone sampled at LWC3.7 and LW3.68. Sample LW3.55 contained a TDS concentration of 1,400 mg/L, similar to the concentration of water upstream of the discharge zone (1,300 mg/L in samples collected near the southern bank of transect T3.75).

4.6.4.9 Upstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir

These data are presented in Figure 51.

<u>Transect T3.5:</u> TDS was detected at similar concentrations at the five sampling locations along the transect midway between the Three Kids Weir and Rainbow Gardens Weirs. A total of six samples, including a deeper sample location at one location, were collected. Five of the six samples contained a TDS concentration of TDS 1,500 mg/L, while the deeper sample (6.4 feet) at location T3.5E contained a slightly lower concentration of 1,400 mg/L.

<u>Transect T3.3</u>: TDS was detected at a concentration of 1,400 mg/L in the five samples collected at the transect upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir.

4.6.4.10 Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir

These data are presented in Figure 52.

<u>LW3.4:</u> TDS was detected in the grab sample collected immediately downstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir at a concentration of 1,400 mg/L.

<u>LW3.2</u>: Shallow (1.33 feet) and deep (3.9 feet) grab samples were collected near the southern bank downstream of a series of cool anomalies between the Rainbow Gardens and Powerline Crossing Weirs. Both samples contained a TDS concentration of 1,400 mg/L.

<u>LW3.15</u>: TDS was detected in the grab samples collected near the southern bank downstream of a series of cool anomalies upstream of the Powerline Crossing Weir at a concentration of 1,400 mg/L.

<u>LW3.11</u>: TDS was detected in the grab sample collected near mid channel immediately upstream of the Powerline Crossing Weir at a concentration of 1,400 mg/L.

LW3.1: TDS was detected at a concentration of 1,400 mg/L in the grab sample collected upstream of the Fire Station Weir.

4.6.4.11 Below Lake Las Vegas

These data are presented in Figure 53.

<u>LW0.9</u>: TDS was detected at a concentration of 1,400 mg/L in the three grab samples collected downstream of the outlet below Lake Las Vegas. These samples were collected over a three-day period under flow conditions that ranged from the daily low-flow (228 cfs at the nearby USGS gaging station), to a moderate flow (256 cfs), to the daily high-flow (365 cfs).

4.7 Quality Control Samples

Field quality control samples collected during this sampling event included nine FDs, five FBs, and five EBs. The EBs and FBs were analyzed for perchlorate and TDS, and four EBs and four FBs were analyzed for chlorate. In addition, laboratory quality control samples included method blanks, laboratory control sample, matrix

spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD), and laboratory duplicate analyses. A detailed discussion of quality control and data validation is included in the DVSR (**Appendix L**).

The FD samples were collected for nine primary samples (DVSR Table 5). Acceptable field and analytical precision was demonstrated for all analytes for the FD pairs (relative percent difference <30% between the primary and duplicate sample as specified the QAPP, AECOM 2017b [DVSR Table 5]). In addition, acceptable analytical precision was demonstrated for all TDS laboratory duplicate analyses.

Five EB samples and five FB samples were collected and analyzed. Target analytes were not detected in EBs and FBs. Target analytes were not detected in the method blanks. All laboratory control samples and MS/MSD recoveries reported by the laboratory were within control criteria with one exception. The recoveries for one MS/MSD pair for chlorate were outside of control criteria. Consequently, the results for chlorate for eight samples were qualified as estimated ("J-"). Details of these qualifications are provided in DVSR.

5-1

5.0 Perchlorate Flux Estimates

The perchlorate results were converted from concentrations (in µg/L) to estimates of perchlorate mass ("flux" in pound per day [lb/day]) along reaches of the LVW within and downstream of the Downgradient Study Area using estimates of streamflow in the LVW at the time of sampling. The estimation of perchlorate flux was not a primary goal of the sampling program; however, much of the data collected during the 2018 sampling event allows for a comparison to the mass flux estimated from the 2017 sampling event to evaluate for changes over time. One significant change between sampling events is the construction of the Sunrise Mountain Weir and the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion during the 2018 event. During construction, a large volume of groundwater was being pumped, treated for perchlorate contamination, and discharged along with other wastewater discharges near the Pabco Road Weir. That action significantly reduced perchlorate concentrations in those portions of the Downgradient Study Area that were downstream of the dewatering operations.

5.1 Screening of Samples

The transect and grab sampling data both had a wide range of perchlorate concentrations and did not show a consistent curve of increase with distance downstream. The transect sampling was designed to identify loci across the LVW that may be contributing to perchlorate inputs. During the grab sampling, many of the samples collected near suspected or previously unknown perchlorate inputs show up as "anomalously" high concentrations. In order to insure that such anomalously high sample point results did not skew the mass flux estimates for the LVW along the Downgradient Study Area, sample data were evaluated and sub-sets of transect and grab data were selected for analysis that were deemed to be more representative of nearby reaches of the LVW as a whole. The interpretation and reduction of sample data for the purposes of calculating flux estimates is described in Sections 5.3 and 5.4.

5.2 Estimates of Flow

AECOM estimated streamflow at the transects and the grab sample locations using the six permanent and temporary stream gaging stations operated by the USGS. The locations of the following USGS stations along the LVW within the Downgradient Study Area are shown on **Figure 54**:

- Below Duck Creek Confluence Near Henderson, NV (USGS Station No. 09419698, upstream of the Duck Creek Confluence Weir);
- At Pabco Road Near Henderson, NV (USGS Station No. 09419700, upstream of the Pabco Road Weir);
- Above Bostic Weir Near Henderson, NV (USGS Station No. 09419747);
- Above Homestead Weir Near Henderson, NV (USGS station No. 09419749);
- Above Three Kids Wash Below Henderson, NV (USGS Station No. 09419753, upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir in Figure 1); and
- Below Lake Las Vegas Near Boulder City, NV (USGS Station No. 09419800, east of map extent for report figures).

Stream stage and estimated streamflow are reported by the USGS on a 15-minute frequency. Those data are available from the USGS on their "WaterWatch" webpage (USGS 2018). The temporary staff gages installed by AECOM in 2017 could not be used to estimate flow as they have not been calibrated for flow and record only the height of water level at each staff gage.

Streamflow data demonstrate the daily pattern of highs and lows related to the release of wastewater from upstream wastewater treatment plants. The timing of those highs and lows vary from station to station, arriving later in the day with distance downstream. Between the stations at the Duck Creek Confluence Weir and above the Three Kids Wash (essentially representing the study reach), the daily highs and lows are separated by approximately three hours. Below the Three Kids Wash station, the LVW is piped under Lake Las Vegas, emerging a short distance upstream of the Lake Las Vegas station. While the distance between those two stations is relatively long (approximately 2.5 miles apart), the timing of streamflow highs and lows is very similar due to the lower friction of the channel/pipeline (generally arriving on the order of only 15 minutes later at the Lake Las Vegas station).

Stream channels are highly dynamic environments, and the relationship between stream height and streamflow often changes. That relationship is commonly referred to as a rating equation, which allows streamflow to be estimated from staff gage readings. Through periodic direct measurements of streamflow at their stream gaging stations, the USGS evaluates that relationship and makes changes to the rating equation (and streamflow estimates) as needed. Until data are officially approved by the USGS, reported streamflow data are considered provisional in nature and may be subject to later revision. The USGS data used in this analysis were downloaded on July 18, 2018. At that time, only data from the station below Lake Las Vegas had been finalized and approved (USGS Station No.09419800), while data for the stations near Duck Creek confluence (USGS Station No.09419747), the Homestead Weir (USGS Station No.09419749), and the above the Three Kids Wash (USGS Station No.09419753) remained categorized as provisional.

After those data are approved, streamflow data retain a level of uncertainty. The USGS categorizes the quality of their data based upon various station characteristics. Data that are categorized as "excellent" indicate that 95% of the daily data are expected to be within 5% of true streamflow. Data categorized as "good" or "fair" indicate that 95% of daily data are expected to be within 10% and 15% of true streamflow, respectively. For higher frequency data (generally recorded by the USGS at a 15-minute frequency) and provisional data, higher levels of uncertainty may be expected. The USGS characterizes streamflow records from station No. 09419800 (below Lake Las Vegas) and No. 09419749 (above Homestead Weir) as "good", and records from the four other stations (below Duck Creek Confluence, at Pabco Road, above Bostick Weir, and above Three Kids Wash) as "fair". During the 2018 sampling program, the daily average flow data in the LVW was on the order of 250 cfs at the Duck Creek station and on the order of 300 cfs at all other stations, downstream of the inputs of treated wastewater near the Pabco Road station. A 10% to 20% level of uncertainty is thus equivalent to 25 to 50 cfs at the Duck Creek station, and 30 to 60 cfs at other stations.

Based on USGS data downloaded on July 18, 2017, streamflow at stations between the Pabco Road Weir and the Lake Las Vegas outlet during the 2018 sampling event could be segregated into two different groups, as described below. Provisional streamflow data from above the Homestead Weir were in close agreement with approved streamflow data from the station below Lake Las Vegas (approximately averaging 320 cfs between a daily low of 220 cfs and a daily high of 385 cfs). The provisional data from stations at Pabco Road, above the Bostick Weir, and above the Three Kids Wash were approximately 35 cfs lower (approximately averaging 285 cfs between a daily low of 195 cfs and a daily high of 350 cfs). Real differences in streamflow are likely to occur between each subsequent station due to interaction with groundwater systems (inflow and outflow) and the atmosphere (evaporation); however, the magnitude of those changes are likely to be much smaller than the approximately 35 cfs (16,000 gallons per minute) difference in data between the higher flow data stations and the lower flow data stations. The magnitudes of those natural factors are likely to be too small to be detected between stations given the level of streamflow measurement uncertainty. Instead, it is anticipated that the actual daily average streamflow in the LVW between the Pabco Road and the Lake Las Vegas stations remains relatively constant in the absence of stormflow during rain events.

The large release of treated wastewater above the Pabco Road Weir is significant enough to be detected. During the 2018 sampling event, wastewater releases were augmented by construction dewatering activities at two weirs

straddling the Pabco Road Weir (Sunrise Mountain Weir and Historic Lateral Weir Expansion). Dewatering activities removed groundwater that contained perchlorate at higher levels than the surface waters of the LVW, so a temporary treatment plant was constructed to remove perchlorate. That temporary plant had a combined capacity of 6,900 gallons per minute (15 cfs) from the two construction sites and released treated water upstream of the Pabco Road Weir. While the pumping of groundwater is likely to reduce streamflow in nearby sections of the LVW (through a reduction of groundwater discharge to the stream and potentially by inducing seepage of surface flow through the streambed), that loss is likely lower than the rate of pumping. The subsequent release of treated water directly impacts streamflow from the Pabco Road station to where the LVW discharges into Lake Mead.

Despite these uncertainties in streamflow data, the rate of streamflow during sample collection was estimated for the purposes of this investigation by using the preliminary and approved data available from one or more of the nearby USGS stations. In the case of a sampling location very near a USGS station, streamflow data at that station during the time of sampling (in cfs) was used to estimate the total perchlorate load (in lb/day) from the perchlorate concentration (in μ g/L) detected at that sampling location or across that transect. At sampling locations located midway between stations, data from both stations were generally used to estimate streamflow at the time of sampling.

5.3 Flux Estimates: Transect Samples

Where sampling results along an individual transect indicated the potential for the inflow of contaminated groundwater, a "representative" concentration was selected in an attempt to characterize the average level of perchlorate entering the transect (**Table 8**). It was assumed that any inputs observed near the transect, which generally show up as higher concentrations near the banks, would become integrated with the representative concentrations at downstream transects as surface waters continued to mix. In the case of the transect below the Calico Ridge Weir (T4.8), the perchlorate results for the sample collected near the south bank was almost 600 times higher than samples collected near the middle of the channel. Without knowing the perchlorate concentration and flow rate of that groundwater inflow, higher concentrations from one or more samples along the transect could not be integrated into a representative concentration for T4.8 without introducing significant error to the subsequent flux calculations. Therefore, an average concentration from samples collected near the middle of the transect was calculated to estimate the flux entering the Calico Ridge Weir.

The perchlorate flux estimates at the transect sections are shown in **Table 8**. In the case of sample locations with multiple depth samples, the value thought to be most representative of nearby waters of the LVW was selected for inclusion in calculations. For instance, near the south bank of Transect T4.7, three samples were found to contain very similar levels of perchlorate: 23 μ g/L in T4.7A-20180503-2.3; 22 μ g/L in T4.7B1-20180503-5.8; and 21 μ g/L in T4.7B2-20180503-2.0 (Table 7). The concentration of 22 μ g/L in the deeper sample from T4.7_B (Bd in Table 8) was used in perchlorate load calculations.

As discussed in Section 5.2, two groups of data were used in the estimation of streamflow that generally differed by 35 cfs. As used in flux estimation, streamflow data from one or another of those stations could result in a 5 lb/day difference for concentrations used in the flux calculation at transect T3.9. Where possible, the potential for this discrepancy was minimized by using the average flow at two different USGS stations. Sample results from the primary sample sometimes differed by several μ g/L from FD samples collected at a similar time (generally within a minute or two) and depth (within a few inches). For instance, a grab sample collected at LW0.9 on May 3 was 3 μ g/L higher than the FD collected at the same time (38 μ g/L vs. 35 μ g/L, similar to concentrations at T3.9). A perchlorate flux calculated from those two different concentrations would vary by 3 lb/day at the flow rate used to estimate flux at T3.9. How much of this variation in concentrations is attributable to laboratory testing procedures or to actual variation in perchlorate concentrations is unknown. Significant variation in concentrations is known to occur throughout the day, but it is assumed that short-term variation is relatively minor. Lastly, if the location and number of samples across a transect does not provide enough data to effectively characterize the

average concentration of perchlorate entering a transect, the resulting perchlorate flux estimate would be skewed one way or the other.

The estimated perchlorate flux at any given location needs to be interpreted within these limitations.

<u>Upstream of Duck Creek Confluence Weir (Figure 17)</u>: Near the Duck Creek Confluence Weir (Transect T6.8), samples were mostly below the 0.95 μ g/L detection limit. At two sample locations near the middle of the channel (T6.8B and T6.8C), perchlorate was detected at concentrations of approximately 1.6 J to 1.9 J μ g/L. Assuming the concentration below the detection limit were equal to the detection limit, a conservative approach (0.95 μ g/L), the average perchlorate concentration is estimated at up to 1.3 μ g/L, with an estimated perchlorate flux of up to 1.0 lb/day at the time of sampling (149 cfs at the Duck Creek confluence station). Due to the inclusion of results below the detection limit as being present at the detection limit, the actual mass flux at T6.8 is likely to be less than 1.0 lb/day.

Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir (Figure 18): At Transect T6.55, the LVW begins to pick up perchlorate at a groundwater discharge area immediately downstream of the Upper Narrows Weir. That discharge was identified during the recent TIR and FODTS studies, and confirmed by the sample collected at T6.55A (690 µg/L). In the absence of more information on the perchlorate concentration and the rate of flow from that groundwater discharge zone, the concentration of perchlorate in the LVW entering Transect T6.55 was estimated from the concentration found in the other transect samples. Those ranged from below 0.95 µg/L at T6.55C and T6.55D, to an estimated 1.3 J µg/L at T6.55B. Assuming the concentrations at sample locations with perchlorate below the detection limit were 0.95 µg/L, the average perchlorate concentration is estimated to be up to 1.1 µg/L with an estimated perchlorate flux of up to 0.88 lb/day at the time of sampling. That result is essentially identical to the upstream Transect T6.8. Perchlorate is entering the LVW near this transect; however, that mass input cannot be quantified at T6.55. As the LVW flows downstream, that perchlorate mixes with the surface water flow and becomes part of the perchlorate flux estimated at subsequent transects. At Transect T6.5, that contribution is reflected in the near shore sample on the south bank (13 µg/L at T6.5A); however, that concentration is also not likely to reflect a significant portion of the total flow through the transect and would thus artificially elevate subsequent flux estimates. Instead the perchlorate concentration at T6.5 was estimated at up to 0.95 µg/L (below detection in all other transect samples) with a flux of up to 0.82 lb/day (essentially unchanged from estimates at T6.8 and T6.55). The actual flux at T6.55 and T6.5 may be higher due to the contributions from groundwater sampled at T6.55A.

<u>Upstream of Pabco Road Weir (Figure 19):</u> Near Pabco Road (Transect T6), the perchlorate concentration was estimated as the average of two samples collected on either side of a mid-channel island (an average of 2.1 µg/L between T6C and T6D). Unlike elsewhere in the downgradient study area, perchlorate concentrations where lower in the southern half of the transect (1.2 J to 1.4 J µg/L) than in the northern half (2.7 J to 3.0 J µg/L). That is thought to be related to the mixing of low-perchlorate discharge from the wastewater channel southwest of the transect (as shown in figure 19 and discussed in Section 4.6.3.3). Due to that potential mixing, the rate of streamflow at T6 was estimated as the average between the Duck Creek confluence and Pabco Road stations (187 cfs), for an estimated perchlorate flux of 2.1 lb/day. A portion of that 1 to 2 pound change in flux estimated between Duck Creek Confluence Weir (T6.8) and Pabco Road Weir (T6) is derived from the groundwater discharge observed at sample T6.55A and detected at T6.5A (Figure 18). It is unknown if more groundwater is adding to perchlorate along that reach, but no other significant temperature anomalies were detected during the TIR and FODTS studies.

During the 2017 transect sampling event, the perchlorate flux had been estimated to rise from less than 1 lb/day at Transect 6.8 to 15 lb/day at T6. At nearby transects T6.35 and T5.3 (not sampled in 2018), the perchlorate flux in 2017 had been estimated at 17 to 18 lb/day. The 13 to 16 lb/day reduction in perchlorate flux in this area from 2017 (15 to 18 lb/day) to 2018 (2.1 lb/day) is attributed largely to the pumping and treatment of groundwater from the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area. That pumping has reduced the rate of discharge from the groundwater systems associated with sample T6.55A and a formerly sampled seep (KM-71). Transect T6.35 from

2017, buried during the 2018 sampling event within the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area, had been located near seep KM-71 that was found to contain 3,400 µg/L of perchlorate during a 2000 sampling event conducted by Kerr McGee. More recent attempts by AECOM to find KM-71 were unsuccessful. If the groundwater seep was active during the 2018 sampling event (and the TIR and FODTS studies that preceded it), it was likely captured by construction dewatering activities.

<u>Bostick Weir (Figure 21)</u>: Below the Bostick Weir, perchlorate concentrations in four of the five samples collected at Transect T4.85 ranged from 4.7 to 5.3 µg/L, with an average concentration of 5.0 µg/L. At the time of sampling, the average concentration corresponds to a perchlorate flux of 5.3 lb/day (195 cfs at the Bostick Weir station). A somewhat elevated concentration was detected in the southernmost sample of the transect (7.3 µg/L at T4.85A, or approximately 40% higher). That sample was collected in a low-flow channel that was isolated from the main series of channels conveying flow below the weir. Elevated perchlorate concentrations along the south bank were common during the 2017 and 2018 sampling events starting at Transect T5.3 (2017) downstream towards the eastern end of the Downgradient Study Area. Between Pabco Road Weir (T6) and Bostick Weir (T4.85), groundwater with elevated perchlorate. Significant thermal anomalies were not observed between the Pabco Road and Bostick weirs; however, a portion of that channel was within the construction area for the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion. The channelization of flow around the construction area may have impacted the ability to detect potential groundwater inputs using TIR methods.

Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrow Weir (**Figure 22**): At the Calico Ridge Weir (Transect T4.8), the estimated perchlorate flux near the center of the LVW is estimated at 7.0 lb/day. An average concentration of 5.6 µg/L during an estimated flow of 231 cfs was used to calculate the flux, with significant increases in perchlorate concentrations coming in from the south and north banks (1,800 to 3,200 µg/L at samples T4.8A and T4.8B near the south bank and 31 µg/L at T4.8E near the north bank). An estimated 1.7 lb/day gain between Bostick Weir (average estimated concentration of 5.0 µg/L at T4.85) and Calico Ridge Weir (average estimated concentration 5.6 µg/L at T4.8) may be attributed to the uncertainty of streamflow estimates. Streamflow at T4.85 was estimated from the Bostick Weir station and streamflow at T4.8 was estimated as the average from the Bostick Weir and the generally higher flows at the Homestead Weir. The perchlorate flux in this area was estimated to be 25 lb/day in 2017 at nearby Transect T4.75. Of that apparent 18 lb/day drop between the 2017 and 2018 sampling events, 13 to 16 lb/day is attributed to groundwater pumping and treatment from the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area, and the additional 2 to 5 lb/day reduction is attributed to groundwater pumping and treatment at the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion construction area.

Between the Calico Ridge and Lower Narrows Weir, the estimated perchlorate flux increased from 7.0 lb/day at T4.8 to 26 lb/day at T4.7 and 29 lb/day at T4.65. That downstream gain in flux is attributed to the mixing of groundwater discharge near the bottom of the Calico Ridge Weir into the main channel of the LVW. It should be noted that many of the samples collected at T4.7 occurred during a more moderate flow period (an estimated flow of 300 cfs versus the 231 to 235 cfs at T4.8 and T4.65). The addition of larger volumes of treated wastewater from upstream dischargers during the higher flow periods is thought to have caused a dilution of perchlorate during the collection of samples at T4.7. Such effects have been noticed elsewhere in the study area where flow near the sides of the channel (where groundwater inputs are strongest) begins to back up as the velocity and height of water picks up in the main channel. The estimated flux of 29 lb/day at transect T4.65 is likely to be more representative of the LVW as it entered the Lower Narrows Weir during the 2018 sampling period.

Transect T4.65 was also sampled during the 2017 sampling event along with Transect T4.6 downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir. The perchlorate flux during 2018 (29 lb/day) was significantly lower than the 35 lb/day estimated for both transects during the 2017 event; however, the gain between the Calico Ridge Weir and Lower Narrow Weir was much higher in 2018 (from 7 to 29 lb/day, or by 22 lb/day) than it was in 2017 (from 25 to 35 lb/day or by 10 lb/day). The higher gain in perchlorate flux in 2018 may be related to an increased perchlorate concentration in groundwater discharge and/or a higher rate of groundwater discharge. Samples collected from the south bank of Transect T4.8 in 2018 were found to have perchlorate concentrations of 1,800 to 3,200 µg/L, or

two to four times higher than the 820 μ g/L concentration in the south bank sample of T4.75 in 2017. In contrast, samples from the north bank were lower in 2018 (31 to 93 μ g/L at T4.8E and a nearby grab sample) than they were in 2017 (420 J μ g/L). The north bank samples in 2018 straddled the north bank sample location from 2017, and that apparent change in transect location may be related to being further from a concentrated zone of groundwater discharge.

<u>Downstream of Homestead Weir (Figure 23)</u>: Based upon the recent photo-based map coverage in Figure 23, three of the four samples at this transect (T3.9A, T3.9B, and T3.9C) consist of streamflow from the southern third of the LVW above the weir. As such, the average concentration of the two northern samples (26 μ g/L average for T3.9C and T3.9D) are thought to be more representative of total flow in the LVW than the mid-channel sample used in that estimation (35 μ g/L average for T3.9B and T3.9C). The average concentration of the two northern samples (26 μ g/L average for T3.9B and T3.9C).

<u>Three Kids Weir (Figure24):</u> A flux of 32 lb/day at the Homestead Weir is in good agreement with the flux estimated at the Three Kids Weir (32 lb/day at T3.8 upstream of the weir and 33 lb/day at T3.75 downstream of the weir). A flux of 32 to 33 lb/day in the vicinity of the Three Kids Weir indicates a potential change in flux of 3 to 4 lb/day from the Lower Narrows Weir (T4.65). In contrast, data from the 2017 sampling event indicated a gain of between 0 to 2 lb/day from the Lower Narrows Weir (35 lb/day at transects T4.65 and T4.6) to the Three Kids Weir (35 to 37 lb/day at transects T3.8 and T3.75). The larger apparent flux gain in 2018 may be related to higher perchlorate concentrations in groundwater seeping into the LVW (as observed at the Calico Ridge Weir).

Near the Three Kids Weir, the influence of groundwater can be seen near the north bank (samples T3.8E at 41 μ g/L and T3.75E at 200 μ g/L). At the downstream sampling location T3.75E, a small volume of water was observed entering the LVW along the north bank. Immediately downstream of T3.75, a large spring enters the LVW on the south bank. That spring is inferred to be the current point of discharge for *what used to be referred to as "Seep KM-67*, which had been sampled prior to the construction of the Three Kids Weir. During the grab sampling events in 2018 and May 2016, discharge from KM-67 was found to contain 1,500 to 1,600 μ g/L of perchlorate. A sampled collected during the 2017 sampling event indicated a somewhat lower concentration of perchlorate (1,100 μ g/L).

<u>Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir (Figures 25)</u>: Flow from the seep KM-67 enters the LVW below the Three Kids Weir in a somewhat braided area of the stream. Most of the discharge from KM-67 is confined to several smaller channels along the south bank, while the majority of flow in the LVW passes to the north. Transect T3.5 (2018) crossed this braided area, and samples demonstrate the expected high variability in perchlorate concentration. Due to that high variability, accurately estimating an average concentration for the transect from a limited number of samples is very difficult.

The average concentration of perchlorate from the two mid-channel sample locations in 2018 was 59 μ g/L (85 μ g/L at T3.5C, and 33 μ g/L at T3.5D), for an estimated perchlorate flux of 63 lb/day. The sample collected at T3.5C (85 μ g/L) was found to have a perchlorate concentration similar to other samples closer to the south bank (90 and 91 μ g/L). Using this sample in an average of two sample results is likely to over-represent the upstream contribution from KM-67 resulting in an overestimation of the perchlorate flux at T3.5C, 33 μ g/L at T3.5D, and 37.5 μ g/L average for the deep and shallow samples at T3.5E) results in an estimated flux of 55 lb/day.

The final transect of the 2018 sampling program crosses the LVW where all channels re-converge upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir (**Figure 25**). Many of the samples at Transect T3.3 were collected along the heavily vegetated shore of an island complex that abruptly forces the majority of the flow in the southern channel to the northern channel. The average concentration of two samples near the merging of flow was 53 μ g/L, for an estimated perchlorate flux of 54 lb/day at the time of sampling.

Some minor contributions of perchlorate may be entering the LVW near a warm temperature anomaly along the south bank near T3.3. Samples closest to the south bank of T3.3 had somewhat higher concentrations than southern samples collected upstream at Transect T3.5 (96 µg/L at T3.3A versus 90 to 91 µg/L at T3.5A and T3.5B, respectively). This potential source of additional perchlorate is thought to be minor in comparison to the larger sources, such as KM-67. The addition of perchlorate from this relatively large groundwater inflow is estimated to have resulted in the 21 to 23 lb/day gain in perchlorate flux between the Three Kids Weir (32 to 33 lb/day at T3.8 and T3.75) and the transect upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir (54 to 55 lb/day at T3.5 and T3.3).

During the 2017 sampling event, the perchlorate flux estimates increased by 6 to 8 lb/day between the Three Kids Weir (35 to 37 lb/day) and Transect T3.5 (43 lb/day at the most downstream transect of the 2017 sampling event); however, that downstream flux may have been underestimated. Flow dynamics and perchlorate concentrations are highly dynamic in this region, greatly complicating the estimation of average perchlorate concentration from a small series of samples. Assuming that flux at T3.5 in 2017 was closer to nearby estimates from grab samples collected below the Rainbow Gardens Weir that year, where surface water is much better mixed, the actual perchlorate load during 2017 was closer to 55 lb/day, for a gain in perchlorate load of 18 to 20 lb/day (from 35 to 37 lb/day at Three Kids to 55 lb/day at LW3.4 at Rainbow Gardens Weir). A somewhat larger gain during 2018 could be attributed to a higher concentration of perchlorate at KM-67 (1,600 µg/L during 2018 versus 1,100 µg/L during 2017).

Despite the reduction in perchlorate flux attributed to construction dewatering at the Sunrise Mountain Weir and Historic Lateral Weir Expansion, the estimated perchlorate flux at the downstream end of the Downgradient Study Area was nearly identical during the 2017 and 2018 sampling events. The data indicate that dewatering efforts resulted in a 13 to 16 lb/day reduction from dewatering at the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area, and an additional 2 to 5 lb/day reduction from dewatering at the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion construction area, for a net reduction of approximately 18 lb/day. Much of that indicated reduction in perchlorate flux appears to be made up for by a 12 lb/day increased contribution from groundwater entering the LVW along the south bank downstream of the Calico Ridge Weir. Smaller, additional gains during 2018 may have occurred from groundwater seepage between the Lower Narrows and Three Kids Weirs, and from the KM67 seep below the Three Kids Weir. Those increased contributions could be derived from both a higher concentration of perchlorate in groundwater, and from a higher rate of groundwater inflow.

5.4 Flux Estimates: Discrete Samples

Many of the grab samples collected during the 2018 transect sampling program targeted regions of observed temperature anomalies to determine if those anomalies represented an influx of perchlorate-impacted groundwater. Other grab samples were located to evaluate the perchlorate concentrations within particular reaches or to compare current concentration and flux with findings from previous sampling events by AECOM and others. Perchlorate fluxes were calculated for the subset of grab sample locations where results indicated that concentrations were not significantly impacted by any potential nearby groundwater inputs. Those grab sample locations were located between the Rainbow Gardens Weir and a sampling location downstream of the Lake Las Vegas outlet.

Most grab sample locations were sampled once near the daily low-flow period. Downstream of the Lake Las Vegas area, several samples were collected from the LVW to evaluate how perchlorate concentrations and flux estimates may vary under different flow regimes. The perchlorate flux estimates at select discrete sampling locations are shown in **Table 9**. In the case of sample LW3.2, where samples were collected at two different depths, the value thought to be most representative of nearby waters of the LVW was selected for inclusion in calculations. As shown in Table 7, the shallow sample (LW3.2-20180506-1.33) had a concentration of 50 μ g/L, a shallow sample field duplicate (LW3.2-20180506-1.33-FD) had a concentration of 48 μ g/L, and the deeper sample (LW3.2-20180506-3.9) had a concentration of 49 μ g/L. The concentration of 49 μ g/L at the deeper sample from LW3.2 (LW3.2_d μ g/L in Table 9) was used in perchlorate load calculations.

At the grab sample locations upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir, samples were either collected near a suspected or confirmed groundwater input contributing perchlorate (LW4.73 N, LW4.73S, LW4.48S, LWC3.7, LW3.68, and LW3.5), were impacted by mixing factors near the stream banks (LW4.48N and LW4.5S), or were collected from a separate tributary stream (C-1 Channel) (**Figure 15**).

At the grab sample locations between the Rainbow Gardens and Fire Station Weirs (**Figure 26**), sample results were in close agreement with the 54 to 55 lb/day perchlorate flux estimates for transects T3.5 and T3.3 upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir. Estimated fluxes for samples collected under low-flow conditions averaged 55 lb/day, and ranged from 49 lb/day at LW3.1 to 57 lb/day at LW3.2. Without any evidence of perchlorate inputs at the various temperature anomalies targeted by some of these grab sampling locations, the perchlorate flux through this reach is likely to remain constant for short duration periods under any given flow regime. Only one of the grab sampling locations during the 2018 event was also sampled during the 2017 event. During both events, the perchlorate concentration and flux estimates at LW3.4 were very similar (52 µg/L and 55 lb/day in 2018 versus median values of 51 µg/L and 57 lb/day in 2017 during low-flow periods).

Downstream of the Fire Station Weir, the LVW is conveyed via two culverts under Lake Las Vegas. A series of samples were collected in the LVW downstream of the outlet below Lake Las Vegas at location LW0.9 (**Figure 27**). A sample collected at LW0.9 during low-flow conditions (49 µg/L) contained a similar concentration of perchlorate as the samples collected at upstream grab locations (45 to 52 µg/L at LW3.4, LW3.2, LW3.11, and LW3.1). However, the estimated perchlorate flux of 60 lb/day at LW0.9 was 9% higher than at the upstream grab sampling locations. That elevated flux is directly related to the streamflow estimates used in the flux estimates. For grab samples located upstream of the Fire Station Weir, preliminary streamflow data from the Three Kids station (located immediately upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir) was used to derive perchlorate flux estimates. Perchlorate fluxes for samples collected at LW0.9 were estimated using approved streamflow data for the nearby Lake Las Vegas outlet station. As discussed in Section 5.2, the preliminary streamflow data from the Lake Las Vegas station.

While the approved data from the more accurate Lake Las Vegas station may better represent the actual magnitude of daily average flow in the lower reaches of the LVW, the difference in flow (35 cfs) is close to the 10% level of uncertainty associated with daily data from a station characterized as having "good" data (approximately 32 cfs at the Lake Las Vegas outlet station). Higher levels of uncertainty may be associated with higher frequency data, which were used in estimating perchlorate flux. To allow for uncertainty in flow data, a range of perchlorate flux estimates are provided for grab sample locations downstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir. As such, the perchlorate flux estimated under the daily low-flow conditions downstream of all significant inputs was on the order of 55 to 60 lb/day during the 2018 sampling event.

The concentration and flux varies significantly under different flow regimes. During the 2017 sampling event, grab samples were collected over a multiple-day period under varying flow conditions to evaluate how concentrations change during the day and between days. During that event, the concentration and flux at LW3.4 changed under different flows:

- late-morning low-flow period 51 µg/L and 57 lb/day;
- early afternoon moderate-flow period 52 µg/L and 75 lb/day; and
- late afternoon high-flow period 38 μg/L and 71 lb/day.

In contrast to the higher flux estimate at LW3.4 under moderate flow in 2017, a sample collected at LW0.9 under moderate-flow conditions in 2018 indicated a lower flux than at low flow (55 lb/day versus 60 lb/day at low-flow conditions). The change in flux behavior relative to low-flow estimates (lower at LW0.9 during moderate flows in 2018 versus being higher at LW3.4 during moderate flows in 2017) is likely related to the timing of moderate-flow sample collection. During 2017, moderate-flow samples were collected between the morning-low and afternoon-

Perchlorate concentrations vary significantly in time and space within the LVW depending upon distance from both dilution factors, such as wastewater release, and contributing factors, such as groundwater discharge. An afternoon high-flow sample collected from LW0.9 in 2018 indicated a significant rise in flux (72 lb/day) from low-flow conditions (60 lb/day). That rise is similar to the change in flux estimates observed at LW3.4 in 2017 (from 57 lb/day at low-flow to 71 lb/day at high-flow).

6.0 Revised Conceptual Site Model for LVW

A CSM of the LVW and potential inputs of perchlorate was developed for the SSWIP (AECOM 2018b). This section updates the CSM based on the data collected during the May 2018 sampling event. A diagram of the updated CSM is provided in **Figure 54**.

6.1 Anthropogenic Sources of Discharge to the LVW

Discharges from the four major wastewater treatment plants in the valley represent the vast majority of flow in the LVW (Clark County Water Reclamation District, City of Las Vegas Water Pollution and Control Facility, City of Henderson Water Reclamation Facilities, and City of North Las Vegas Water Reclamation Facility). Outfalls from groundwater treatment plants (NERT, Endeavour, and TIMET) join the channel conveying treated wastewater from the City of Henderson, entering LVW above Pabco Road Weir (**Figure 54**). The remaining surface water flow in the LVW comes from Duck Creek and the C-1 Channel, as well as non-point sources including urban and stormwater runoff and shallow groundwater discharge. It is expected that portions of LVW are below the groundwater, which cause infiltration (loss) of the surface water. This condition is dynamic and changes depending on a wide variety of variables including, but not limited to, increases in flow rates from the wastewater treatment plants due to increased land development, diurnal fluctuations in wastewater flows, and seasonal fluctuations of the groundwater table.

The treatment plants contribute a relatively steady daily supply of water to the LVW throughout the year. The outfalls discharge continuously but at a predictably cyclic rate. That cycling causes a diurnal flow pattern similar to a tidal pattern, with daily high and daily low flows. Unless disrupted by rain storm events, daily high flows are on the order of 100 % higher than the daily low. However, the constant daily discharge represents the vast majority of flow in LVW, and the natural, seasonal variability in streamflow has largely been eliminated. On average, streamflow tends to be somewhat higher from October through March (290 to 340 cfs) and lower from April through September (260 to 310 cfs) (USGS 2018).

Along with the general increase in streamflow in the LVW through the years, there has also been an increase in the magnitude of stormwater runoff draining into the LVW. Fifty years ago, the annual peak flow at Pabco Road was on the order of 300 cfs (median value of 280 cfs from 1957 to 1967), or similar to the current average annual flow (298 cfs). More recently, annual peak flows are on the order of 4,500 cfs (median value of 4,350 cfs from 2005 to 2015) (USGS 2018).

In an effort to protect the channel from the erosive forces of higher flows, a series of erosion control structures (weirs) have been constructed to slow the water velocities in the LVW. Where erosional forces have been allowed to run their course, the stream channel within the Downgradient Study Area is generally 40 feet or less in width. Near some of the weirs, the width increases to 300 feet or more.

The channel materials consist of loose, unconsolidated sediments that have been shifted and sorted by the energy of the flowing water. Most of the underlying material is alluvium that consists of both fine-grained materials (silts and clays) and courser materials (sands and gravels). As the water carries those deposits downstream, sand and gravel are deposited in areas with higher velocity, providing a more solid streambed. Where streamflow slows down in natural pools and behind some of the weir structures, silts and clays are deposited, creating a soft bottom. The Horse Springs Formation is present in the southern streambank east of Calico Ridge Weir, and the Thumb Formation is present on the northern and southern streambanks between the Lower Narrows and Three Kids Weirs.

6.2 Known Sources of Perchlorate

The former Kerr McGee/Tronox site (NERT Site) (Figure 1) has been the location of industrial operations since 1942 when it was developed by the U.S. government as a magnesium plant to support World War II operations. Following the war, this area continued to be used for industrial activities, including production of perchlorate, boron, and manganese compounds. Former industrial and waste management activities conducted at the NERT Site, as well as those conducted at adjacent properties, resulted in contamination of environmental media, including soil, groundwater, and surface water. There are two known sites that are major sources of perchlorate to the LVW: the former operations at the PEPCON site (AMPAC/Endeavour site) (Endeavour, 2017) and the former operations at the Kerr McGee site (NERT Site). Both sources have impacted groundwater that is undergoing remediation; however, some fraction of uncaptured or untreated groundwater flows through subsurface pathways downgradient from the sites and affects water quality in the LVW. A detailed discussion regarding the history and contribution of each source is outside the scope of this Supplemental Surface Water Investigation and will be included in NERT's forthcoming RI Report. Since 1979, the NERT Site has been the subject of numerous investigations and removal actions. Soil removal actions were conducted in 2010 and 2011 from the NERT Site to minimize potential health risks from impacted soil. Additional soil removal was performed in 2013 when the eastern end of the Beta Ditch was excavated. The soil removal activities and post-removal conditions are described in detail in the Revised Interim Soil Removal Action Completion Report (ENVIRON International Corporation 2012), and Excavation of Beta Ditch at NERT-TIMET Property Line (ENVIRON International Corporation, 2014). On-site and off-site groundwater removal actions include the installation of the groundwater extraction and treatment system, designed to capture and treat perchlorate and hexavalent chromium in shallow groundwater.

In the spring of 1999, Southern Nevada Water Authority (SNWA) hydrologists discovered a seep ("the original seep") discharging to the LVW at approximately 400 gallons per minute. Perchlorate concentrations in the seep exceeded 100,000 µg/L in 1999. The results of the seep samples indicated that a significant mass flux of perchlorate was entering the LVW. Kerr McGee subsequently implemented a capture system at the seep in November 1999 to reduce the migration of perchlorate to the LVW. In 2001, Kerr McGee started extraction from three wells (referred to as the Seep Well Field) located approximately 600 feet upgradient from the original seep capture system (ENSR International 2005). Additional extraction wells were added over time and the ongoing extraction and treatment from the Seep Well Field (currently operated by NERT) has contained and treated a substantial mass of perchlorate that otherwise would have entered the LVW. To support the Downgradient Study Area investigation, surface water samples were collected from several locations in and near the LVW in May 2016. As part of that sampling program, a sample was collected from the sump immediately downgradient of the seep discovered by SNWA in 1999. The capture system that was subsequently implemented has significantly reduced both the perchlorate concentration and volume of groundwater discharging at the location. A 2016 sample of surface water at that original seep had a perchlorate concentration of 85 µg/L, three orders of magnitude lower than samples collected in 1999. At that time, the seep was reported to be active only seasonally, with the small volume of flow terminating a short distance downstream in a topographic low where it seeped back into the ground and/or evaporated into the air upgradient of its historic confluence with the LVW. Currently, the seep is buried under land surface from construction activities associated with Sunrise Mountain Weir construction.

6.3 Perchlorate Patterns and Suspected Discharges

During the May 2016 sampling program (AECOM 2016), an attempt was made to locate the seeps that were sampled by Kerr McGee in 2000. Seeps that were successfully located, accessible, and flowing were subsequently sampled. It is surmised that weir construction, onshore riparian zone restoration, flooding and vegetative growth during intervening years, and the ongoing regional drought conditions may have affected the occurrence and, if present, the flow from the previously identified seeps. Because the installation of the weirs likely changed the seep locations, attempts were made to relocate the seeps and, if possible, sample them. Of the 18 historic seep locations, only three (KM-45, KM-67 and KM-71) could be located in the field. All other historic seeps may have been buried by weir and bank construction, submerged by the expanded stream channel

and associated sediments, temporarily dried up under the drought conditions of the time, or obscured by dense vegetation. Two of those located seeps (KM-67 and KM-71) were sampled in 2016. The concentrations of perchlorate in the seeps were lower in 2016 than in 2000. At KM-71, the concentration in 2016 (1.4 J μ g/L) was substantially lower than in 2000 (3,400 μ g/L). In 2000, KM-71 was located downgradient of the proposed location of the Sunrise Mountain Weir. The seep was located in 2016 immediately upstream of this location in a backwater channel. While unknown from existing information, the seep that was sampled in May 2016 could be a different seep than that sampled in 2000. At KM-67, located near the Three Kids Weir, the concentration (1,500 μ g/L) in 2016 was slightly lower than in 2000 (2,100 μ g/L). Construction of Three Kids Weir was completed in July 2015. A riprap weir referred to as "Demonstration Weir" was constructed near this location in 1999. The Demonstration Weir was relocated and rebuilt in 2007 and was eventually dismantled in 2013 and replaced by the Three Kids Weir (LVW Coordination Committee 2016). Although a weir was in place in this location during both the 2000 and 2016 sampling events, it is not clear to what extent, if any, each weir affected the stream flow and sample results during the 2000 and 2016 sampling events.

During the January and February 2017 sampling event, sampling locations and methodology were designed to further refine the understanding of where perchlorate enters the LVW, and what impact the varying flow regime has on perchlorate concentrations in surface water samples. Known and suspected regions of perchlorate discharge were selected to help pinpoint loci of discharge and where, along transects, that discharge may be occurring. By characterizing the flow regime during sample collection, estimates of actual perchlorate flux were calculated to represent flow-weighted sampling results.

Following intensive water-temperature studies in the LVW earlier in the year, a number of new and previously sampled locations were selected for a sampling round in May 2018. Locations were selected to target new potential locations of groundwater inputs identified as temperature anomalies during the TIR and FODTS surveys, refine the understanding of perchlorate contributions in areas where perchlorate additions were suspected, and resample previous locations to evaluate for changes over time. Perchlorate flux estimates from the 2018 transect samples are shown in **Table 8**. Flux estimates from the 2018 grab samples are shown in **Table 9**.

The results of surface-water and seep sampling conducted by Kerr McGee in 2000 (Kerr McGee, 2001) and by AECOM in May and December 2016 (AECOM, 2016), January and February 2017 (AECOM, 2017A), and May 2018 indicate that there may be perchlorate discharge to the LVW, particularly in the areas between the Upper Narrows Weir and Sunrise Mountain Weir (under construction during the 2018 sampling event), between the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion (under construction in 2018) and the Calico Ridge Weir, downstream of the Calico Ridge Weir, between the Lower Narrows and Homestead Weirs, and downstream of the Three Kids Weir.

Surface-water sampling results indicate the potential for small, cumulative gains of perchlorate along the southern bank of the LVW from the region near the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion down to the Three Kids Weir, where perchlorate was generally found to be approximately twice as high as samples collected from mid-channel locations. Along much of that bank, the slow, relatively minor seepage of groundwater may be contributing to a slow general increase in perchlorate flux. Larger, observable gains observed in sample results are more likely to be attributed to more focused discharge of groundwater with higher concentrations of perchlorate, such as the 690 µg/L results for sample T6.55A near the toe of the Upper Narrows Weir, the 3,200 µg/L results for samples collected near the toe of the Calico Ridge Weir, and the 1,600 µg/L results for KM-67 near the toe of the Three Kids Weir.

During the May 2018 sampling event, samples were collected from sampling points across 13 transects, along with grab samples from 14 locations on or near the LVW, including one location within the C-1 tributary channel. The LVW locations ranged from the upstream portion of the Downgradient Study Area (near the Duck Creek Confluence Weir) to downstream of Lake Las Vegas (LW0.9, located outside of the Downgradient Study Area). The perchlorate concentrations from these transect and grab samples are provided in **Figure 15** through **Figure 27**.

Data indicates that the rate of streamflow in the LVW has a significant impact on perchlorate concentrations. At stations upstream of the Calico Ridge Weir, the perchlorate flux is generally in good agreement across the range of observed flow conditions. Downstream of the Lower Narrows Weir, differences in perchlorate flux become more pronounced, with higher flux under high-flow conditions. For results under mid-flow conditions, the flux may be higher or lower than under low-flow conditions depending on if mid-flow samples were collected during the decline from overnight high flows or during the rise from late morning low flows. Laboratory results from a series of samples collected at the Rainbow Gardens Weir in 2017, and from below the Lake Las Vegas outlet in 2018, indicate that perchlorate fluxes can easily vary by 17 to 18 lb/day (32%). Those differences complicate the general characterization of perchlorate flux at those lower stations. During the 2018 sampling event, most samples were collected during the xarious reaches along the LVW are discussed in detail below.

Upper Narrows to Pabco Road Weir: Near the Upper Narrows Weir, perchlorate levels during 2018 were mostly below the method detection limit of 0.95 μ g/L (eight of the thirteen sample locations along transects T6.8, T6.55, and T6.5). Three of the thirteen sample locations along these transects contained low levels of perchlorate, (1.3 J to 1.9 J μ g/L). A sample collected at the south bank below the Upper Narrows Weir contained a relatively high perchlorate concentration of 690 μ g/L (T6.55A). Downstream of that influx, a sample from the south bank contained a diluted concentration of 13 μ g/L (T6.5A) as the higher concentration influx mixed with the surface waters of the LVW. Near the Pabco Road Weir, the estimated perchlorate flux increased from less than 1 lb/day to 2.1 lb/day, with much of that gain attributed to the groundwater discharge sampled at T6.55A. The groundwater system feeding that discharge may be related to the larger gain in perchlorate flux observed during the 2017 sampling program (from less than 1 lb/day to between 15 and 18 lb/day between the Sunrise Mountain Weir and the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion). That 13 to 16 lb/day reduction in flux in 2018 is attributed to the dewatering program for the active construction of the Sunrise Mountain Weir.

<u>Historic Lateral Weir Expansion to Calico Ridge Weir:</u> Near the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion, the perchlorate flux begins to increase slowly. During 2018, the estimated flux increased from the 2.1 lb/day estimate near the Pabco Road Weir to 5.3 lb/day below the Bostick Weir, and 7.0 lb/day as the LVW entered the Calico Ridge Weir. The slow gain in perchlorate along this reach is inferred to be related to the seepage of groundwater. In 2017, the perchlorate flux entering the Calico Ridge Weir was estimated at 25 lb/day, indicating an 18 lb/day drop in perchlorate flux during the 2018 sampling event. This drop in perchlorate flux is attributed to the dewatering at the Sunrise Mountain Weir (13 to 16 lb/day decrease in flux) and at the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion (2 to 5 lb/day decrease in flux). Sample results from the grab sample collected from the C-1 Channel after a rain event during the 2018 program may be related to groundwater conditions upgradient of this section of the LVW. The C-1 Channel sample represents post-stormflow conditions in the otherwise dry channel. The perchlorate concentration of the C-1 Channel sample was 1,800 µg/L approximately 2.5 days after flow had ceased. During that time, evaporation from the pool of standing water had likely concentrated perchlorate to some degree. Regardless, this sample result is much higher than expected within the stormflow channel.

<u>Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir:</u> An estimated 22 lb/day of perchlorate was gained by the time the LVW passed through the Lower Narrows Weir, for a perchlorate flux of 29 lb/day. Most of the additional flux is suspected to come from groundwater discharge near the toe of the Calico Ridge Weir. Samples collected near the south bank of that weir contained up to 3,200 µg/L of perchlorate, more than 500 times higher than samples collected near the middle of the channel. Samples collected near the north bank are also elevated (almost 20 times higher than mid-channel samples collected in 2017). The 22 lb/day gain is much higher than the 10 lb/day gain estimated during 2017. The increased gain may be related to the higher concentrations observed near the south bank of the Calico Ridge Weir in 2018, and/or an increased rate of groundwater discharge.

<u>Homestead to Three Kids Weirs</u>: Between the Homestead and Three Kids Weirs, the perchlorate flux estimates during 2018 remained relatively constant at 32 to 33 lb/day. The 32 lb/day estimated flux downstream of the Homestead Weir represents a gain of 3 lb/day from the Lower Narrows Weir. The intervening portion of the LVW

6-4

has been intensively studied with thermal techniques and through transect and grab sampling efforts, and no significant potential groundwater sources have been detected. Potential gains between the Lower Narrows Weir (29 lb/day) downstream to the Three Kids Weir (32 to 33 lb/day) may be either the result of slower, groundwater seepage gains along the bank (as opposed to a larger, more readily detected groundwater input), or the result of data limitations and the estimation of representative perchlorate concentrations along transects (as discussed in Section 5.3).

<u>Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir</u>: Downstream of the Three Kids Weir, groundwater discharge associated with Seep KM-67 enters on the south bank and begins to mix in with the waters of the LVW. That mixing occurs over a long distance due in part to the splitting of the channel by several small islands. At the most downstream transect (T3.3), higher concentrations of perchlorate attributable to spring KM-67 were still observed in the southern half of the transect. Some minor contributions from additional discharge upstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir may have also contributed to the higher concentrations observed on the south bank of T3.3. The 54 to 55 lb/day estimated fluxes at transects T3.5 and T3.3 are similar to the estimated flux from the grab sample (LW3.4) downstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir, where the surface waters of the LVW are thought to be well mixed. Most of the 21 to 23 lb/day gain from the Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir is attributed to discharge from Seep KM-67 (1,600 μ g/L). In addition, perchlorate concentrations near the northern bank (up to 200 μ g/L near the toe of the Three Kids Weir) were also elevated relative to mid-channel samples (average of 28 μ g/L).

Rainbow Gardens Weir to Lake Las Vegas Outlet: Six grab sample locations between the Rainbow Gardens Weir and the Lake Las Vegas outlet indicate perchlorate fluxes between 49 and 60 lb/day under low-flow conditions. Some variation in estimated flux is expected given small differences in sample concentration, laboratory results, and streamflow estimates used in the calculations. Given that uncertainty, the perchlorate flux in the LVW during the 2018 sampling event is estimated to have been 55 to 60 lb/day between the Rainbow Gardens Weir and the Lake Las Vegas outlet. No significant additional sources of perchlorate have been observed or are expected along this section of the LVW. Instead, this flux is assumed to remain relatively constant during low-flow periods. During other portions of the daily flow cycle, that rate of flux is likely to change. The estimated flux rates were higher following the daily low flow (67 to 72 lb/day). One sample at LW0.9 (55 lb/day) indicated that lower flux rates may occur prior to the daily low (estimated at 60 lb/day at LW0.9).

Despite the approximately 18 lb/day loss of perchlorate attributed to upstream dewatering activities at the Sunrise Mountain Weir and the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion construction areas, the 2018 estimates for the area downstream of the Rainbow Gardens Weir are similar to the 2017 estimate of 57 lb/day (under low-flow conditions). During the 2018 event, the upstream perchlorate loss appears to have been balanced by a downstream increase. That increase may be attributable to an increased perchlorate concentration in groundwater discharge and/or an increased rate of groundwater discharge. Concentrations of perchlorate increased at several sample locations between 2017 and 2018. Increased rates of groundwater discharge at those locations are not likely to be observable in the system given the large volume of total flow in the LVW and the level of uncertainty related to streamflow measurements.

7.0 Conclusions

The SSWIP was designed, in part, to address the following study questions based on the CSM.

Principal TIR Study Questions

Study Question 1. Which reaches along the LVW have groundwater discharge zones?

Based on the TIR data obtained during the 2018 flyover event, thermal anomalies were noted throughout the TIR study area. Assuming thermal anomalies can be equated with groundwater discharge, it can be surmised that the LVW may receive groundwater discharge at various locations throughout the entire Downgradient Study Area (Figure 3). Subsequent FODTS surveys and surface water sampling provided helped to determine which of those areas may be groundwater discharge zones.

Study Question 2. Where are the significant groundwater discharges?

The densest clusters of thermal anomalies identified using the TIR data were located between the Calico Ridge and Homestead Weirs, and from Three Kids Weir to the Fire Station Weir. Other anomaly clusters are noted downstream of the Pabco Road Weir and from the uppermost portions of the Downgradient Study Area (near the confluence with Duck Creek) to the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction zone.

Principal FODTS Study Questions

Study Question 3. Within identified reaches of interest, where are the groundwater discharge locations within the LVW?

Five reaches of the LVW within the Downgradient Study Area were investigated using FODTS. These reaches were identified using the TIR data combined with analytical (perchlorate) data from previous investigations. The FODTS data indicated likely groundwater discharge locations at several distinct areas in the LVW Downgradient Study Area, specifically downstream of the Upper Narrows, the Calico Ridge, and the Three Kids Weirs.

Study Question 4. Are the groundwater discharge results comparable between changes in flow over the study period?

The FODTS cables were deployed over several flow cycles in the LVW. Based on the thermal data, there was no obvious temporal difference in signature that could indicate flow impacts the groundwater discharge.

Study Question 5. Can high-resolution spatial and temporal temperature data along the LVW streambed identify loci of groundwater discharge?

The FODTS and TIR studies identified known loci of groundwater discharge in the LVW (near the base of the Calico Ridge and Three Kids Weir), identified additional area of groundwater discharge associated with those areas (expanded zones of discharge immediately downstream of those loci), and identified a new loci of groundwater discharge near the base of the Upper Narrows Weir.

7-1

Principal Surface Water Sampling Study Questions

Study Question 6. Which reaches along the LVW are primary contributors of perchlorate flux within the LVW?

Perchlorate inputs to the LVW appear to be occurring primarily in three general locations: downstream of Upper Narrows Weir (south bank), downstream of Calico Ridge Weir (primarily along the south bank, but with some contributions near the north bank), and downstream of Three Kids Weir (primarily from the region of Seep KM-67 on the south bank, but with some contributions near the north bank).

Study Question 7 and **8**. Are the concentrations of the target constituents different along cross-sections from the northern to southern bank along the length of the LVW in the Downgradient Study Area? Can data generated by sampling along the transects refine the locations of potential seep areas (where perchlorate discharge is occurring) near the northern bank, southern bank, or mid-channel?

Groundwater discharge to the LVW is largely focused along the south bank but has also been observed along the north bank. Some mid-channel discharge may also occur, however no direct evidence of that has been found during AECOM's investigations from 2016 to 2018. Along transects of the LVW carrying a measureable flux of perchlorate, concentrations are generally observed to be higher along the south bank of the LVW where groundwater inputs are more likely to convey perchlorate from upgradient industrial activities. At many sampling locations, higher concentrations near the south bank may reflect an upstream groundwater input that has yet to fully mix in with the surface waters of the LVW. At the Calico Ridge and Three Kids Weirs, the concentration of perchlorate has also been observed to be significantly higher near the north bank. In those regions, a fault or other geologic mechanism is thought to be conveying perchlorate laden groundwater across the LVW. Such a mechanism could also result in a release of groundwater and perchlorate into mid-channel areas; however, sampling across those regions and at downstream transects has not indicated a clear or significant signal for such discharge.

Study Question 9. Were perchlorate concentrations measured in 2017 consistent with 2018?

In upper portions of the Downgradient Study Area, the concentration of perchlorate in the LVW was generally higher in 2017. In lower portions, the concentration was similar between years. Samples collected at identified zones of groundwater discharge were lower in 2017.

Study Question 10. Did the construction of the Sunrise Mountain Weir and Historical Lateral Weir Expansion have an impact of localized or overall perchlorate flux estimates within the Downgradient Discharge Area?

As part of the weir construction activities during the 2018 sampling event, a significant volume of perchlorateimpacted groundwater was being pumped, treated, and released to the LVW. In comparison to the 2017 sampling event, this resulted in a lower perchlorate flux in upper portions of the Downgradient Study Area. Downstream of the Sunrise Mountain Weir construction area, the perchlorate flux was approximately 13 to 16 Ib/day lower in 2018. An additional 2 to 5 Ib/day reduction was observed downstream of the Historical Lateral Weir Expansion construction area, for a total reduction of 18 Ib/day of perchlorate between the 2017 and 2018 sampling events. Significant perchlorate gains continued during 2018 at known loci of groundwater inputs downstream of the Calico Ridge Weir and Three Kids Weir. Water samples collected at those known points of discharge in 2018 indicated that the concentration of perchlorate flux from construction dewatering coupled with the increased downstream gains due to fluctuations in groundwater concentrations and/or discharge rates was a very similar total perchlorate load during both sampling events.

Study Question 11. How do perchlorate concentrations and estimated flux in the Downgradient Study Area compare to concentrations and flux observed at the Northshore Road Station?

Perchlorate concentrations and streamflow in the LVW vary significantly throughout the day. In order to minimize the impact of those variations, samples were generally collected during the daily low flow of the diurnal cycle. While there is some expected variability in results, the perchlorate concentration and estimated flux observed near the Northshore Road Station (below Lake Las Vegas) is similar to other concentrations and estimated fluxes at transects and grab sample locations downstream of the Three Kids Weir. After allowing for some uncertainty associated with flow measurements used in the estimation of perchlorate flux during the 2018 sampling event, the flux under low-flow conditions remained stable at 55 to 60 lb/day between transects downstream of the Three Kids Weir and the grab sample location near the Northshore Road Station.

8.0 Recommendations

In summary, based on the SSWIP sampling effort described in this technical memorandum, several locations of potential perchlorate discharges have been identified:

- Near the Upper Narrows Weir, Sunrise Mountain Weir, and Pabco Road Weir, perchlorate concentrations increased slightly in 2018 indicating there may be uncaptured perchlorate entering the LVW in this area. The increase in perchlorate flux between the Duck Creek Confluence and Pabco Road weirs was estimated to be on the order of 2 lb/day. Perchlorate flux is likely to increase when the temporary water treatment plant for construction dewatering is deactivated. The increase in perchlorate could arise from both an increase in the rate of flow from discharge zones (such as the base of the Upper Narrows Weir), and as an increase in perchlorate concentrations in the groundwater. During 2017, the perchlorate flux near Pabco Road was 15 to 18 lb/day.
- An increase in perchlorate flux is noted near Calico Ridge Weir. This increase was estimated to be on the order of 10 lb/day in 2017 and 22 lb/day in 2018.
- An increase in perchlorate flux is also noted in the LVW near Three Kids Weir. This increase was on the order of 18 to 20 lb/day during in 2017 and 23 to 28 lb/day in 2018.
- Zones of potential input attributed to diffuse seepage patterns are thought to occur all along the reach from the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion downstream to the Three Kids Weir.
- The C-1 Channel may convey some perchlorate to the LVW during portions of stormflow events.

These potential perchlorate discharges have been characterized and confirmed through multiple sampling events and extensive thermal surveys. There may be other unknown sources of perchlorate, such as undetected seeps; however, if they are significant, their presence is likely masked by the presence of a larger identified source emanating from the same groundwater system. As such, the net impact of their perchlorate contribution would be accounted for within downstream samples and the resulting estimates of perchlorate flux discussed herein.

Several of the findings from the 2018 sampling event merit further investigation, including:

- Transect and discrete sampling should be repeated following the completion of construction at the Sunrise Mountain Weir and the Historic Lateral Weir Expansion. When groundwater dewatering ceases, it is anticipated that perchlorate concentrations in the LVW will increase within the reaches impacted by pumping.
- Samples of water from the three primary loci of groundwater discharge (Upper Narrows, Calico Ridge, and Three Kids Weirs) should be collected on a regular basis to determine how perchlorate concentrations vary over time.
- Appropriate hydrogeologic methods should be identified and utilized to help characterize the rate of inflow at the three primary loci of groundwater discharge.
- Perchlorate flux estimates can be refined by collecting a series of samples at USGS gaging stations
 using associated streamflow data on discharge distribution at the Pabco Road, Bostick, Homestead, and
 Rainbow Gardens weirs. By collecting samples near the middle of a prescribed proportional flow cell
 (such as within every 5 or 10% of total flow across the station), the methodology of perchlorate flux
 estimation would be less subjective and yield more accurate results. Sampling should occur during
 various flow regimes in the daily flow cycle to determine how flux varies with flow.

- Perchlorate flux estimates below Lake Las Vegas, where the waters of the LVW are well mixed, could be refined through the use of a programmed sampler that collects water at specified time intervals.
- Sampling efforts in the C-1 Channel should be conducted to determine where and when perchlorate enters the channel during a storm event.

9.0 References

AECOM, 2016. Surface Water and Seep Sampling Technical Memorandum. NERT Remedial Investigation – Downgradient Study Area. Nevada Environmental Response Trust Site, Henderson, Nevada. Final. November, 2016.

AECOM, 2017a. Surface Water Investigation Technical Memorandum. NERT Remedial Investigation – Downgradient Study Area. Nevada Environmental Response Trust Site, Henderson, Nevada. Final. October, 2017.

AECOM, 2017b. Quality Assurance Project Plan. NERT Remedial Investigation – Downgradient Study Area. Nevada Environmental Response Trust Site, Henderson, Nevada. Revision 1. Final. May, 2017.

AECOM, 2018a. Technical Memorandum, RI Modification: Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Plan, April 24.

AECOM, 2018b. Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Plan. NERT Remedial Investigation – Downgradient Study Area. Nevada Environmental Response Trust Site, Henderson, Nevada. Final. January 2018.

AECOM, 2019. Data Gap Investigation Technical Memorandum – Phase I Groundwater Quality Assessment. NERT Remedial Investigation – Downgradient Study Area. Nevada Environmental Response Trust Site, Henderson, Nevada. Final.January 2019.

Anderson, J.M, and S.B. Wilson, 1984. The Physical Basis of Current Infrared Remote-Sensing Techniques and the Interpretation of Data from Aerial Surveys. Internation Journal of Remote Sensing, Volume 5, Issue 1.

Atwell, B.H., R.B. McDonald, and L.A. Bartolucci, 1971. Thermal Mapping of Streams from Airborne Radiometric Scanning. Water Resources Bulletin, 7:228 – 243. Endeavour, 2017. BISC Semi-Annual Monitoring and Performance Report. July 1 to December 31, 2016. Perchlorate Bioremediation System, Endeavor LLC. Henderson, Nevada.

ENSR International, 2005. Conceptual Site Model, Kerr-McGee Facility, Henderson, Nevada. February.

ENVIRON International Corporation, 2012. Revised Interim Soil Removal Action Completion Report, Nevada Environmental Response Trust Site, Henderson, Nevada, August 2010 – November 2011. January. Revised September 28. NDEP approved December 17, 2012.

ENVIRON International Corporation, 2014. Excavation of Beta Ditch at NERT-TIMET Property Line. March 31, 2014.

Kerr McGee, 2001. Seep Area Groundwater Characterization Report. Kerr-McGee Chemical LLC Henderson Nevada Facility. January 18, 2001.

LVW Coordination Committee, 2016. Available at: https://www.lvwash.org/html/being done stabilization demonstrationweir.html

Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP), 2018. Data Validation and Verification Requirements. July 13.

Robinson, I.S., N.C. Wells and H. Charnock, 1984. The Sea Surface Thermal Boundary Layer and Its Relevance to the Measurement of Sea Surface Temperature by Airborne and Spaceborne Radiometers. International Journal of Remote Sensing, Volume 5, Issue 1.

Shanahan, S.A. and X. Zhou, Ph.D., 2013. "Appendix M: Lake Mead and LVW Water Quality Sampling Nomenclature" to "LVW Surface Water Quality Monitoring and Assessment Plan" Southern Nevada Water Authority. Prepared for LVW Coordination Committee, Research and Environmental Monitoring Study Team. September.

United States Geological Survey (USGS), 2018. Flow data obtained from http://maps.waterdata.usgs.gov/mapper/index.html

Figures











ath: X:\Groundwater Surface Water Exchange\Working Projects\Las Vegas Weirs\GIS\MXD\Report\KD Edits For Report\CSS Edits\Figure 4 TIR Anom Duck Creek to Pabco.mxd | Coordinate System: WGS 1984 Web Mercator Auxiliary Sphere | User: knightg





Path: X:\Groundwater Surface Water Exchange\Working Projects\Las Vegas Weirs\GISUMXD\Report\KD Edits For Report\CSS Edits\Figure 5 TIR Anom Pabco to Bostick.mxd | Coordinate System: WGS 1984 Web Mercator Auxiliary Sphere | User: knightg




ath: X:\Groundwater Surface Water Exchange\Working Projects\Las Vegas Weirs\GIS\MXD\Report\KD Edits For Report\CSS Edits\Figure 6 TIR Anom Bostick to Homestead.mxd | Coordinate System: WGS 1984 Web Mercator Auxiliary Sphere | User: Knight





Path: X:\Groundwater Surface Water Exchange\Working Projects\Las Vegas Weirs\GIS\MXD\Report\KD Edits For Report\CSS Edits\Figure 7 TIR Anom Homestead to LLVegas Inlet.mxd | Coordinate System: WGS 1984 Web Mercator Auxiliary Sphere | User: KnightG









Figure 8



Path: J:\Client-Projects\NDEPINERT_GW_RI\900-CAD\00-GIS\MXDs\Surface Sampling\SSWIP_12-2018_Comments\Fig9_Upper Narrows DTS for MS.mxd | Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Nevada East FIPS 2701 Feet | User: scopm1













Client-ProjectsINDEPINERT_GW_R11900-CAD100-GISIMXDs1Surface SamplingISSWIP_12-2018_Comments1Fig15_PerchlorateConcsInSW_GrabSamples.mxd | Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Nevada East FIPS 2701 Feet | User: scop









Path: J\Client-Projects\NDEP\NERT_GW_RI\900-CAD\00-GIS\MXDs\Surface Sampling\SSWIP_12-2018_Comments\Fig19_Perchlorate_SL7_T6 Trans Samples1.mxd Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Nevada East FIPS 2701 Feet







prate SL5 T4 8-T4 65 Trans Samples1.mxd | Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Nevada East FIPS 2701 Feet | User: angela.mcmurtn ling\SSWIP 9-2018\Fig22 Perc







th: J:\Client-Projects\NDEP\NERT_GW_RI\900-CAD\00-GIS\MXDs\Surface Sampling\SSWIP_12-2018_Comments\Fig25_Perchlorate_SL2_T3_5-T3_3 Trans Samples.mxd | Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Nevada East FIPS 2701 Feet | User: scop



























ath: J:Client-ProjectsINDEPINERT_GW_RI1900-CAD100-GISIMXDs/Surface Sampling/SSWIP_12-2018_Comments/Fig38_Chlorate_SL2_T3_5-T3_3 Trans Samples.mxd | Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Nevada East FIPS 2701 Feet | User: scopm



Path: J\Client-Projects\NDEP\NERT_GW_R\900-CAD\00-GIS\MXDs\Surface Sampling\SSWIP_12-2018_Comments\Fig39_Chlorate_SL1_Rainbow-Fire Samples.mxd | Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Nevada East FIPS 2701 Feet | User: scopm


























00-GISWXDs\SurfaceSampling\SSWIP 7-2018\Fig63 TDS SL1 Rainbow-Fire Samples.mxd | Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Nevada East FIPS 2701 Feet | User: angela.mcmurtry





Path: J:Client-ProjectsINDEPINERT_GW_R1\900-CAD\00-GISIMXDs\Surface SamplingISSWIP_12-2018_Comments\Fig54_CSM-20181.mxd | Coordinate System: NAD 1983 StatePlane Nevada East FIPS 2701 Feet | User: scopm1

Tables

Flight Number	Image Number	Image Date	Image Time	ie X Y	
7	0609	2-6-18	1021	845552.571516	26739017.985800
8	0654	2-6-18	1024	845532.254073	26738986.696900
8	0712	2-6-18	1027	845531.310486	26738929.416500
8	0725	2-6-18	1028	844773.330743	26738423.766600
8	0741	2-6-18	1037	845392.586445	26738942.780400
9	0763	2-6-18	1039	844974.014223	26738289.412800
9	0782	2-6-18	1040	844801.252969	26738529.356900
9	0798	2-6-18	1041	844909.447317	26738651.451500
9	0816	2-6-18	1042	845110.650990	26738516.475200
9	0833	2-6-18	1043	845043.580052	26738662.576600
9	0851	2-6-18	1044	834241.925279	26734231.705700
9	0872	2-6-18	1045	834204.461459	26734216.588900
1	8000	2-6-18	0707	834163.213087	26734229.438400
2	0024	2-6-18	0728	834084.250372	26734231.841400
3	0135	2-6-18	0753	833926.407447	26734231.279200
3	0210	2-6-18	0758	833730.888584	26734215.357800
3	0216	2-6-18	0758	846074.002449	26739434.957200
3	0218	2-6-18	0758	833501.469645	26734138.729200
3	0229	2-6-18	0759	846005.621496	26739236.239900
3	0305	2-6-18	0803	845935.795880	26739181.517700
3	0295	2-6-18	0803	833401.508884	26734011.208700
3	0316	2-6-18	0804	845934.522451	26739324.583500
3	0315	2-6-18	0804	833363.144681	26734006.229700
3	0319	2-6-18	0805	833323.949212	26734018.931200
3	0308	2-6-18	0804	845900.576120	26739136.630600
3	0335	2-6-18	0603	834763.647804	26734237.481300
3	0120	2-6-18	0818	834719.733183	26734221.039600
3	0329	2-6-18	0805	845830.621227	26739110.120200
4	0125	2-6-18	0819	834688.769240	26734194.141800
4	0134	2-6-18	0819	845795.134204	26739191.449000
4	0133	2-6-18	0819	833129.536991	26734032.284400
4	0128	2-6-18	0819	834610.248368	26734153.115600
4	0144	2-6-18	0820	845760.372537	26739106.966600
4	0156	2-6-18	0821	834532.930909	26734160.158900
4	0159	2-6-18	0821	834570.310433	26734133.311300
4	0204	2-6-18	0824	844579.724531	26737715.812400
5	0363	2-6-18	0735	834494.859179	26734138.525900
5	0391	2-6-18	0909	834309.983520	26734222.157200
5	0382	2-6-18	0908	844330.975314	26737980.176800
4	0249	2-6-18	0827	846483.956071	26739307.084600
4	0268	2-6-18	0829	846558.587839	26739275.342300
4	0288	2-6-18	0830	844617.956683	26737769.949700
6	0320	2-6-18	0919	846633.032906	26739277.969400
5	0341	2-6-18	0906	843513.308461	26737028.335000
4	0210	2-6-18	0824	846707.391768	26739282.456800
5	0355	2-6-18	0907	846744.517502	26739289.700600
6	0338	2-6-18	0920	846819.365447	26739294.676900

Flight Number	Image Number	Image Date	Image Time	x	Y
6	0339	2-6-18	0920	846894.097596	26739292.372000
6	0360	2-6-18	0922	844659.951551	26737864.711300
6	0383	2-6-18	0923	843694.048520	26737115.940800
7	0459	2-6-18	0951	847043.220112	26739286.102200
7	0459	2-6-18	0951	844444.806813	26738055.417400
18	0002	2-7-18	1030	844659.669829	26737908.898600
18	0012	2-7-18	1031	832340.183983	26734440.867900
18	0025	2-7-18	1043	847301.583365	26739350.049300
14	0033	2-7-18	0837	844468.822935	26738168.737600
18	0055	2-7-18	1034	843944.505249	26737006.143100
14	0055	2-7-18	0838	830541.167038	26734736.031600
14	0079	2-7-18	0840	843837.832666	26737260.085000
14	0188	2-7-18	0846	832302.072342	26734449.654100
14	0204	2-7-18	0847	830474.732666	26734551.370600
14	0231	2-7-18	0848	843981.890583	26737042.011900
17	0382	2-7-18	1009	830430.594471	26734739.324700
17	0401	2-7-18	1010	844049.905510	26737086.342400
17	0433	2-7-18	1012	830362.696507	26734530.619200
17	0440	2-7-18	1012	832226.063853	26734460.311400
17	0466	2-7-18	1013	843878.966587	26737345.192900
17	0506	2-7-18	1016	844951.071644	26738771.025900
17	0516	2-7-18	1016	830323.117279	26734795.238800
17	0548	2-7-18	1018	844166.132537	26737147.319300
13	0560	2-7-18	0803	845063.256119	26738669.218000
13	0582	2-7-18	0804	845191,286880	26738557.574800
19	0585	2-7-18	1101	843893.627853	26737440.007300
19	0596	2-7-18	1102	830251.096762	26734510.963000
13	0602	2-7-18	0805	845142.024786	26738646.064000
19	0606	2-7-18	1103	844183.333854	26737181.175500
19	0616	2-7-18	1104	843939.411040	26737450.307200
19	0621	2-7-18	1104	845222.846457	26738666.354600
19	0631	2-7-18	1105	845070.858056	26738799.803300
19	0641	2-7-18	1106	844245.081922	26737232.462900
13	0648	2-7-18	0808	845243.936699	26738693.775500
19	0660	2-7-18	1107	845174.617201	26738799.929600
13	0660	2-7-18	0809	832145.287010	26734472.294600
13	0679	2-7-18	0810	832107.819298	26734476.463900
19	0696	2-7-18	1110	832070.091474	26734519.107200
13	0702	2-7-18	0811	845699.479869	26739112.369100
15	0796	2-7-18	0902	845672.717679	26739089.015900
15	0803	2-7-18	0902	845638.715518	26739077.172900
15	0811	2-7-18	0902	845594.683362	26739137.807100
15	0820	2-7-18	0903	831989.806021	26734326.055900
15	0855	2-7-18	0905	845617.012362	26739046.977000
15	0865	2-7-18	0906	845580.578280	26739039.294300
15	0885	2-7-18	0907	845545.770137	26739086.206800
15	0898	2-7-18	0907	829722,359570	26735054.754800

Flight Number	Image Number	Image Date	Image Time	х	Y
18	0952	2-7-18	1027	830240.071431	26734814.929000
18	0961	2-7-18	1028	830185.873094	26734563.756300
18	0972	2-7-18	1028	828515.424889	26735447.039600
18	0976	2-7-18	1029	830163.606263	26734847.096800
18	0981	2-7-18	1029	830123.964839	26734837.645000
18	0992	2-7-18	1030	828414.392378	26734825.941300
18	0995	2-7-18	1030	830103.983222	26734506.270200
10	0196	2-7-18	0637	829546.420890	26734552.873600
10	0174	2-7-18	0636	828441.905735	26735489.462800
13	0518	2-7-18	0800	830007.244576	26734853.299600
12	0298	2-7-18	0713	828088.992534	26735553.955700
12	0346	2-7-18	0716	827974.582928	26735539.367700
12	0353	2-7-18	0707	827930.766563	26735396.377200
13	0500	2-7-18	0759	827924.049230	26735233.637700
13	0522	2-7-18	0801	827911.046210	26734923.774000
13	0561	2-7-18	0803	829404.612216	26734573.597000
23	0413	2-8-18	0750	828279.438286	26735507.256700
21	0274	2-8-18	0711	829348.398923	26735077.667000
21	0282	2-8-18	0711	828252.509775	26734860.575200
22	0285	2-8-18	0719	828216.421682	26734893.596700
20	0068	2-8-18	0632	829328.052466	26734584.744000
20	0131	2-8-18	0635	829291.923363	26734639.292000
21	0070	2-8-18	0659	828242.273151	26735525.650000
22	0409	2-8-18	0726	829309.476622	26735063.296100
26	0965	2-8-18	0913	828181.287891	26734964.644500
24	0642	2-8-18	0814	829215.184525	26734647.505800
20	0029	2-8-18	0629	828167.914962	26735549.301400
20	0143	2-8-18	0636	829233.749211	26735094.540500
20	0212	2-8-18	0640	838696.924178	26735598.524700
20	0263	2-8-18	0643	839266.248655	26736154.246400
21	0002	2-8-18	0656	839201.381405	26736148.349400
21	0150	2-8-18	0704	839278.813117	26735880.769200
22	0476	2-8-18	0730	840262.136031	26736224.075200
31	0601	2-8-18	1104	839997.554304	26736548.366900
31	0599	2-8-18	1103	839561.389616	26736279.589600
31	0560	2-8-18	1101	839043.249299	26736031.220800
31	0559	2-8-18	1101	837371.969524	26735580.781100
30	0458	2-8-18	1043	838221.455739	26735512.754900
30	0457	2-8-18	1043	840372.864221	26736332.784300
36	0232	2-9-18	0736	840046.039740	26736139.453500
36	0241	2-9-18	0736	839838.850802	26736035.051800
36	0248	2-9-18	0737	839631.708950	26736315.932500
36	0264	2-9-18	0738	839732.660863	26735967.499700
36	0296	2-9-18	0740	839466.007330	26736233.101000
36	0337	2-9-18	0743	838908.780141	26735744.124900
36	0387	2-9-18	0746	835735.932575	26734642.035400
37	0440	2-9-18	0754	835694.873547	26734701.931300

Flight Number	Image Number	Image Date	Image Time	x	Y
37	0450	2-9-18	0755	835846.158270	26734624.136100
37	0465	2-9-18	0756	835848.588825	26734634.031900
35	0497	2-9-18	0717	835840.387436	26734671.018100
35	0505	2-9-18	0718	836029.032163	26734748.911400
35	0515	2-9-18	718	836033.589455	26734735.348000
37	0520	2-9-18	0759	840329.993767	26736665.748200
35	0533	2-9-18	0720	840545.424656	26736700.351800
35	0552	2-9-18	0721	840812.518160	26736706.323700
35	0554	2-9-18	0721	840987.673687	26736680.622000
35	0566	2-9-18	0722	841018.712460	26736545.205300
35	0581	2-9-18	0723	841001.413458	26736522.949500
39	0691	2-9-18	0851	841085.142190	26736346.336800
45	0721	2-9-18	1101	841191.162155	26736586.052500
39	0733	2-9-18	0853	841235.780211	26736385.141000
45	0739	2-9-18	1102	841258.349655	26736394.342400
45	0757	2-9-18	1103	841281.787155	26736404.238200
45	0778	2-9-18	1104	841307.481600	26736413.786900
39	0781	2-9-18	0856	841243.046198	26736577.834200
45	0797	2-9-18	1106	841326.605587	26736426.656900
45	0819	2-9-18	1107	841373.806108	26736438.050100
40	0902	2-9-18	0906	841312.731991	26736574.113300
40	0911	2-9-18	0907	841344.850046	26736580.016100
40	0947	2-9-18	0909	841434.013820	26736437.466900
40	0980	2-9-18	0911	841402.329792	26736438.769000
32	0122	2-9-18	0617	841405.802014	26736588.424600
48	0030	2-10-18	0635	841438.961736	26736601.792700
46	0054	2-10-18	0600	841498.116105	26736456.691800
46	0078	2-10-18	0601	841530.668189	26736467.325500
52	0082	2-10-18	0753	841667.150839	26736561.125700
46	0104	2-10-18	0603	841717.874798	26736767.945200
46	0118	2-10-18	0603	841754.439468	26736802.737900
52	0119	2-10-18	0756	841740.767593	26736794.534800
46	0132	2-10-18	0604	841851.087688	26736624.165900
48	0142	2-10-18	0641	841853.251317	26736881.180900
52	0144	2-10-18	0757	841870.569025	26736915.035000
46	0216	2-10-18	0609	841880.855483	26736927.925700
54	0280	2-10-18	0824	841638.900325	26736692.824200
54	0412	2-10-18	0831	841645.020116	26736697.121000
54	0434	2-10-18	0832	841667.546158	26736710.141900
54	0441	2-10-18	0832	842002.101527	26736683.729200
54	0454	2-10-18	0833	842015.122360	26736693.625100
49	0565	2-10-18	0655	841968.305230	26737010.986200
53	0591	2-10-18	0808	842080.553494	26736684.778100
49	0612	2-10-18	0657	842600.210370	26737052.608700
53	0619	2-10-18	0810	842605.627036	26737055.664300
53	0627	2-10-18	0810	844529.301057	26737575.646100
49	0633	2-10-18	0659	844172.627384	26737845.159400

Flight Number	Image Number	Image Date	Image Time	X	Y
49	0649	2-10-18	0659	844561.794056	26737657.006400
53	0654	2-10-18	0812	844529.854277	26738216.985600
49	0667	2-10-18	0700	844797.996638	26738142.654000
53	0685	2-10-18	0813	844681.959311	26738235.731300
49	0714	2-10-18	0703	844260.708788	26737923.157800
53	0724	2-10-18	0815	844584.732225	26737685.939900
49	0733	2-10-18	0704	844596.971809	26737700.002400

Coordinates of thermal anomalies are in 1983 Nevada East State Plane feet

Table 2 Las Vegas Wash Water Quality Measurements - Aerial TIR Survey NERT Remedial Investigation - Downgradient Study Area Henderson, Nevada

La sa Gara ID	Date and	Time of	Total Depth	Temperature	Spec. Cond.		Dissolved Oxygen			
Location ID	Measur	ement	(ft)	(°C)	(µS/cm)	рН	mg/L	% saturation	Northing*	Easting*
LWC3.7	2/5/2018	13:30e	nm	23.50	4120	NR	NR	NR	26737590.08	844557.40
Location 1	2/6/2018	7:52	1.2	19.01	2082	7.55	7.57	82.0	26736584.91	840326.66
Location 2	2/6/2018	7:50	1.2	19.09	2093	7.52	7.61	82.9	26736443.63	840351.17
Location 3	2/6/2018	8:00	3.5	19.00	2082	7.59	8.14	88.3	26736587.39	840723.29
Location 4	2/6/2018	8:04	1.0	19.01	2081	7.56	8.12	88.3	26736409.39	840754.37
Location 5	2/6/2018	8:07	1.5	18.84	2055	7.55	8.10	87.5	26736652.83	840826.32
Location 6	2/6/2018	8:13	nm	18.85	2057	7.58	8.14	88.1	26736485.14	840934.95
Location 7	2/6/2018	8:18	1.2	19.01	2080	7.55	8.23	89.3	26736393.61	840950.94
Location 8	2/6/2018	8:29	>3	18.74	2088	7.53	7.69	83.3	26736572.69	841118.35
Location 9	2/6/2018	8:32	>3	18.54	2074	7.50	7.44	80.4	26736401.17	841187.39
Location 10	2/6/2018	8:37	>3	18.40	2068	7.50	7.15	77.1	26736600.79	841474.61
Location 11	2/6/2018	8:43e	1.0	18.84	2082	7.53	7.89	85.7	26736474.41	841496.72
Location 12	2/6/2018	8:49e	2.0	18.97	2080	7.54	8.10	87.8	26736552.64	841639.77
Location 13	2/6/2018	8:55e	nm	19.00	2079	7.55	8.24	89.4	26736665.03	841620.05
Location 14	2/6/2018	9:00	nm	18.97	2062	7.57	8.37	90.6	26736729.75	841712.41
Location 15	2/6/2018	9:22	1.2	19.05	2079	7.67	8.77	95.3	26736613.37	841754.75
Location 16	2/6/2018	9:28	nm	19.06	2081	7.63	8.54	92.7	26736793.20	841793.67
Location 17	2/6/2018	9:31	1.0	19.14	2076	7.70	8.95	97.3	26736677.05	841892.28
Location 18	2/6/2018	9:35	1.5	19.13	2074	7.68	8.91	96.8	26736761.89	841877.41
Location 19	2/6/2018	9:50e	0.8	19.17	2075	7.71	8.98	97.8	26736909.93	841891.21
Location 20	2/6/2018	10:12	0.7	19.37	2083	7.77	9.18	100.4	26736820.20	841975.77
Location 21	2/6/2018	10:15	0.7	19.38	2076	7.72	9.05	98.8	26736713.21	842009.22
Location 22	2/6/2018	10:18	0.5	19.45	2078	7.75	9.25	101.1	26736985.72	842048.76
Location 23	2/6/2018	10:20	0.6	19.46	2079	7.78	9.34	102.1	26736798.71	842065.70
Location 24	2/6/2018	10:25	0.5	19.77	2080	7.90	10.44	114.9	26736910.02	842405.09
Location 25	2/6/2018	10:30	nm	19.68	2084	7.84	10.02	110.2	26736995.59	842498.03
Location 26	2/6/2018	10:35	0.7	19.71	2084	7.86	10.01	109.9	26736854.82	842578.88
Location 27	2/6/2018	10:41	1.0	19.84	2081	7.92	10.72	118.2	26736983.20	843093.54
Location 28	2/6/2018	10:45e	1.0	19.92	2080	7.95	11.11	121.8	26736747.00	843128.81
Location 29	2/6/2018	10:48	0.5	19.78	2080	7.88	10.61	116.9	26736824.92	843543.95
Location 30	2/6/2018	10:52	1.0	19.88	2078	7.92	10.92	120.1	26737094.23	843706.32
Location 31	2/6/2018	10:54	1.5	20.01	2080	8.00	11.89	131.5	26737115.45	844077.39
Location 32	2/7/2018	7:27	0.8	17.00	1400	7.94	7.90	84.6	26739237.46	846046.24
Location 33	2/7/2018	7:30	1.0	17.04	1405	7.85	6.97	73.2	26739190.58	845917.77
Location 34	2/7/2018	7:49	2.0	17.04	1455	7.82	7.16	72.0	26739154.99	845845.72
Location 35	2/7/2018	8:05	1.5	16.94	1401	7.88	7.46	74.0	26739104.64	845731.13
Location 36	2/7/2018	8:15	0.2	16.70	1401	7.94	8.01	78.7	26739085.55	845698.15
Location 37	2/7/2018	8:20	0.5	16.96	1401	7.87	6.80	70.2	26739052.56	845639.99
Location 38	2/7/2018	8:25	nm	16.95	1414	7.88	6.77	70.2	26739008.29	845580.09
Location 39	2/7/2018	8:27	1.0	16.97	1414	7.89	6.77	70.5	26738930.16	845514.12
Location 40	2/7/2018	8:31	1.5	17.02	1417	7.85	7.08	73.9	26738891.97	845497.63
Location 41	2/7/2018	8:45	nm	18.32	1828	7.57	5.11	54.1	26738872.00	845467.24
Location 42	2/7/2018	9:27	>3	16.90	1438	7.91	6.80	69.1	26738641.10	845238.08
Location 43	2/7/2018	9:38	0.5	17.16	1427	8.03	7.33	76.2	26738558.64	845098.32
Location 44	2/7/2018	9:42	0.5	17.26	1425	8.08	7.51	/6.8	26738511.76	844998.49
Location 45	2/7/2018	10:01	0.5	17.17	1423	8.12	7.35	/6.8	26738455.34	845008.91
Location 46	2/7/2018	10:07	0.5	17.35	1423	8.15	7.89	100.1	26738355.16	844769.50
Location 47	2/7/2018	10:12	2.0	17.42	1434	8.15	7.63	80.1	26738155.16	844849.36
Location 48	2/1/2018	10:450		18.16	1463	8.11 ND	9.45	104.3	20130215.58	844879.92
Location 49	2/7/2018	11:000		18.27	1465	NK	NR	NK	20131103.50	844516.03
	2/1/2018	7:00		18.27	1465		NK	INK n==	20/3/098.91	844580.61
	2/0/2010	7:30	1.0	18.02	1945	7.15	0m		2013/014.23	043952.78
	2/0/2018	7.20	1.0	10.00	1951	7.04	0.35	00./	20131152.25	0441/5.01
	2/0/2018	7.30	1.0	10.00	1954	7.01	0.50	131.5	20131110.38	044033.34
	2/0/2010	7.45	0.5	17.02	1900	7.02	0.79	101.9	20130142.00	044198.00
	2/0/2010	7.50	1.0	17.52	1900	7.03	6.01	121.1 72.1	201 30334.54	040040.03 845170.00
TAE 7	2/0/2018	7.50	3.0	17.04	1902	7.01	7.00	72.0	20130311.10	0401/0.20 845046 40
	2/0/2010	7.55 8.00	1.0	10.34	1982	7.80	7.09	122.9	20130003.10	040240.40 845851 55
	2/0/2010	0.00	0.5	17.00	1943	7.02	1.00 6.05	100.2	20139133.53	040001.00
	2/0/2018	0.11	2.0	17.89	1951	7.80	0.95	13.1	20130913.98	039403.11
SDIVI-2	2/0/2018	0.30	C.1	٥١.١١	1940	1.02	1.25	/ 0.Ŏ	20133138.20	0000/4.5/

Table 2 Las Vegas Wash Water Quality Measurements - Aerial TIR Survey NERT Remedial Investigation - Downgradient Study Area Henderson, Nevada

Leastian ID	Date and	Time of	Total Depth	Temperature	Spec. Cond.		Dissol	ved Oxygen		
Location ID	Measure	ement	(ft)	(°C)	(µS/cm)	рн	mg/L	% saturation	Northing*	Easting*
SBM-3	2/8/2018	8:50	1.0	17.63	1954	8.03	8.31	87.6	26735655.73	838775.83
SBM-4	2/8/2018	9:10	1.0	17.53	1951	7.98	8.01	84.3	26735526.61	838491.55
SBM-5	2/8/2018	9:23	1.5	18.13	2031	7.86	7.94	84.6	26735514.67	838291.89
SBM-6	2/8/2018	9:57	0.5	17.87	1950	7.97	8.14	86.2	26735159.85	836906.26
SBM-7	2/9/2018	7:30	3.0	18.69	2059	7.86	8.59	92.7	26734198.63	834151.98
SBM-8	2/9/2018	7:42	1.0	18.65	2094	7.86	8.00	86.3	26734213.21	833984.61
SBM-9	2/9/2018	7:50	2.5	18.57	2096	7.83	8.14	87.6	26734202.79	833835.31
SBM-10	2/9/2018	8:27	2.5	16.55	2163	7.95	9.24	95.3	26734193.07	833672.81
SBM-11	2/9/2018	9:00	4.0	18.69	2127	7.80	8.81	94.9	26734166.68	833588.78
SBM-12	2/9/2018	9:09	3.0	18.74	2129	7.80	9.16	98.8	26734067.38	833455.45
SBM-13	2/9/2018	9:20	2.5	18.54	2134	7.83	8.84	95.2	26733977.79	833304.75
SBM-14	2/9/2018	9:42	1.5	21.21	2474	7.37	8.53	96.8	26733940.84	832504.89
SBM-15	2/9/2018	10:10	4.0	18.98	2098	7.92	10.15	109.8	26733987.08	832327.36
SBM-16	2/9/2018	10:22	2.0	18.99	2311	7.91	10.10	109.7	26734132.91	832151.84
SBM-17	2/9/2018	10:35	2.0	18.99	2317	7.84	10.03	108.9	26734196.45	832050.80
SMT-1	2/9/2018	11:10e	nm	17.38	3400	NR	NR	NR	26734518.30	831453.00
SBM-18	2/10/2018	6:45	1.0	17.20	2022	7.77	5.93	62.1	26734500.45	829917.08
SBM-19	2/10/2018	6:50	nm	18.74	2066	7.67	6.68	72.1	26734470.07	829674.03
SBM-20	2/10/2018	7:05	2.0	18.67	2182	7.67	6.23	67.2	26734632.83	829233.49
INF-1	2/9/2018	9:50	2.0	21.35	3017	7.35	8.48	96.6	26733917.41	832417.22

Notes:

ID - identification

°C - degrees Celsius

 $\mu S/cm$ - micro-Siemens per centimeter

% - Percent

nm - not measured, water depth not critical for TIR

ft - feet

Spec. Cond. - Specific Conductivity

mg/L - milligrams per Liter

* approximate locations

e - time estimated from field notes

NR - not recorded at potential thermal anomaly. Water temperature and specific conductivity were primary water-quality parameters of interest.

Table 3 Summary of FODTS DeploymentsNERT Remedial Investigation - Downgradient Study AreaHenderson, Nevada

Deployment Location	Measurement Dates and Times ^[1]	Deployment Interval and Length (in meters) ^[2]	Thermal Anomaly Locations (in meters) ^[2]	Relative Temperature ^[3]
Upper Narrows	2/28/2019 @ 10:25 to	5485 6012	5602	warm
Downstream	3/3/2018 @ 16.46	5485 - 6012 527 meters	5660 - 5665	cool
Deployment	6,6,2010 (2,10110	021 1101010	5858 - 5870	warm
			5026	cool
			5090 - 5100	cool
			5298 - 5356	warm
			5385 - 5444	warm
	2/15/2019 @ 00.22		5581 - 5596	warm
Calico Ridge Weir to	3/13/2018 @ 00.22 to	5018 - 6008	5611 - 5635	warm
Lower Narrows Weir	3/18/2018 @ 15:22	990 meters	5689	warm
			5718	warm
			5785 - 5787	cool
			5911	cool
			5951 - 5962	cool
			5990	cool
			5052 - 5173	cool
			5300	cool
			5332	cool
Lower Norrows Mair to	3/20/2018 @ 23:44	4005 6003	5546	cool
Homestead Weir	to	1008 meters	5587 - 5595	cool
nomestedd weir	3/24/2018 @ 14:24	1000 meters	5607	cool
			5651	cool
			5711	cool
			5808	cool
			2882 - 2887	warm
	First Deployment:		2896	warm
Three Kide Mair to	3/2/2018 @ 01:27 to	5711 5808 2882 - 2887 2896 3000 2000 0007 2470	3000	warm
Rainbow Gardens	3/3/2018 @ 10:02	2868 - 3287	3179	warm
Weir - South Bank	Second Deployment:	419 meters	3188	warm
	3/6/2018 @ 21:45 to		3206	warm
	3/8/2018 @ 21:50		3212 - 3232	warm
			3263 - 3283	warm
			3132 - 3133	warm
			3064 - 3073	cool
Three Kids Weir to	3/10/2018 @ 23:59	2610 - 3138	3026 - 3021	cool
Rainbow Gardens	to	528 meters	2991	cool
Weir - North Bank	3/15/2018 @16:24		2978	cool
			2951	cool
			2939	cool
			5487 - 5498	cool
	2/6/2010 @ 01.20		5586 - 5573	cool
Rainbow to Fire	3/0/2010 @ 01:22	5459 - 6006	5669 - 5663	cool
Station	3/11/2018 @ 00:30	547 meters	5677	cool
			5908	cool
			5951	cool
Total Deployn	nent Distance	4019 meters	Total Thermal Anomalies	45 (17 warm and 28 cool)

Notes:

1) All times reported in Greenwich Mean Time

2) Measurements reported in meters along length of cable - fiber optic cables are marked with measurements

3) Relative to temperatures along other portions of cable

Table 4 Field Collected Water Quality Data - Surface Water SamplingNERT Remedial Investigation - Downgradient Study AreaHenderson, Nevada

	Date and T	ime of	Total Depth	Sample	Temperature	Specific		Turbidity	urbidity Dissolved (
Location ID	Measure	ment	(feet)	Depth (feet)	(°C)	Conductivity (µS/cm)	рН	(NTU)	mg/L	% saturation
T6_E	5/3/2018	10:10	2.33	0.60	22.89	1880	7.78	1.8	8.58	102.0
T6_D	5/3/2018	9:55	1.72	1.50	22.79	1890	7.85	3.0	10.23	122.1
T6_C	5/3/2018	9:45	1.52	1.30	24.50	2240	7.17	3.5	6.29	77.7
T6_B	5/3/2018	9:35	0.96	0.80	24.76	2230	7.00	7.5	7.11	89.8
T6_A	5/3/2018	9:30	0.60	0.40	24.72	2240	6.60	22.0	7.32	90.5
T6.8_E	5/1/2018	9:30	0.90	0.40	19.61	1700	7.95	4.3	6.47	74.5 ^[1]
T6.8_D	5/1/2018	9:20	0.70	0.20	21.20	1690	8.00	1.1	8.05	95.7 ^[1]
T6.8_C	5/1/2018	9:10	0.90	0.40	20.21	2080	7.79	3.0	8.23	95.9 ^[1]
T6.8_B	5/1/2018	9:05	1.40	0.90	19.68	2240	7.42	5.3	7.31	84.3 ^[1]
T6.8_A	5/1/2018	8:55	1.70	1.20	18.69	2190	6.34	55.9	6.06	68.5 ^[1]
T6.55_D	5/1/2018	10:06	0.20	0.10	20.66	1880	7.53	18.5	7.54	87.8
T6.55_C	5/1/2018	9:50	0.20	0.10	21.61	1890	7.42	0.4	7.50 ^[2]	89.9
T6.55_B	5/1/2018	9:33	0.71	0.60	20.78	2360	7.27	0.0	9.33	108.0
T6.55_A	5/1/2018	9:16	0.50	0.40	21.04	4970	6.62	0.0	2.16	24.8
T6.5_D	5/1/2018	9:55	0.60	0.50	19.85	1730	7.82	31.1	7.41	83.6
T6.5_C	5/1/2018	9:50	1.07	1.00	20.90	1710	7.70	0.0	9.08	104.8
T6.5_B	5/1/2018	9:40	1.10	1.00	21.58	1730	7.54	0.0	8.34	94.3
T6.5_A	5/1/2018	9:10	2.00	1.20	19.62	2280	6.78	0.0	6.38	80.5
T4.85_E	5/4/2018	10:34	1.25	1.00	23.61	2210	7.68	0.3	9.57	116.0
T4.85_D	5/4/2018	10:25	0.80	0.70	24.24	2210	7.60	0.0	10.94	134.0
T4.85_C	5/4/2018	10:45	1.00	0.90	24.62	2240	8.04	1.5	12.31	152.0
T4.85_B	5/4/2018	9:55	2.29	2.20	23.98	2210	6.85	0.0	11.88	144.5
T4.85_A	5/4/2018	9:55	0.70	0.60	22.82	2160	6.38	0.0	6.03 ^[2]	74.0
T4.8_E	5/3/2018	11:03	2.10	2.00	23.10	2170	7.53	2.5	6.94	81.1
T4.8_D	5/3/2018	10:53	1.95	1.80	23.52	2030	7.50	0.0	9.25	111.3
T4.8_C	5/3/2018	10:45	2.36	2.20	23.43	2030	7.28	0.0	10.36	124.6
T4.8_B	5/3/2018	10:24	1.33	1.20	23.42	3650	6.33	0.0	2.94	36.4
T4.8_A	5/3/2018	10:35	0.85	0.70	23.70	4560	6.76	0.0	3.35	41.0
T4.7_H	5/3/2018	10:57	1.04	1.00	22.20	4960	6.67	1.4	8.62	104.4 ^[1]
T4.7_G	5/3/2018	11:11	2.17	2.20	22.49	4940	7.15	0.3	8.70	106.0 ^[1]
T4.7_F	5/3/2018	11:20	0.96	0.90	22.76	4930	7.20	0.2	9.08	111.2 ^[1]
T4.7_E	5/3/2018	11:30	2.83	2.40	22.95	4890	7.32	5.3	8.33	102.4 ^[1]
T4.7_D	5/3/2018	12:02	0.75	0.80	23.28	5020	7.41	0.0	8.75	108.2 ^[1]
T4.7_C	5/3/2018	12:13	2.83	2.40	23.39	4990	7.45	0.4	8.23	102.0 ^[1]

Table 4 Field Collected Water Quality Data - Surface Water SamplingNERT Remedial Investigation - Downgradient Study AreaHenderson, Nevada

	Date and T	ime of	Total Depth	Sample	Temperature	Specific		Turbidity	Dissolved Oxygen	
Location ID	Measure	ment	(feet)	Depth (feet)	(°C)	Conductivity (µS/cm)	рН	(NTU)	mg/L	% saturation
T4.7_B (5.8 ft) ^[3]	5/3/2018	12:32	6.25	5.80	23.49	5040	7.38	0.0	8.16	101.4 ^[1]
T4.7_B (2.0 ft) ^[3]	5/3/2018	12:40	6.25	2.00	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR
T4.7_A	5/3/2018	12:50	2.75	2.30	23.92	5040	7.54	0.0	8.76	109.7 ^[1]
T4.65_D	5/3/2018	11:30	1.11	0.90	23.28	1870	7.91	14.9	7.13	85.1
T4.65_C	5/3/2018	11:20	1.28	1.10	23.59	1930	8.01	4.0	9.00	109.0
T4.65_B	5/3/2018	11:10	1.72	1.50	23.27	1950	7.91	4.2	8.15	97.6
T4.65_A	5/3/2018	10:55	0.88	0.70	22.52	1910	7.79	6.2	6.51	77.2
T3.9_D	5/4/2018	10:10	0.58	0.10	22.54	2010	8.11	5.3	10.01	122.9 ^[1]
T3.9_C	5/4/2018	10:00	1.08	0.50	22.55	1960	8.01	5.3	10.58	129.1 ^[1]
T3.9_B	5/4/2018	9:50	1.13	0.50	22.40	2000	7.81	3.4	9.71	118.1 ^[1]
T3.9_A	5/4/2018	9:46	0.25	0.20	22.09	2010	7.43	20.1	9.48	114.6 ^[1]
T3.8_E	5/3/2018	11:48	0.40	0.30	25.33	2010	8.03	2.8	10.76	133.8
T3.8_D	5/3/2018	11:41	0.93	0.80	24.17	2000	8.17	7.5	11.38	138.7
T3.8_C	5/3/2018	11:38	0.83	0.70	24.72	2000	8.21	2.1	11.95	145.9
T3.8_B	5/3/2018	11:36	0.84	0.70	24.28	1990	8.25	2.7	11.36	139.1
T3.8_A	5/3/2018	11:32	1.30	1.00	23.85	1980	8.26	4.5	8.14	99.6
T3.75_E	5/4/2018	10:35	0.42	0.20	23.56	2340	7.80	3.5	7.51	90.9
T3.75_D	5/4/2018	10:25	1.50	1.30	23.80	2020	7.97	4.0	8.75	106.2
T3.75_C	5/4/2018	10:10	1.40	1.20	23.96	2000	7.64	3.3	9.19	112.6
T3.75_B	5/4/2018	10:05	1.15	1.00	23.74	2020	7.23	4.6	9.63	117.2
T3.75_A	5/4/2018	10:55	0.92	0.70	24.10	2040	8.15	2.0	9.53	116.2
T3.5_E (6.4 ft) ^[3]	5/5/2018	12:40	6.60	6.40	27.00	2080	8.26	1.2	9.36	149.6
T3.5_E (2.1 ft) ^[3]	5/5/2018	12:50	6.60	2.10	22.29	2070	8.43	1.0	10.02	123.7
T3.5_D	5/5/2018	12:13	2.50	2.40	25.61	2060	8.21	2.0	11.93	149.6
T3.5_C	5/5/2018	12:00	2.10	2.00	25.49	2120	8.04	1.7	11.88	148.2
T3.5_B	5/5/2018	11:25	0.83	0.70	25.30	2120	7.82	0.1	10.41	130.0
T3.5_A	5/5/2018	11:40	0.50	0.45	26.83	2000	7.71	95.9	9.74	123.5

Table 4 Field Collected Water Quality Data - Surface Water Sampling NERT Remedial Investigation - Downgradient Study Area Henderson, Nevada

	Date and T	ime of	Total Depth	Sample	Temperature	Specific		Turbidity	Dissolv	Dissolved Oxygen	
Location ID	Measure	ment	(feet)	Depth (feet)	(°C)	Conductivity (µS/cm)	рН	(NTU)	mg/L	% saturation	
T3.3_E	5/3/2018	11:08	1.67	1.20	23.60	2000	8.39	3.9	12.61	157.0 ^[1]	
T3.3_D	5/3/2018	10:55	1.29	0.80	23.68	2050	8.39	6.0	13.13	163.7 ^[1]	
T3.3_C	5/3/2018	11:20	0.67	0.30	23.73	2070	8.52	2.7	13.86	172.9 ^[1]	
T3.3_B	5/3/2018	12:20	1.25	0.80	24.15	1320	8.12	9.1	10.26	129.0 ^[1]	
T3.3_A	5/3/2018	12:28	0.33	0.10	23.92	2110	8.40	11.0	9.57	119.8 ^[1]	
LWC3.7	5/3/2018	12:15	1.90	1.70	23.21	4130	7.39	0.0	0.44	5.7	
LW4.73_S	5/4/2018	14:30	2.63	2.40	25.81	2930	7.96	2.5	6.43	81.3	
LW4.73_N	5/4/2018	15:15	2.25	2.20	26.33	2360	7.87	8.2	4.39	56.6	
LW4.5S	5/3/2018	14:35	0.56	0.40	25.10	1970	8.20	10.2	6.80	84.4	
LW4.48_S	5/3/2018	14:20	0.60	0.40	24.89	1980	8.21	18.1	5.82	84.5	
LW4.48_N	5/3/2018	14:15	0.75	0.60	25.52	1970	8.20	3.2	7.26	90.8	
LW3.68	5/6/2018	10:30	0.92	0.83	24.08	3370	7.10	0.7	5.65	67.2	
LW3.5S	5/4/2018	11:50	2.00	1.80	25.04	2130	8.10	5.7	1.30	30.3	
LW3.4	5/4/2018	12:20	1.32	1.10	25.48	2060	8.29	5.6	9.86	123.0	
LW3.2 (3.9 ft) ^[3]	5/6/2018	14:00	4.12	3.90	26.48	2170	8.56	4.5	9.49	121.5	
LW3.2 (1.33 ft) ^[3]	5/6/2018	14:15	4.12	1.33	26.03	2180	8.79	5.1	9.43	116.0	
LW3.15	5/6/2018	14:50	2.66	2.40	26.15	2190	8.55	4.4	8.89	112.9	
LW3.11	5/6/2018	11:18	2.00	1.90	24.98	2140	8.02	4.2	9.07	112.6	
LW3.1	5/5/2018	10:12	1.95	1.80	24.21	2040	7.41	2.8	11.20	137.0	
LW0.9	5/3/2018	16:28	0.90	0.80	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm	
LW0.9	5/4/2018	12:48	0.80	0.70	25.53	2190	8.35	4.4	11.64	146.0	
LW0.9	5/5/2018	9:05	0.80	0.70	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm	
C-1	5/4/2018	13:30	0.40	0.30	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm	nm	
Maximu	um Value		6.60	6.40	27.00	5040	8.79	95.9	13.86	172.9	
Minimu	ım Value		0.20	0.10	18.69	1690	6.33	0.0	0.44	5.70	

Notes:

ID - Identification. Transect sample location A is located near the southern Bank and continue B, C, D,.. to the northern bank.

°C - degrees Celsius

NTU - Nephelometric Turbidity Unit

 $\mu S/cm$ - micro-Siemens per centimeter

mg/L - milligrams per Liter

% - Percent

NR - Water quality not recorded for near surface sample at deep location.

nm - Water quality instrument low on batteries (5/3/18) or were all in use elsewhere (5/4/18 and 5/5/18)

1) Percent saturation of dissolved oxygen not recorded. Value calculated for 1450 ft NAVD88. http://www.waterontheweb.org/under/waterquality/DOSatCalc.html

2) Concentration of dissolved oxygen not recorded. Value calculated for 1450 ft NAVD88. http://www.waterontheweb.org/under/waterquality/DOSatCalc.html

3) Due to total depths greater than or equal to 3.0 feet, two samples were collected at sample locations T4.7_B, T3.5_E, and LW3.2.

Table 5 Surface Water Samples Collected

NERT Remedial Investigation - Downgradient Study Area

Henderson, Nevada

Sample ID	Location on Transect	Depth	QC Type	Sample Date	Sample Time
Transect Samples					
Transect T6.8					
T6.8A-20180501-1.2	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	08:55
T6.8A-20180501-FB	N/A	N/A	Field blank	05/01/18	13:00
T6.8B-20180501-0.9	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	09:05
T6.8B-20180501-0.9-FD	Second from south bank	Near bottom	Field duplicate	05/01/18	09:10
T6.8C-20180501-0.4	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	09:10
T6.8D-20180501-0.2	Fourth from south bank	Near bottom	MS/MSD	05/01/18	09:20
T6.8E-20180501-0.4	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	09:30
Transect T6.55					
T6.55A-20180501-0.4	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	09:16
T6.55B-20180501-0.6	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	09:33
T6.55C-20180501-0.1	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	09:50
T6.55D-20180501-0.1	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	10:06
Transect T6.5					
T6.5A-20180501-1.2	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	09:10
T6.5B-20180501-1.0	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	09:40
T6.5C-20180501-1.0	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	09:50
T6.5D-20180501-0.5	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/01/18	09:55
Transect T6					
T6A-20180503-0.4	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	09:30
T6B-20180503-0.8	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	09:35
T6C-20180503-1.3	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	09:45
T6D-20180503-1.5	Fourth from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	09:55
T6E-20180503-0.6	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	10:10
Transect T4.85					
T4.85A-20180504-0.6	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	09:55
T4.85B-20180504-2.2	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	09:55
T4.85C-20180504-0.9	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:45
T4.85D-20180504-0.7	Fourth from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:25
T4.85E-20180504-1.0	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:34
Transect T4.8	-	-			
T4.8A-20180503-0.7	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	10:35
T4.8B-20180503-1.2	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	10:24
T4.8C-20180503-2.2	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	10:45
T4.8D-20180503-1.8	Fourth from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	10:53
T4.8E-20180503-2.0	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:03
Transect T4.7	-	-			
T4.7A-20180503-2.3	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	12:50
T4.7B1-20180503-5.8	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	12:32
T4.7B2-20180503-2.0	Second from south bank	1/3 depth		05/03/18	12:40
T4.7C-20180503-2.4	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	12:13
T4.7D-20180503-0.8	Fourth from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	12:02
T4.7E-20180503-2.4	Fifth from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:30
T4.7F-20180503-0.9	Sixth from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:20
T4.7G-20180503-2.2	Seventh from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:11
T4.7H-20180503-1.0	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	10:57

Table 5 Surface Water Samples Collected

NERT Remedial Investigation - Downgradient Study Area

Henderson, Nevada

Sample ID	Location on Transect	Depth	QC Type	Sample Date	Sample Time
Transect T4.65	•		•		
T4.65A-20180503-0.7	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	10:55
T4.65B-20180503-1.5	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:10
T4.65C-20180503-1.1	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:20
T4.65D-20180503-0.9	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:30
Transect T3.9			•		
T3.9A-20180504-0.2	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	09:46
T3.9B-20180504-0.5	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	09:50
T3.9B-20180504-0.5-FD	Second from south bank	Near bottom	Field duplicate	05/04/18	09:55
T3.9C-20180504-0.5	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:00
T3.9D-20180504-0.1	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:10
Transect T3.8		•	•		
T3.8A-20180503-1.0	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:32
T3.8B-20180503-0.7	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:36
T3.8C-20180503-0.7	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:38
T3.8D-20180503-0.8	Fourth from south bank	Near bottom	MS/MSD	05/03/18	11:41
T3.8E-20180503-0.3	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/03/18	11:48
Transect T3.75			•		
T3.75A-20180504-0.7	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:55
T3.75B-20180504-1.0	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:05
T3.75C-20180504-1.2	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:10
T3.75D-20180504-1.3	Fourth from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:25
T3.75E-20180504-0.2	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:35
Transect T3.5	•	•	•		
T3.5A-20180505-0.45	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/05/18	11:40
T3.5A-20180505-FB	N/A	N/A	Field blank	05/05/18	17:00
T3.5A-20180507-EB	N/A	N/A	Equipment blank	05/07/18	11:20
T3.5B-20180505-0.7	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/05/18	11:25
T3.5B-20180505-0.7-FD	Second from south bank	Near bottom	Field duplicate	05/05/18	11:25
T3.5C-20180505-2.0	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/05/18	12:00
T3.5D-20180505-2.4	Fourth from south bank	Near bottom		05/05/18	12:13
T3.5E-20180505-2.1	Near north bank	1/3 depth		05/05/18	12:50
T3.5E-20180505-6.4	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/05/18	12:40
Transect T3.3		-			
T3.3A-20180504-0.1	Near south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	12:28
T3.3A-20180504-0.1-FB	N/A	N/A	Field blank	05/04/18	14:15
T3.3B-20180504-0.8	Second from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	12:20
T3.3C-20180504-0.3	Third from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	11:20
T3.3D-20180504-0.8	Fourth from south bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	10:55
T3.3E-20180504-1.2	Near north bank	Near bottom		05/04/18	11:08

Table 5 Surface Water Samples Collected

NERT Remedial Investigation - Downgradient Study Area

Henderson, Nevada

Sample ID	Location on Transect	Depth	QC Type	Sample Date	Sample Time
Grab Samples					
C-1-20180504-0.3	N/A	Mid depth		05/04/18	13:30
LW4.73S-20180504-2.4	N/A	Mid depth		05/04/18	14:50
LW4.73S-20180504-EB	N/A	N/A	Equipment blank	05/04/18	14:30
LW4.73N-20180504-2.2	N/A	Mid depth		05/04/18	15:15
LW4.5S-20180503-0.4	N/A	Mid depth		05/03/18	14:35
LW4.48S-20180503-0.4	N/A	Mid depth		05/03/18	14:20
LW4.48N-20180503-0.6	N/A	Mid depth		05/03/18	14:15
LWC3.7-20180503-1.7	N/A	Mid depth		05/03/18	12:15
LW3.68-20180506-0.83	N/A	Mid depth		05/06/18	10:30
LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FD	N/A	Mid depth	Field duplicate	05/06/18	10:30
LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FB	N/A	N/A	Field blank	05/06/18	11:05
LW3.5S-20180504-1.8	N/A	Mid depth		05/04/18	11:50
LW3.4-20180504-1.1	N/A	Mid depth		05/04/18	12:20
LW3.2-20180506-1.33	N/A	Mid depth		05/06/18	14:15
LW3.2-20180506-1.33-FD	N/A	Mid depth	Field duplicate	05/06/18	14:15
LW3.2-20180506-3.9	N/A	Mid depth		05/06/18	14:00
LW3.2-20180507-EB	N/A	N/A	Equipment blank	05/07/18	11:45
LW3.15-20180506-2.4	N/A	Mid depth		05/06/18	14:50
LW3.15-20180506-2.4-FD	N/A	Mid depth	Field duplicate	05/06/18	14:50
LW3.15-20180507-EB	N/A	N/A	Equipment blank	05/07/18	11:30
LW3.11-20180506-1.9	N/A	Mid depth		05/06/18	11:18
LW3.11-20180506-1.9-FD	N/A	Mid depth	Field duplicate	05/06/18	11:18
LW3.11-20180507-FB	N/A	N/A	Field blank	05/07/18	11:00
LW3.1-20180505-1.8	N/A	Mid depth		05/05/18	10:12
LW0.9-20180503-0.8	N/A	Mid depth		05/03/18	16:28
LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD	N/A	Mid depth	Field duplicate	05/03/18	16:28
LW0.9-20180504-0.7	N/A	Mid depth		05/04/18	12:48
LW0.9-20180505-0.7	N/A	Mid depth		05/05/18	09:05
LW0.9-20180505-0.7-FD	N/A	Mid depth	Field duplicate	05/05/18	09:05
LW0.9-20180507-EB	N/A	N/A	Equipment blank	05/07/18	11:15

Notes:

ID - Identification

FD - field duplicate

FB - field blank

EB - equipment blank

MS - matrix spike

MSD - matrix spike duplicate

N/A - Not applicable

QC - quality control

Sample ID comprised of "Location"-"YYYYMMDD"-"Depth"-"QC type if applicable"

"LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD" is a field duplicate collected at LW0.9 on 5/3/18

Table 6 Analytical Program for Surface Water Samples

NERT Remedial Investigation - Downgradient Study Area Henderson, Nevada

Analytes	Matrix	Analytical Method	Analytical Laboratory
Perchlorate	Water	EPA Method 314.0 ^[1]	TestAmerica (Irvine, CA)
Chlorate	Water	EPA Method 300.1	TestAmerica (Irvine, CA)
Total Dissolved Solids	Water	SM 2540C	TestAmerica (Irvine, CA)

Notes:

EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency

SM = Standard Method

All surface water samples were analyzed for the constituents listed above.

1) For NERT RI Downgradient Study Area, field-filtering of surface water samples for perchlorate analysis is not required (NDEP 2015).

Sources:

NDEP. 2015. Email from James Dotchin, Chief Bureau of Industrial Site Cleanup, Nevada Division of Environmental Protection, re: Sterile Filtration Not Required for NERT Regional Groundwater RI Perchlorate Samples, November 18.

Location	Sample ID	Sample Date	Sample	Chlorate	Perchlorate	Total Dissolved
Transact Same		-	IIme	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	<u> Solias (mg/L)</u>
Transect Samp	nes					
	T6 9A 20190501 1 2	05/01/19	09.55	100		1600
10.0_A	16.6A-20160501-1.2	05/01/18	00.05	100	ND (<0.95)	1000
16.8_B	16.8B-20180501-0.9	05/01/18	09:05	100	1.6 J	1700
T 0.0.0	16.8B-20180501-0.9-FD	05/01/18	09:10	99 J	1.7 J	1700
16.8_C	16.8C-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	09:10	90 J	1.9 J	1700
T6.8_D	T6.8D-20180501-0.2	05/01/18	09:20	88 J	ND (<0.95)	1200
T6.8_E	T6.8E-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	09:30	90 J	ND (<0.95)	1100
Transect T6.55						
T6.55_A	T6.55A-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	09:16	460	690	3800
T6.55_B	T6.55B-20180501-0.6	05/01/18	09:33	94 J	1.3 J	1500
T6.55_C	T6.55C-20180501-0.1	05/01/18	09:50	85 J	ND (<0.95)	1200
T6.55_D	T6.55D-20180501-0.1	05/01/18	10:06	91 J	ND (<0.95)	1200
Transect T6.5						
T6.5_A	T6.5A-20180501-1.2	05/01/18	09:10	110	13	1600
T6.5_B	T6.5B-20180501-1.0	05/01/18	09:40	81 J	ND (<0.95)	1200
T6.5_C	T6.5C-20180501-1.0	05/01/18	09:50	130	ND (<0.95)	1100
T6.5_D	T6.5D-20180501-0.5	05/01/18	09:55	94 J	ND (<0.95)	1200
Transect T6						
T6_A	T6A-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	09:30	150	1.4 J	1500
T6_B	T6B-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	09:35	200	1.2 J	1500
T6_C	T6C-20180503-1.3	05/03/18	09:45	150	1.2 J	1500
T6_D	T6D-20180503-1.5	05/03/18	09:55	64 J	3 J	1300
T6_E	T6E-20180503-0.6	05/03/18	10:10	71 J	2.7 J	1300
Transect T4.85						
T4.85_A	T4.85A-20180504-0.6	05/04/18	09:55	400	7.3	1300
T4.85_B	T4.85B-20180504-2.2	05/04/18	09:55	570	5	1300
T4.85_C	T4.85C-20180504-0.9	05/04/18	10:45	590	5.1	1400
T4.85_D	T4.85D-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	10:25	580	5.3	1300
T4.85_E	T4.85E-20180504-1.0	05/04/18	10:34	560	4.7	1300

Location	Location Sample ID		Sample	Chlorate	Perchlorate	Total Dissolved
Looution	oumpie ib	Campio Dato	Time	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	Solids (mg/L)
Transect T4.8	1					
T4.8_A	T4.8A-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	10:35	13000	3200	3800
T4.8_B	T4.8B-20180503-1.2	05/03/18	10:24	6500	1800	2700
T4.8_C	T4.8C-20180503-2.2	05/03/18	10:45	83 J	5.8	1300
T4.8_D	T4.8D-20180503-1.8	05/03/18	10:53	87 J	5.4	1300
T4.8_E	T4.8E-20180503-2.0	05/03/18	11:03	48 J	31	1500
Transect T4.7						
T4.7_A	T4.7A-20180503-2.3	05/03/18	12:50	160	23	1400
T4.7_B	T4.7B1-20180503-5.8	05/03/18	12:32	170	22	1400
T4.7_B	T4.7B2-20180503-2.0	05/03/18	12:40	160	21	1400
T4.7_C	T4.7C-20180503-2.4	05/03/18	12:13	160	23	1400
T4.7_D	T4.7D-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	12:02	140	16	1400
T4.7_E	T4.7E-20180503-2.4	05/03/18	11:30	83 J	12	1300
T4.7_F	T4.7F-20180503-0.9	05/03/18	11:20	76 J	12	1400
T4.7_G	T4.7G-20180503-2.2	05/03/18	11:11	80 J	10	1400
T4.7_H	T4.7H-20180503-1.0	05/03/18	10:57	75 J	15	1300
Transect T4.65						
T4.65_A	T4.65A-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	10:55	200	35	1300
T4.65_B	T4.65B-20180503-1.5	05/03/18	11:10	200	35	1400
T4.65_C	T4.65C-20180503-1.1	05/03/18	11:20	77 J	11	1300
T4.65_D	T4.65D-20180503-0.9	05/03/18	11:30	68 J	14	1300
Transect T3.9						
T3.9_A	T3.9A-20180504-0.2	05/04/18	09:46	390	44	1300
T3.9_B	T3.9B-20180504-0.5	05/04/18	09:50	590	39	1400
	T3.9B-20180504-0.5-FD	05/04/18	09:55	540	41	1400
T3.9_C	T3.9C-20180504-0.5	05/04/18	10:00	580	29	1300
T3.9_D	T3.9D-20180504-0.1	05/04/18	10:10	450	23	1300

Location	Sample ID	Sample Date	Sample	Chlorate	Perchlorate	Total Dissolved
			Time	(µg/L)	(µg/L)	Solids (mg/L)
Transect T3.8	-					
T3.8_A	T3.8A-20180503-1.0	05/03/18	11:32	190	32	1300
T3.8_B	T3.8B-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	11:36	180	36	1300
T3.8_C	T3.8C-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	11:38	140	25	1300
T3.8_D	T3.8D-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	11:41	130	19	1300
T3.8_E	T3.8E-20180503-0.3	05/03/18	11:48	170	41	1300
Transect T3.75						
T3.75_A	T3.75A-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	10:55	510	53	1300
T3.75_B	T3.75B-20180504-1.0	05/04/18	10:05	460	40	1300
T3.75_C	T3.75C-20180504-1.2	05/04/18	10:10	490	26	1300
T3.75_D	T3.75D-20180504-1.3	05/04/18	10:25	440	19	1300
T3.75_E	T3.75E-20180504-0.2	05/04/18	10:35	690	200	1600
Transect T3.5	-					
T3.5_A	T3.5A-20180505-0.45	05/05/18	11:40	370	90	1500
T3.5_B	T3.5B-20180505-0.7	05/05/18	11:25	450	91	1500
T3.5_B	T3.5B-20180505-0.7-FD	05/05/18	11:25	490	86	1500
T3.5_C	T3.5C-20180505-2.0	05/05/18	12:00	520	85	1500
T3.5_D	T3.5D-20180505-2.4	05/05/18	12:13	390	33	1500
T3.5_E	T3.5E-20180505-2.1	05/05/18	12:50	450	37	1500
T3.5_E	T3.5E-20180505-6.4	05/05/18	12:40	410	38	1400
Transect T3.3	-	-				
T3.3_A	T3.3A-20180504-0.1	05/04/18	12:28	620	96	1400
T3.3_B	T3.3B-20180504-0.8	05/04/18	12:20	500	89	1400
T3.3_C	T3.3C-20180504-0.3	05/04/18	11:20	560	81	1400
T3.3_D	T3.3D-20180504-0.8	05/04/18	10:55	520	72	1400
T3.3_E	T3.3E-20180504-1.2	05/04/18	11:08	450	33	1400

Location	Sample ID	Sample Date	Sample Time	Chlorate (µg/L)	Perchlorate (µg/L)	Total Dissolved Solids (mg/L)
Grab Samples						
C-1	C-1-20180504-0.3	05/04/18	13:30	3100	1800	3100
LW4.73S	LW4.73S-20180504-2.4	05/04/18	14:50	6700	1500	2700
LW4.73N	LW4.73N-20180504-2.2	05/04/18	15:15	440	93	1500
LW4.5S	LW4.5S-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	14:35	170	29	1400
LW4.48S	LW4.48S-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	14:20	180	33	1400
LW4.48N	LW4.48N-20180503-0.6	05/03/18	14:15	81 J	8.9	1400
LWC3.7	LWC3.7-20180503-1.7	05/03/18	12:15	4400	1600	3200
LW3.68	LW3.68-20180506-0.83	05/06/18	10:30	3100	980	2500
LW3.68	LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FD	05/06/18	10:30	3000	920	2500
LW3.5S	LW3.5S-20180504-1.8	05/04/18	11:50	740	96	1400
LW3.4	LW3.4-20180504-1.1	05/04/18	12:20	630	52	1400
LW3.2	LW3.2-20180506-1.33	05/06/18	14:15	240	50	1400
LW3.2	LW3.2-20180506-1.33-FD	05/06/18	14:15	230	48	1400
LW3.2	LW3.2-20180506-3.9	05/06/18	14:00	220	49	1400
LW3.15	LW3.15-20180506-2.4	05/06/18	14:50	220	50	1400
LW3.15	LW3.15-20180506-2.4-FD	05/06/18	14:50	220	54	1400
LW3.11	LW3.11-20180506-1.9	05/06/18	11:18	230	47	1400
LW3.11	LW3.11-20180506-1.9-FD	05/06/18	11:18	230	48	1400
LW3.1	LW3.1-20180505-1.8	05/05/18	10:12	240	45	1400
LW0.9	LW0.9-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	16:28	150	38	1400
LW0.9	LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD	05/03/18	16:28	140	35	1400
LW0.9	LW0.9-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	12:48	510	49	1400
LW0.9	LW0.9-20180505-0.7	05/05/18	09:05	270	40	1400
LW0.9	LW0.9-20180505-0.7-FD	05/05/18	09:05	280	40	1400

Notes:

ND - Not Detected above associated method detection limit

J - Estimated concentration between method detection limit and method reporting limit

µg/L - Micrograms per liter

mg/L - Milligrams per liter

Sample ID comprised of "Location"-"YYYYMMDD"-"Depth"-"QC type if applicable"

"LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD" is a field duplicate collected at LW0.9 from a depth ot 0.8 feet on 5/3/18

Table 8 Perchlorate Flux Estimates - Transect Sampling NERT Remedial Investigation, Downgradient Study Area Henderson, Nevada

Transect	Date/Time	Perchlorate Concentration (µg/I) ^[1]	Representative Samples ^[2]	Non-representative Samples (perchlorate in µg/l) ^[3]	Flow (cfs)	Perchlorate Load (Flux) (Ib/day)
T6.8	5/1/18 9:15	1.3	A, B, C, D, E	-	149	1.0
T6.55	5/1/18 9:30	1.1	B, C, D	A (690)	154	0.88
T6.5	5/1/18 9:45	0.95	B, C, D	A (13)	160	0.82
T6.0	5/3/18 9:45	2.1	C, D	A (1.4), B (1.2), E (2.7)	187	2.1
T4.85	5/4/18 10:30	5.0	B, C, D, E	A (7.3)	195	5.3
T4.8	5/3/18 10:50	5.6	C, D	A (3,200), B (1,800), E (31)	231	7.0
T4.7	5/3/18 12:45	16	B _d ^[4] , C, D, E, F, G	A (23), B _s (21), H (15)	300	26
T4.65	5/3/18 11:15	23	B, C	A (35), D (14)	235	29
T3.9	5/3/18 9:55	26	C,D	A (44), B (39, 41)	228	32
T3.8	5/3/18 11:40	27	B, C, D	A (32), E (41)	225	32
T3.75	5/4/18 10:15	28	B, C, D	A (53), E (200)	216	33
T3.5	5/5/18 12:00	52	C, D	A (90), B (91), E _s (37), E _d (38)	197	55
T3.3	5/4/18 11:00	53	D, E	A (96), B (89), C (81)	190	54

Notes:

µg/L - Micrograms per liter

cfs - cubic feet per second

lb/day - pounds per day

1) Sample concentration is representative of the mixed waters near the center of the stream channel and is an average of concentrations from representative samples.

2) Three to nine samples were collected across each transect, with sample "A" collected near the southern bank.

3) Samples not included in representative concentration due primarily to influence of nearby groundwater input.

4) The "s" and "d" subscripts denote the concentrations found in the shallower and deeper of two samples collected at that location, respectively.

Table 9 Perchlorate Flux Estimates - Grab Sampling

NERT Remedial Investigation, Downgradient Study Area Henderson, Nevada

Grab Sample Location ^[1]	Date/Time	Perchlorate Concentration (µg/l)	Relative flow condition at time of sampling	Flow (cfs)	Perchlorate Load (Flux) (Ib/day)
LW3.4	5/4/18 12:20	52	low	196	55
LW3.2 _d ^[2]	5/6/18 14:15	49	low	215	57
LW3.15	5/6/18 14:50	52	moderate	240	67
LW3.11	5/6/18 11:18	47	low	215	55
LW3.1	5/5/18 10:12	45	low	203	49
LW0.9	5/4/18 12:48	49	low	228	60
LW0.9	5/5/18 9:05	40	moderate	256	55
LW0.9	5/3/18 16:28	37	high	365	72

Notes:

µg/L - Micrograms per liter

cfs - cubic feet per second

lb/day - pounds per day

1) Locations where samples are thought to be representative of water quality throughout nearby portions of surrounding surface waters.

2) The "d" subscript denotes the concentration found in the deeper of two samples collected at that location was used in the calculation of perchlorate flux.

Appendix A

Federal Aviation Administration Certificate of Authorization
FAA FORM 7711-1 UAS PART 107 AUTHORIZATION 2017-P107-WSA-24254

Page 1 of 3

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

CERTIFICATE OF WAIVER OR AUTHORIZATION					
ISSUED TO AECOM	рос рноле NUMBER (702) 239-1107				
ATTN: Alonso Morales	· /				
Email: alonso.morales@aecom.com					
This certificate is issued for the operation operation pursuant to the authority of this cert contained in this certificate, and such other red by this certificate.	ns specifically described hereinafter. No person shall conduct any ificate except in accordance with the standard and special provisions quirements of the Federal Aviation Regulations not specifically waived				
Operations authorized	thorization are limited to the maximum altitude listed				
below. This altitude is an absolute value	in and it shall not be added to the height of any				
structures	de and it shall not be added to the height of any				
Class of Airspace. B					
At or Below: Altitudes in accordance w	vith published UAS facility map				
Under the Jurisdiction of: Las Vegas	ATCT (LAS)				
Airport Identifier: LAS					
LIST OF WAIVED REGULATIONS BY SECTION AND TITLE					
N/A					
1 A copy of the application made for this co	STANDARD PROVISIONS				
 A copy of the application made for this cell This certificate shall be presented for inspe Aviation Administration, or of any State or regulations 	ction upon the request of any authorized representative of the Federal municipal official charged with the duty of enforcing local laws or				
3. The holder of this certificate shall be respo	nsible for the strict observance of the terms and provisions contained				
herein.	'				
4. This certificate is nontransferable.					
Note-This certificate constitutes a waiver of those Federal rules or regulations specifically referred to above. It					
does not constitute a waiver of any State Iaw of Iocal ordinance. SPECIAL PROVISIONS					
Special Provisions 1 thru 4, inclusive,	are set forth in this authorization.				
This certificate 2017-P107-WSA-2425 2018, and is subject to cancellation at authorized representative.	4 is effective from February 2, 2018 to September 30, any time upon notice by the Administrator or his/her				
BY DIRECT	ON OF THE ADMINISTRATOR				
FAA Headquarters, AJV-115 (Region)	Scott J. Gardner (Signature)				
January 31, 2018 (Date)	Acting Manager, UAS Tactical Operations Section				
FAA Form 7711-1 (7-74)					
	CIVIL PART 107 AUTHORIZATION, November 7, 2017				

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

1. CONTACT INFORMATION:

- a. Alonso Morales is the person designated as responsible for the overall safety of UAS operations under this Certificate of Waiver or Authorization. During UAS operations for on-site communication/recall, the Responsible Person shall be continuously available for direct contact at (702) 239-1107 by LAS or designated representative.
- b. The Responsible Person listed on this Authorization must maintain a current list of pilots by name and the remote pilot certificate number(s) associated with the Authorization holder's operation. This list must be presented for inspection upon request from the Administrator or an authorized representative.

2. SCHEDULE OF FLIGHT OPERATIONS:

- a. This Certificate of Waiver or Authorization and the Special Provisions shall be in effect between civil sunrise and civil sunset local time.
- b. This airspace authorization does not relieve the remote pilots from the responsibility to check the airspace they are operating in and comply with all restrictions that may be present in accordance with see 14 CFR 107.45 and 107.49 (a)(2), such as restricted and Prohibited Airspace, Temporary Flight Restrictions, etc.
- c. The facility may disapprove, terminate, restrict, or delay UAS flight operations covered by this authorization at any time.
- d. The operator is responsible for reviewing the published UASFM at <u>http://uas-faa.opendata.arcgis.com/</u> **prior to each flight** to ensure that no changes have been made to the map, i.e., altitude changes, airspace modifications, etc.

3. COORDINATION PROCEDURES: Only required for flights requesting an altitude that is <u>not</u> in accordance with the published UASFM

- Contact LAS Vegas ATCT Airspace Procedures and Programs Manager at 725-600-7068 at least 1 day prior to flight to provide exact location and obtain pre-approval
- b. Contact LAS Vegas ATCT Airspace Procedures and Programs Manager at 725-600-7068, 30 minutes prior to flight, restate exact location of operation, and obtain final approval.
- c. Contact LAS Vegas ATCT Airspace Procedures and Programs Manager at 725-600-7068 immediately upon completion of operations. CIVIL PART 107 AUTHORIZATION, November 7, 2017

- 4. EMERGENCY/CONTINGENCY PROCEDURES Lost Link/Lost Communications Procedures:
 - a. If the UAS loses communications or loses its GPS signal, the UA must return to a pre-determined location within the operating area and land.
 - b. The PIC must abort the flight in the event of unpredicted obstacles or emergencies.

Appendix B

Flight Path and Planning Images











35 min : 28 s















711 x 436 ft 17 min : 36 s

























































































Appendix C

Daily Weather Summaries for TIR Program

Appendix XX Compilation of Daily Weather Information Henderson, Nevada February-March 2018

	Temper	ature (F)	Wind			
Date	High	Low	Speed(mph)	Direction	Precipitation (in)	Cloud Cover
2/1/2018	70	43	6	SSE	0	Clear
2/2/2018	72	44	6	S	0	Clear
2/3/2018	73	46	7	SSE	0	Clear
2/4/2018	72	48	6	SSE	0	Clear
2/5/2018	75	46	8	SSW	0	Clear
2/6/2018	70	46	7	E	0	Clear
2/7/2018	66	39	5	SE	0	Clear
2/8/2018	71	43	6	S	0	Clear
2/9/2018	78	48	8	SSW	0	Clear
2/10/2018	75	48	14	E	0	Clear
2/11/2018	57	41	8	E	0	Clear
2/12/2018	60	45	15	SW	0.01	Clear
2/13/2018	57	39	4	NE	0	Clear
2/14/2018	60	46	6	SSW	0	Clear
2/15/2018	62	43	8	NE	0	Clear
2/16/2018	57	39	7	ENE	0	Clear
2/17/2018	64	36	6	S	0	Clear
2/18/2018	71	48	20	SSW	0	Clear
2/19/2018	51	37	21	SWS	0	Clear
2/20/2018	48	27	5	S	0	Clear
2/21/2018	46	32	5	S	0	Clear
2/22/2018	54	32	15	SW	0	Clear
2/23/2018	48	37	11	W	0	Rain, snow
2/24/2018	53	26	6	SSW	0	Clear
2/25/2018	52	36	7	ENE	0	Clear
2/26/2018	64	28	7	SSW	0	Clear
2/27/2018	50	39	6	SSW	0	rain
2/28/2018	59	36	10	SSW	0	Clear
3/1/2018	64	45	13	S	0	Clear
3/2/2018	66	48	18	SSW	0	Clear
3/3/2018	62	46	19	SSW	0	Clear
3/4/2018	55	37	9	SW	0	Clear
3/5/2018	57	37	7	ENE	0	Clear
3/6/2018	64	37	6	E	0	Clear
3/7/2018	60	39	6	SE	0	Clear
3/8/2018	68	39	7	S	0	Clear
3/9/2018	77	44	7	S	0	Clear
3/10/2018	66	53	9	S	0.14	Rain
3/11/2018	64	51	4	NE	0.22	Rain

\\uscam1vfp001\Projects\Client-Projects\NDEP\NERT_GW_RI\500-Deliverables\151 SW Sampling\004 SSW Investigation Tech Memo\Revised Preliminary Draft\App C - WX Information\Henderson Weather Report Feb-Mar.xlsx 1 o

Appendix XX Compilation of Daily Weather Information Henderson, Nevada February-March 2018

	Temper	ature (F)	Wind			
Date	High	Low	Speed(mph)	Direction	Precipitation (in)	Cloud Cover
3/12/2018	72	48	6	S	0	Clear
3/13/2018	78	51	8	S	0	Clear
3/14/2018	70	53	15	SSW	0	Clear
3/15/2018	62	46	18	SW	0.01	Rain
3/16/2018	66	45	12	SSW	0	Clear
3/17/2018	57	48	16	SSW	0	Clear
3/18/2018	60	41	6	S	0	Clear
3/19/2018	64	39	5	SE	0	Clear
3/20/2018	66	41	6	S	0	Clear
3/21/2018	73	51	12	SSW	0	Clear
3/22/2018	69	57	9	SSW	0.01	Rain
3/23/2018	73	53	15	SW	0	Clear
3/24/2018	69	53	16	SSW	0	Clear
3/25/2018	64	48	16	SSW	0	Clear
3/26/2018	62	46	13	NNE	0	Clear
3/27/2018	66	48	14	N	0	Clear
3/28/2018	78	46	6	SE	0	Clear
3/29/2018	78	51	7	SSE	0	Clear
3/30/2018	82	51	6	SSW	0	Clear
3/31/2018	87	57	9	SSW	0	Clear

Note:

source:

https://www.wunderground.com/history/airport/KHND/2018/2/1/DailyHistory.html?req_city=&req_stat e=&req statename=&reqdb.zip=&reqdb.magic=&reqdb.wmo=

Appendix D

Daily Field Reports

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
3287	26737550.0740	844520.8930	
3281	26737563.5710	844531.1060	
3267	26737598.3750	844556.5510	
3259	26737617.8520	844539.5280	
3250	26737645.0010	844538.3410	
3234	26737679.2580	844574.1900	
	26737680.5700	844576.8500	arc bend
3224	26737676.7270	844590.0150	bend
3220	26737697.5000	844605.6800	
3211	26737723.2420	844617.1570	
3193	26737775.2570	844645.9600	
3179	26737815.2020	844661.4890	
	26737838.9190	844670.0770	Expossed line
	26737842.8590	844671.3440	Expossed line
3153	26737894.9140	844686.1280	
3144	26737924.4140	844695.8800	
3137	26737947.4220	844699.4110	
3130	26737970.7870	844708.0780	
3109	26738035.6340	844727.3090	
	26738063.9430	844749.9640	Out of water
3095	26738072.2160	844756.5310	Out of water
	26738155.0090	844858.5020	stream gauge 3.6
	26738055.5330	844743.7290	daily low out of water
3088	26738088.0680	844772.6750	meter mark 03088 out of water
	26738090.5170	844775.6570	daily low back into water
3078	26738111.0680	844795.2480	
	26738111.3620	844803.0200	daily low out of water
	26738115.5770	844811.0770	low flow exposed posshiflo
3066	26738126.3510	844829.1380	
3056	26738148.6130	844853.0770	
	26738152.7820	844858.1070	bend
3052	26738156.4730	844854.9160	meter mark 03052 out of water
	26738161.2860	844851.3840	back into water
	26738163.8360	844850.2090	daily low out of water
	26738169.1750	844848.8360	bend into water
3039	26738193.8980	844861.7740	
3032	26738207.5590	844879.1870	
3024	26738222.1760	844900.9630	
3007	26738254.4720	844945.1530	
3001	26738256.6200	844963.0710	
	26738245.3110	844968.1260	bend
2994	26738249.4600	844975.4350	
2981	26738279.1830	845002.3620	
2964	26738318.5650	845040.7320	
2952	26/3834/.6480	845067.6120	
2936	26/38390.0610	845089.0880	meter mark 02936 bend water
2928	26/38415.8700	845088.6090	meter mark 02928 bend water
	26/38434.5940	845097.8580	small bend
2016	20/38435./950	845105.0660	sman dena
2000	20/38443./860	045109.976U	
2909	20/38401.2/90	045122./82U	cmall bond
2004	20/38409.3850	045127.700U	
2304	20/304/4.0440	043123.089U	motor mark 02808 wat
2030	20730494.1800	043123.U83U	motor mark 02800 wet
2090 2097	20/20213.13/0	043124.024U 8/5176 8520	meter mark 02887 hand wat
2007	20/2022/.2290	043120.032U	meter mark 02007 Denu wet
2003 2077	20730323.4000	8/51/1 0770	meter mark 02877 wet
2077	26738406 2260	842136 3120	small hend
2870	26738485 9390	845130.3430	
2868	26738479 6770	845129 9060	meter mark 02868 water cinder
2865	26738453 1220	845182,1150	meter mark 02847 out
	26738446.3850	845177.9580	job box

\\uscam1vfp001\Projects\Client-Projects\NDEP\NERT_GW_RI\500-Deliverables\151 SW Sampling\004 SSW Investigation Tech Memo\Revised Preliminary Draft\App D - Daily Reports\Appendix XX_VegasDTSDeploymentNotes MH.xlsx 1 of 15

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
2610	26738563.219	845026.274	In water
2612	26738566.321	845020.641	
2616	26738575.248	845010.917	
2620	26738585,769	845006.629	
2623	26738594 306	844999 761	
2627	26738606.002	844994 863	
2629	26738611 664	8//992 89/	
2025	20730011.004	944000 970	
2032	20730022.007	844990.879	
2030	20/38033.550	844985.810	
2639	26738643.799	844985.341	
2642	26738652.883	844985.827	
2646	26738666.962	844992.186	
2667	26738726.400	844989.731	
2664	26738718.351	844997.593	
2668	26738727.874	844988.943	Over branch
2678	26738705.892	844966.860	
2684	26738692.679	844951.780	
2688	26738684.272	844943.535	
2697	26738667.422	844921.217	
2702	26738655.882	844909.225	
2704	26738654.860	844903.659	
2708	26738643.872	844898.742	
2716	26738631.154	844875.259	
2721	26738622.477	844862.776	
2722	26738621.723	844860.814	Out of water over rapids
2727	26738611.545	844850.255	In water
2730	26738607.579	844844 906	
2735	26738596 899	844831 870	
2739	26738588 381	8//82/ 2/2	
2733	26738581 640	8//81/ 156	
2743	20738381.040	844814.150	
2747	20738373.482	044000.084	
2733	20738300.430	044700.741	
2758	26738549.979	844790.040	
2762	26/38539.99/	844780.816	
2769	26738527.386	844769.237	
2773	26738518.947	844757.092	
2778	26/38503.951	844744.407	
2786	26738481.884	844740.378	
2789	26738478.354	844732.403	
2793	26738471.730	844728.519	
2795	26738464.336	844732.040	
2798	26738459.484	844727.061	
2799	26738452.192	844729.885	
2804	26738436.651	844729.480	
2806	26738428.331	844725.461	
2808	26738422.056	844727.945	Out of water over rapids
2810	26738419.507	844726.996	In water
2813	26738406.786	844725.572	
2816	26738397.803	844725.462	
2825	26738370.746	844721.660	
2829	26738358.642	844722.354	
2830	26738357.606	844720.439	Out of water with splice and 37 meters of cable
0	26738338.588	844713.453	Spool of cable
2867	26738329.485	844718.124	In water
2872	26738317.167	844720.632	
2879	26738292.994	844712.326	
2883	26738281.469	844712.322	
2887	26738270.043	844712 838	
2891	26738255 183	844710 319	
2897	26738243 221	844697 768	
2007	26738276 600	844680 202	
2005	26738220.033	811676 760	
2300	20120220.303	044070.200	
2912	20/20220.191	044037.149	
2910	20/3822/.418	044040.583	
2918	26/38231.694	844641.078	
2920	26/38230./37	844632.41/	
2923	26/38232.132	844625.956	
2925	26738229.356	844621.114	
2927	26738228.960	844614.257	
2930	26738228.895	844604.534	
2932	26738225.451	844599.162	
2935	26738223.227	844589.946	

\\uscam1vfp001\Projects\Client-Projects\NDEP\NERT_GW_RI\500-Deliverables\151 SW Sampling\004 SSW Investigation Tech Memo\Revised Preliminary Draft\App D - Daily Reports\Appendix XX_VegasDTSDeploymentNotes MH.xlsx 1 of 3

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
2937	26738229.620	844587.701	
2938	26738229.536	844584.054	
2940	26738230.544	844578.081	
2943	26738226.809	844570.244	
2944	26738225.312	844565.810	
2946	26738229.218	844561.090	
2947	26738228.542	844557.464	
2949	26738231.195	844552.905	
2950	26738228.720	844549.277	
2954	26738218.771	844541.801	
2959	26/38205.202	844531.965	
2961	26/38206.679	844526.601	
2905	20730200.314	044521.571 944514.060	
2905	20730203.435	844514.909 844508 857	
2907	2673819/ 529	844508.857	
2980	26738180.823	844476.045	
2983	26738172.573	844466.080	
2991	26738152.120	844451.405	
2994	26738147.034	844443.119	
2997	26738144.178	844435.460	
3000	26738134.440	844435.013	
3001	26738130.961	844436.185	
3010	26738108.643	844419.201	
3013	26738100.000	844411.963	
3014	26738098.338	844409.627	
3018	26738087.444	844402.780	
3022	26738076.781	844395.134	
3026	26738066.681	844386.775	
3027	26738063.604	844385.617	
3028	26738060.361	844384.137	
3029	26738059.002	844382.068	
3032	26738054.864	844372.635	
3033	26/38053.16/	844369.801	
3034	26738049.212	844368.772	
3037	20738044.403	8///365 353	
3038	26738040 182	844360 848	
3040	26738036.159	844359.356	
3042	26738032.250	844354.874	
3044	26738027.117	844351.695	
3045	26738023.899	844350.191	
3046	26738021.952	844347.716	
3047	26738018.719	844345.408	
3049	26738015.346	844340.572	
3052	26738007.215	844335.020	
3053	26738004.915	844332.144	
3057	26737996.526	844323.227	
3059	26737990.237	844321.188	
3061	26/3/984.134	844317.554	
3064	20/3/980.203	044311.29/	
3072	20/3/900.0/1	044302.439 811201 062	Out at low flow conditions
3070	26737968 115	844307 830	Out at low flow conditions
3076	26737943,233	844298.030	
3080	26737934.713	844287.986	
3082	26737929.628	844284.384	
3084	26737926.077	844280.447	
3086	26737922.329	844275.105	
3089	26737917.371	844265.966	
3091	26737915.355	844259.777	
3095	26737911.962	844246.713	
3097	26737908.709	844241.678	
3098	26737905.600	844238.968	
3101	26737896.430	844238.409	Out at low flow conditions
3102	26/3/892.947	844236.239	
3103	20/3/892.384	844233.6//	
310b	20/3/888.629	844224.21/	
3109	20/3/882.252	044217.432 811711 076	
211/	2673787/ 710	<u>844</u> 211.320 8 <u>4</u> 4211.320	
3115	26737872.207	844207.039	Out of water
5115		3	

\\uscam1vfp001\Projects\Client-Projects\NDEP\NERT_GW_RI\500-Deliverables\151 SW Sampling\004 SSW Investigation Tech Memo\Revised Preliminary Draft\App D - Daily Reports\Appendix XX_VegasDTSDeploymentNotes MH.xlsx 2 of 3

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
3122	26737853.171	844209.079	In water
3123	26737850.310	844206.510	
3126	26737845.889	844199.246	
3127	26737845.388	844196.034	
3129	26737844.356	844189.162	
3131	26737841.398	844184.582	
3133	26737842.952	844178.157	
3134	26737842.278	844174.791	
3135	26737839.037	844174.317	Out of water
3136	26737837.464	844174.003	
3137	26737835.367	844172.000	
3138	26737832.528	844171.200	Out of water at final location
3139	26737832.722	844171.218	Spool of cable

\\uscam1vfp001\Projects\Client-Projects\NDEP\NERT_GW_RI\500-Deliverables\151 SW Sampling\004 SSW Investigation Tech Memo\Revised Preliminary Draft\App D - Daily Reports\Appendix XX_VegasDTSDeploymentNotes MH.xlsx 3 of 3
MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
	26734517.0440	830382.9320	cable bend
5939	26734515.3890	830156.6500	
5877	26734481.2990	829965.5660	
	26734502.9630	829896.1670	rebar bend point
5846	26734516.5340	829899.4350	
5768	26734758.1820	829933.7920	Out of water
	26734858.7380	829958.8490	point 10 ft downstream
5693	26734873.6800	830089.3130	Out of air
5678	26734877.4500	830132.8320	In water
5652	26734867.7370	830185.4090	In water
5634	26734840.7680	830228.4570	
5620	26734809.3970	830258.8050	
5612	26734805.6540	830282.8300	
5604	26734818.6440	830304.3280	
5587	26734814.6940	830352.5560	
5582	26734805.9260	830366.0560	
5579	26734803.6750	830375.9270	
5574	26734793.1330	830389.2930	
5485	26734522.8590	830429.7920	
6012	26734525.2590	830381.8970	Out of water
	26734476.0980	830357.9980	Job box
	26734488.6850	830025.9630	cable submerged cant read MM
5458	26734489.4100	830372.4630	Out of water
5869	26734477.9870	829941.4690	Low submerged
	26734506.8410	829897.4720	Low exposed
5852	26734498.4290	829899.0620	Exposed
5846	26734516.9390	829899.4680	
5843	26734526.4060	829899.9980	
5833	26734558.8490	829902.7240	
5814	26734621.2090	829901.6630	
5798	26734669.5620	829899.2900	Low submerged
5786	26/34/05./2/0	829908.6030	Low exposed
5779	26/34/25.//90	829915.7540	
5774	26/34/39.9110	829923.8950	
5762	26/34///.8020	829937.8450	Low back in
5745	26/34829./150	829948.1930	Low exposed
5742	26/34838.7/30	829952.8750	
5672	26/34886.1/00	830149.2140	
5678	26/348/7.8290	830132.7190	
5684	26/34880.33/0	830113.6650	Level have d
5689	26734883.9900	830097.9780	Low bend
5092	20734870.1020	830092.0220	Low exposed
E 700	20734809.5570	830082.4710	Low submerged
5700	20734004.0700	820050 1120	Low exposed
5700	20734003.2000	820027 7210	
5715	20134013.2910	820027.7210 820027 0E00	Low submerged
5/13	20734073.1000	820172 2020	
56/18	20734001.1330	82010/ 12/0	
5640	26734853 5200	8302174.4240	l ow back into water
5628	26734873 8030	830237.1320	Low exposed
5608	26734811 0960	830295.2040	Low submerged
5561	26734759.6290	830401.9570	Low cross wash

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment			
0	26739273.68	847122.75	splice box start			
6013	26739276.39	847118.70	Out of water near start			
6006	26739273.02	847103 10	In			
6000	26739275.34	8/17/085/28				
5000	26720265 18	847062.60				
5992 E09E	20739203.10	847002.09				
5985	20739202.89	847044.49				
5982	26739259.48	847032.71				
5976	26739259.31	847015.18				
5967	26/3925/.81	846985.20				
5957	26739256.41	846952.16				
5952	26739256.92	846936.27				
5949	26739257.62	846926.48				
5943	26739256.45	846907.22				
5930	26739258.19	846868.23				
5924	26739255.07	846849.19				
5916	26739257.69	846822.46				
5910	26739254.38	846803.05				
5907	26739253.74	846793.43				
5901	26739258.77	846781.99	Branches(out of water)			
5895	26739258.99	846762.72	Branches(out of water)			
5898	26739263.16	846770.96	Branches(out of water)			
5892	26739256.40	846754 68	Branches(out of water)			
5886	26739250.10	8/673/ 65				
E 974	26735250.11	040754.05 946606 22				
5874	20739240.72	040090.22				
5870	20739245.00	040005.05	Tree			
5867	26739249.94	846674.39	Tree			
5862	26739249.89	846662.84				
5857	26/3924/.16	846644.85				
5853	26739243.96	846632.63				
5845	26739250.79	846612.13	Out			
5843	26739252.55	846606.61				
5839	26739245.50	846598.26				
5834	26739251.15	846585.44				
5830	26739250.07	846573.23				
5821	26739254.35	846545.23				
5814	26739262.80	846522.93				
5805	26739271.70	846495.56				
5797	26739278.80	846471.37				
5792	26739280.13	846453.78				
5785	26739278.11	846431.31				
0	26739279.41	846426.05	1 foot on top of rock at surface			
5785	26739277 92	846430 74				
5789	26739282 50	8/6/15 /3				
5780	26720282.17	846405 86				
5777	20739203.17	840403.80				
5775	20739204.34	040393.70				
5769	20/392/5.32	840384.97				
5768	26739272.60	846378.98				
5763	26/392/2.1/	846363.78				
5759	26/39271.64	846351.97				
5755	26739272.73	846339.96				
5752	26739280.18	846335.25	Out			
5739	26739289.08	846302.19				
5736	26739291.40	846292.98				
5732	26739291.90	846280.45				
5729	26739290.84	846270.79				
5718	26739292.95	846241.12				
5705	26739294.26	846213.77				
5700	26739274.80	846185.35				
5702	26739292.54	846193.35				
5695	26739261.44	846192.14				
5694	26739256.13	846194.18	Out at low			
5692	26739257.22	846189.17				
5690	26739251.61	846175.29	Out at low			
5689	26739249.18	846176.43	Out at low			
5688	26739277 51	846182.82	In at low			
5600	26730255 82	8/16172 22	Pedestrian hridge nillar			
5686	20733233.03	8/16102 77	Pedestrian bridge pillar			
	20133240.03	Q/6100 16	Pedestrian bridge pillar			
5605	20733233.49	040100.10	reuesulali viluge pillal			
2004	20/39241.23	040208.8/				
0	20/3924/.82	040210.09				
5682	26739227.60	846188.09				

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment		
5679	26739221.42	846173.11			
5677	26739214.19	846165.18			
5676	26739216.55	846155.81			
5675	26739218.94	846155.77			
5673	26739215.45	846138.06			
5672	26739222.36	846148.29			
5670	26739213.26	846155.33			
5667	26739211.62	846126.04			
5665	26739217.90	846129.11	possible seep observed		
5663	26739217.94	846122.57	possible seep observed		
5661	26739218.50	846116.58	possible seep observed		
5660	26739218.76	846114.14			
5658	26739220.08	846107.96			
5656	26739221.87	846102.74			
0	26739221.39	846100.26	Rock		
5654	26739222.25	846095.92			
5651	26739224.02	846089.69			
5650	26739226.07	846082.52			
5646	26739225.38	846071.07			
5645	26739226.79	846069.54			
5643	26739229.38	846063.80			
5642	26739231.25	846059.38			
5641	26739229.05	846058.02			
5639	26739223.58	846053.17			
5640	26739224.91	846058.78			
5638	26739225.66	846051.77			
0	26739226.22	846050.31	Out		
5637	26739227.08	846049.19	Out		
5636	26739229.79	846047.35	Out		
5635	26739230.02	846045.27	Out		
5634	26739229.95	846042.62	In		
5629	26739229.06	846028.24			
5627	26739228.22	846022.61			
5628	26739226.46	846025.53			
5626	26739227.88	846019.21			
5624	26739230.17	846013.68			
5623	26739228.25	846009.20			
5621	26739230.12	846004.57			
5620	26739227.96	846001.37			
5618	26739225.54	845995.29			
5616	26739222.86	845989.72			
5614	26739226.59	845984.69			
5612	26739224.34	845976.58			
5607	26739215.56	845962.89			
5601	26739203.81	845950.05			
5596	26739193.14	845936.98			
5594	26739191.03	845930.94			
5592	26739185.60	845929.27			
5587	26739179.20	845913.88			
5584	26739172.05	845909.74			
5581	26739164.67	845901.89			
5575	26739157.59	845884.40			
5565	26739149.44	845851.61			
5559	26739145.05	845834.70			
5556	26739142.54	845823.89			
5548	26739127.72	845805.20			
5545	26739121.87	845797.47			
5537	26739113.34	845773.89			
5528	26739100.42	845748.47			
5523	26739094.42	845736.17			
5512	26739074.61	845704.17			
5499	26739056.17	845666.10			
5486	26739033.19	845630.80			
5478	26739022.46	845606.32			
5476	26739018.16	845601.22			
5469	26739005.78	845583.48			
5466	26738994.32	845581.24			
5462	26738986.01	845572.13			
5397	26738936.35	845587.04	Out of cooler B		
5434	26738935.74	845582.25	In cooler A		
5458	26738977.59	845563.10	Out at low		

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
5459	26738980.21	845563.80	In at low(end)
0	26738979.76	845563.10	Out
5434			In cooler A
5397			Out cooler B

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
splicebox_start	26736689.51	840322.06	
06013	26736688.43	840318.74	measurement near splice box end
06010	26736678.43	840317.65	
6008	26736671.64	840317.58	Cable enters water
06004	26736670.83	840305.69	
06001	26736668.60	840296.30	
05995	26736660.79	840278.09	
05993	26736658.54	840272.42	
05990	26736659.38	840262.21	
05988	26736660.65	840256.07	
05984	26736650.59	840249.66	
05981	26736644.16	840245.43	
05977	26736638.05	840232.02	
05974	26/36632.66	840224.63	
05971	26/36631.69	840214.58	
05968	26736631.47	840203.47	
05965	26736635.61	840195.73	
05962	26736629.74	840190.90	Potential anomaly location (feels colder)
5958	20730020.08	840184.92	Potential anomoly location (feels colder)
5958	26736620.37	840175.23	Potential anomoly location (feels colder)
05955	26736614 88	840173.29	
05952	26736609 33	840165.69	
05950	26736606.35	840159.79	
05948	26736606.83	840154.63	
05946	26736602.94	840150.44	
05944	26736601.31	840144.62	
05942	26736599.25	840137.83	
05940	26736595.44	840133.36	
05938	26736593.71	840127.00	
05936	26736594.22	840121.12	
05934	26736591.51	840114.97	
05932	26736590.41	840109.24	
05927	26736587.67	840094.61	
05925	26736586.91	840087.93	
05922	26736578.73	840081.38	
05919	26736572.42	840073.93	
05916	26736567.84	840063.79	
05913	26736566.15	840055.73	
05910	26736565.25	840046.30	
05907	26736562.07	840036.28	
05905	26736562.09	840029.80	
05902	26736554.11	840024.52	
05899	26/36550.55	840015.54	
05897	26736549.87	840008.66	
05896	26736550.53	840004.35	
05894	20120249.84	040000.32 820001 22	
02627	20730342.88	220022 77	
05000	20730333.72	820081 21	
05883	26736522 22	839978 07	
05880	26736513.87	839972.49	
05877	26736511.39	839966.01	Out of water
5877	26736510.40	839962.75	Out
5873	26736504.41	839955.09	In
05870	26736495.76	839952.76	
05867	26736486.37	839954.24	
05865	26736479.67	839953.47	
05862	26736472.93	839947.48	
05858	26736466.28	839936.50	
05855	26736460.29	839929.71	
05854	26736456.65	839927.81	
05850	26736450.35	839918.16	
05846	26736444.68	839905.68	
05843	26736438.15	839899.18	
05841	26736435.36	839892.81	
05834	26736425.34	839873.50	
05831	26736423.25	839863.98	
05828	26/36418.63	839856.02	
05824	20/30411./5	039845.33	
05822	20730409.20	0220222.13	
03022	20130410.30	000000.70	

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
05818	26736408.90	839827.67	
05816	26736405.49	839822.77	
05815	26736402.43	839822.41	
05813	26736398.40	839817.94	
05810	26736392.92	839807.80	
05807	26736392.15	839800.07	
5804	26736389.51	839791.67	Out
5799	26736388 40	839789 23	In
05797	26736385.95	839785.40	
05794	26736379 12	839777.06	
05791	26736375.12	839770 13	
05790	26736372.70	839766.85	
05788	26736370.13	839760.00	
05781	26736361 /1	839740.25	
05780	26736359 27	839740.23	
05777	26736357.27	839731 7/	
5773	26736360 15	839716.25	
05771	26736358.42	839710.25	
05769	26736360 13	839710.33	
05766	26736352.86	839704.97	
05700	20730353.80	839095.90	
	20730333.70	830222 JU	
05755	20730341.07	033000.20 8206E0 41	
05/52	2013033.33	820CEU 00	
05748	20/20323.14	033020.03	
05740	20/30321.08	037045.50	
05742	20/20212.82	005055.52 000000 07	
05739	26736316.39	839625.37	
05735	26736310.00	839614.31	
05733	26736310.72	839608.41	
05731	26736308.40	839601.87	
05726	20730300.30	820501 56	
05725	20730294.42	039591.50	
05721	20730290.33	039500.50	
05720	20730284.29	839378.30	
05716	20730201.04	820565.00	
05713	20730273.09	829560 12	
05708	26736264 33	839500.13	
05705	26736264.33	839545.45	
05701	26736260.45	839527.73	
05695	26736250.63	839506 12	
05688	26736242.00	839488.32	
05685	26736237.16	839479.96	
05682	26736233.10	839470 93	
05677	26736228.40	839460.27	
05674	26736224 33	839451.04	
05666	26736214.33	839424 85	
05656	26736214.77	839400.87	
05649	26736196 34	839380.07	
05645	26736194 76	839367 83	
05641	26736188 14	839355 08	
05635	26736174 04	839344.36	
05632	26736172 20	839334.40	
05628	26736168 91	839321 21	
05623	26736157.52	839313.50	
05621	26736156 10	839300 65	
05615	26736158 97	839784 31	
05611	26736147 40	839274 20	
05608	26736144 52	839264 85	
05606	26736141 51	839258.89	
5602	26736142 64	839247.10	Tree
05600	26736144 25	839241 14	
05594	26736151.11	839220.83	
05590	26736147.58	839211.33	
05585	26736130.27	839210.26	
05581	26736118.88	839215.49	
05575	26736119.09	839230.38	
05574	26736121.58	839237.67	
05571	26736124.31	839244.57	
05567	26736120.17	839257.82	
05565	26736126.24	839261.85	
05564	26736126.90	839264.26	

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
05562	26736119.45	839268.47	
05557	26736106.07	839265.87	
05556	26736102.98	839261.80	
05553	26736103.06	839250.68	
05550	26736097.33	839242.93	
05544	26736080.31	839234.00	
05533	26736060.10	839206.19	
05531	26736057.69	839199 71	
05527	26736055.32	839187 37	
05524	26736046 70	839189.93	
05521	26736036.48	839186.98	
05519	26736030.48	839185.38	
05519	26736027.81	830185 50	
05516	26736021.81	839183.35	
05510	26736008.26	839185.63	
05512	26736005.20	839187.16	
05508	26735005.75	839188.03	
05506	26735993.33	839188.03	
05503	26735991.09	839189.00	
05500	26735080.70	839190.10	
05300	20735971.13	839187.73 920179.69	
05450	20733302.03	Q20177 22	
05494	20/33337.12	220171 2C	
05492	20/33331.4/	Q20171 11	
U0491	20133348.42	0391/4.41	Out
5490	20/35943.85	0391/4.43	Out Strain Poliof
5485	20/35928.81	0391/3.0/	
DF 483	20/35930.08	0391/4.91	
05480	26735929.84	839185.52	
05475	26735929.67	839197.34	
05471	20735924.53	839212.88	
05469	26735923.71	839219.71	
05466	20735922.37	839229.20	
05464	20735919.32	820247 56	
05460	20735922.83	839247.50	
05451	26735925.35	839274.40	
05446	20735922.71	039200.93	
05445	20735920.95	820202.17	
E420	20735924.70	839292.17	
05/137	26735923.34	839307.10	
5/33	26735010.68	839312.67	
5/33	26735919.08	839312.07	
05433	20735914.47	839313.39	
05430	26735908.39	839309.00	
05429	26735900.42	839300.10	
05428	26735903.27	839303.00	
05425	26735806 62	839297.00	
05421	26735090.03	820212 02	
05419	26735903.40	820226 02	
05414	2673509.75	820220.02	
05413	26735910.00	829220.95	
05/10	26735910.13	839332.30	
5/02	26735903.20	820279 70	
5406	26735802 72	829225.70	
5400	20735035.73	830330 07	
5404	26735895.20	830330.37	
5402	26735037.27	820211 76	
5390	26735910.00	829257 15	Straight to cove
5355	26735013.02	82927/ 16	Straight to cove
5380	26735025.57	830304.10	Straight to cove
5301	26735923.93	830/120 56	Straight to cove
5371	26735929.07	829/5/ 72	Straight to cove
05360	26735932.37	839464 58	
05350	26735910 72	839 <u>464</u> 80	
05357	26735915.73	839456 95	
05354	26735908 84	839 <u>11</u> 9 99	
05348	26735897 04	839447 85	
05345	26735890.07	839446 37	
05340	26735873.69	839439.22	
05336	26735867.17	839431.20	
05332	26735858.75	839419.47	
05330	26735853.79	839422.68	

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
55329	26735856.62	839426.74	
5326	26735863.27	839437.29	
5323	26735867.99	839446.36	
5319	26735875.26	839456.22	
5314	26735887.63	839469.47	
05308	26735898.29	839484.50	
05303	26735905.16	839497.39	
05300	26735911.13	839509.93	
05294	26735918.45	839521.16	
05291	26735926.35	839530.56	
5287	26735922.87	839544.49	
05281	26735920.18	839563.69	
05275	26735907.35	839577.03	
05268	26735911.15	839599.95	
05263	26735920.95	839615.74	
05258	26735921.83	839627.64	
05253	26735927.49	839642.92	
05248	26735935.75	839657.87	
05243	26735940.40	839672.60	
05237	26735949.11	839691.25	
05230	26735958.92	839713.41	
05222	26735967.78	839736.06	
05219	26735968.13	839745.46	
05215	26735977.76	839754.61	
05209	26735987.00	839772.17	
05201	26735996.05	839790.72	
05195	26736005.78	839809.84	
05193	26736009.38	839813.42	
05188	26/36021.10	839826.24	
05181	26736036.70	839842.12	
05177	26736035.93	839855.87	
05171	26736048.09	839872.67	
05105	26736054.65	820015 24	
05151	20730034.03	839913.24	
051/13	26736078 95	839955 78	
05137	26736085.42	839973.21	
05132	26736091.10	839988.22	
05127	26736099.73	840001.58	
05121	26736115.85	840014.86	
05116	26736124.79	840028.36	
05107	26736136.31	840054.88	
05104	26736141.69	840062.57	
05099	26736139.73	840078.95	
05096	26736135.94	840088.08	
05087	26736150.51	840112.80	
05084	26736150.75	840121.53	
05080	26736147.90	840133.74	
05075	26736149.60	840150.49	
05070	26736155.26	840163.81	
05064	26736162.00	840182.14	
05060	26736172.74	840189.80	
05051	26736187.15	840214.53	
05046	26736195.34	840227.74	
05042	26736207.15	840239.44	
05034	26736219.62	840260.97	
05025	26736233.78	840286.20	
5018	26736235.32	840305.03	Out of water
5003	ļ		Out
4998			Out
4997			IN Dath A
4983			Uut Dath A
4973			III Dath B
4962			

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
6003	26736703.37	840832.23	Start
05999	26736698.66	840844.33	
05994	26736697.52	840860.96	
1meter knot	26736697.17	840863.26	
	26736697.36	840863.03	Knot
05987	26736695.76	840878.11	
05981	26736700 31	840897.06	
5076	26726604.07	840000 50	
E071	20730094.07	840909.39	
5971	20730702.54	840923.99	
5965	20730093.42	840940.51	
5958	26736686.13	840966.09	
5949	26736673.72	840991.35	
5944	26736677.66	841004.55	
5939	26736679.21	841018.53	
5935	26736677.84	841033.05	
5930	26736669.54	841045.97	
5926	26736665.23	841059.03	
5922	26736658.42	841071.19	
5913	26736645.67	841095.97	
5905	26736626.58	841113.21	
5897	26736609.55	841133.73	
5892	26736602.09	841146.17	
5885	26736592.22	841166.47	
5875	26736587.44	841202.24	
5965	26736581 3/	841232 52	
5360	2672657/ 16	8412/2 72	
	26726570 64	Q/1755 7/	
5057	20730378.04	041255.74	
5853	20/305/4.48	841208.70	
5846	26/365/5.21	841289.42	
5836	26/365/6.98	841322.33	
5830	26736575.30	841339.00	
5824	26736585.92	841355.17	
5819	26736578.18	841369.53	
5812	26736580.99	841390.47	
5806	26736585.12	841407.59	
5801	26736590.39	841426.33	
5795	26736598.03	841444.25	
5789	26736602.44	841461.74	
5782	26736614.71	841482.65	
5776	26736615.74	841496.63	
5768	26736630.66	841522.99	
5763	26736639.60	841540.82	
5757	26736647.45	841558.01	
5755	26736648.66	841565.13	
5746	26736659.49	841592.16	
5738	26736673.97	8/1610 22	
5721	26726681.20	8/162/ 20	
E724	20730004.30	Q116E1 1F	
5/24		041004.40	
5/1/	20/30/02.05	0410/4.25	
5/12	20/30/10.30	041004.3U	
5706	20/30/31./3	841693.35	
5703	26/36742.75	841693.88	
5698	26736753.40	841703.67	
5691	26736761.23	841725.99	
5686	26736777.36	841741.48	
5673	26736804.00	841768.94	
5663	26736815.95	841795.03	
5657	26736828.21	841814.78	
5648	26736854.20	841824.98	
5644	26736854.63	841835.35	
5639	26736861.90	841850.52	
5631	26736882.67	841864.75	
5627	26736887.42	841873.91	
5616	26736918.35	841893.93	
5611	26736935.71	841898 43	
5603	26736957 29	841911 89	
5005	26736072 60	8/1072 62	
5550	26736007 00	8/1022 07	
5505	20130331.03	Q/106/ 27	
55/9	2013/00/.9/	041005 04	
55/5	20/3/012.31	041303.04	End north
5000	20/3/025.00	041994.41	

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
5534	26736917.87	842027.99	Out
5531	26736909.81	842028.76	In
5463	26736689.40	842006.20	Out
5453	26736661.02	842002.38	SE Stake
5452	26736688.44	841987.28	In
5437	26736679.42	841974.98	
5434	26736678.23	841964.77	
5430	26736669.09	841953.52	
5436	26736658.23	841949.43	
5421	26736646.57	841936.50	
5417	26736648.41	841925.86	
5413	26736639.10	841914.13	
5409	26736635.77	841901.69	
5403	26736632.87	841884.38	
5398	26736625.88	841867.08	
5393	26736623.42	841851.56	
5387	26736619.12	841833.52	
5378	26736607.93	841803.92	
5371	26736602.85	841783.53	
5367	26736601.70	841772.21	
5363	26736608.44	841761.66	
5357	26736593.53	841743.33	
5350	26736587.17	841723.46	
5341	26736571.59	841695.55	
5331	26736548.91	841672.50	
5323	26736532.77	841653.01	
5315	26/36511./0	841635.68	
5308	26736499.72	841619.56	
5401	26736486.47	841599.86	
5297	26736481.84	841586.44	
5294	26736477.15	841581.95	
5290	20730483.07	0415/1.//	
5285	20730477.43	041550.01 9/1527.62	
5275	26736460.92	8/1520.83	
5275	26736460.54	8/1518 73	
5264	26736453 74	841318.73	
5257	26736448.96	841474.09	
5237	26736437 51	841441 52	
5241	26736442 93	841428 41	
5236	26736437.60	841409.33	
5230	26736435.47	841391.28	
5224	26736434.15	841371.64	
5213	26736423.57	841337.29	
5203	26736411.25	841310.08	
5194	26736400.52	841280.03	
5183	26736385.61	841249.63	
5173	26736367.59	841223.73	
5163	26736345.29	841201.56	
5156	26736355.10	841182.27	
5152	26736347.14	841176.48	
5145	26736346.38	841150.70	
5138	26736335.40	841131.50	
5132	26736331.62	841114.09	
5126	26736332.62	841093.68	
5121	26736340.59	841077.14	ļ
5116	26736346.51	841064.49	
5109	26736343.09	841042.00	
5105	26736353.52	841037.56	
5098	26736340.73	841020.29	
5092	26736346.69	840999.33	
5085	26/36349.23	840978.57	
5079	26/36351.51	840957.05	
5073	26/36356.15	840939.67	
5065	20/30343.55	840915.51	
5057	20/30350.10	840893.30	
5052	20/30303./8	04000/.34	<u> </u>
5042	20130303.91 26726258 50	040000.00 810820 20	
502	267363/030	840812 25	
5025	26736350.54	840804.95	
		2.3001.33	1

MeterMark	Northing	Easting	Comment
5015	26736343.60	840786.71	
5007	26736344.55	840759.56	
4999	26736338.99	840733.91	
4995	26736335.47	840722.28	Out SW portion of deployment
Enter cooler	26736223.38	840344.67	

DATE:	April 29, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny	Partly Sunny	Cloudy	Rain	Snow		
	Groundwater Ki	Temp °F:	80						
SITES / LOCATIONS:	I VW	Wind:	Still	Moderate	High	Direction:	SW		
		Humidity:	Dry	Moderate	Humid	Rain			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Rick Purdy	AECOM	Field Team
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	Hydrologist/ Field Team Leader
James McCoy	AECOM	Field Team
Petros Paulos	AECOM	Field Team

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

The teams arrived. Purdy and Howe arrived in the afternoon of 4/28/2018. Mobilization began 4/29/2018. Paulos and McCoy arrived in the afternoon.

The following equipment did not arrive for Saturday delivery but will arrive Monday:

YSI

2 of 3 peristaltic pumps

GPS units

Steve Howe and Kristen Durocher discussed Monday activities. The teams will develop cross-sections of transects that have easily identifiable landmarks (i.e., immediately after a weir). The two banks will be marked for the GPS to be used to identify the specific locations. The cross-sections will be used to develop sample schemes across the LVW.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:

The teams were not on the water.

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 04/29/2018_____

DATE:	April 30, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny	Partly Sunny	Cloudy	Rain	Snow		
	Groundwater Ki	Temp °F:	65 - 75						
SITES / LOCATIONS:	I VW	Wind:	Still	Moderate	High	Direction:			
		Humidity:	Dry	Moderate	Humid	Rain			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Rick Purdy	AECOM	Field Team
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	Hydrologist/ Field Team Leader
Petros Paulos	AECOM	Field Team
Kevin Russell	AECOM	Field Team
Joe Caputo	AECOM	Field Team
James McCoy	AECOM	Field Team

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Collected transect profile data at T3.8 and T3.75. Selected transect sampling locations along these transects.

Visited transect stations near Duck Creek and Upper Narrows Weirs.

Checked staff gage locations for maintenance needs.

Wet to lab to retrieve the sampling bottles. Laboratory only provided one (chlorate) of two bottle types needed. Laboratory got a subset of the unpreserved bottles and field team went back to get them.

Picked up GPS units and checked coordinates, etc. GPS units were late in arriving as incorrect zip code used for shipping.

Inventoried water quality monitoring instruments and sampling equipment.

Pumps delivered late to hotel, but in working condition.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:

The teams discussed wildlife, hydration, sunscreen and working on/in water. Kristen Durocher monitored the weather – slight chance of rain in the forecast.

SAI	FETY		
REQUIREMENTS			
HAVE BEEN MET			
Yes	No		

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
3 GPS units	4/30/2018	Dute Renio (eu
3 peristaltic pumps	4/30/2018	
3 YSI units	4/30/2018	

Material/Supplies Received at the Site:

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

Date:	04/30/2018
	01/00/2010

DATE:	May 1, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny	Partly Sunny	Cloudy	Rain	Snow		
	Groundwater KI	Temp °F:	60 - 70						
SITES / LOCATIONS:		Wind:	Still	Moderate	High	Direction:	ESE 2-6		
		Humidity:	Dry	Moderate	Humid	Rain			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Rick Purdy	AECOM	Field Team
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	Hydrologist/ Field Team Leader
Petros Paulos	AECOM	Field Team
Kevin Russell	AECOM	Field Team
Joe Caputo	AECOM	Field Team
James McCoy	AECOM	Field Team

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out
Carmen Caceres-Schnell	AECOM	Management site visit		

WORK COMPLETED

The teams collected transect samples from: T6.5

T6.8

T6.55

A field blank and a field duplicate were collected.

Additional maintenance was performed on the transducers and staff gages.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED: The teams discussed wildlife, hydration, sunscreen and working on/in water. Kristen Durocher monitored the weather – slight chance of rain in the forecast. Due to this chance of rain, Kristen Durocher will check flows in the morning and discuss conditions for safety and achieving data quality objectives with Steve Howe in the morning.	SAFETY REQUIREMENT HAVE BEEN MI Yes No	TS ET
Carmen Caceres-Schnell reported that the site visit went well, but requested that additional copies of the HASP be printed so each team has a copy. This was done.		

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
3 GPS units	4/30/2018	
3 peristaltic pumps	4/30/2018	
3 YSI units	4/30/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 05/01/2018

DATE:	May 2, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny	Partly Sunny	Cloudy	Rain	Snow		
	Groundwater Ki	Temp °F:	60 - 70						
SITES / LOCATIONS:	I VW	Wind:	Still	Moderate	High	Direction:	S 2-6, gus	ts to 12	
		Humidity:	Dry	Moderate	Humid	Rain			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Rick Purdy	AECOM	Field Team
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	Hydrologist/ Field Team Leader
Petros Paulos	AECOM	Field Team
Kevin Russell	AECOM	Field Team
Joe Caputo	AECOM	Field Team
James McCoy	AECOM	Field Team

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Due to flow conditions, teams were unable to collect samples.

Transects were marked and cross-sections developed for sampling planned on Thursday.

Additional maintenance was performed on the transducers and staff gages.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:
The teams discussed wildlife, hydration, sunscreen and working on/in water. Kristen Durocher and Steve Howe discussed the
flows. Flows were not high enough to be a danger for on-water work. However, flows were elevated to mid- to high- daily flow
range during the timing of daily low flows. To keep data quality objectives, no sampling was conducted.SAFETY
REQUIREMENTS
HAVE BEEN MET
Yes

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
3 GPS units	4/30/2018	
3 peristaltic pumps	4/30/2018	
3 YSI units	4/30/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		

Date	05/02/2018
Date.	05/02/2010

DATE:	May 3, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny	Partly Sunny	Cloudy	Rain	Snow		
	Groundwater Ki	Temp °F:	60 - 70						
SITES / LOCATIONS:	I VW	Wind:	Still	Moderate	High	Direction:	NNW 1-5		
		Humidity:	Dry	Moderate	Humid	Rain			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Rick Purdy	AECOM	Field Team
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	Hydrologist/ Field Team Leader
Petros Paulos	AECOM	Field Team
Kevin Russell	AECOM	Field Team
Joe Caputo	AECOM	Field Team
James McCoy	AECOM	Field Team

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

The teams collected transect samples from: T4.7 T3.8 T6 T4.65 T4.8 Grab samples were collected at: LW4.48N LW4.48N LW4.48S LW4.5S (this is a new, floater location, intended to capture conditions before the cool anomalies below Lower Narrows Weir) LWC3.7 LW0.9 (note: collected after samples transferred to laboratory, so will be on COC for 5/5/18) A field duplicate was collected at LW0.9.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED: The teams discussed wildlife, hydration, sunscreen and working on/in water.	SAFETY REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET	
	Yes No	

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
3 GPS units	4/30/2018	
3 peristaltic pumps	4/30/2018	
3 YSI units	4/30/2018	

Material/Supplies Received at the Site:

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

DATE:	May 4, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny	Partly Sunny	Cloudy	Rain	Snow		
	Groundwater KI	Temp °F:	60 - 70						
SITES / LOCATIONS:	I VW	Wind:	Still	Moderate	High	Direction:	NNW 1-5		
		Humidity:	Dry	Moderate	Humid	Rain			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Rick Purdy	AECOM	Field Team
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	Hydrologist/ Field Team Leader
Petros Paulos	AECOM	Field Team
Kevin Russell	AECOM	Field Team
Joe Caputo	AECOM	Field Team
James McCoy	AECOM	Field Team

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out
Carlton Parker	NDEP	Site visit		

WORK COMPLETED

The teams collected transect samples from: T3.3 T3.75 T3.9 T4.85 Grab samples were collected at: LW3.4 LW3.55 LW4.73S LW4.73N C-1 Channel LW0.9 A field duplicate was collected at T3.9B. MS/MSD samples were collected at T3.9D A FB was collected at T3.3A An EB was collected at T4.73S

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:	SAFETY	
The teams discussed wildlife, hydration, sunscreen and working on/in water.	REQUIREMENTS	
	HAVE BEEN MET	
	Yes No	

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
3 GPS units	4/30/2018	
3 peristaltic pumps	4/30/2018	
3 YSI units	4/30/2018	
	4/30/2018	

Material/Supplies Received at the Site:

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

DATE:	May 5, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny	Partly Sunny	Cloudy	Rain	Snow		
	Groundwater KI	Temp °F:	70 - 95						
SITES / LOCATIONS:	I VW	Wind:	Still	Moderate	High	Direction:	NNW 1-5		
		Humidity:	Dry	Moderate	Humid	Rain			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	Hydrologist/ Field Team Leader
Petros Paulos	AECOM	Field Team
James McCoy	AECOM	Field Team

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out
Carlton Parker	NDEP	Site visit		

WORK COMPLETED

The teams collected transect samples from: T3.5 Grab samples were collected at: LW3.4 LW3.1 LW0.9

Field duplicate samples were collected at T3.5B and LW0.9. MS/MSD samples were collected at T3.5C and LW3.1 A FB was collected at T3.5A

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED: The teams discussed wildlife, hydration, sunscreen and working on/in water.	SAFETY REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET
Steve Howe worked a half day then demobilized from the Site.	Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
3 GPS units	4/30/2018	
3 peristaltic pumps	4/30/2018	
3 YSI units	4/30/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: _____05/05/2018_____

DATE:	May 6, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny	Partly Sunny	Cloudy	Rain	Snow		
	Groundwater Ki	Temp °F:	80 - 97						
SITES / LOCATIONS:	I VW	Wind:	Still	Moderate	High	Direction:	NNW 1-5		
		Humidity:	Dry	Moderate	Humid	Rain			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title	
Petros Paulos	AECOM	Field Team	
James McCoy	AECOM	Field Team	

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out
Carlton Parker	NDEP	Site visit		

WORK COMPLETED

Transect sampling was completed on Saturday. The teams needed to focus on the remaining grab samples and QC needs. In discussion with Kristen Durocher, a plan was developed to collect QC to meet project needs.

Grab samples were collected at: LW3.68 LW3.2 LW3.15

LW3.11

Field duplicate samples were collected at LW3.68, LW3.15, LW3.11, and LW3.2 MS/MSD samples were collected at LW3.11 A field blank was collected at LW3.68

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:	SAFETY
The teams discussed wildlife, hydration, sunscreen and working on/in water. Heat was the main topic.	REQUIREMENTS
	HAVE BEEN MET
	Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
3 GPS units	4/30/2018	
3 peristaltic pumps	4/30/2018	
3 YSI units	4/30/2018	

Material/Supplies Received at the Site:

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

Date:	05/06/2018

DATE:	May 7, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny	Partly Sunny	Cloudy	Rain	Snow		
	Groundwater KI	Temp °F:	80 - 97						
SITES / LOCATIONS:	I VW	Wind:	Still	Moderate	High	Direction:	NNW 1-5		
		Humidity:	Dry	Moderate	Humid	Rain			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Petros Paulos	AECOM	Field Team
James McCoy	AECOM	Field Team

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out
Carlton Parker	NDEP	Site visit		

WORK COMPLETED

The teams ran out of sampling bottles. They went to TA field office and got enough to complete the following QC samples:

A field blank was collected at LW3.11

Equipment blanks were collected at LW3.15, LW0.9, LW3.2 and T3.5A. Due to lack of preserved bottles, LW3.2 and T3.5A EBs were submitted for perchlorate and TDS only (i.e., no chlorate).

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:	SAFETY
The teams discussed wildlife, hydration, sunscreen and working on/in water. Heat was the main topic.	REQUIREMENTS
	HAVE BEEN MET
	Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
3 GPS units	4/30/2018	5/7/2018
3 peristaltic pumps	4/30/2018	5/7/2018
3 YSI units	4/30/2018	5/7/2018

Material/Supplies Received at the Site:

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 05/07/2018

DATE:	February 26, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:		Sunny					
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	38 - 66 °I	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:		Still		Direction:	South		
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:		Dry/Moderate					

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Rory Henderson	AECOM	DTS Kickoff Lead/Geophysicist
Gabe Knight	AECOM	DTS Kickoff Lead/Scientist
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/Environmental Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Site reconnaissance, shopping, equipment pickup and general field preparations.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:

Daily health and safety briefing conducted.

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	

Material/Supplies Received at the Site:

DTS and additional CTEMPS equipment arrived via FEDEX carrier by 5pm to the NERT Trailer. Pickup Job Boxes from Home Depot. YSI's arrived via FEDEX to Hotel.

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

Site tour given to field members new to the Site and Downgradient Area. Access and deployment strategies discussed for tomorrow. DTS test run.

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 02/26/2018

DATE:	February 27, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:			Sunny				
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	48 – 56 °I	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Les Veges Wesh	Wind:			Still	Direction:	East		
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:			Moderate				

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Rory Henderson	AECOM	DTS Kickoff Lead/Geophysicist
Gabe Knight	AECOM	DTS Kickoff Lead/Scientist
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist
Joseph Capotrio	AECOM	FO Support/Scientist
A.J. Rodriguez	GES (Subcontractor)	FO Support/Scientist
Eric Wang	GES (Subcontractor)	FO Support/Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out
Carlton Parker	NDEP	Oversight	0730	1200
Dr. Weiquan Dong	NDEP	Oversight	0730	1200

WORK COMPLETED

Morning fieldwork kickoff meeting at Upper Narrows Weir attended by AECOM, subcontractors and client. PPE (including waders, life jackets, gloves, and walking sticks) distributed during health and safety discussion. Scope of work discussed among field team and equipment including canoes, fiber optic cable, anchors, ropes, throw bag, zip ties mobed to stream bank. The cable was successfully deployed by both foot and boat and data collection began around 2000. Cable path was recorded on handheld GPS during deployment although additional points will be collected tomorrow during low-flow.

The DTS and calibration baths were set up on the South Bank near the edge of the construction zone (located to the east.) The red annotation on the below figure indicates the approximate layout of the fiber optic cable for DTS data collection.



LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:

Daily health and safety briefing conducted.

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed				
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018					
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018					
FLIR	02/26/2018					
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018					
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:						
NT 4						
NA						
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:						
DTS field kickoff; deployment of cable at Upper Narrows above construction zone; DTS setup and begin data collection.						

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 02/27/2018

DATE:	February 28, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:				Sunny			
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	43 – 66 °F	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:				Still	Direction	: WSW	
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:				Moderate			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Rory Henderson	AECOM	DTS Kickoff Lead
Gabe Knight	AECOM	DTS Kickoff Lead
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Returned to DTS setup at Upper Narrows to check on data collection, check calibration baths, and swap out batteries. Confered with field operations tech at CTEMPs on changing data collection parameters and update collection configuration accordingly. Additional GPS points collected of fiber optic cable along North bank capturing areas where cable is out of the water during low-flow.

Mobed second DTS setup to Three Kids Weir area and performed reconnaissance looking for access locations for deployment along South bank. Began deploying fiber optic cable beginning downstream of Three Kids Weir and working towards Rainbow Gardens Weir. Approximately half of the deployment completed today. GPS points collected along cable path during deployment.

The red annotation along the South bank on the below figure indicates the targeted approximate layout of the fiber optic cable for DTS data collection between Three Kids and Rainbow Garden Weirs.



Daily health and safety briefing conducted.	REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET	
		Yes No
Fauinment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equinment).	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS: Fiber Optic Cable: Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	Dute Removed
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
NIA		
NA		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None.		

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: <u>02/28/2018</u>

DATE:	March 1, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:					Sunny		
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	50 – 67 °F	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:					Still	Direction	: SSW
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:					Low/Mod	lerate	

Employer	Job Title
AECOM	DTS Kickoff Lead
AECOM	DTS Kickoff Lead
AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
	Employer AECOM AECOM AECOM AECOM

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Visited Upper Narrows DTS setup to check on status and swap out batteries.

Continued second DTS setup/deployment from Three Kids Weir towards Rainbow Gardens Weir along South bank. GPS points collected along cable path during deployment. Finished deploying fiber optic cable and bring cable out of water to bank approximately 100 meters above Rainbow Gardens Weir to avoid safety hazards associated with Weir. Mobed DTS equipment, job boxes and calibration bath coolers to location and setup DTS for data collection. Data collection began around 1800.

Visited Upper Narrows DTS to check on status, download data and swap out batteries.

The red annotation along the South bank on the below figure indicates the targeted approximate layout of the fiber optic cable for DTS data collection between Three Kids and Rainbow Garden Weirs.



LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:

Daily health and safety briefing conducted.

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
INA		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None.		

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 03/01/2018

DATE:	March 2, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:						Sur	iny
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	52 – 73 °F	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Les Veres Wesh	Wind:					Sti	ll Directi	on: West
	Las Vegas Wash	Humidity:					Lo	w/Modera	te

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Rory Henderson	AECOM	DTS Kickoff Lead
Gabe Knight	AECOM	DTS Kickoff Lead
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance at Upper Narrows and Three Kids S. bank DTS setups (added ice to calibration bath, swap out batteries, download data). Returned to hotel to charge batteries. Located and purchased empty spool for cable retrieval, as well as obtained additional supplies for extraction of cable. Returned to Upper Narrows and Three Kids S. bank DTS setups to perform afternoon maintenance.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED: SAFETY Daily health and safety briefing conducted. REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
None.		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None		
None.		

DATE:	March 3, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:						Sur	nny
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	54 – 65 °F	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:					Still	Direction	: WNW
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:					Moderate	e	

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist
A.J. Rodriguez	GES (subcontractor)	FO Support

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Mobed to Upper Narrows for cable retrieval. Downloaded data and shutdown DTS. Retrieved cable from Upper Narrows deployment area using empty spool. Mobed canoes and supplies out of channel and set up main spool on spool stand to re-wind retrieved spool. Packed up DTS equipment and job box into vehicles. Upper Narrows fieldwork completed.

Mobed to DTS setup at Three Kids to Rainbow Garden S. bank to perform maintenance. Data in Oryx Viewer not normal. Consulted with R. Henderson (AECOM) and ran tests. It was determined there is a break in the cable. Further investigation revealed cable have been chewed in half not far from the DTS setup. Shutdown DTS and mobed out. No further work can be completed here until cable is fixed.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:	SAFETY
	REQUIREMENTS
Daily health and safety briefing conducted.	HAVE BEEN MET
	Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
None.		
Field Activities and Demontrs Not Descented Above.		
rield Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None.		

DATE:	March 4, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny						
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	47 – 66 °I	1					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:				Still	Direction	h: NNW	
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:				Low/Moderate			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist
A.J. Rodriguez	GES (subcontractor)	FO Support

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Three Kids to Rainbow Garden DTS continued to be offline while arrangements were made for CTEMPS to fix cable.

Mobed the fiber optic cable retrieved from Upper Narrows to above Fire Station Weir. Began deploying cable along South bank working upstream from approximately 50 meters above Fire Station Weir towards Rainbow Garden Weir. Cable path was recorded on handheld GPS during deployment. Stopped deployment for the day below Pedestrian Bridge and secure cable for the night.

The red annotation on the below figure indicates the targeted approximate layout of the fiber optic cable for DTS data collection.



LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:	SAFETY
	REQUIREMENTS
Daily health and safety briefing conducted.	HAVE BEEN MET
	Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	

Material/Supplies Received at the Site:

NA

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

None

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 03/04/2018

DATE:	March 5, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:		Sunny					
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	46 – 68 °I	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:		Still		Direction:	NNE		
	Las vegas wasii	Humidity:		Low					

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist
Joseph Capotrio	AECOM	FO Support/Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Three Kids to Rainbow Garden DTS continued to be offline while arrangements were made for CTEMPS to fix cable.

Continued deploying cable along South bank from Pedestrian Bridge towards Rainbow Garden Weir. Cable path was recorded on handheld GPS during deployment. Removed cable from water approximately 50 meters downstream from Rainbow Gardens Weir to avoid safety hazards associated with Weir rapids. Mobed DTS equipment, job boxes and calibration bath coolers to location and set up DTS for data collection. Data collection begins around 1720.

The red annotation on the below figure indicates the targeted approximate layout of the fiber optic cable for DTS data collection.



LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:	SAFETY
Daily health and safety briefing conducted.	REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET
	Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	

Material/Supplies Received at the Site:

NA

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

None.

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 03/05/2018

DATE:	March 6, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:			Sunny				
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	45 – 72 °F	1					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Varas Wash	Wind:			Still	Direction:	NE		
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:			Low				

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/Environmental Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out
Christ Kratt	CTEMPS	DTS Equipment Service/Splice	0730	1400

WORK COMPLETED

Checked Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank DTS setup.

C. Kratt (CTEMPS) on site at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens S. Bank DTS to splice fiber optic cable back together. Dead beaver found nearby area of broken cable. Second splice attempt was successful and tests ran on DTS were successful. DTS was re-configured for data collection. Data collection resumed at approximately 1400. Zip tied running from water to setup to the top of phragmites to avoid further damage by small mammals.

Returned to Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank DTS setup to download data and swap out batteries.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:

Daily health and safety briefing conducted.

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		

Splicing kit received by AECOM from C. Kratt to hold on to for remainder of field program in case of another cable break.

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

DATE:	March 7, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:				Sunny			
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	46 – 64 °F	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:				Still	Direction	: NNW	
	Las vegas wasii	Humidity:				High			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
Clare Murphy-Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/Environmental Scientist
Joseph Capotrio	AECOM	FO Support/Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

S. Howe at stake holders meeting for the day.

Performed maintenance check at Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank DTS (check calibration baths, download data and swap batteries). Performed maintenance check at Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank DTS (check calibration baths, download data and swap batteries).

Visited NERT trailer to drop off unneeded/extra supplies.

Explored some areas on foot along S. Bank near DTS setups where previous IR study indicated potential thermal anomalies. Only one historical seep confirmed by very high conductivity relative to channel.

Performed end of day maintenance check at both DTS setups (check calibration baths, download data and swap batteries).

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:	SAFETY
Daily health and safety briefing conducted.	REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET
	Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		

NA

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

None.

DATE:	March 8, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:					Sunny		
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	45 – 77 °F	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vegas Wash	Wind:					Still Di	rection: El	NE
		Humidity:					Low		

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank (download data and begin battery swap out). Damage caused to one of two battery connectors during swap out. Solution was to run DTS off of one battery and check batteries morning and evening. Issue occurred restarting configuration on DTS. Called CTEMPS to remote access the DTS. Issue resolved itself. DTS observed to be collecting data normally.

Checked DTS at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens S. bank. Downloaded data and shutdown DTS. Extracted cable from reach on spare spool.

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank (download data and replace battery).

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:	SAFETY
Daily health and safety briefing conducted.	REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET
	Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed							
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018								
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018								
FLIR	02/26/2018								
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018								
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018								
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:									
NA.									
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:									
None.									
DATE:	March 9, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
--------------------	---------------------------------	-----------	------------	---	---	---	---------	------------	-----
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:						Sun	ny
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	49 – 77 °F	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vasas Wash	Wind:					Still 1	Direction:	ENE
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:						Low	

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist
Joseph Capotrio	AECOM	FO Support/Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank (download data and replace battery).

Mobed to deploy fiber optic cable along north bank between Rainbow Gardens and Three Kids Weir. DTS setup location will remain the same as the North bank deployment with the cable extending across the channel to the S. bank. Completed half of deployment distance and secure cable for the night. Cable path was recorded on handheld GPS during deployment.

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank (download data and replace battery).

The red annotation along the North bank on the below figure indicates the targeted approximate layout of the fiber optic cable for DTS data collection between Three Kids and Rainbow Garden Weirs.



Some erosion was caused to hillside with potential damage to one shrub near washed out road by J. Capotrio's personal vehicle. (Photo documented.)

North

Daily health and safety briefing conducted.		HAVE BEEN MET Yes No
Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment).	Data Annivad	Data Damawad

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment).	Date Alliveu	Date Kelloveu
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
NA		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
While one lunch J. Capotrio brought bring personal vehicle down washed out road. After conclusion of da washed out road and instead drove up a small hillside causing some soil erosion and light damage to one sl documentation by S. Howe and the area was raked to remove signs of vehicle travel.	y's work J. Capotrio cou nrub. The damage was r	ld not bring vehicle up eported with photo

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: <u>03/09/2018</u>

DATE:	March 10, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:						Over	cast
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	64 – 59 °F	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:					Still Di	rection: El	NE
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:						Low	

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist
Joseph Capotrio	AECOM	FO Support/Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank (download data and replace battery).

Finished cable deployment along north bank between Rainbow Gardens and Three Kids Weir. Cable path was recorded on handheld GPS during deployment. Set up a new configuration on DTS, setup calibration baths and begin data collection.

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank (download data and replace battery).

The red annotation along the North bank on the below figure indicates the targeted approximate layout of the fiber optic cable for DTS data collection between Three Kids and Rainbow Garden Weirs.



LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:

Daily health and safety briefing conducted. (Prohibited off-road travel discussion added to tailgate.)

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
NA		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None.		

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 03/10/2018

DATE:	March 11, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Rain/Overcast						
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	53 - 72 °F						
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vasas Wash	Wind:	Low			Direction:	NE		
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:	High						

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist
Joseph Capotrio	AECOM	FO Support/Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens N. bank.

Downloaded data at Fire Station to Rainbow Gardens S. bank and shutdown DTS. Flows in AM were still too high to begin cable retrieval. Packed up DTS equipment and mobed to vehicles. Mobed job box to next deployment location above Lower Narrows Weir.

Began pulling cable from Rainbow Gardens Weir towards the Pedestrian Bridge. Stopped retrieval above Pedestrian Bridge rapids because conditions unfavorable for safe removal. Secured Cable for night.

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens N. bank (download data and swap out batteries).

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:

Daily health and safety briefing conducted. (Overnight and AM precipitation causing high flow conditions. Will need to wait for flows to return to normal "high flow" conditions before entering Wash.)

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	

Material/Supplies Received at the Site:

NA

Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:

None.

DATE:	March 12, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:		Sunny					
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	49 – 76 °	F					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:		Low		Direction:	Е		
	Las vegas veasi	Humidity:		High/Moderate					

DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist FO Support/Scientist
DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist FO Support/Scientist
FO Support/Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens N. bank.

Finished extracting fiber optic cable from Pedestrian Bridge to Fire Station S. Bank. Mobed cable to next deployment area above Lower Narrows Weir. Began deploying cable along North bank from Lower Narrows toward Calico Weir. GPS points collected along cable path during deployment. Secured cable for the night.

The red annotation on the below figure indicates the targeted approximate layout of the fiber optic cable for DTS data collection between Lower Narrows and Calico Weirs.



Performed maintenance check on DTS at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens N. bank (swap out batteries and download data)

Rental car starter issue at the end of the day. Enterprise sent road side assistance. Roadside assistance was unable to start vehicle. Rental car had to be towed back to hotel so equipment could be swapped into other vehicle.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:

Daily health and safety briefing conducted.

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
NA		
Field Activities and Demarks Not Presented Above:		
Field Activities and Kemai KS Not I resented Above.		
None.		

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 03/12/2018

DATE:	March 13, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:			Sunny				
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	51 - 79 °]	F					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vegas Wash	Wind:			Light/Moderate	Direction:	S		
		Humidity:			Moderate/High				

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist
Joseph Capotrio	AECOM	FO Support/Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens N. bank.

Continued deploying cable along North bank from Lower Narrows toward Calico Weir. GPS points collected along cable path during deployment. Secured cable for the night.

The red annotation on the below figure indicates the targeted approximate layout of the fiber optic cable for DTS data collection between Lower Narrows and Calico Weirs.



Performed maintenance check on DTS at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens N. bank (swap out batteries and download data)

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:	SAFETY
	REQUIREMENTS
Daily health and safety briefing conducted.	HAVE BEEN MET
	Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
NA.		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None.		

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 03/13/2018

DATE:	March 14, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:				Sunny			
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	57 – 75 °]	F					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:				Moderate	Direction	n: WSW	
	Las vegas wash	Humidity:				Low/Moderate			

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist
Joseph Capotrio	AECOM	FO Support/Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens N. bank.

Finished deploying cable along North bank from Lower Narrows toward Calico Weir. GPS points collected along cable path during deployment. Set up DTS and calibration baths. Data collection began around 1730.

The red annotation on the below figure indicates the targeted approximate layout of the fiber optic cable for DTS data collection between Lower Narrows and Calico Weirs.



Performed maintenance check on DTS at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens N. bank (swap out batteries and download data)

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED
--

		Yes No
Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
NA		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None.		

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 03/14/2018

DATE:	March 15, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional Groundwater RI	Weather:					Overcast/Brief light Precip		
	DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	48 – 67 °]	F					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:					Moderate/High	Direction	: SW
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:					Moo	lerate	

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist
Joseph Capotrio	AECOM	FO Support/Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Lower Narrows to Calico Weirs N and S banks (swap out batteries and download data).

Downloaded data and shutdown DTS at Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens N. bank. Extracted cable from Three Kids to Rainbow Gardens N. bank and packed up and mobed cable and DTS into vehicles.

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Lower Narrows to Calico Weirs N and S banks (swap out batteries and download data).

SAFETY
REQUIREMENTS
HAVE BEEN MET
Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
NA		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None.		

Name: Kristen Durocher

DATE:	March 16, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:						Sur	iny
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	42 – 73 °F	1					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vasas Wash	Wind:					Moderat	e Directi	on: SW
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:					Lo	w/Modera	te

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Lower Narrows to Calico Weirs N and S banks (swap out batteries and download data).

Mobed DTS, fiber optic cable and additional equipment to NERT facility. Secured cable, DTS and calibration bath coolers to pallets for shipping.



Retrieved Job Box from Three Kids location and moved to NERT facility. Filled Job Box with equipment and gear. Shipped YSI's back to vendor and FLIR back to Rocky Hill office via Fedex.

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Lower Narrows to Calico Weirs N and S banks (swap out batteries and download data).

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED: Daily health and safety briefing conducted.	SAFETY REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	03/16/2018
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	03/16/2018
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
NA		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None		
None.		

Name: Kristen Durocher

Date: 03/16/2018

DATE:	March 17, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:						Sur	nny
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	50 – 62 °F	7					
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vegas Wash	Wind:					Light/Mo Direction	derate : SW	
		Humidity:						Low	

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Lower Narrows to Calico Weirs N and S banks (swap out batteries and download data). Performed reconnaissance of area for add-on reach between Lower Narrows and Homestead Weirs.

Shipped additional gear back to offices. Paperwork.

Performed maintenance check on DTS at Lower Narrows to Calico Weirs N and S banks (swap out batteries and download data).

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:	SAFETY
Deily bast hand safety beisfing conducted	REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET
Dany health and safety briefing conducted.	Yes No

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	03/16/2018
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	03/16/2018
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
NA		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None		

Name: Kristen Durocher

DATE:	March 18, 2018	Day:	S	М	Т	W	Th	F	S
PROJECT NAME:	NERT Regional	Weather:	Sunny						
	Groundwater RI DTS Fieldwork	Temp °F:	43 - 69 °F						
SITES / LOCATIONS:	Las Vagas Wash	Wind:	Light			Direction:	W		
	Las vegas wasn	Humidity:	Low						

PERSONNEL ON-SITE	Employer	Job Title
C. Steve Howe	AECOM	DTS Lead & SSO/Hydrologist
Clare Murphy Hagan	AECOM	DTS Lead/ Environmental Scientist
Kevin Russel	AECOM	FO Support/Geologist

VISITORS ON-SITE	Employer	Purpose of Visit	Time In	Time Out

WORK COMPLETED

Downloaded data from DTS at Lower Narrows to Calico Weirs N and S banks and end data collection. Went over how to use/setup the DTS equipment with K. Russel and programed the next data configuration for Lower Narrows to Homestead Weir.

Extracted fiber optic cable from north and south banks of Lower Narrows to Calico Weirs and secured for deployment tomorrow.

Went over additional details with K. Russel including notes, NERT facility, and GPS needs.

LIST SAFETY ACTIONS TAKEN TODAY/SAFETY INSPECTIONS CONDUCTED:

Daily health and safety briefing conducted.

Equipment at the Site (includes Subcontractor supplied equipment):	Date Arrived	Date Removed
DTS; Fiber Optic Cable; Ice and Water Baths	02/26/2018	
Handheld GPS Trimble	02/26/2018	
FLIR	02/26/2018	03/16/2018
2 YSI 556	02/26/2018	03/16/2018
Splicing Kit	03/06/2018	
Material/Supplies Received at the Site:		
NA.		
Field Activities and Remarks Not Presented Above:		
None.		

Name: Kristen Durocher

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN MET

No

Yes

Appendix E

Daily Health and Safety Sheets

S3AM-209-FM5 Americas **Daily Tailgate Meeting** Date: -as lob Location: there Home Person Conducting AECOM Site Tailgate Meeting: 603 5200169 Supervisor: **AECOM Safety Officer** AECOM Site 603 520 0169 Name & Phone: Supervisor Phone: SUNC Thermal IR and VISISTE ist activities to be performed oday: Spill Kit Location: Muster Point: Fire Extinguisher Location: vehicles Field First Aid Kit Location: No* 1 Yes lave all personnel reviewed and understand the site-specific safety plan? Are current Pre-Job Hazard Assessments in place for each of the tasks to be performed today and No* Yes inderstood by all? No* N/A Yes Does each subcontractor have hazard assessments (e.g., THA, JSA, JHA) for their activities? Are any required permits in place for the applicable tasks to be performed today and understood by all? No* N/A Yes dentify required permits and permit #s: lave all members of the work team confirmed understanding of the work, hazards, and controls/ No* Yes nitigation? No* N/A **P**Yes Have work areas been properly cordoned-off to protect workers, site staff, and the public? N/A **Y**Yes No* lave equipment checks been completed, documented, and reviewed? Do all site workers understand injury/ intervention reporting requirements including immediately Yes No* notifying the AECOM Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, unsafe condition or hazard observation? * if No, then work cannot be performed until corrective action is completed and documented.

Topics covered

n today's tailgate neeting:

Basic & Specific site safety heat hydration, wildlife, public intoface, hospital, Suddy system Safety issues and controls working with drones

Other Items Discussed Today:	Stop Work Authority & Obligation
starting and dry run day	* All employees will stop the job any time anyone is concerned or uncertain about safety.
× / /	* All employees will stop the job if anyone identifies a hazard or additional mitigation not recorded on the THA.
	* All employees will be alerted to any changes in personnel or conditions at the worksite.
	* All employees will stop the job and reassess a task, hazards, and mitigations, and then amend the THA as needed.

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.



SITE VISITOR / SITE REPRESENTATIVE								
Name	Company Name	Arrival Time	Departure Time	Signature				
				aller -				

	1. The second	E	

To be completed once activities for the day have been	concluded:	
Were there any Incidents, Near Misses or Observations?	TY est	If yes, details:
Were there any 'Stop Work' interventions?	Yes No	If yes, details:
Were there any areas for improvement noted?	Yes No	If yes, details:
condition and there were no reports of injury or first aid.	Yes No	AECOM Supervisor Signature

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

Americas

S3AM-209-FM

Daily Tailgate Meeting

	1	120 - 141 -	0	Date:	-21	610	
lob Location:	has	Vegas Maw	1	Person Conducting	10	a three	
AECOM Site	60	Stare House	,	Tailgate Meeting:	C.7	Eve 11000	
Supervisor.		ZAAC AUTO	0	AECOM Safety Officer		(03-520-0	NGC
Supervisor Phone:		03-520-01(7	Name & Phone:		602 2.10 0	
				(
List activities to be perf today:	ormed	TIR an	d pho	sto surveys			
Muster Point:		1/4		Spill Kit Location:		NA	
wuster Point.		IVTS (E. Estimuticher Legeti	on:	111	
First Aid Kit Location:	1	n tield very	iches	Fire Extinguisher Locati		NA	
Have all personnel reviewed and understand the site-specific safety plan?						Yes No*	
Are current Pre-Job Hazard Assessments in place for each of the tasks to be performed today and					Ves No*		
understood by all?						1/4	
Does each subcontrac	tor have ha	azard assessments (e.g	., THA, JSA	, JHA) for their activities?		Yes I No" II	N/A
Are any required permits in place for the applicable tasks to be performed today and understood by all?					Ves No*	N/A	
Have all members of the work team confirmed understanding of the work, hazards, and controls/					Yes No*		
Have work areas been properly cordoned-off to protect workers, site staff, and the public?						I/A	
Have equipment checks been completed, documented, and reviewed?					I/A		
Do all site workers understand injury/ intervention reporting requirements including immediately							
* if No, then work cannot be performed until corrective action is completed and documented							

Topics covered in today's tailgate meeting:

Heat, hydration and sun protection Slips trips and Falls Working on and near constitution areas

Other Items Discussed Today:	Stop Work Authority & Obligation
	* All employees will stop the job any time anyone is concerned or uncertain about safety.
	* All employees will stop the job if anyone identifies a hazard or additional mitigation not recorded on the THA
	* All employees will be alerted to any changes in personnel or conditions at the worksite
	* All employees will stop the job and reassess a task, hazards, and mitigations, and then amend the THA as needed.

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINT TROUTED CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

AECOM

E WORKERS (including AECOM Contractors and Subcontractors): By signing here, you are stating the following: u have been involved in reviewing the THAs and understand the hazards and control measures associated with each task you are about to

u understand the permit to work requirements applicable to the work you are about to perform (if it includes permitted activities).

u are aware that no tasks or work (that is not risk-assessed) is to be performed.

u are aware of your authority and obligation to 'Stop Work'.

rived and departed fit for duty:

u are physically and mentally fit for duty.

ou are not under the influence of any type of medication, drugs, or alcohol that could affect your ability to work safely.

ou are aware of your responsibility to immediately report any illness, injury (regardless of where or when it occurred), or fatigue issue you may e to the AECOM Supervisor.

ou signed-out uninjured unless you have otherwise informed the AECOM Supervisor.

Signature	Initials & Sign In Time	Out Time
	In & Fit	Out & Fit
P L	0615	0215
	In & Fit	Out & Fit
h VInin	0615	0215
MAR	In & Fit	Out & Fit
wither	0608	1500
1	In & Fit	Out & Fit
25	-0608	1500
100	In & Fit	Out & Fit
mso yuarales	0608	1500
	In & Fit	Out & Fit
	Signature Marka Markalas	Signature Signature Initials & Sign In Time In & Fit 0615 In & Fit 0615 In & Fit 0608 In & Fit 0608

(Attach additional Site Worker sign-in/out sheets if needed)

Name	Company Name	Arrival Time	Departure Time	Signature
arlton Parker	NDEP	620	118	
than Pineda	NDEP	715	1030	

o be completed once activities for the day have been	concluded:	
Vere there any Incidents, Near Misses or Observations?	Yes No	If yes, details:
Vere there any 'Stop Work' interventions?	Ves No	If yes, details:
Were there any areas for improvement noted?	Yes No	If yes, details: Waday Sticks for WQ
At the conclusion of the day, the job site is being left in a safe condition and there were no reports of injury or first aid.	Yes No	AECOM Supervisor Signature:

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016

icas

ly Tailgate Meeting

S3AM-209-FM5

	10.12 . 1.1. do	Date:	2/1/18		
ocation:	Las Vegas Wash	Person Conducting			
visor:	C fère tone	Tailgate Meeting:	C.Stere Drie		
OM Site	603-520-0169	AECOM Safety Officer Name & Phone:	603-520-0169		
Nisor Friend.					
ctivities to be perfo	ormed TER and pl	surve ator	KS		
er Point:	NA	Spill Kit Location:	NA		
Aid Kit Location: Every Jondus Fire Extinguisher Location:			on: NA		
all personnel revi	Yes No*				
current Pre-Job Ha	and Ves No*				
s each subcontrac	tor have hazard assessments (e.g., THA, JSA	, JHA) for their activities?	Xes No* N/A		
any required permi	od by all?				
e all members of the gation?	Is/				
ve work areas beer	Yes No* N/A				
e equipment check	Xes No* N/A				
all site workers und ifying the AECOM	vation?				

* if No, then work cannot be performed until corrective action is completed and documented.

pics covered oday's tailgate eting:

Heat, hydration, sun protection Slips, trips, Falls <u>AND</u> Footing in SA, saturated maturals bike traffic along adjacent paths

her Items Discussed Today:	Stop Work Authority & Obligation	
ppopriate dialoge with pishe	 * All employees will stop the job any time anyone is concerned or uncertain about safety. * All employees will stop the job if anyone identifies a hazard or additional mitigation not recorded on the THA. * All employees will be alerted to any changes in personnel or conditions at the worksite. * All employees will stop the job and reassess a task, hazards, and mitigations, and then amend the THA as needed. 	

RKERS (including AECOM Contractors and Subcontractors): By signing here, you are stating the following: been involved in reviewing the THAs and understand the hazards and control measures associated with each task you are about to

erstand the permit to work requirements applicable to the work you are about to perform (if it includes permitted activities).

aware that no tasks or work (that is not risk-assessed) is to be performed.

aware of your authority and obligation to 'Stop Work'.

and departed fit for duty:

physically and mentally fit for, duty.

not under the influence of any type of medication, drugs, or alcohol that could affect your ability to work safely.

aware of your responsibility to immediately report any illness, injury (regardless of where or when it occurred), or fatigue issue you may he AECOM Supervisor.

aned-out uninjured unless you have otherwise informed the AECOM Supervisor.

gned-out uningarou united j	A Signature	Time	Out Time	
Print Name & Company		In & Fit	Out & Fit	
		0630	1430	
gre morent. Josh	- ANA	In & Fit	Out & Fit	
al all katta	appropriat	0605	1430	
aprilling the	C A	In & Fit	Out & Fit	
Silt Inger Hecom	MY	0636	1615	
. 1	V	In & Fit	Out & Fit	
- INAS, a Asia	CAA \	0605	1615	
HUNDYLS Maceri	FOR DO	In & Fit	Out & Fit	
Alancollovales	Storso plarales	2020	1615	
Mariso privilia		In & Fit	Out & Fit	

(Attach additional Site Worker sign-in/out sheets if needed)

SITE VISITOR / SITE REP	RESENTATIVE			
Name	Company Name	Arrival Time	Departure Time	Signature
(Rachar A Rinda	NOER	620/720	920	1
TO. Dotchin	NDGP	700	920	K I
Grant Evanson	NDER	715	920	- Art -
Chad Schoop	NDEP	715	920	and the second second

To be completed once activities for the day have been	n concluded	
Were there any Incidents, Near Misses or Observations?	Ves No	If yes, details:
Were there any 'Stop Work' interventions?		If yes, details:
Were there any areas for improvement noted?	Yes VNo	If yes, details:
At the conclusion of the day, the job site is being left in a safe condition and there were no reports of injury or first aid.	VYes No	AECOM Supervisor Signature:

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET. Initials & Sign

cas

r	Tailgate	Meet	ing					S3/
	Tangato	1	1.2 1		Date:	21	18/18	
C	ation:	Lus	Vecas	Nash	Dereen Conducting	-4.4	A	()
N	A Site	(Stre H	ne	Tailgate Meeting:	6.	Stre	D
	M Site		603-520.	-0169	AECOM Safety Officer Name & Phone:	6	07-520	-(
a	Inclivities to be performed TIR & moto surveys with the							
5	ster Point: NA Spill Kit Location:					NA		
st Aid Kit Location: Fire Extinguisher Location:						NK		
ave all personnel reviewed and understand the site-specific safety plan?							Pres D	No*
re current Pre-Job Hazard Assessments in place for each of the tasks to be performed today and					and,	Xes D	No*	
Does each subcontractor have hazard assessments (e.g., THA, JSA, JHA) for their activities?						Hres DI	No*	
Are any required permits in place for the applicable tasks to be performed today and understood by all? Identify required permits and permit #s:					Pres D N	No*		
Have all members of the work team confirmed understanding of the work, hazards, and controls/ mitigation?					Ves DN	10*		
-	Have work areas	been prop	erly cordoned-off to pr	rotect workers, site	staff, and the public?			0*
	Have equipment	checks be	en completed, docume	ented, and reviewe	d?	-		o*

F		ente been eentpieteen assamentea, and rememed.	
[notifying the AECON	nderstand injury/ intervention reporting requirements including immediately A Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, unsafe condition or hazard observation?	Ves No*
	Topics covered in today's tailgate meeting:	Construction & civilian (Foot & Sike) -	traffic

gate	Construction & civilian (Foot & Sike) traffic
	Heat, hydration, sur protection
	Eating throughout long Field dows

employees will stop the job any time anyone is emed or uncertain about safety. employees will stop the job if anyone identifies a rd or additional mitigation not recorded on the The employees will be alerted to any changes in onnel or conditions at the worksite. employees will stop the job and reassess a task, rds, and mitigations, and then amend the THA as
H e c e H t

ERS (including AECOM Contractors and Subcontractors): By signing here, you are stating the following: en involved in reviewing the THAs and understand the hazards and control measures associated with each task you are about to

and the permit to work requirements applicable to the work you are about to perform (if it includes permitted activities).

- are that no tasks or work (that is not risk-assessed) is to be performed.
- are of your authority and obligation to 'Stop Work'.

nd departed fit for duty:

ysically and mentally fit for duty.

t under the influence of any type of medication, drugs, or alcohol that could affect your ability to work safely.

vare of your responsibility to immediately report any illness, injury (regardless of where or when it occurred), or fatigue issue you may

AECOM Supervisor. s you have otherwise informed the AECOM Supervisor.

a-out uninjured unless you have other meeting	A Signature	Initials & Sign In Time	Out Time
rint Name & Company		In & Fit	Out & Fit
	1. 1 1	0615	1530
« Nummy perfor	An had a	In & Fit	Out & Fit
Part Decom	sin	0615	1570
infort the second		In & Fit	Out & Fit
NO Kai-ha	an Ang	9605	1530
oriel Friday		In & Fit	Out & Fit
1 Moner	SK 1	0605	1530
001010-	II TACI	In & Fit	Out & Fit
nso Morales	Abuso Blosales	0605	1530
		In & Fit	Out & Fit

(Attach additional Site Worker sign-in/out sheets if needed)

and the second				
E VISITOR / SITE REP	PRESENTATIVE			
Name	Company Name	Arrival Time	Departure Time	Signature
alton Parka	NDEP	6:25	08 55	
4. 9.			- 14. 1	1. 1. 2
			- 10 11	
To be completed once	activities for the day have	been concluded	1:	
Were there any Incidents, I	Near Misses or Observations?	Yes No	If yes, details:	
Were there any 'Stop Wor	k' interventions?	Yes No	If yes, details:	

	CINO	2
Were there any areas for improvement noted?	Ves No	If yes, details:
At the conclusion of the day, the job site is being left in a safe condition and there were no reports of injury or first aid.	Yes No	AECOM Supervisor Signature:

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.



Americas

Daily Tailgate Meeting

S3AM-209-FM5

					- 10	101
Job Location:	has	veras W	lash	Date:	219	18
AECOM Site Supervisor:		Person Conducting Tailgate Meeting:	san	r		
AECOM Site Supervisor Phone: (00)-520-0169		AECOM Safety Officer Name & Phone: Sane		re		
List activities to be perfo	ormed	TIRA	- RGS	3 surveys	>	
Muster Point:		114		Spill Kit Location:		114
Muster Point.		NA		Spin the Location.		/V/\
First Aid Kit Location:	1	~ Field ve	nde	Fire Extinguisher Location	on:	NA
Have all personnel revie	ewed and	l understand the site-sp	becific safety	plan?		Le res L No*
Are current Pre-Job Has understood by all?	zard Ass	essments in place for e	ach of the tas	sks to be performed today	and	Ves No*
Does each subcontracte	or have h	azard assessments (e.	g., THA, JSA	, JHA) for their activities?		Ves No* N/A
Are any required permit Identify required permits	Are any required permits in place for the applicable tasks to be performed today and understood by all?					Yes No* N/A
Have all members of the work team confirmed understanding of the work, hazards, and controls/						
Have work areas been properly cordoned-off to protect workers, site staff, and the public?						
Have equipment checks been completed, documented, and reviewed?					Ves No* N/A	
Do all site workers understand injury/ intervention reporting requirements including immediately notifying the AECOM Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, unsafe condition or hazard observation?						

* if No, then work cannot be performed until corrective action is completed and documented.

Topics covered Prone Safety Hjørdon, sin protection, Heat Communication betreen teans in different locations in today's tailgate meeting:

Other Items Discussed Today:	Stop Work Authority & Obligation
	* All employees will stop the job any time anyone is concerned or uncertain about safety.
	* All employees will stop the job if anyone identifies a hazard or additional mitigation not recorded on the THA.
	* All employees will be alerted to any changes in personnel or conditions at the worksite.
	* All employees will stop the job and reassess a task, hazards, and mitigations, and then amend the THA as needed.

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

1 of 2

7





SITE WORKERS (including AECOM Contractors and Subcontractors): By signing here, you are stating the following:

* You have been involved in reviewing the THAs and understand the hazards and control measures associated with each task you are about to perform.

* You understand the permit to work requirements applicable to the work you are about to perform (if it includes permitted activities).

* You are aware that no tasks or work (that is not risk-assessed) is to be performed.

* You are aware of your authority and obligation to 'Stop Work'.

I arrived and departed fit for duty:

* You are physically and mentally fit for duty.

* You are not under the influence of any type of medication, drugs, or alcohol that could affect your ability to work safely.

* You are aware of your responsibility to immediately report any illness, injury (regardless of where or when it occurred), or fatigue issue you may have to the AECOM Supervisor.

* You signed-out uninjured unless you have otherwise informed the AECOM Supervisor.

Print Name & Company	Signature	Initials & Sign In Time	Initials & Sign Out Time
APLOMO	1	In & Fit	Out & Fit
The Monsork -	Lett.	0600	1545
0		In & Fit	Out & Fit
Cabriel Knyht	antes	0600	1345
AL LI I		In & Fit	Out & Fit
(I are Muphy tagan	Mar Mg - W	0600	1345
	4 6. 11. 1	In & Fit	Out & Fit
CStere Have	Church	0620	1530
AI	1 1	In & Fit	Out & Fit
TIONSOMOVAUS	Alarso Morales	0600	1530
J-ID		In & Fit	Out & Fit
Nich Ing	Nen	0620	1530

(Attach additional Site Worker sign-in/out sheets if needed)

SITE VISITOR / SITE REPRESENTATIVE				
Name	Company Name	Arrival Time	Departure Time	Signature
Carlos Parken	NOGP	0600	0837	
Ales Pineda	NDEP	0745	0837	
Wergin Bry	MDEP	0745	0837	
' /				

To be completed once activities for the day have been concluded.					
onciuaea:					
Yes No	If yes, details:				
-	If ves details:				
Ves Mo	in yes, details.				
-	If yes detaile:				
Ves No	n yes, details.				
	1 FORMULA				
Yes No	AECOM Supervisor Signature:				
	oncluded: Yes No Yes No Yes No Yes No				

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

AECOM

Americas

Daily Tailgate Meeting

Job Location:	c 1		S3AM-209-FM5
AECOM Site	Veens wash	Date:	Kake
AECOM Site	Steve Home	Person Conducting Tailgate Meeting:	Ster the
List anti-in	23-520-0169	AECOM Safety Officer Name & Phone:	03-522-219
today:	TIR		205-200-0161
Muster Point:	4/4		
First Aid Kit Location:	NA	Spill Kit Location:	AN
	had vehicles	Fire Extinguisher Location:	NIA
Have all personnel reviewed and	d understand the site specific astat		
Are current Pre-Job Hazard Ass	essments in place for each of the t	y plan?	Yes No*
Does each subcontractor hours		asks to be performed today and	Yes No*
Are any required permits in place	azard assessments (e.g., THA, JS	A, JHA) for their activities?	Yes No* N/A
dentify required permits and per	mit #s:	formed today and understood by	
nitigation?	am confirmed understanding of the	e work, hazards, and controls/	
ave work areas been presed		, and controls,	Yes No*
ave equipment should be an property of	ordoned-off to protect workers, sit	te staff, and the public?	Yes No* N/A
all site workers were to been con	mpleted, documented, and review	ed?	TYPS DNO* DNA
tifying the AECOM Site Superv	ury/ intervention reporting require	ments including immediately	
* if No, then work cannot be p	performed until corrective action is cor	re condition or hazard observation	

Topics covered

in today's tailgate Last day complacency review of general of mork specific safety slips trips Galls drones Saturday work - potential for recreational Visitors meeting:

Other Items Discussed Today:	Stop Work Authority & Obligation
Appropriate discussion	* All employees will stop the job any time anyone is concerned or uncertain about safety.
tedar points with anaus	* All employees will stop the job if anyone identifies a hazard or additional mitigation not recorded on the THA.
antians	* All employees will be alerted to any changes in personnel or conditions at the worksite.
	* All employees will stop the job and reassess a task, hazards, and mitigations, and then amend the THA as needed.

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

AECOM

2 of 2

SITE WORKERS (including AECOM Contractors and Subcontractors): By signing here, you are stating the following: * You have been involved in reviewing the THAs and understand the hazards and control measures associated with each task you are about to

and the set of the set of the set of the

* You understand the permit to work requirements applicable to the work you are about to perform (if it includes permitted activities).

* You are aware that no tasks or work (that is not risk-assessed) is to be performed.

* You are aware of your authority and obligation to 'Stop Work'.

I arrived and departed fit for duty:

* You are physically and mentally fit for duty.

* You are not under the influence of any type of medication, drugs, or alcohol that could affect your ability to work safely.

* You are aware of your responsibility to immediately report any illness, injury (regardless of where or when it occurred), or fatigue issue you may have to the AECOM Supervisor.

* You signed-out uninjured unless you have otherwise informed the AECOM Supervisor.

Print Name & Company	Signature	Initials & Sign In Time	Initials & Sign Out Time
In Moyers -	STA	In & Fit	Out & Fit
Alonso Morales	In Da Martas	In & Fit	Out & Fit
Gahaodvin	1. Rin	In & Fit	Out & Fit
Chall Manant (my July	061S In & Fit	0940 Out & Fit
Jone Murphy Ikgan	Ju Unit	0625	0940
Nich ma	50 50	In & Fit	Out & Fit

	Der	062 3	0440
V		In & Fit	Out & Fit
(Attach additional Oil 101 i			

(Attach additional Site Worker sign-in/out sheets if needed)

Name	Company Name	Arrival Time	Departure Time	Signature
arldon Parter	NOEP	645	750	
Kit Jarker	wife	CHS	750	

To be completed once activities for the day have been	concluded	:
Were there any Incidents, Near Misses or Observations?		If yes, details:
Were there any 'Stop Work' interventions?	Yes No	If yes, details:
Were there any areas for improvement noted?	Ves No	If yes, details:
At the conclusion of the day, the job site is being left in a safe condition and there were no reports of injury or first aid.	Yes No	AECOM Supervisor Signature:

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.



Daily Float Plan

Name of vessel's operator:	a	are Murphy Hagon
Telephone Number:	5	03-318 \$970°
Name of Vessel:	B	nc fed
Registration No.:)
Description of Vessel: Type: Make: Color of Hull/Trim Most distinguishing identifiable feature:	A	10 Town Discovery IS 18 000812 2 cance seat backs
Rafts/Dinghies: Number: Size: Color: N	1A	
Radio/Communication Type:	A	
lumber of persons onboard: 2		
ame:	Age:	Address & Telephone:

Aure Murph Hagen Verin Russel Engine Type: 000005 H.P.:____ Normal Fuel Supply (days):___ Survival equipment on board: (check as appropriate) Smoke Signals Flares Life Jackets Г EPIRB Medical Kit Paddles Loran/GPS Anchor Life Ring par Namous Werr anend Trip: Date & Time of Departure:



Daily Float Plan

Name of vessel's operator:	C. Stere Hone
Telephone Number:	603-520-0167
Name of Vessel:	Mellon Yellon
Registration No.:	
Description of Vessel: We no had	

ARadio/Communication Type: 2 or less Number of persons onboard: Address & Telephone: Age: Name: 55 Barnyby NH 603-5200169 C. Stere None Engine Type: palles H.P.:____ Normal Fuel Supply (days):____ Survival equipment on board: (check as appropriate) Smoke Signals Flares Life Jackets T/ Г Paddles EPIRB Medical Kit Life Ring Loran/GPS Anchor Un around Apper Narrows Werr Trip:



SITE WORKERS (including AECOM Contractors and Subcontractors): By signing here, you are stating the following: * You have been involved in reviewing the THAs and understand the hazards and control measures associated with each task you are about to

You nave been involved in robusting are transmission of the work you are about to perform (if it includes permitted activities).
You are aware that no tasks or work (that is not risk-assessed) is to be performed.
You are aware of your authority and obligation to 'Stop Work'.

You are aware of your authonly and obligation to Stop Wolk.
 I arrived and departed fit for duty:
 You are physically and mentally fit for duty.
 You are not under the influence of any type of medication, drugs, or alcohol that could affect your ability to work safely.
 You are aware of your responsibility to immediately report any illness, injury (regardless of where or when it occurred), or fatigue issue you may have to the AECOM Supervisor.
 You signed-out uninjured unless you have otherwise informed the AECOM Supervisor.

Print Name & Company	Signature	Time	Out Time
School Keight ASCOM	and sheet	0745	1915
RORY HENDERSON	Ray ft	In & Fit 0745	Out & Fit 1915
Phone I dealer	A. H.t.	In & Fit 07445	Out & Fit 1915
side Murphy Tagen	0.00	In & Fit	Out & Fit
		In & Fit	Out & Fit
		In & Fit	Out & Fit

(Attach additional Site Worker sign-in/out sheets if needed)

TOIL TOILE I		A univer Time	Doparture Time	Signature
Name	Company Name	Arrival Time	Departure Time	
	No lost and a second second			
and the second s			1985	
	n Research and a second se			

e completed once activities for the day have been	n concluded.	
there any Incidents, Near Misses or Observations?	Yes No	If yes, details:
there any 'Stop Work' interventions?	Yes No	If yes, details:
here any areas for improvement noted?		If yes, details:
conclusion of the day, the job site is being left in a safe in and there were no reports of injury or first aid.	To Yes	AECOM Supervisor Signature:

laily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) evision 5 December 15, 2016 RINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

20

Daily Tailgate Mee	ling	1	-1/1	118
Lob Location: Las	Veraz Wash	Date:	SA	
AECOM Site	the Hone	Tailgate Meeting:	Save	
AECOM Site	- 00-0169	AECOM Safety Officer Name & Phone:	san	e
Supervisor Phone:		10.1	Jab. c	d dat DTS
List activities to be performed today:	Finish 34ds	to Kainber	Mer	NA
Muster Point:	VA	Spill Kit Location.	tion:	NA
First Aid Kit Location:	feld vendes	Fire Extinguistier Lood		
Have all personnel reviewed and u	nderstand the site-specific safety	y plan?	w and	
Are current Pre-Job Hazard Asses	sments in place for each of the ta	asks to be performed toda	ay and	Pres LINO"
understood by all?	and accomments (e.g. THA, JS	A, JHA) for their activities	17	Bres DNo* DN/A
Are any required permits in place for	or the applicable tasks to be perf	formed today and underst	tood by all?	Yes No* HNA
Identify required permits and permi	t #s:	work, hazards, and cont	trols/	TO Yes I No*
	continued understanding of the			TIYES TINO" TONA
Have all members of the work team mitigation?		a staff and the public?		
Have all members of the work team mitigation? Have work areas been properly core	doned-off to protect workers, sit	e stan, and the passes		Ves No* LAVA
Have all members of the work team mitigation? Have work areas been properly con Have equipment checks been comp	doned-off to protect workers, sit leted, documented, and review	ed?	itely	Yes No*
Have all members of the work team mitigation? Have work areas been properly con- dave equipment checks been comp to all site workers understand injun- otifying the AECOM Site Supervise * if No, then work cannot be per optics covered today's tailgate beting:	doned-off to protect workers, sit leted, documented, and review // intervention reporting required for of any injury near miss, unsat formed until corrective action is corr S With G	ed? ments including immedia fe condition or hazard ob mpleted and documented.	itely iservation?	Pres INO"
Have all members of the work team mitigation? Have work areas been properly con- have equipment checks been comp to all site workers understand injun- otifying the AECOM Site Supervise * if No, then work cannot be per optics covered today's tailgate beting:	doned-off to protect workers, sit leted, documented, and review // intervention reporting required for of any injury near miss, unsat formed until corrective action is corr SA THAS TYPE Salls	ed? ments including immedia fe condition or hazard ob mpleted and documented.	itely iservation?	Pres No*
Have all members of the work team mitigation? Have work areas been properly con- tave equipment checks been comp to all site workers understand injury otifying the AECOM Site Supervise * if No, then work cannot be per pics covered today's tailgate beting: Use Ships Weath	doned-off to protect workers, sit leted, documented, and review // intervention reporting required for of any injury near miss, unsat formed until corrective action is con the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of th	ed? ments including immedia fe condition or hazard ob mpleted and documented.	b Work Au	Pear Water
Have all members of the work team mitigation? Have work areas been properly con- tave equipment checks been comp to all site workers understand injury outfying the AECOM Site Supervise * if No, then work cannot be per today's tailgate beting: Upics covered today's tailgate today's tailgate today'	doned-off to protect workers, sit leted, documented, and review // intervention reporting required for of any injury near miss, unsat formed until corrective action is con the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of th	e stall, and the period ed? ments including immedia fe condition or hazard ob mpleted and documented.	p Work Au	thority & Obligation he job any time anyone is
Have all members of the work team mitigation? Have work areas been properly con- lave equipment checks been comp to all site workers understand injun- otifying the AECOM Site Supervise * if No, then work cannot be per poics covered today's tailgate beting:	doned-off to protect workers, sit leted, documented, and review // intervention reporting required for of any injury near miss, unsat formed until corrective action is con the standard of the standard The standard of the standard of the standard The standard of the standard of the standard of the standard The standard of the standa	e stan, and the permission ed? ments including immedia fe condition or hazard ob mpleted and documented.	p Work Au swill stop t incertain at swill stop t tional mitig	thority & Obligation he job any time anyone is bout safety.
Have all members of the work team mitigation? Have work areas been properly con- tave equipment checks been comp to all site workers understand injun- otifying the AECOM Site Supervise * if No, then work cannot be per today's tailgate beting: Uppics covered today's tailgate today's tailga	doned-off to protect workers, sit leted, documented, and review // intervention reporting required for of any injury near miss, unsat formed until corrective action is con the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of the state of th	et staff, and the permitted ed? ments including immedia fe condition or hazard ob mpleted and documented.	p Work Au s will stop t incertain at s will stop t tional mitig s will be al onditions a	thority & Obligation he job any time anyone is bout safety. the job if anyone identifies a ation not recorded on the The erted to any changes in at the worksite.

Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

Daily Float Plan Name of vessel's operator: Aug Multy Hugen (red) (. Steve Hone (gellow) Telephone Number: Name of Vessel: Big Red Nollow Yellow Registration No.: AIS 18 00812 AIS 14R 03/189 Description of Vessel: OW TOM DISCOURY Type: Make: Color of Hull/Trim Red Cande Yellow Cande Most distinguishing identifiable feature: Rafts/Dinghies: Number: _____ Size: ___ Color: _____ // A Radio/Communication Type: _____ // A 2 Number of persons onboard: Address & Telephone: Age: Name' C. Stere Home Verm fersset Clare Murphy Hyen Armond Rodriguez Na - paddres _______ H.P.:______ Normal Fuel Supply (days):____ Engine Type:____ Survival equipment on board: (check as appropriate) Smoke Signals Flares Life Jackets EPIRB Paddles Medical Kit Life Ring Loran/GPS Anchor Upper Narvous Werr 0900 3/4/18 0900 Trip: INW Near Date & Time of Departure: 3/1/18

15	COM Contractors a	and Subco	ntracto	nd control n	igning he neasures a	ssociated w	vith each task	you are about to
SITE WORKERS (including AE You have been involved in reviewing perform.	requirements applicable	le to the wor ssed) is to b	rk you ar e perfor	re about to I med.	perform (if i	it includes F	Jenninger -	
 You understand that no tasks or wo You are aware that no tasks or wo You are aware of your authority ar You are aware of your authority ar I arrived and departed fit for d I braically and mentally fit 	d obligation to 'Stop We luty: for duty.	ork'. 1, drugs, or a	alcohol ti	nat could af	fect your at	when it oc	c safely. curred), or fat	igue issue you may
 You are physically and the influence of You are not under the influence of You are not under the influence of 	ity to immediately report	t any illness	, injury (Tegarate			a Cian In	Initials & Sign
you are award on Supervisor. ave to the AECOM Supervisor.				supervisor.		Time		Out Time
* You signed-out uninject	any	11 9	Signati	ure	- Maria - Maria	In 8	k Fit	Out & Fit
Print Name & Comp	. /		6 ch	K1	-	OX	D	Out & Fit
Clove Murphy Hagan 3	ACON/	1	16	D,		Int	s Fit	Ouraria
APMIND RODRIGH	as GES /	1	h	1	-	In	& Fit	Out & Fit
12 0 4	Descue	hi	In			08	00	Out & Fit
KennRussell	PELUS	00				In	& Fit	Oururn
						In	& Fit	Out & Fit
						In	& Fit	Out & Fit
	the intertable	e if needed)						
Name	ame Company Name Arr		Arriv	al Time	Departu	Departure Time		Signature
		-						
To be completed once	activities for the d	lay have b	been c	oncluded	l:	1.1.1		
Were there any incidents, Near Misses or Observations?				Yes No	If yes	lî yes, detalis:		
Were there any 'Stop Work' interventions?				Yes No	If yes	If yes, details:		
Were there any areas for improvement noted?				Yes	If yes	If yes, details:		
At the conclusion of the day, the job site is being left in a safe condition and there were no reports of injury or first aid.				Yes No	AEC	AECOM Supervisor Signature:		
Daily Tailgate Meeting (3 Revision 5 December 15 PRINTED COPIES AI	3AM-209-FM5) , 2016 RE UNCONTROLLED, 1	CONTROLL	ED COF	PY IS AVAII	ABLE ON	COMPAN	Y INTRANET	
						A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	INTRANET	

icas		S3AM-209-FM5						
Tailgate Meeting		61/10						
ly langate meeting	Date:	3/4/18						
ocation: hers Vern Wash	Person Conducting	(Stere the						
IM Site C. Steve Hare	Tailgate Meeting:							
Mison DM Site (00) - 20 -0169	Name & Phone:							
rvisor Phone: CS Sac CE and to Raishing URITS								
ctivities to be performed OTS calle van hom tive Stallen VV runna								
1021 102	Spill Kit Location:	NA						
er Point: Ve destruct Vivie	Fire Extinguisher Locat	ion: MA						
Aid Kit Location: Red Veneter		Tres No*						
e all personnel reviewed and understand the site-specific safety plan?								
current Pre-Job Hazard Assessments in place for each of the ta								
erstood by all?								
any required permits in place for the applicable tasks to be performed today and understood by all? Yes No* KA								
entify required permits and permit #s:	ols/							
tigation?								
ave work areas been properly cordoned-off to protect workers, s								
ave equipment checks been completed, documented, and	ely envation? Yes No*							
otifying the AECOM Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, unsafe condition or nazard observation								
· If No, then work cannot be performed state and								
Topics covered n today's tailgate meeting: Fauto currents Stype Trips and Falls - shallon								
Other Items Discussed Today:	* All employees 1	* All employees will stop the job any time any stop						
Depth conditions necesitate waters thighly variable of	All employees the concerned or und * All employees the hazard or addition * All employees the hazard or addition	will stop the job any time anyone is certain about safety. will stop the job if anyone identifies a nal mitigation not recorded on the THA.						
getting into caroes with wa	All employees hazards, and mineeded.	ditions at the worksite, will stop the job and reassess a task, tigations, and then amend the THA as						
Daily Taligate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5)								

Revision 5 December 15, 2010 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

1 of 2
Daily Float Plan

Name of vessel's operator:		LC	are Murphy then
Telephone Number:	and the second second		1/0
Name of Vessel:		M	Mar Yellow
Registration No.:		AC	5HR-031189
Description of Vessel: Type: Make: Color of Hull/Trim		V	e No Nay North Fark
Most distinguishing identifiable feature:		1	
Rafts/Dinghies: Number: Size: Colo	or NA		
Radio/Communication Type:	NA		
Number of persons onboard: 2	or less		
Name:		Age:	Address & Telephone:
Clove Murphy Ha	fan		503 318 5970
Ven Russell	5		
Engine Type: H.P.: !	Normal Fuel Supply (days):	-
Survival equipment on board: (check as ap	propriate)		
Life Jackets	Flares		Smoke Signals
Medical Kit	EPIRB		Paddles
Anchor	Loran/GPS		Life Ring
Trip: LVW: Pelestre	. Brdge	to	Randen Carden
The al Departure: 7 ICh &	0900		

	Daily F	loat P	Plan
	Daily .		
Name of vessel's operator:		C	See Due
Telephone Number:		11	0.).
Name of Vessel:		Bu	15 led 2819
Registration No.:		A	EST8 avoira
Description of Vessel: OLD To Type: Make: Color of Hull/Trim	in Discory	Re	ed carse
Nost distinguishing rechanges		11	
Rafts/Dinghies: Number: Size: C			
Radio/Communication Type:	IVA		
lumber of persons onboard.	d or less	Age:	Address & Telephone:
ame:			602-60-0169
Storethic			
De Capatrio			
gine Type:H.P.:	Normal Fuel Supply (days	5)	
vival equipment on board: (check as ap	opropriate)		-
Life Jackets	Flares		Smoke Signals
Medical Kit			Paddles
Anchor	Loran/GPS		Life Ring
	10 2		p , ()

	\$3AM-209-FM5
Americas	1715/18
Daily Tailgate Meeting	ste: State the
LVW Rando Carens P	enson Conducting Content use
ECOM Site CSter Dore A	ECOM Safety Officer
scom site 602-520-0167 N	ame & Privile
upervisor Phone: 1002 - 1 OTE Calle	my: Firestinos par
tactivities to be performed fining V B Com	will Kit Location:
Paint leptra Bade	in Extinguisher Location:
naid Kit Location: Geld vehicles	Yes No*
is reaction of understand the site-specific safety plu	n?
ave all personnel reviewed and extension in place for each of the task	TO DE PUTATION OT VA
nderstood by all?	HA) for their activities / Ves INo. ENA
oes each subcontractor have hazard each applicable tasks to be perform	ed today and understood and and and and and and and and and an
entify required permits and permit #s: entify required permits and permit #s:	rk, hazards, and controls/
ave all members of the work tool and the acatest workers, site s	aff, and the public?
lave work areas been properly cordoned-off to protect workerer	
lave equipment checks been completed, documentary requirement	nts including immediately Yes INO
notifying the AECOM Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, disane	eted and documented.
* if No, then work cannot be performed	and both & drannel
Topics covered in today's tailgate meeting: Defositi	13 carron, aqui en en
Roused THAS	
Sunscreen hydrition	
the Discussed Today	Stop Work Authority & Obligation
ther items Discussed roday.	* All employees will stop the job any time anyone is concerned or uncertain about safety.
	* All employees will stop the job if anyone identifies a hazard or additional mitigation not recorded on the THA
	* All employees will be alerted to any changes in personnel or conditions at the worksite.
	* All employees will stop the job and reassess a task, hazards, and mitigations, and then amend the THA as needed.

Daily Taligate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED, CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

							м
			By s	signing h	ere, you are	stating th	e following:
SITE WORKERS (including AECC • You have been involved in reviewing the perform. • You understand the permit to work reg • You are aware that no tasks or work (if • You are aware of your authority and ob 1 arrived and departed fit for duty. • You are physically and mentally fit ford. • You are physically and mentally fit ford.	M Contractors and S the THAs and understand unements applicable to the tat is not risk-assessed) i lightion to 'Stop Work'. uty, type of medication, drugs	the hazard ne work yo s to be pe	ds and control r us are about to rformed.	neasures a perform (if fect your a of where o	ssociated with it includes per bility to work to when it occu	n each task y mitted activi safely. med), or fati	gue issue you may
 You are aware of your responsibility to have to the AECOM Supervisor. 	we otherwise informed th	AECO	A Supervisor.		Initials &	Sign In	Initials & Sign
You signed-out uniful to universe Print Name & Company		Sign	ature	-	Tin In &	Fit	Out & Fit
Joseph Capetie A	from 200				800 In &	Fit	Out & Fit
Kenh Russell A	Econ 1	M	in		8:C	Fit	Out & Fit
Clare Murphy He	san ful	A.S	K		050 In 8) , Fit	Out & Fit
1/	5	2.0	-		In 8	Fit	Out & Fit
					In a	& Fit	Out & Fit
	in faut choots if people	ed)					
(Attach additional Site Worker si	NTATIVE		Danie w	al-a-r	-ing 1/2	ST. W. S.S.	Olasadura
Name C	Company Name	Arr	ival Time	Depart	ure Time		Signature
		-					
				_			
o be completed once activities	s for the day have	been	concluded	:	deteller		
ere there any Incidents, Near Miss	es or Observations?		Yes No	If yes	, details:		
re there any 'Stop Work' intervent	ions?		Yes No	If yes	s, details:		
re there any areas for improvement	nt noted?		Yes No	If ye	s, details:		
	the la hairs latt in a s	afa		AEC	OM Super	visor Sign	ature:

Daily Tatigate Meeting (\$3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

Da	aily Float Plan
Name of vessel's operator:	Clare Murphy Hargana
Telephone Number:	503-3187-5990
Name of Vessel:	Mellow Yellow
Registration No.:	AISIYR -031184
Description of Vessel: Type: Make: Color of Hull/Trim Most distinguishing identifiable feature:	We No Nah Northfork Yellow Canoe
Rafts/Dinghies: Number: Size: Color:	NA
Radio/Communication Type:	NA
Number of persons onboard: 2 of	less
Name:	Age: Address & Telephone:
Clare Murphy Huga Joe Caputo	503-318-5470 Tau-376-8741
Engine Type: ///AH.P.: Normal Fuel Supp	oply (days):
Survival equipment on board: (check as appropriate)	-
Life Jackets	es III Smoke Signals
Medical Kit	RB Paddles
Anchor C Lorar	an/GPS
Trip: LVW fainton Ca	aders to 3 Kids
Date & Time of Departure:	3/9/18 0900

Daily Flo	oat Plan
	C. Stere House
Name of vessel's operator:	602-520-0169
Telephone Number:	Red
Name of Vessel:	41318-00812
Registration No.:	and Town Piscovery
Description of Vessel: Type:	
Make: Color of Hull/Trim	red canse
Most distinguishing identifiable feature:	
Rafts/Dinghies: Number: Size: Color: NA	
Radio/Communication Type:	
Number of persons onboard: 2 os less	
Name:	Age: Address & Telephone:
C. Stare Hone	601-52-0167
KorneRussell	719-21-1951
Engine Type: H.P.: Normal Fuel Supply (days)	K
Survival equipment on board: (check as appropriate)	-
Life Jackets	Smoke Signals
Medical Kit	Paddles
Anchor Loran/GPS	Life Ring
inp: WW Randon Gar	eles to 3 kids
ate & Time of Departure:	3/9/18 0900

SJAM-209-FM5 SJAM-209-FM5 Intering C.Stace Home ation: A Randon Mode International Mode
3/9/18 Inicting C.Stace Home ety Officer Sm ne: Sm the family officer Sm the family of
incting ting: aty Officer ne: <i>Sec. Sec. Here</i> <i>Sec. Sec. Sec. Here</i> <i>Sec. Sec. Sec. Sec. Here</i> <i>Sec. Sec. Sec. Sec. Sec. Sec. Sec. Sec. </i>
ting: C. Stace provide the provided attemption of the provided attempticant attempticant attemption of the provided attemption of the pro
Ation: MA isher Location: MA isher Location: MA isher Location: MA image: Second Stress S
tion: NA isher Location: MA isher Location: MA image: state of the state o
ation: MA isher Location: MA isher Location: MA pres No* pres No* ir activities? Yes No* ir activities? Yes No* N/A nd understood by all? Yes No* N/A s, and controls/ Pres No* No* N/A Some No* N/A
ation: ////////////////////////////////////
isher Location: Yes No* ormed today and Yes No* ir activities? Yes No* N/A nd understood by all? Yes No* N/A s, and controls/ Yes No* Yes No* No* N/A Yes No* No* N/A Yes No* No* N/A
Image: Second system Image: Second system Image: Second
ormed today and Yes No* ir activities? Yes No* ind understood by all? Yes No* s, and controls/ Yes No* e public? Yes No*
ir activities? Yes No* N/A nd understood by all? Yes No* N/A s, and controls/ Yes No* N/A e public? Yes No* N/A
nd understood by all? Yes No* N/A s, and controls/ Yes No* e public? Yes No* N/A
s, and controls/ Yes No*
e public?
g immediately
cumented.
Stop Work Authority & Obligation
employees will stop the job any time anyone is erned or uncertain about safety. employees will stop the job if anyone identifies a and or additional mitigation not recorded on the THA employees will be alerted to any changes in connel or conditions at the worksite. employees will stop the job and reassess a task, ards, and mitigations, and then amend the THA as ded.

Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED, CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

		17	Steethere
Name of vessel's operator:		Cá	22 5220169
Telephone Number:		In	9.)
Name of Vessel:			5 40 00512
Registration No.:		A	1308-0000
Description of Vessel: Type: Make: Color of Hull/Trim Most distinguishing identifiable	feature:	0	red can be
Rafts/Dinghies: Number: S	ize: Color:	N	A
Radio/Communication Type:		N	4
lumber of persons onboard:	2 orless		
ame:		Age:	Address & Telephone:
C.Str.	How		603-520-0169
Verin A	ussell		714-277 1457
ine Type: NA H.P.:	Normal Fuel Supply (days):		
vival equipment on board: (ch	eck as appropriate)		
Life Jackets	Flares		Smoke Signals
Medical Kit	EPIRB		Paddles
Anchor	Loran/GPS		Life Ring
LVW 12	and around	Pan	by Captors Arcer
Time of Departure:		31	10 0830

Neme of vessel's operator:	and the second second	Clar	e Murpy Hagen	
Telephone Number:		503	5-318-5970	
Name of Vessel:		Mela	wellow	
Registration No.:		AISI	48-031181	
Description of Vessel: Type: Make: Color of Hull/Trim Most distinguishing identifiable f	eature:	we N Yell	N Nah Northbole on Canse	
Rafts/Dinghies: Number: Siz	ze: _ Color: //	'A		
Radio/Communication Type:	N	4		
Number of persons onboard:	2 or less			
Name:		Age: Address	s & Telephone:	
Clare Mu	uphy Hura	50	3-318-5970	
Je Cap	<u>udb</u>		0-576-8141	
ingine Type:H.P.:	Normal Fuel Supply (days):			
urvival equipment on board: (che Life Jackets	eck as appropriate)		Smoke Signals	
Medical Kit			Paddles	
Anchor	Loran/GPS		Life Ring	
LVW ne	or Raindow	Carty	s her	
& Time of Departure:		3/10	0 0830	

			53Am-2001	-
Daily Tailgat	te Meeting	Data	3/10	-
lob Location:	LVW Kanson Carons	Person Conducting	Castere Hone	_
ECOM Site	(Store Hove	Tailgate Meeting: AECOM Safety Officer	(07-520-0169	
ECOM Site	607-520-0169	Name & Phone:	605 740	
supervisor Priories	formed I I /detra 34-	PGN pulling	RGNES S	-
oday:	pulling / salling 22	Coll Kit Location:	NA	
Juster Point:	fairbon Candens	Spill Kit Location	tion: NA	
First Aid Kit Location:	Edductudes (cars, can	File Exingulation	Ves No*	
lave all personnel re	viewed and understand the site-specific safety	y plan?	y and ILYes No"	
are current Pre-Job H	Hazard Assessments in place for each of the t	abra to be partained		N/A
inderstood by all?	ctor have hazard assessments (e.g., THA, JS	SA, JHA) for their activities	tood by all? Types TNo" P	N/A
re any required pen	mits in place for the applicable tasks to be per	formed today and unders		
dentify required per	the work team confirmed understanding of th	e work, hazards, and con		LAVA
nitigation?	in andered off to protect workers, si	ite staff, and the public?	Yes No 2	TNIA
lave work areas bee	en properly condoned-on to protect	ved?	Yes No L	
apies covered	Lifting heavy offect	a (carves, !	sufferies)	
today's tailgate seeting:	Ships trips and falls			
n today's tailgate neeting:	Ships trips and fails	Ste	op Work Authority & Obligation	
her Items Discuss	Ships trips and fails	Sto	op Work Authority & Obligation	ne is
her Items Discuss	Ships trips and falls ships trips and falls established paths a	* All employee concerned or * All employee hazard or add	op Work Authority & Obligation is will stop the job any time anyor uncertain about safety. as will stop the job if anyone iden itional mitigation not recorded or	ne is tifies a the TH
her Items Discuss	boat sacty and falls slips trips and falls established paths and TSI wanted of	* All employer concerned or * All employer hazard or add * All employer personnel or	pp Work Authority & Obligation is will stop the job any time anyon uncertain about safety. es will stop the job if anyone iden itional mitigation not recorded or es will be alerted to any changes conditions at the worksite.	ne is tifies a h the TH s in

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

			53Am-2001	-
Daily Tailgat	te Meeting	Data	3/10	-
lob Location:	LVW Kanson Carons	Person Conducting	Castere Hone	_
ECOM Site	(Store Hove	Tailgate Meeting: AECOM Safety Officer	(07-520-0169	
ECOM Site	607-520-0169	Name & Phone:	605 740	
supervisor Priories	formed I I /detra 34-	PGN pulling	RGNES S	-
oday:	pulling / salling 22	Coll Kit Location:	NA	
Juster Point:	fairbon Candens	Spill Kit Location	tion: NA	
First Aid Kit Location:	Edductudes (cars, can	File Exingulation	Ves No*	
lave all personnel re	viewed and understand the site-specific safety	y plan?	y and ILYes No"	
are current Pre-Job H	Hazard Assessments in place for each of the t	abra to be partained		N/A
inderstood by all?	ctor have hazard assessments (e.g., THA, JS	SA, JHA) for their activities	tood by all? Thes The P	N/A
re any required pen	mits in place for the applicable tasks to be per	formed today and unders		
dentify required per	the work team confirmed understanding of th	e work, hazards, and con		LAVA
nitigation?	in andered off to protect workers, si	ite staff, and the public?	Yes No 2	TNIA
lave work areas bee	en properly condoned-on to protect	ved?	Yes INO L	
apies covered	Lifting heavy offect	a (carves, !	sufferies)	
today's tailgate seeting:	Ships trips and falls			
n today's tailgate neeting:	Ships trips and fails	Ste	op Work Authority & Obligation	
her Items Discuss	Ships trips and fails	Sto	op Work Authority & Obligation	ne is
her Items Discuss	Ships trips and falls ships trips and falls established paths a	* All employee concerned or * All employee hazard or add	op Work Authority & Obligation is will stop the job any time anyor uncertain about safety. as will stop the job if anyone iden itional mitigation not recorded or	ne is tifies a the TH
her Items Discuss	boat sacty and falls slips trips and falls established paths and TSI wanted of	* All employer concerned or * All employer hazard or add * All employer personnel or	pp Work Authority & Obligation is will stop the job any time anyon uncertain about safety. es will stop the job if anyone iden itional mitigation not recorded or es will be alerted to any changes conditions at the worksite.	ne is tifies a h the TH s in

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

Daily Tanga	line la la la data	Date:	3/1	0 11
Job Location:	LVW Fainson Cardens	Person Conducting	Ci	Steve Hone
AECOM Site	Cstuc Hone	AECOM Safety Officer	65	1-520-0169
AECOM Site	607-520-0169	Name & Phone:	100	
supervisor Phone:	1000 E	PCN aller	RGA	ofs s
List activities to be p	pulling starting se	FON MUS	-	NA
iouay.	Rowly anders	Spill Kit Location:		114
Muster Point:	Calliebudes (cars, can	Fire Extinguisher Loca	ition:	////
First Aid Kit Locatio	n: Add to the specific safety	plan?		Ves No"
Have all personnel	reviewed and understand the site-specific setting	asks to be performed toda	ay and	Yes No*
Are current Pre-Job	Hazard Assessments in place to the	A INAL for their activities	\$?	Yes No" -N/A
Does each subcont	ractor have hazard assessments (e.g., THA, JS	formed today and unders	tood by	all? Yes No" N/A
Are any required pe	mits in place for the applicable tasks to be performits and permit #s:	work bazards and con	trols/	Pryes [] No*
dentify required pe	of the work team confirmed understanding of the	e work, nazaros, and com		
Have all members (A REF PROVIDE A REF PROVIDA REF PROVIDE A REF PROVIDA REF			
Have all members of mitigation?	an accountly cordoned-off to protect workers, si	te staff, and the public?		Dives DNo* PIN/A
Have all members of mitigation? Have work areas but Have equipment ch Do all site workers notifying the AECO * if No, then we foncies covered	een properly cordoned-off to protect workers, si ecks been completed, documented, and review understand injury/ intervention reporting require M Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, unsa work cannot be performed until corrective action is co	te staff, and the public? wed? ements including immedia afe condition or hazard of impleted and documented.	ately bservation	Ves No* NIA
Have all members of mitigation? Have work areas be have equipment of the equipment of a liste workers iotifying the AECO * if No, then v for covered h today's tailgate neeting:	een properly cordoned-off to protect workers, sit ecks been completed, documented, and review understand injury/ intervention reporting require M Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, unsa work cannot be performed until corrective action is co Lift, humy of the boat safety Ships trips and fails	te staff, and the public? ved? ments including immedia afe condition or hazard of impleted and documented. (cances 1	ately bservation Sca (4a	Ves No* NIA
Have all members of mitigation? Have work areas but ave equipment of Do all site workers notifying the AECO "if No, then we optics covered today's tailgate neeting:	een properly cordoned-off to protect workers, si ecks been completed, documented, and review understand injury/ intervention reporting require M Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, unsa work cannot be performed until corrective action is co L. (t. hum, o'gut boat sacty Ships trips and fails	te staff, and the public? ved? sments including immedia ife condition or hazard of impleted and documented. (CA-NOCS)	ately bservation Sca (4a	Authority & Obligation
Have all members of nitigation? -tave work areas but ave equipment ch Do all site workers - if No, then w fopics covered h today's tailgate neeting: 	een property cordoned-off to protect workers, site ecks been completed, documented, and review understand injury/ intervention reporting require M Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, unsa work cannot be performed until corrective action is co Lift, huay off boat safety off Ships trips and fails slips trips and fails ised Today:	te staff, and the public? ved? ements including immedia afe condition or hazard of impleted and documented. (CANSCS) CANSCS All employee All employee hazard or add	ately bservation op Work es will st uncertai es will st ditional n	Authority & Obligation op the job any time anyone is in about safety. top the job if anyone identifies a nitigation not recorded on the Th
Have all members of nitigation? Have work areas but have equipment otho tave equipment otho all site workers indifying the AECO * if No, then we "opics covered today's tailgate heeting: Her Items Discuss Have you would be today's tailgate today's tai	een property cordoned-off to protect workers, site ecks been completed, documented, and review understand injury/ intervention reporting require M Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, unsa work cannot be performed until corrective action is co Lift, huay off boat safety off boat safety and fails slips trips and fails sised Today: established paths ar	te staff, and the public? ved? ements including immedia afe condition or hazard of impleted and documented. (CANSCS) (CANSCS) * All employee hazard or add * All employee hazard or add * All employee personnel or	ately bservation bserv	Authority & Obligation op the job any time anyone is in about safety. top the job if anyone identifies a nitigation not recorded on the The e alerted to any changes in ms at the worksite.



	Daily Fl	oat Pla	an	
	Daily			
ame of vessel's operator:		a	ve Mughy Hager	
elephone Number:		S	01-518-151.0	
lame of Vessel:		M	ellon Vellon	
Registration No.:		A	1518K-031181	
Description of Vessel:		We	No Nah -Northfork	
Make: Color of Hull/Trim			Ellow Carve	
Most distinguishing identifiable feature:			bent	
Size (Solor: MA			
Rafts/Dingnies: Number: Oldi	 A/A			
Radio/Communication Type:	IVA			
Number of persons onboard: 2	or less	1	a Juliana & Telephone'	
Name:		Age:	Address & Telephone.	
Chine Mucha	Haven		503-318-5470	-
Clare mult	0		720-376-8775	
De capuso		1		
1.1		1		
Engine Type: NA H.P.:	Normal Fuel Supply (day	(s):	-	F
Survival equipment on board: (check a	s appropriate)			
W una landrate	Flares		Smoke Signals	
Life Jackets	-		P and the	
A CONTRACT OF	EPIRB		Paddies	
Medical Kit				
Medical Kit			Life Ring	

	Daily	Float Pl	an
Name of vessel's operator:	and a second sec	C	Stare Home
Telephone Number:		G	03 520 0169
Name of Vessel:		Bi	g Rev
Registration No.:	and the state of the state	A	1518-00812
Description of Vessel: Type: Make: Color of Hull/Trim		10	ed town Discovery ed canoe
Most distinguishing identifiable reature.			1117-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00
Rafts/Dinghies: Number: Size: Co		+	
Radio/Communication Type:	NA	+	
Number of persons onboard: 2	or les	55	
Name:		Age:	Address & Telephone.
C-Stere Hone			603-520-016T
Kerin Russel	*		114-277-1457
Engine Type: H.P.:	Normal Fuel Supply (days):	
Survival equipment on board: (check as a	ppropriate)		
Life Jackets	Flares		Smoke Signals
Medical Kit	EPIRB		Paddles
Anchor	Loran/GF	PS	Life Ring
Trip: (VW - Randow	Gurdens the	shard :	, Fire Station
Date & Time of Departure:		3	11/18 1300

Daily Tailgate	Meeting		S3AM-209-FM		
Job Location:	Las Vaas Wach	Date:	3/11/18		
AECOM Site Supervisor:	C. Steve Houre	Person Conducting Tailgate Meeting:	C. Stere Hone		
AECOM Site Supervisor Phone:	603-590-0169	AECOM Safety Officer Name & Phone:	603-570-016		
List activities to be perf today:	ormed gulling PTS Jept	annet From R	ander dowerds F		
Muster Point:	fornton Garden	Spill Kit Location:	MA		
First Aid Kit Location:	Field vehicles	Fire Extinguisher Location	1: AL		
Have all personnel rev	iewed and understand the site-specific safety	plan?	VErves INo*		
Are current Pre-Job Ha	azard Assessments in place for each of the ta	sks to be performed today a	Ind Pres No*		
Does each subcontrac	tor have hazard assessments (e.g., THA, JS/	A, JHA) for their activities?			
Are any required perm	its in place for the applicable tasks to be perfected as and permit #s:	ormed today and understood	by all? Yes No* N/A		
Have all members of t	he work team confirmed understanding of the	work, hazards, and controls	V Yes No*		
mitigation? Have work areas been	properly cordoned-off to protect workers, site	e staff, and the public?			
Have equipment chec	ks been completed, documented, and reviewe	ed?			
Do all site workers un	derstand injury/ intervention reporting requirer	ments including immediately	vation?		
* if No, then wor	k cannot be performed until corrective action is con	npleted and documented.			
Topics covered in today's tailgate meeting: Waitry proper flow conditions Sunscreen Goreal boat safety Stop work guttonly					
Culture Home Discuss	and Today:	Stop Wo	rk Authority & Obligation		
Other items bissue		* All employees will concerned or uncert	stop the job any time anyone is ain about safety.		
		* All employees will hazard or additional	stop the job if anyone identifies a mitigation not recorded on the TH/		
		* All employees will personnel or conditi	be alerted to any changes in ons at the worksite.		
A		* All employees will hazards, and mitiga needed.	stop the job and reassess a task, tions, and then amend the THA as		

Daily Tailgate Meeting (S3AM-209-FM5) Revision 5 December 15, 2016 PRINTED COPIES ARE UNCONTROLLED. CONTROLLED COPY IS AVAILABLE ON COMPANY INTRANET.

Name of vessel's operator:		Care Mary mo
Telephone Number:		507 518 75410
Name of Vessel:		Mullon Yellow
Registration No.:		A 1514 R-031181
Description of Vessel: Type: Make: Color of Hull/Trim Most distinguishing identifiable feature	51	We to Nah Northbolk Yellow Conve
Rafts/Dinghies: Number: Size:	Color: _ NA	
Radio/Communication Type:	NA	
Number of persons onboard: 2	or less	
Name:		Age: Address & Telephone:
Chan Muda	Here	503-318-5970
- The particular	, says	720-376.8791
soe laf	65	
A Contraction of the second		-
	Normal Evel Supply (d	lane).
Engine Type: H.P.		
Survival equipment on board: (check a	as appropriate)	-
Life Jackets	Flares	Smoke Signals
Medical Kit		Paddles
Anchor	Loran/GP	S Life Ring
rip: Lun Redes	Iran Bry	de to Fre Stu har
tate & Time of Departures		6580 21/2/5

Daily Float Plan

Daily Float Plan

Name of vessel's operator:		C	. Stere Hore	
Telephone Number:		6	03-520-0169	
Name of Vessel:		B	is hed	
Registration No.:		A-	IS18 00812	
Description of Vessel: Type: Make: Color of Hull/Trim Most distinguishing identifiable feature:		04	2 Town Discover	
Raffs/Dinchies: Number: Size: C	olor:			
Radio/Communication Type:				
	// / .			
Number of persons onboard. 20	or less	Ane:	Address & Telephone:	
Name:	The second second	Age.		
C. Stic Home	2			
TE Joe Co	anto			
	1			
Engine Type: A/A H.P.:	Normal Fuel Supply (days)		_	
engine type	appropriate)			
	Flares		Smoke Signals	
Medical Kit			Paddles	
Anchor	Loran/GPS		Life Ring	
Trip: LVW Pored	me wer d	0	Fire Str Weir	
	The second second	17	12/18 0810	

Americas

S3AM-209-FM5

Daily langate weeting		12 1.5			
	Date:	12/18			
AECOM Site	Person Conducting Tailgate Meeting:	Store three			
Supervisor: Contract of the	AECOM Safety Officer	07-520-0169			
Supervisor Phone: 601-520-0161	Name & Phone:				
List activities to be performed DTS Gola do-	- RG to Fi	rest weiss			
Muster Deint: Realistic Deduct	Spill Kit Location:	NA,			
First Aid Kit Location: Gold under Carrieda	Fire Extinguisher Location:	NA			
This Automation I Carst Carst	v plan?	Yes No*			
Have all personnel reviewed and understand the site-specific safety	asks to be performed today and				
Are current Pre-Job Hazard Assessments in place for each of the a understood by all?					
Does each subcontractor have hazard assessments (e.g., THA, JS,	A, JHA) for their activities r				
Are any required permits in place for the applicable tasks to be per	ormed today and understood b	Yes INO" GTN/A			
Have all members of the work team confirmed understanding of the	work, hazards, and controls/	Yes No*			
mitigation /	e staff, and the public?				
Have work areas been properly completed, documented, and review	ed?				
Do all site workers understand injury/ intervention reporting require	ments including immediately	tion? Yes No*			
notifying the AECOM Site Supervisor of any injury near miss, unsafe condition or nazard observation?					
IT NO, UBI WORK CANNOL SO PORTONICE AND A CANNOL SO PORTONICA AND A CANNOL SO PORTONICE AND A CANNOL SO PORTONICO AND A					
Topics covered in today's tailgate meeting: Lifts trips fulls lifting heavy offe	5				
bout Trance Sate	X				

 Other Items Discussed Today:
 Stop Work Authority & Obligation

 * All employees will stop the job any time anyone is concerned or uncertain about safety.
 * All employees will stop the job if anyone identifies a hazard or additional mitigation not recorded on the THA.

 * All employees will be alerted to any changes in personnel or conditions at the worksite.
 * All employees will stop the job and reassess a task, hazards, and mitigations, and then amend the THA as needed.

Appendix F

TIR Imagery (DVD)

Appendix G

FODTS Calibration Records

Date Range: 02-Mar-2018 01:18:09 03-Mar-2018 10:02:54

Number of Traces: 395		Z ₁	Z ₂	Z ₁	Z ₂	Tref
Length of Fiber:	Ref. 1	103	108	833.5	838.6	tref 1
1859 29	Ref. 2	84	88	814.3	818.3	tref 2
	Ref. 3	1018	1022	1761.9	1766	tref 1
	Val.	0	0	NaN	NaN	

Calibration Step Loss Data: Step Loss: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Equal Distance Temperature: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Calibration Results Summary:

Calibration RMSE: 0.068 Calibration Bias: 0.000

Validation RMSE: NaN Validation Bias: NaN





Date Range: 10-Mar-2018 23:35:38 15-Mar-2018 16:25:36

Number of Traces: 1352		Z ₁	Z ₂	Z ₁	Z ₂	Tref
Length of Fiber:	Ref. 1	86	92	499.7	505.8	tref 1
2180.92	Ref. 2	107	113	521	527.1	tref 2
	Ref. 3	1654	1661	2090.6	2097.7	tref 1
	Val.	0	0	NaN	NaN	

Calibration Step Loss Data: Step Loss: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Equal Distance Temperature: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Calibration Results Summary:

Calibration RMSE: 0.052 Calibration Bias: 0.000

Validation RMSE: NaN Validation Bias: NaN

	Mean	Min	Max
Ref. 1	0.034	0.006	0.068
Ref. 2	0.071	0.020	0.177
Ref. 3	0.035	0.008	0.083
Ref. Val.			





Date Range: 15-Mar-2018 00:22:36 18-Mar-2018 15:22:36

Number of Traces: 1043		Z ₁	Z ₂	Z ₁	Z ₂	Tref
Length of Fiber:	Ref. 1	26	33	966.1	973.2	tref 2
3099 83	Ref. 2	48	54	988.5	994.5	tref 1
	Ref. 3	2096	2102	3066.3	3072.4	tref 2
	Val.	0	0	NaN	NaN	

Calibration Step Loss Data: Step Loss: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Equal Distance Temperature: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Calibration Results Summary:

Calibration RMSE: 0.136 Calibration Bias: 0.000

Validation RMSE: NaN Validation Bias: NaN





Date Range: 06-Mar-2018 01:22:32 08-Mar-2018 18:07:32

<u>ст</u>

. . .

Number of Traces: 778		Z ₁	Z ₂	Z ₁	Z ₂	Tref
Length of Fiber:	Ref. 1 Ref. 2	101	110 132	1402.4	1411.5	tref 2 tref 1
2033.00	Ref. 3 Val.	1309 0	1318 0	2628 NaN	2637.2 NaN	tref 2

Calibration Step Loss Data: Step Loss: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Equal Distance Temperature: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Calibration Results Summary:

Calibration RMSE: 0.131 Calibration Bias: 0.000

Validation RMSE: NaN Validation Bias: NaN

	Mean	Min	Max
Ref. 1	0.091	0.037	0.160
Ref. 2	0.181	0.070	0.345
Ref. 3	0.088	0.029	0.187
Ref. Val.			





Date Range: 08-Mar-2018 18:55:06 11-Mar-2018 00:30:06

Number of Traces: 637		Z ₁	Z ₂	Z ₁	Z ₂	Tref
Length of Fiber: 2699.06	Ref. 1	101	110	1402.4	1411.5	tref 2
	Ref. 2	125	131	1426.8	1432.9	tref 1
	Ref. 3	1310	1317	2629.1	2636.2	tref 2
	Val.	0	0	NaN	NaN	

Calibration Step Loss Data: Step Loss: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Equal Distance Temperature: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Calibration Results Summary:



03/08

03/09

03/10

03/11

03/12

Independent Reference Temperature (°C)

Date Range: 20-Mar-2018 23:44:07 24-Mar-2018 14:24:07

Number of Traces: 1040						
		Z ₁	Z ₂	Z ₁	Z ₂	Tref
Length of Fiber:	Ref. 1	89	96	830.2	837.3	tref 2
3279.41	Ref. 2	110	118	851.5	859.6	tref 1
	Ref. 3	2428	2435	3203.3	3210.4	tref 2
	Val.	0	0	NaN	NaN	

Calibration Step Loss Data: Step Loss: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Equal Distance Temperature: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Calibration Results Summary:



Independent Reference Temperature (℃)

Date Range: 28-Feb-2018 19:25:55 03-Mar-2018 16:46:55

Number of Traces: 658		Z ₁	Z ₂	Z ₁	Z ₂	Tref
Length of Fiber:	Ref. 1	69	75	1444	1450.1	tref 2
2699.06	Ref. 2	50	55	1424.7	1429.8	tref 1
	Ref. 3	1199	1205	2590.5	2596.6	tref 2
	Val.	0	0	NaN	NaN	

Calibration Step Loss Data: Step Loss: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

Equal Distance Temperature: Index Location: N/A Fiber Distance: N/A

03/02

03/03

03/04

Calibration Results Summary:



02/28

03/01

Independent Reference Temperature (°C)

Appendix H

Temperature Data FODTS Survey

Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Temperature, Deg C

Distance (m, as marked)

Calico Ridge Weir to Lower Narrows Weir Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Lower Narrows Weir to Homestead Weir Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Temperature, Deg C

Distance (m, as marked)

Lower Narrows Weir to Homestead Weir Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir - South Bank Run 1 Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir - South Bank Run 2 Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Temperature, Deg C

Distance (m, as marked)

Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir - South Bank Run 1 Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018


Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir - South Bank Run 2 Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir - North Bank Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Temperature, Deg C

Distance (m, as marked)

Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir - North Bank Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir - South Bank Pre-Splice Deployment Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Temperature, Deg C

Distance (m, as marked)

Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir - South Bank Pre-Splice Deployment Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir - South Bank Post-Splice Deployment Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Temperature, Deg C

Distance (m)

Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir - South Bank Post-Splice Deployment Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Upper Narrows Weir - Downstream Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Temperature, Deg C

Distance (m, as marked)

Upper Narrows Weir - Downstream Fiber Optic Distributed Temperature Sensing Supplemental Surface Water Investigation July 2018



Appendix I

Log Books and Water Quality Calibration Logs



46 Location LVW Date 5/1/18 Project / Client NGCT	Location Date 5/1/6 47 Project / Client
0730 Assemble at Pasa Joe Caputo Van Chissel Rick Purdy Tom McCay Star How Star How Calibrating Horisas & GPS trying D get on water near Viral Creek low at n 830 Ran shares - monbing nearthy and Gov Ogo S De and Steve at TG, SS Used Hurba do Find Strangest We anomaly TG.55-2018 A	TO 0.50 Simple at 0.4' 0916 relative height 676 0930 @ 76, FF B Timp 20.78° pH 727 SF 2.76 pH 727 SF 2.76 pH 727 SF 2.76 m Do 15/19/1 TOP 0.0 nm TOS 15/19/1 TOP 0.0 nm TOS 15/19/1 TOP 2.60 m TOS 15/19/1 TOP 2.60 m IS 19/9 72 SFC 1.89 m/e Do 89,9 72 SFC 1.89 m/e Do 80,000 SFC 1.89 m/e Do 80,000 SFC 1.89 m/e Do 80,000 SFC 1.89 m/e Do 80,000 SFC 1.80 m/e Do 80,0000 SFC 1.
T2104°C et 6,62 52C497(?) 6027.8% 62P 125 2.16mgA 100 0 0 0 0	till till till till till till till till

48 Location	Date 5/1/18	Location	Date 5/18 49
Project / Client		Project / Client	1000
0955 C T6,55 D Jump Zo.66 PI Spc 1.88 ms/cr DX ORP & 3 mV	4 7.53 3 87.8 4c 7.54 ms/L	65 0.54 74 1.38 80 1.87 95 0.56	Sample R.
TURB 145 NTM TD Sample La Planta ~ mud flat in chamm 1006 TD - 0.2" Cattle	5 1.20 ,12 25' ft on 1 6, C C. 1'	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
1013 Relative depty 1121 Relative depty 6,55 5 0 8"-0.67 A may be several e nearly on GPS 6.55 Surve A 10 138' 15 1.60 20 0.85 .21' 50 0.31	Givens pointe	$ \begin{array}{c cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	1215 Retented

Date 5/1/18 Date 5/1/18 51 50 Location _ Location Project / Client Project / Client 375 started 1.25 0.27 0.23 Rain w/tsom 385 broaks A Lunch 400 415 0,19 ples to TA 1 1 de bri GPS data 418 100 0 . 0 426 coins 40 0.38 Station D chode Pst for 437 CL. 1228 access and 00 36 north of 437 St. co 1 do rà - make lenos heavy need growth area \$1.5 r LO.9 * ast as l Sampled bration (D) is in chamel convoying Bott Sure discharge into man stream T-Storms Azide valley noa 1 2 LON, so limited as. dury Tow Pous 1232 10 5/16 relative height on south share Rite in the Rain

Date 5/2/18 2 Location _ Location Project / Client Project / Client _ Assendle at 0570 1048 Pusa - Gostick nenny enounds for (SH OLEFCOUM 9 difficult transcot probiling Benk Lo cutous Islant rane nci Kevin and Jue tup against protiling near completed sent than 016 16,54 to £ previous frances Deriod -GPS satty examles der. 00 configuration co Shith and Kick Prohling n S Selow e channel at , Ca hard to den. island to north transect Small Island complex 2 steve ont Some G dee the ot FL ar May asle not 00 Orin at na sample / today dedo ain Northe near there if that flows threitert AIM ~ 50 to 100 ds ner levels for cal 0 e able to sayle some knows lats Na dodinstreem. day Rete in the Rain





Date 5/3/8 58 Date 5/3/8 59 Location Location _ Project / Client Project / Client _ Pasco, 830 alisatric Horsas At Will sample and transect alympic Vern and Same Samplin 40 Calico area abre Pabeo ~ 930 10:24 at Calico toe TY.8 842 Pasco staff ~ 59 T4.8 B at 1030 flow conditions Lode) Timp - 2342 °C Trib 0.0 1565 stations and compo TD = 233 5K 6.33 all nore Sack on typical track 3.65 miles ORP 135 my Cond 060 20% 364 2.94 mg/2 0930 tene sa near Sostich Lamor dea 5,241 TD = 1.33 1 San We1.2H 1030 C TZ/SA Rup 23.7°C This O.O MIL 940 SZS risim pH G76 TOS 2.92 512 ple ASAP 0955 5 20 cond for Son DRA 105 MV De M3/2 335 Te 4/070 Checker) Sank near TD-0.85 Samles @ 0.70 e Another BSAL Secondamy manne Rite in the Rais



Date 5/3/18 63 Date 5/3/18 62 Location _ Location _ Project / Client Project / Client . T3.8A @ 11:32 T3FD TDC 1.3 / Sample 1.0/ (emp 24.17 010 83 Dez 138.2 ptt 8.12 56, 1.25 fit Pams12 11.38 Cont 2.00 Tuib 25 105 1,28 13.4 B @ 11.36 TDE0.44 collede G.7 T3.8C URP 87 % Jung 24,72 T 3.80 0 1138 pH 8.21 PUZ 1415,8 TD 0.83 collet C 0.7 land 2.00 Do 4312 11.95 Tub 2.1 TOT 1.28 T 3.8 D @ 11-41 +D 0.93 Collet 0.8 T3.8B OPP 91 Temp 24.28 T 3.8 E @ 11:48 off s.er DUR 13911 TD 0.40 Sand 0.30 Do my R 11.56 Cond 1.98 Funp 25.33 ORP 76 1416 2.7 TON 1,27 px+ 8.03 Do To 133.8 Cond 2.01 De might 10.76 Third 2.8 TDS 1.18 7 3.8 A 028 94 Temp 23.85 pH 8.26 DUZ 996 De mell 8.14 lond 1.98 This 4.5 TOX 1.27 56-126 1202 Rite in the Rain

Date 5/3/18 65 64 Date 5/3/18 Location Location. Project / Client Project / Client WC37 where 1212 Sampled 23.2100 1735 Sto H arrived A.65a/ltds 12ms/cm 5.7% SH.G 14221 29 O, YY mall 100 ORP MAZ 56 at 4,75 4.65 ntu ISIZ 5131.66 L6023168 Tup 28.82 DUZ 63.4 dore 1530 Wana Como 3.17 DUmp/2 5.18 . p17 7.52 TD5 2.02 WO.9 10-ORP 102 3 to 0.95 . sample at 0.8 Abrida m van out of batteres bf P τo mar d relea open where reeds Malna hrx in reeds har WQ signa mare wixed woth / Was Rite in the Rais

_ Date 5/4/18 67 66 _ Date 214/18 Location _ Location , Project / Client _____ Project / Client _ T4.85 Sampline 1000 @ 4/85A DO 74% Temp. 22.82 Janseste BH 6.38 mercin TOS 1.38 ORR book non 122 Cond 2.16 B. Turb 60 mec TDE a.7' 614006° 0.2 Fp3 1025 C 4185D 1045 Turb 6.0 Samp 24.24 1 QH 7.60 201/2 134 0 ORP 86 Mg/K 10.94 TD5 1.41 land 2.21 52% 12.31mg/R 1034 Q 21.45 E COND 2.24 mg Turb O.S King 23.61 = 1+ Fps 2076 116 7,68 ott 04/88-8 mg/2 9.57 106 ort TOS 1.411 Dole 144.5 Temp 23,98 and 2.21 20 mg/2 11.88 pH 6.85 lellater 1.0' 1001.25 Lond 221 ORP 109 1 fps Juib 0.0 TOS 1.41 TO 2.29 H Collected C 2.2 1 Fps Rite in the Rain .

Proje	tion ct / Client	-		Date <u>5</u> ,	14/18	Loc	ation _ ject / C	lient					Date	e		а 	3
	1				13 1	_	-		1 1								_
12	380	KWC	2.9									- 1	and 1	-			2
	Tu	2p 25.	53	Turb	4.4				-	 		1-1	1.2	3	2 / •		_
	pt	7 8.3	5	00%	146						-				1000		
	OR	P 69		MELL	11.64			2					-			_	
	Cor	1 2.1	9 7	TD5 1.	40 .												
	TD.	0.8'	Sangt	100	.7'	-							Д.				
			- 0														
	1																
															a de la compañía de la		
																•	
				4	3	ł											
						1											
										 							+
																	+
		-				1				 							
						- i				 - X							
	-					-											
		-														8	
						-				 -		1	1				
						1		land land							1		1
															Kite.	in the I	Kair



Project / Client thendersons / lenibrit SEE HOWE NOTE Book FOR CENERALDAILY NOTES 16495 END OBLE Deployment & upperpass AREA 1700 START INSTRUMENT SETUP 1945 INSTRUMENT Set up complete CH 1 metos TIME 15 see Cit 2 miens Time 15 sec CAP OF 150 Sec For 3 min Collection INTERVAL UTHER JOTES: · 12m Ice BATT · 5m AIR coil 12m AMBIENE WATER BATTI · pricos deployed in it AND Ambient worth BATHS · ~ 2km FIBER WITH MINI BEUD SPILLE AT ENA. FIBER HAS 2 Convections, 1 · EACH correction Deptotop (cHarrel will mensure & them From INSTRUMENT CONNELLION - HOINI BEND Bach to Insomment convection

Project / Client_ HONDERS ... / KNIGHT ON SITE AT UPPER NARAOLI 0810 DEployment. · CHECK ICE AND AMBIENT BATTS · CHANGE OUT BATTERIES · INSTRUMENT collections , BASED on conversation on F.O. TECH@ CTEMPS RECOMMEND INCREASING DATA Collection Find to I min on Each channel TO INCREASE SIGNAL TOMOISE RANO · CHANGE INSTRUMENT BATA COllege PAPAMETERS TO CHAMPEL 1 60 SEC CHANNEL 2 Goges CAP TIME 380 sec 500 sec 5 min meas - DATA collection des7 AFTER RE CONFIL CONTIAN Strup w/ crops - chay 1130 - Dept Loch of Ebuipment, DEPART Scope FIRE STATION DEployment Access Dirricult, iten to 3KIDS/PPINDOW TAND in Souther and Real

Location UNS VEGAS WASH Date 3/1/18 53 Location _____ Date 2/28/18 Project / Client _ Project / Client _ START Deployment @ 34.05 South Bps meter marks Durine Deployment MEET DISCUSS 074'S 0700 CHANGE MARCRICS, attach 6832 BATHS CHECK instructo uppen more Instrument opensing t TO THREEKIDS DEPloyment WATER FROM TIRN (6014m) 2-3 m ON LOND 0845 TO WRAP UP COBLE IN STOPPATIONS whap of cable insmillation 1304 Deploy INSTRUMENT #2 @ THREE KIDS South out of WATER 5486m Bank DEPloyment rmBient BATH 5450m-5435 ice MANH 5431m-5417 SET of JOB BOX, BATTERIES Spool, ICE BARIS, INSTRUMENT spool to instrument ice BATH -2005 - 2027m 2805-2818m 5m AIR 2826m-2831m 2818-2823. HANB. WATER 2832m - 2845-1024-2037 MIN FROM AMBIENT Color To WATER sitution 3killstorgs (GMT) 312/18 @ 1:15 AM (GMT) 7-15 CABLE MAPPED DUMIG DEPLOYMENT-SEE GIS DATA Rete in the Rain

Date 3/1/18 . 54 Location Project / Client _ 36105 NOINBON GARDEN South Deployment cont 1800 Depart To uppen warkows check ICE, check instr. DOLNLOAD DAM 2000 Depart For North NIGHT EBACKUP ON PERSONAL MACHINE -

LAS VEENS WASH Date 3/2/18 Location _____ Project / Client 700 mat DISCUSS DATS ACAVIAES OUSSITE AT UPPER NARROWS 08/5 CASECK IN STRUMENT, ICE, BATTERY SWAP UPPER NAMONS INSTR. All 0900 SET, TO 3KIDS-RAINGOW FOR INSTR. UPDATE 1985 CHECK 3KIOS. R.G. DEployment INSTRUMENT ON, CHANGE BRITERIES ICE OK To Noter KOR BATTORY CHARCE 1100 Buch to upper wappens HOREL purchase supplies for Extraction of CABLE HEAD OUT to BACKUP DATO 1600 CHeck ICE, CHArberpower 1645 DEPART 34-105 perployment Ice ohay INSTR OWAL pourp charbe 1. Checkice and Download date at Upper Nomons Leaving Batteries duernight

Location LVW Date 3/3/2018 Project / Client NDEP/NERT Botty cloudy / Wind 50-60's C. Murphy Hoga & S. Have 0815 Meet @ Polico (K. Russel (AEGOM); AJ Ridnique) HT. S (GES) Mobe to Upper Narrows 0845 Check Boths ice. -0.20 water 11.08 @ 4:45 PM GMT Date Symphetica) 0850 135 Roding Ch.1 1646 cl.2 1647 GMT Downlop duel Data to Flash Drive Downlos & Successify Shutting Down DTS Disconnelly Bottery A ? B Because batteries ran wernigh will leave bottenes of upper nonews running today Remared "upper norrows) deployment Cleck on DTS at 34:08 toRG - SB Break in Cable in Frag discovered Rory notified in frag discovered 1845 End Da.

Date 3/4/2018 Location LWW Project / Client NDEP/NERT Cable after Kny les Symmetrical 13/14 7 Jares 0800 Meet at Pusco Armand Rodrices Keven Ruscell Clare Murphy - Hergen C Stie Done ARMAN (AJ) and Steve of to drop that caste gool and conce new Fresth North - Clave and Varin padle dawn to Join Been run from Fire str to Rainspin Genders 1700 - near ledestran Droge, Mobing out 1720 End of Dar Rete in the Rain

Project / Client NOCP / NERT Date 3/6/18 59 58 Location UVW Date 3/5//8 Project / Client Rede Stran Bridge 0500 Meet near federman Hide Clare Mirphy Hagen Complete run upstream tim Stere bothe Fire station to Calico Ride 0730 C. Kratt on size at RG Weirs His Strilgale Spilling Coble back tempter Joe Capitro ACOM Very Rissell Dead Bearer found rearby Gare Mugh Hagan Cistere the First Splice unsuccession Attempting second Splice 400 Second Splice successfu C. Kratt & S. Hewe to amport 1600 setting up DTS 5459 out of water Bottery Swap no data below Rundow Gardens download of Fisteries 5434 into First bith 15' 1530 End Day 5412 into second L 5397 out of search 15' 17:2 3/6 GTOFSS

_____ Date 3/7/18____ 60 Location _____ Project / Client ____ Clare thorphy theyen Cestar Douk CSH Sec. w

	ϵ	1((11	101
	Stere	f How	e at	State	what
CX	ine d	D	Cost	0	c.f.
		se	- Cherry	o ch	SIJE
X					
			_		
		\square			
		~	\mathbf{X}		
			\rightarrow		
				\mathbf{X}	

Date 3/8/18 Location Project./ Client _ Gave Musphy Hagen Service DTS Rull 3 kids to Rambon Gardens South

Date 3/9/18 C. Star Hone Clave Muphy Hugen Kevin Russell Joe Capito Installing DTS 3Kide to Pennion Moth Sanle Arried 0800-0830* * Clare & Stere park and data transmission Prepping to start 0900

64 Location LV Wash Date 5/1/18 Project / Client NERT 0700 Regn selling up A T6.5 0910 Sample A Location: Teur 19.62°C. p.H. 6.78. PHMA - 4 mV ORR 190 mV Courd. 2.28 MS/cm Tubly 0.0 mtu D.0 80,5 % 6.38 mg/L TDS 1.45 g/L PPT 1.2 OT 0,0 Dept: 1.35 A. Colled Snuple A

Date_SUV8_65 Project / Client OGAO Collect Sample B Horib. Readings. Temp 21.58°C pH 7.54 pH 7.54 pH -46 mV ORP 116 mV Cond. 1.73 ms/cm DO 8,34 ms/c DO 94,3 % TDS 1.11 9/2 PPT 0.9 OT 0.0 Collect Soundle B Rite in else Rain

5/1/18 Project / Client 0950 Collect Saple C Autor Sample -Hombe Readings; Temp 20.9°C PH 7.7 PH -54 My ORP 125 MV Cond 1.71 As/ens Tub. 0.0 Atu D.0. 9.08 Ma/c TDS 1.0 3/c PM 0.9 PM 0.9 PM 0.9 Cond 1.10 3/c PM 0.9 Cond 1.10 3/c PM 0.9 Cond 1.10 3/c PM 0.9 Cond 1.10 3/c

_____5/118_67 Project / Client 0955 Collect Supe D Honba Readings 19,85°C 7,82 Teup MV 31.1 N 7.41 83.6 mo D'O 1.11 0.9 0.0 Collect Sample D Rete in the Rain

Date 5/1/18 Location Location . Project / Client Begn tradent T6.5 10/0 3.0 3.0 40.5 in. (Edit) 3,38 2.0 1.25 1.1 Depth (A) Length (A.) 10:36 -45 Samp 1.1 1103 0.92 163/4 in. 1.40.A. 0.82 0,50 0.54 85 SampleC 107 ,26 1120 R .00 0,85 0 270 0.60 Sample 0.00 Shore 17" (1.42) Sample A 273 5



Date SIZIN Location LV. Wrish Date 5/2/18 Project/Client NEPT Project / Client 0830' Annu site Derth engl 1.69 Regn Tomset T6.0 Note that south site 6 wash is a 50° where them [aust time (poenius sample 'A'' [ocation is a 50' with wesh). 240 257 260 0930 Sangle E Ehd Tomart Depth (A.) 11:00 Firish Truth Lough (Ar) 0,52 (Sayle A) 0.58 1.0 (Sayle B) 0.43 0.50 1155 Begin travica T4,65 length (A) Depth (A) 0350 0.42 (Sauple A) 1.83 -25 0,65 05 20 1,63 (Saysle C) 92 0.0 Encounter island 0.0 END Island 0.9 1.75 (Single D) 2.0 46 88 O O 05 79 305 1.2 d 225 Rite in she Ran

_____ Date________ 73 _____ Date___5/2/18 Location Project / Client _____ Project / Client Dogth (Pd) 1:35 Frigh Jonist T 4.65 (ength(f) 2:30 Pesin holpoy other form on TAS 4:45. Finish TA.8. (ean site 2.0 1.83 1.83 (Sample B) 2.08 150 65 210 2.0 1.88 1.67 1.38 .42 (Saylec) .63 1.33 255 270 300 315 330 345 360 375 63 5 1.67 1.79 1.71 1.08 (Snyple P) 390 405 Approx 20 St' to waters edge. Cannot get through Vegetation. Rett in sone Rain
Project/Client_NERSDate_S/3/(8 .0830 Annu at Pales Park. 0920 Begin collecting samples of 0930 COLLect Sample A Total Depth = 0.6 Sample Depth = 0.4 Heriba Readings: 2.24 mS/em 22.0 ntu 7.32 mg/L. ond: us. Do 90.5 % DG 1,43 glL TDS rp1 OT

. Date 5/3/18 75. 0935 Collect Sage B Sauple Depth = 0.8 Horida Perdays: Tey 24,7600 PT+ 7,00 PT+ -16 mV SRP 160 mV Cmd. 2.23 nS/cm Tub. 7.5 nt DO - 7.11 mJ/c PD - 89:80 TDS 1.42 9/2 PPT 1.1 1.) OT

_____5/3/18 ____ Date 5/3/18 77 Location _____ Location Project / Client _ Project / Client 0955 Collant Sause D 0945 Collect Sayle C. Sayle Della 1.52 Sayle Della 1.3 How Ira Readings: Jeng 24.50 °C 1.17 Soughe Depti-1.5 Hembi Realnugs: 22.797.85-641491.893.0PH 7.17 PH - 25 MV Cond. 224 us/cm Turb. 3.5 ntv D.O. 7.7.7 % TDS 1.44 2/2 0.0 10.23 122.1 1.22 1.22 1.20 0.0 1

Rete in ene Rais

Date 5/3/18 Date 5/3/18 Location Project / Client Project / Client 1005 ColleA Saple 2" Say DE 2.33' Say Doch = 2.1' CollerA Sniple 1010 TD= 0.82 Sauple Dopth= 0.6 Some alledd a 20' wat of price Sample & Jocartia to the poster with transact (myped). Sample rellerAd A yesterday's Sample E location Hundra Rendress: Hon La PerArmy 5. 22.94 22.89 8,08 134 151 1.88 1.8 8.58 1,8 2. 102.0 1.21 .. 1.0 109,2 1.20 1,0 0.0 . 0.0 Rete in the Rain

Date 5/3/18 . 81 Location _____ Date _ 5/3//8 80 Location Project / Client _ Project / Client _ 1050 Amerad T4.65 1055 Collect Sruple A 11:10 Collect Sample B Sample Dept = 0.7 243 9 tenh Readnyss: 22.52 7.79 .60 139 2 \$ A.S 1.91 6.2 6.51 77.2 1.22 1.0 0.0 6 1. 1.0 Rete in the Rain

* 10 Date 5/3/18 83 Date 5/3/18 Location_ Location _ Project / Client Project / Client _ 11:20 Collect Sample C Sample Dgel = 1.1 Horiba Gendrys Collect Sampk D 130 Sayle Ogh = 0.9 tonba Readonss : 23.59 8.01 -73 23,28 67 45. ,87 00 4.9 109.0 1,23 1,0 7.1-1.19 0.9 0.0 0.0 Fursh collecting says of T4.65 Rete in ere Run

. 84 _____ Date _ 5(3)(8 Location $_{\rm Date} \leq 3/1885$ Location. Project / Client __ Project / Client 2:20 Culled Sample of Srith and 6 Wosh (WA 405) 2:15 Collect Sample of north end (may) TD 0.75 (LW14.450) Sample Depth 0.6 Heriba Realizs. TD= 0.6 Saught Dorth = 0.4 Hinba Dechags: 24.89 25.52 8,20 - 84 114 8 5 8 1,9 12 .0 0.0 0,0 Rete in the Rais

Date 5(3)18 86 _ Date_ 5/2/18 Location Location Project / Client ____ Project / Client _ 2:35 Wheat and sample in south sid & west upstream 6 last sample RW4.55? TD = 0.56 Scuple Dight = 0.4 3:00 Meet utter Peter P. Tomses Samples to him for Selms to 106. 3:45 Lean site. Hunta Perdays. 25.10 8.20 - 84 124 1971 # 10.2 6.8 84.4 1.26 1.0 0.0 Rete in the Rain.

_____ Date 5/4/18 Date 5/4/18 89 88 Location . Location Project / Client _ Project / Client 0900 Ance at site 1010 Collect Sayple 0930 Sel op at T3.75 For Sampling. Carthan /MDEP with VISI. 1005 Besin Saylows T3.75 1005 Collect Sayle B Saupk Depth = 1.2 tenha leadings 23.976 7.64 Sayle Dath= 1.15 Handre Reedys 55 R. 03.3 23.74 7.23 -32 242 2.02 4.6 9.63 117.72 1.29 1.0 0.0 9 2.6 1.28 Rete in the Rain

_____ Date 5/9/18 91 Location ____ 90 Location____ Project / Client _ Project / Client . 1025 Collect Sample D 1035 Collect Sample E Snypt Depth = 0.42 Sayde Dooth = 1.5 Janba Benduss. Enla Readings: 23.80 23.56 97 17 4.0 8.75 106.2 1.29 1.0 90.9 1,20.0 0.0 Rete in the Rain

92 Location _____ Date ___5[4/18 Location___ Date 5/448 93 Project / Client Project / Client 1935 Wheat Saple A LW355-Collect Sample 1150 Smple Dpl = 0.92 2.0 tenba Pendings 24.10 8.15 -83 106 2.04 2.04 2.04 2.03 1.53 1.16.2 1.31 1.0 0.025.04 a R 30 3 36 10 0.0 1105 Burn transet 3.75

Rite in the Rain

. ____ Date 54 _____ Date _ 5/4/8 94 Location Location Project / Client _ Project / Client . 1220 Collect sample LW3.4 TD=1.327 E LW3.4 Sample Doh: 1.1 Hunda Derdass: 1450 6 W 0: 4.73 TD: 00: 2.67 Sample Depth: 2.9 Temp 25.81 Ph 7.96 ORP 151 Cond. 2.93 POND 51.3 TUTE 25 NTU 0.0 Rete in the Rain

Location _____ Date _5/4/18 Project / Client ____ 15/5 LW 4.73 DN TD: 233 2.25 Semple Depth: 2.15 Temp 26.33 Ph 7.87 OPP 56.0 Coner 2.36 Turb No 8.2 Dong 4.39 Dong 4.39 Dong 4.39

Project/Client _____ Date 5/5/18 97 Scimes Mcloy 4 Petros Poerlos 0930 Arrived on-site & culibrated equipment 10 00 [LW 30] Firestation Sample Pepth= 1.80 TOMP 24.21 Ph 7.41 ORP 174 Concl. 2004 TURE 208 DONGIL 110 DONG 1370 1125 TP=10"= 0.83 Sample Depth= 0.70 Temp. 25-30 p0%.130 h 7.82 0 mil 5 70 12 V 15 001 O My 2 10041 Rite in the Ras

Date 5/5/18 Project / Client _ 3-5 sample E shallow sample -12:50 smorpepth 2.187 temp 22.20 PH 8.43 ORP 107 Lond 2.07 Doman 10.02 pog, 123.7 tur6 1.0 T 8.85 1530 300 +3 above ground 325 +2.5 above ground 345 0.33 385 2.157 365 + 2 Ft above Ground Petros Palavs left site

Date 5/6/18 10 Project / Client 9960 arrived on site and Filled out HIS plan calibrated equipment -Sasety weeting LW-3.6% Total death 11 in sample death 10 in = 0.83 Temp 2404 PH 7.16 Cord 3-37 ter6 0.7 00 mg/ 5.65 DO3 67.2. DAP 92 Sample Collected 1030 Dup & Field Blank. Collected at 3.68 Rite in the Rad

_____ Date 5 5 18 Location _____ Date 5/5 Location _ Project / Client Project / Client 3.5 3.5 SAMD/e A - depth 0.45A Total depth 0.5 Et Sample,0 TD=2.5,0 SD=2.4 1213-time Temp 26.83 2 Temp: 25-61 Ph: 8-21 PH 7.71 ORP 94 Lond. 0.002 TWG. 95.9 Pomyle 9.74 DOZO 123.5 OPP: 118 Cond. 7.06 TURG: 200 DOM9/LE 11093 DOM6: BON 149,0 desep semple 6.44 - 11.40 sample time - 12:40 SampleE + stalson 6.674 temp 27.00 Ple 8.26 ORP 115 3.5 Sample C - Sample depth 24 Temp! 75.4990 semple time Phile 04 OPP: 114 Cond 2.08 Turb 1.2 00.mg/2 9.36 DO0, 149.6 Cond. 212 DONG/L-11.88 DONG/L-11.88 DONG/L-11.88 Rite in the Rain

Date 5/6/18 101 ≠ 0.83 0990 arrived on SI He and 1030 Collected at 3.68 200 170 Dup & Field B. 20 Total devery . ager FUD DOJ JOWE LW-3.62 -Sage ty 203 299 Calibra tend Project / Client Location. 3-5 sample E shallow sample Petros Palaus neley Date + 2 fi above grown to a dove ground 2.5 aboveground T & 85 15 30 PHP 26.23 1.0.1 1231 0.0 0 0 -is tu16 No me 00% OSO Lond Project / Client なけてもの Location いのか 300 100







Location NERT FRANJELT Date 4-30-63 19 16 Project / Client ____ Purch 0900 - leans meet @ 3 kids - TOE SUDNY JOE James - SHEE PETROS KEDID - 5/7/0 STEDE Rick - water - wildlife ouentation for property soupling 1000 sleve + Rehos - Half gange James & Kenne - h DERL Joe + Rick - GPS & Bothes 1130 back@ 5 kids. denour @ TM 3. J. C 3.8 SCHEME RM-DIST (Arauser) A, B, C (grads) start @ south bank a = bonh of = boule. Rete in the Rain

Location per TANSBET Date 4 30.19 Project / Client Runder 2/6 TUME FROM SHORE @ 3.8 STREE GAGE - 10 10' (1.29") 12:32 1-39 400 40 0.87 - 55 0.85 - 70 0.97 - 85 0.96 12:39 -100 1.09 -115 1-13 -130 59.0 -145 1.09 -160 -175 1.07-0.94 -190 0.68 1244 205 0.87 220 13.0 235 0.53 250 265 0.83 1.08 280 1.06 295 0.73 1243 310 O.H 325

Location DER TRADER Date 4.30-18 21 340 C===== 0.67 3.8 355 0.55 0.52 2" 8/16" (0-24") 370 385 λĠ. 5.5" 0.46 400 396 O' (wore TH BOUK) 411 (12:55) and. A B 0.57' C D E 1310 Junisho @ 5.8 moving of s to s.25 Rite in the Rain

Location DERT TELDSET Date d. SO ... · Location ULER TRADEEV Date 2-30.18 23 Project / Client Rudy 4/6 Project / Client _____ Ruly 3.75 0 10.5" 0.88' 340 0.25 226 (5G - 1.22 @ 1319) 729 0 0 7.5 0.63 - 15 251 -0.25 73/4 30 0.65 234 0 0 103/4 0.90 257 45 0.75 31/2" 121/2 240 60 1.04 0.29 212" B 15 1.25 75 LSD 0.21 5 00 171/2 1.46 0.42 260 9 0.75 1012 0-88 105 645 6.25 110 12 280 1.0 7" 8 0.58 120 290 0.67 1172 124 (_1-7-1350 300 0.96 (SG = 1.22 @ 1350) 310 12 1.0 8 139 103/4 0.90 (D) 321 0.67 1) 223/4 1.90 50.0 154 330 6 164 6" O.SD 340 0. SD 1712" 1.65 174 1.46 1912 078 17" 184 1.42 0-63 E 1357 71/2 360 194 1,67 370 1.21 71/2. 0-29 300 204 31/2 0.63 18 214 10" 390 1.50 0.83 0" 0, 400 1912 221 1.63 724 0:79 -3" 91/2 -0.25 014

Rete in the Rain

1412

510

HOZ

A.30.18 24 Location NERT TRADERT Date 5-1-18 6/6 Project / Client _ Purdy 1012 3.75 -420 088 9 0-75 430 440 0.13 e g 450 0.50 E 0.75 1423 455 0 458 0 end-56 @ 139 14:30 -1445 leave 3 kich for upstream 1510 @ upper narrows to recen 1530 @ ouch creek - assess transal bocations 1600 all site Carpo 12

Location Ocer MAD Secr Date 5-1-18 25. Project / Client _____ Rud 1/5 + 60477365 - 2015 151B-01 TRODSECT & GRAB SAMPLING DENS deploy @ 6.8 (A) pit 6.34 URF 200 unishing TEAN 18.69 COND 2190 State DO 6.06 TURB 55.9 DEPTH 20.25" (1.7") @ 08:55 11.4') 17" (\mathbf{B}) 00,00 PH 7.42 ORP 159 TEMP 19.68 COND 2240 2.31 TURB 5.3 OG W/ FD @ 0905 ogio (20) Rete in the Rain

Location Deer Trader Date 5.1.18 Project / Client _ Rud 2/5 (0.9') 11.5" 0908 (C) Do 8.23 20-21 Temp Hg 7.79 ORD 144 COND 2080 3.0 TURB @ 0910 D 8.05 0915 Do 134 21.20 Two ORP PH 8.00 COND 1690 DEPTH 7.825" TURB 1.1 (0.7) w/ms/mso. @ 0920 11" (0.9') E 0925 TMP DO 6.47 19.61 ORP 128 04 7.95 TURB 4.3 COND 1700 @ 0930

Location Ober Tressister Date 5.1.13 27 Project / Client _____ Prus 3/5 0.96 111/2 o' 6B 1.67 20" 3.5 (A)1.96 23.5 15 1.79 30 21.5 45 1.91 23" 1.67 20" 60 1.42 12" 75 18 " 105 30 18" 1.5 105 16 K 1.33 120 1.42(3) 155 17" 135 10.5" 1.71 10:00 150 1.63 20 5 1.71 19.5" 165 1.5 18" 180 1.33 16" 195 1.25 15" 210 1.013 13:12 225 15" 1.25 240 1.375 255-16.5 1.25 15 270 1.10 3 285 111/2" 0.96 318 300 315 1.0 10215 12 15" 1075 12" 330 Rete in the Rain

28 Location DEER TRAJEN Date 5.1.18 Project / Client Purch 4/5 1211 0 6.8 345 1.40.08 13" 360 Nie 0.92 375 9" O.75 390 8" 0.67 405 9.5" 0.79 420 10" 0,83 () 453' 435 9" 0.75 10:30 - 450 111 0.97 911 465 -480 6" 0.5 9" 0.75 9" 0.75 0.5 495 2 510 525 -11 .1 6.92 -540 12" 1.0 555 14" 1.17 p" 0.83 570 10" 282 13.5" 1.13 600 1.58 19 " 615 18" 1.5 17" 1.42@ 111/2 -18-13" 1.08 683 630 645 660 59.0 11" 1055 675 690

Location WGRY TRADSECT Date 5-1-18 29 5/5 Project / Client _____ Rund -6 8 (us . 2' from edge of canto not get to bank 685 1112 - Petros or pick explain in GPS w/ points - > M 1-5/1.6 Rite in the Rain

30 Location NEER TRANSFER Date 5.2.18 Project / Client Purder 13 0330 @ PABED PAULIOU a she railanne - reusens - ON WARER - HEAT " Score : "FRADSPECTS ONLY TO START - J/4 @ T 6.0 - 1/2 0 4-8 344" 4.7 0 6.41 . 15 19.5" OFS 15" 255 19" 240 21" 225 27" 20 24" 195 34'12 " 130 23" 165 15" 150 1222 135 9" 10" 170 105 35 " 30 65

Location WER TRADER Date 5.2.18 31 2/3 Project / Client - Pundy "FZ 20 39" 50 6'11" 25 sTake 9" 385 bonk 6'12" -386 19 00 370 20" 355 190 340 19" 325 22122 310 22" 295 1202 24" 285 1240 0739 · recon; no canoe needed 1300 start transect. 050 305 85 0" 3.9 SIL (3" 5" 7" 60 173/2 75 90 Rete in the Rain

32 Location Deter Thomas Date 5. Z.18 Location DERT TRYDESCH Date 5-3-18 33 3/3 Project / Client Punch Project / Client ____ Pund 0650 test from KD sings woog access from development 105 130 120 120 19" 135 18 " 150 0830 @ PABLO 765 10 - cal cheele 13" \bigcirc 1318 180 - plan ag attack 195 16 STAR 210 10 225 13 0930 @ 73.5 240 ... 171/2" oppox portion ft. 250 81/2: 60' 73" 45 255 8 811 235 2.70) M "33" 220 8" 30' 9 585 12.91 205 7" -300 293 0 7% 1330 N-> 190 7" -ond 306 6" 175 + 3 " B 090 1810/265' 45% 1400 3111 280 RECEN LNO.9 250 292 -18:00 20" · with show Rd budge - possible access south of bridge 21301 +6" A 110' 3" ysers station under bridge 90' 12" 1650 1.12 6" 75' 259/418 Rete in the Rai

and the second se

Date 53.19 34 100 Location . Project / Client ____ Purch 1057 12/2 Ð 4.7 PH 6.67 TURIS 1.4 TEMP 22.20 00 8.62 (000 4.96 ORP 173 400 26" G 1831 350 PH 7.15 WRB 0.34 275 timp 22.49 DO 8.70 200 could 4-94 ORP 150 125 75 B 111/2 1120 40 PH 7-20 TURS 0.20 0 Temp 22.76 no 9.08 Cond 4.93 other 149 34." E 1130 7.32 NRB 5.3 pll lemp 22.95 Do 833 cond 4:39 OEP 147 9" 1202 D 7-41 turb 0.0 PH 6mg 23.28 DO 8.75 Cond 5.02 ORP 169

_____ Date 513 118 35 Project / Client 340 C 1213 turb 0.4 7.45 P1.1 NO 8.23 Temp 23.39 Cond 4.99 orup 1410 1232 63" Ø 7.38 turb 0.0 1400 temp 23.49 Do 8.16 cond 5.04 ORP 140 BI @ 5.75' 25.8 B2 @ 2.00 = 2-0 33 " 1250 tub \$.0 pH 7.54 lenn 23.92 20 8.76 ORN +30 131 Cand 5.04 1300 eff water @ Dembow Gorden to 1330 Tuy T3.5 Rete in the Rain

37 97.6 0 43.4 103 700 10.58 Cand 1.96 uno 22.40 canal 2.00 10:0 200 (0.01 2.01 0.01 0 9.71 500 20 Gond 200 2560 1007 SULL SULL TUEB Date. 8 5500 2.0 2 P.E 13'12 11.8 HO Tuny 22.54 0.00 one 176 0R5 184 1.00 13" 587 ĥ 3× 0 0 4 2 (15M) -lump que Orb T3.9(A) HO 0 100 Project / Client Location _ 24 7.00 60 Date_5/3 30" *** 13 : 241 35 " 571 1661 85 " • 40 00 30 202 404 130 •, Ra 2 90 155 edag SWC educ benche 13.5 Project / Client 22 Location. -36 .

_____ Date 5/3/6____ 38 Location ____ Project / Client _ @ 133 1050 15 1/z " 1055 (D) pH 8.39 DO 13-13 tenp 23.63 coup 2.05 ORP 150 TURIS 6.4 20" 1103 E PH 23.60 00 12.61 temp 8.39 COND 2.00 ORP 148 TURB 3-9 . 8 C 1120 PH 8.52 DO 3.86 temp 23.73 COUD 2.07 ORP 137 NEB 27 B

R. .

 $\eta_{i} = - \theta_{i}$

16

4 in 1229 A) 9.57 pH & 40 orp 94 temp 23.92 Consus 2.11 TUEB 9511.0 4 Bornies . 15 - 125 2 - 300 4 - 2.80 1415 BLOUES T3-3-20180504-1415-FB 1.1 Rite in the Rain

Location

Project / Client _

1 39

____ Date 5 3

15" 1220 PO 10.76 PH 8:12 COND1.32 Junp 24.15 TURB 9.07 ORF 102

.

26 Location Los Vegas Wash Date 2/9/2017 Project / Client Los Vegas Wash NDEP/NERT 60477365,2015-151 1615 Heul Conce up bank @ Lhu 5.3 1625 Post Cal and labels 1655 Car packed and ready to mobe waiting for 2rd Canoe to be picked up 1715 2nd Comoe Collected 1716 Mobing to gate @ Bbro Weir 1720 Off site (Muphy- Aga F Tate Yolga) TUH 219/17

Location LAS Vegas Wash Date 2/6/2018 27 Project / Client NDEP NERT 60477365 ~ 55°F Sun rising the the H 0615 On Site at Three Kids Weir N. Pryor and C. Murphy-Hoggen - Down Begin Calibrating YSI (ove day rental) from Siver Side Audylices 0620 0645 HES Trilgate Carlton Onsite 0720 Complete 451 Calibration 0740 Heading out to temp gauge Breining below Beginne below (apriox 10ft RB) Location #1 Total Depth: 1.2 Probe : Temp: 19,0190 ORP: 63.2 Dec 'and 2082 DO% 82.0 84: 7.55 DO7: 257 @7:52 AM



Location Los Veres 4354 Date 2/6/18 Project / Client NDEP /NERT 14.14 30 Sumy GO'S Loc #6 @ 8:13 AM Total Deph: Tomp: 18,85 ORP: 37,0 Spec and: 2057 D0%: 88,1 pH: 7,58 DOM: 8,14 × LoC#7 Total Barn: 1.2 ft C8: 18AM Temp: 19.01 ORP: 34.6 Spec and: 2080 00% 89.3 pH: 7,55 DOme 8,23 · locator #





34 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/6/18 Project / Client NDEP / NEDT Sunny 65-70°F @ 900 AM Loc #14 Total Depty: Temp: 18.97 ORP: 33.8 Specky: 2062 D0%: 90,6 pH: 7.57 002:8.37 loc # 15 @922 AM Total Dept: 1.2. 83 ORP: 35.0 Temp: 19.05 Do%: 95.3 Speci Cand: 2079 DO 2: 8.77 PH: 7.67 LOC # 16 (0928 AM Total Duph: OFF: 35.6 Temp: 19.06 Dollo: 92.7 Sper Cond: 2081 DOUT: 8.54 PH: 7.63

35 Location LAS KEGAS WASH Date 2/6/18 Project / Client NDEP /NEPT Sunny 65-70°F. C-093/AM Loc #17 OKP: 30.8 Total Depth: 10 00% 97.3 Temp: 19.14 cc Cond: 2076 りの学: 8.95 PH: 7.70 00 #18 Tobl Deph: 105ft @ 0935 AM Temp: 19:3 ORP: 31.2 Spec Carl 2074 DDP/0 96.9 pH 7.666 DDm2 8.91 Loc #19 Total Depth: 0,8P ORP: 29.9 Temp 19:17 DO%: 97.8 Sec Con: 2075 DO2: 8.98 PH: 7,71 1.

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/6/18 37 36 Location LAS VEGAS UASH Date 2/6/16 Project / Client NDEP /NERT /h /h D Project / Client NDEP / NERT Sunny 70°F breezy Summy 70°F breezy C1018 Loc # 22 Loc #20 CO12 dopping ORP: 56.2 dropping Total Dept: 0.5 Tobl Beth: 0.7 ft ORP: 71.1 DO% 101.1 Temp: 19.37 DO%: 100.4 Temp: 19,45 DO12: 9,25 Spec (and): 2063 DO #: 9.18 Brex Cal: 2078 pH: 7,75 pH: 7.77 Loc #21 @1015 C 1020 Loc # 23 Total Reph: 0.787 ORP: 6101 Arepping Tohe Depth: 0.6 ORP 47.4 or appre 20% Famp: 19.38 D0%: 98.8 19.46 102.1 lemp'. Spec (and: 2076 007:9.05 007 per Con: 2079 9.34 pH: 7.78 pH: 7.72 Cac 3 La Lec #ZA oc loe 100 foc 0 \$76 · Local 0972 . \$22 #27 n15071 Plas There 1.

38 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 216/18 Project / Client NDEP / NEPT Summy 70°F breezer LOC #24 @ 1025 AM Total Depto 605ft and Temp! 19,77 ORP: 23 36.4 Spec lond: 2080 DO %: 114,9% 011:7.90 002: 10,44 LOC #25 @ 1030 AM Total Deph: ORP: 37.3 Temp: 19,68 20%: 110.2 Spec Card: 2084 00 2: 10.02 pH:7,84 111 19 34 Lou Lou Ar 148

39 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/6/18 Sunny 70°F brezy Loc # 26 @ 1035 Depth: 0.7 Temp: 19.71 ORP: 58.0 D0%5109.9 and 2084 DO11: 0.01 PH: 7.86 oc # 27 @ 1041 Total Droth : 182 OPEP: 45.0 daggere Temp: 1984 Spectand 2091 pH: 7.92 DO% 118.7 DO1: 10.72 00 #26 Ø ORP: 3907 Total Dephalift Temp: 19.92 DO%: 121.8 Spec Cand: 2080 DOught 11011 PH: 795 1. 1
40 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/6/18 Project / Client NDEP /NERT Sunny 70°F Greezy LOC 29 @ 1048 AM Tobel depth: 0.5ft Temp: 19078 ORP: 35.4 Spec Cond: 2080 00%: 116.9 PH: 7.88 DOP: 10.61 LOC #30 @ 1052 AM Total Depth; 181: ORP: 32.8 Temp: 19.88 DO'6:120.1 Spec (and : 2078 DOM: 10.92 pH: 7.92 Loc #31 @ 1054Am Total Deph: 1.540RP: 27-2 Temp: 20.01 DO%: 131.5 Cond: 2080 DO 3: 11.89 PH: 8.00 Out of Work C Theokods West 1160 1110 Post Cal Post Col Complete 1200



Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/7/18 43 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/7/18 Project / Client NDEP /NERT Project / Client NDEP / NERT 60477365 Mobin to next access paint Cithurphy the pan and N. Pryor on site at Three Kids Wer oc # 33 @730AU 0640 Approx Total Dath: 1 ft chulon Jemp: 17:04 ORP: -53, per an 1405 00%. 73.2 pH. 7.88 002: 6.97 Celibratia USI (New 451 Fran FEI) 0645 Arcent Out & Page Spec Can Callorohion Mobine to below Three bids 0715 LOC #34 @749 AM 35 @ @ 727 AM ORP: - 81.9 prox Tok Deply: 2ft Loc# 3Z DO 10: 720 000min Appex Total Dont : 0.8Ft 17.04 enno Temp: 17.0 ORP: -96.2 Mary Down: 7.16 Cun: 1455 Sperion: 1400 Dag: 84.4 -7.82 p#: 847.94 DOZ: 7,90 Sel (x) •#35 íΛ 3 My Ja JUNJ D Kinds Work #34 # 411 BLOH

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 217/18 45 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/7/18 Project / Client NDEP/NERT Project / Client NDEP / NERT LOC # 37 C820 Apprex Total Dephi 0.5 A Temp 16.96 ORP: - 51.5 diright Specand 1401 D0°6', 70.2 Loc #35 0805 Apprex Total Opti: 15 43 Terra: 16.94 OPP: - 120.0 Change Sper Caus: 1401 20%: 74.0 pH: 7.88 DOm: 7.46 0H: 7.87 DOT: 6.50 Loc # 36 @ 825 Aperox Total Depth's Oo247 Haypin 16.70 Opp: - 99, 2 Fing Spec Condi 1401 DO% 7.807 083725 Loc # 38 Approx Tord Depth: Temp: 16:95 ORP: -50.0 Sper Curl: 1414 DO'10' 70.02 pH: 7.88 DO 10: 6.77 Very \$17 ty bottoms U Sta A B LEFT BLANK CANS 217/18 *40

Location LAS VEGAS WISH Date 2/7/18 47 46 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 32/7/10 Project / Client NDEP / NERT Project / Client NDEP/NERT Sumay Sunny 0910 Mobure to port above Rantea Jular Loc # 39 082027 Tobl Depth: 1.08.1. (dome Dept : >3]] Trop 6.90 OP.P: -35.6 Temp: 16.97 OPP: -43.6 Sper Can': 1414 00%: 70.5 H: 7.89 00%: 6,77 Spard: 138 Dol: 691 off: 7.91 Dog: 6.80 Loc # 40 @831 Axxin trazzor tobel Depty: 1,5ft -Temps 17.02 ORP: -35.5 Spec 64: 1417 10%; 73.9 plt: 7.85 00%; 7.08 (AP) Loc # 41 @935 Total Death; contrown Temp: 18:32 ORP: -77.5 Sper (and: 18, 28 00%: 53.1 pH 7.57 DOM: 5.11 Wet soil belind rip rop * Soit 463 over Prograites FOOTBRIDGE

48 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/7/18 Project / Client NDEP /NERT SUMMI See. 43 Below the above Nerr @ 938 Depth: 0.5' 02.P: -32.1 Temp: 116 7.00: 762 Spiena. 1427 DB 13: 7:33 pH: 8.03 LACH4 @ 942 Depth 0.5 Temp: 126 002 :- 28.3 5, 4. 1426 DO1: 76.2 011: 508 DO1: 76.2 Lo. 15 210:01 0.5 Temp 17:27 000--28.9 Spicond 14:13 Day. 76.8 PH 8.12 0073 735 10. 4 +0 c7 c.5' +++ += re205: hen Temp 17.35 JEP: - 24.0 -in cond 1423 00% ~ 857 - 178 (Impide) 100,1 it 8.15 00 12 729, her and

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/7/18 49 Project / Client NDEP / NERT Sunny Loz 47 10:12 & 2' Temp. 17.42 OPP - 2711 Speand. 1434 Dol. 80.1 四型 7.63 FH: 8.15 SE Anot LOC 48 (Amonety mologorion) Tem. 18.16 OVER -19.8 Suc Con 1403 [00:01043 SH: 8.11 DOZ9,45 -> no difference observed locuig (" Temp: 18:27 Spec: 1465 - no liquine absenced oc 50 (Temp: 18:19 Spec: 1465 > no difference absences

50 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/7/18 Post Cal YSI 255 -> DO meter off Drecol DO and check - x reading 98.0% and 9.41 = after Offeile MA 2/7/18

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/8/18 51 Project / Client NDEP / NERT Pre Down 45°F 60477365 On site at Colico Ridge 0615 His Skeeting Objective thermal anomaly investigation and near bank flow character: Zation with Tremble for downstream reaches 0630 Calibrating 4SI, 45 I from yesterday replaced with backup due to inaccurate air temporature post calibration 0700 Mobing to thermal anomoly location 0705 Park down post USGS station between Nonesland and lower Norrows Weir

52 Location CAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/8/19 Project / Client NDEP / NERT (Points today collected in GPS) TAE-3 0720 Begin Thermal Arrowdy Times tagotion Notation on GPS: TAE-# Themal Anoudy Exploration " Spec Con in the MS/cm Tanp in Celeius Approx DTB in At Approx Flow in At/S TAE-4 TAE-1 @730 AM Spec Con: 1958 D0%: 71,9 D0=2:6,79 OT8: 1ft Temp: 18,02 PH: 7,75 Flow: 0.25-A/5 Spec (on: 1945 ORP: 131.9 @725 AM TAE-Z Temp: 17,70 PTB 1 ft TAE-5 Temp: 17.52 DTB: 1Ft pA: 7.82 Flow: 0 Spec Con: 1951 D0%: 66.7 0 H1: 7.83 Flow: 0.25 FHS Sper Con: 1956 D0 %: 75.6 DO2: 6.35 DO 2 : 7.19 ORP: 131.3 ORF: 121.1

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 218/18 53 Project / Client NDEP / NEPT @ 730 An DTB: Ift(estimate) lemp: 18.00 17: 7.81 Flow: 0 7.81 Spec (on: 1954 DO%: 69.8 Toosed 451 over Veg 02:6.56 ORP : 131.5 C 735 AM Temp: 17.82 DTB: 0,5-F1 pH: 7.82 Flow: < 0.25 ft/s

0 745AM

1

1.

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 218/18 55 54 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/9/18 Project / Client NDEP/NEET Project / Client NOEP / NERT 0805 End Theme Anomely Exploration Begin Midpoint of Channel Book between Weir data Collection TAE-6 0750AM Temp: 17.04 DTB: ~3ft pH: 7.81 Flow: 0 Spec (on: 1962 DO%: 72,1 Toss 451 over Veg DOm: 6.91 0 031 ORD: 123.9 SBM-1 DTB Z.OPH TAE-7 @755 AM Temp 17.891 Do 7. 73 Do 7. 73 Do 7. 73 Do 7. 73 Temp: 16.34 DTB: 1ft pH = 7.80 pprox: 0 Spec Con: 1982 Approx Elem 0.5 ft 15 DO%: 72.9 YSI in bestaer DO 7: 7.09 Fragmites ORP: 126.5 USGS AT Location to do ADV gaging TAE-8 @800AM Molenny to next Location Temp: 17,53 DTB: 0.5A 0H: 7.82 Preprox Flow: 0 Spect Con: 1943 DO0/0: 74.8 0820 Park just above Lower Nonows Werr DOT 7.08 ORP : 133.2

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/8/18 Project / Client NERT / NDEP SBM-Z 0.0830 Temp: 17.78 DTB: 1.5ft pH: 7.82 Flow: 0.25 Spec (on: 1948) DO%: 76.8 Bank around seems DO == 7.25 deeper along book ORP: 164,9 Adding down to battan at Wash Parke @ Frestation @ 0850 0845 SBM-3 Temp: 17.63 DTB: 147 5 H: 8.03 FIOW: 24215 Spec (a: 19.54 55+ 4) mains ingish 00%: 87.6 grovel loose poorly DO #: 8.31 Sorded ORP: 167.5 Park between Roombau Werr Sug

.oca Proje	tion ect /	Clie	LA nt _	8 1	UZ KZ	2T	15	Li VE	AS	H Da P	ete _	21	81	18	57	1
Ν.	4	SE	SH en pH	-1	+ 1'7	7.5	3	C D Flo	C TP:	91	0	0	F+	s		
	-		20 20 202	(on 10 12 P	. 10 . 00 . 0 . 0	154.	1310		per So Del	Ft Per	e d	ea(vop	0	24	k	
		M	0 M Teu	0.4 - 1	g) ()	tc	8	he C F	1 99 717	2:	ce 5 1,	41	or Pt	2		
	•	Spert	20	0/05/1	72971	03	1 4 4		pir	5	0.	31				
0	90	15		M	00	ng	+	Ø	~~	xt	(0	1	50	Ð		

Park between Three Levels

Homesterd Weit

0950

and

58 Location LAS UEGAS WASH Date 2/8/18 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/8/18 59 Project / Client NERT / NDEP SBM-6 @ 0957 330 Begin 45 I post Calibration Temp: 17.87 DTB: 0.5ft Complete 45I post calibration Check. PH: 7.97 Apportion: 0.55/5 Spec Con: 1950 DO9/0: 86.2 DO 12: 8.14 1415 Day End ORP: 171.5 1005 Mobing to Renderouse with field Attempting to download data from Tradsdocer @ 5.3 --- Connot Connect Mobing to Transducer above Thee Kinds - Connot open lock CMA 218/18 Download data From Transducer From below three Kids WEIS - USE 3.75 Key

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/9/18 61 60 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/9/18 Project / Client NDEP (NEPT 60477365 Project / Client NDEP/NERT An / 43.10 Summy GO'F Bre Drun 50°F 0600 Begn 435 Coli brothen C. Murphy-Hagon and N. Pryos 0640 On sile of Construction Area. 58M-8 @74Z Tamp: 18,65 DTB: 194 pH: 7.86 Appen Flow: O Spec Con: 2094 near Historic Lateral Wer D0%:86.3 - Carlton on safe DO == : 8.00 ORP: 184.0 (dropping) 0700 C. Murphy hager and N. Pryor noting to begin WO Monitoring Mobine to next location Park above Colleco Rudge Weit SBM-9 @750 Temp: 18,57 DTB: 2.5 A pH: 7.83 approxition: O Specien: 2096 DO %: 87.6 Vory bould donth doe DO #3: 87.4 to rup rep ORP: 168.3 (not walcable) SBM-7 @ 730 Temp: 18.69 DTB: 34 pH: 7,86 PT: Spec Con: 2059 APPErow: 0.5415 00%: 92.7 DOP: 8.59 Foor bank access ORP: 7.86 134,0 Molence to tock next location Molong to next location Paul rear Transducer 5.3 acress

Location Los Vegas Wash Date 2/9/18 Project / Client NDEP / NERT Sunny 60°1= SBM-10 C827 Temp: 16.55 DTR: 2.5ft Boltom PH: 7.95 Aprox Flow: O Spec (or: ZIG3 DO°6 95.3 Thodd forgentites bank DO" 9.24 Crash through veg ORP: 183.2 at Transducer 52B * STAFF GAUGE @ 5.3 reading 1.32 0840 Downloaded Transducer @ 5.3 Mobing to next location SBM-11 C0900 Temp: 18.69 DTB: & 4ft TPap pH! 7.80 Aprox Flow: 0.25 DO16: 9469 Carotruction Zare! DO22: 5.81 Rip rapped store line ORP: 178.3 dropping cleared log Sper Con: 2127 not represent the Channel

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 219/18 63 Project / Client NDEP / NERT Sunny 65 F SBM-12 2909 DTB: 3Pt Temp: 18.74 Approx Flow: 0,5-1415 pH! 7.80 Spei (on: 2129 eddies along share D0%:99.8 DO #2: 9.16 Construction Zone ORP: 178.8 Onmel Rip rapped Sadh Balk dropping Mobile to next location 3BM-13 C 920 Temp: 18,54 DTB: 2,5ft pH: 7.83 Gpm Flow: 0.25 HIS Spec (m: 2134 Good place to pot 00%: 95.Z D02: 8.84 in Gooe ORP: 172,4 - center channel fister Mobing to next location De D

64 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/9/18 Project / Client NDEP /NERT Sunny 65°F 5BM-14 @942 Temp: 21.21 DTB: 1.5ft pH': 7.37 Spec Con: 2474 Aprox Flow: 0+#1-3ft 100%: 96.8 along share like DU=2: 8.53 below wet outlet ORP: 182.9 dropping INF-1 29:50 Temp 2135 ORP 120.94 PH 7.35 DTR 2' 5. cond 3017 Aporton 1.5" DO 7. 96.6 12 MAYANT DO 19 8.48 W. S. Paboo 53M-15 @ 10:10 Tem: 18.98 ORP 140.2 7.92 DTB 6 PH 5. cond 2098 App. Por 0 00%. 109.8 - downstream of upper DO MT const. aren: cheaf of 10.12 veg.

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/9/18 65 Project / Client NOEP/NERT Sunny 70°F @1022 SBM-16 Temp: 18,99 DTB: Z pH: 7.91 1 F4/5 Approxition: (on: 2311 DO%: 109.7 Rip Rapped Shareline 00-2: 10,10 of construction Channel NB ORP: 169.0 (grobbed) Bac Soil 0 1035 5BM-17 Tamp: 18,919 ptt. 7.84 DTB: 2ft Approx. Flaw: 1 Ft Spec (m: 2317 00%: 106.9 DO 2: 10.03 ORP: 1479 Deventer pit in tranch: 19.012 3123 50 cond Circlant: 17.38 4 3400 1130 Officite to NERT trailer to offlood gest 1.

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/9/18 66 Project / Client NDEP/NERT Sunny 770F On sile to download from soucers 1300 Key to Transducer above 3# ids lost Post Cal YSI 1415 Collect Transducer C360 (S. Home & U. Payor) (222 3.80) C. 5.30 Celicu nodae 1450 Collect Transdocer 0 4.65 Collect Transducer Collect Borometer 1530 Heading officite CHAR 2/9/18

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/10/18 67 Project / Client NDEP /NERT Prebun 50°F 2/10/18 0530 Begin 48I colibration 0635 C. Murphy Hogen and N. Pryor onsite above Pablo Weir 0640 Pork above Duck Creek Confluence Weit 5BM-18 @0645 Tens: 17.20 DTB: 1Ft eH: 7.77 Approx Flow: O Spec (on: 2022 War Flow: O 00%: 62.1 002:5.93 ORP: 157.9 SBM-Mobe to next location

Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/10/18 69 68 Location LAS VEGAS WASH Date 2/10/18 Project / Client NDEP / NERT Project / Client NDEP / NERT 0730 reset Transducer Jetting SBM-19 @650 at Key 5.3 Teup: 18,74 DTB: pH 767 April 0.25 Mobry to next transducer Spec Con: 2066 locatton near boroweter DOº10: 72.1 00-2:6.68 0745 Download Transducer ORP: 161.4 @ Key 4.75 Cut lock and replace Mobing to next location 0750 Begn 45I post Cal SBM-20 @ 705 0805 Park at Three Kills to download Transducer above Temp: 18,67 DTB: 24 Spec Con: 2182 Approx Flow: 1 f1/5 Weir (cut and replace lock) 00%:67.2 0820 Download Trans ducat DO=: 6,23 ORP: 169.9 C Vey 3.8 Give GPS to G. Knight for Download 0830 Mobe to Dock creek Weir to prek up GPS for Shipping Mobing to Transducer bey 5.3

Location LAS VEGIS WITH Date 2/10/18 Project / Client NEEP/NEELT Recieve GFS for shipping 0900 Mobe to NEET to drop off Waders and Infegacients 0915 Heading to Federa to Ship Vis I's back to FET and GFS to Camar illo 0930 Shipping dane N. pryet and C. Mumphy-Hagan heading back to Hotel to checkbout for Damport CMrl 2/10/18

Loca	tion	
		_

Project / Client _____

71

Date



NERT Water Quality Sonde Calibration Sheet

Jemp:	6.57	Pressure:	762 m Ha Calibra	tion	2/6/1	1				Temp: 24 53	Post Cal	ibration	one762,2
		expiration	calibration	rea	ding					initial			
YSI	lot number	date	standard	initial	adjusted	temp	date	time	initials	reading	temp	time	initials
556MPS	17174	7/2018	pH 7.0	7.32	7.00	11.85	26/18	0702	CNO	6.74	20.21	1147	CHAS
-	A7247	8/2021	pH 4.0	4,9)	4.00	1.94		0707	NP	3.80	20.26	11:42	CHAR
115102430	A7234	8/2018	pH 10.0	9.77	10.00	11.59		0709	M	9.74	20.91	11:46	CMAA
	12926	9/2018	Cond. 1413	1.960	1413	10.98		0658	CMM	1340	19.54	11:40	CUH
	NA	NA	DO%	101.9	100,2	8.45	2/6/18	0630	Odula	97.9	21.62	11:37	CHA
	12963	10/2018	Turbidity 0.002P	18 78.9	100.0	10.04	1	0713	CHIT	88.4	24193	1154	ONH
	NA	NPS 9	Distributity 123.0 2	11.93	11.74	8.45	1216118	0630	CHAI	7.74	21.62	11:37	que
			Dicity	1-15	11.7.1	0.12	CH# 216/1	18					
		10/207	ORP	78.9	100.0	10.04	2618	2/6/18					
TRUD' 44		EL 14			· · · ·								
icup. Li	2°C 77	70.64 mm	Ha							Temp:	2010°C	To	262min
1000- 611	2°C 73	70.64 mm	Ha Calibra	tion 2	2/7/	8				Temp:	20.10°C	76 [°] ibration	9-62 min
100p. 61	2°C 73	expiration	Ha Calibra calibration	tion 2	2/7/ ding	8				Temp:	20.10°C Post Cali	ibration	<u>7-62 min</u>
YSI	lot number	expiration date	Calibration calibration standard	tion 2 rea initial	2/7/ ding adjusted	temp	date	time	initials	Temp: initial reading	20.10°C Post Cali	ibration time	initials
YSI 556 MPS	2°C 7-3 lot number G086-14	expiration date 3/30/19	Calibration calibration standard pH 7.0	tion 2 rea initial 727	2 / 7 / 1 ding adjusted 7,00	temp 10,93	date	time	initials	Temp: initial reading	20.10°C Post Cali temp	ibration time	F-62 mm initials
YSI 556 MPS	2°C 72 lot number G096-14 G053-13	expiration date 3/30/19 3/14/19	Calibration calibration standard pH 7.0 pH 4.0	tion 2 rea initial 727 4.08	2 7 ding adjusted 7,00 4,00	temp 10,93 10,63	date 2/7 //8	time 055 700	initials	Temp: initial reading G.95 4/16	20.10°C Post Cali temp 17.85 18.12	ibration time 13.12 13.16	initials
YSI 556 MPS 600336-4M	lot number G 086-14 G 053-13 G 037-27	expiration date 3/30/19 3/14/19 3/8/18	Calibration calibration standard pH 7.0 pH 4.0 pH 10.0	tion 2 rea initial 727 4.08 (0.3)	2] 7] ding adjusted 7.00 4.00 10.04	temp 10:93 10:63	date 2/7 //8	time 655 700 705	initials CAU CMP ONT	Temp: initial reading G.95 4,16 9,99	20.10°C Post Cali temp 17.85 18,12 17.79	ibration time 13.12 13.14	initials
YSI 556 MPS 600336-4M 13139	lot number G086-14 G087-27 G087-27 G006-15	expiration date 3/30/19 3/14/19 3/8/18 1/10/19	Calibration calibration standard pH 7.0 pH 4.0 pH 10.0 Cond.	tion 2 rea initial 727 4,08 [0.3] 2066	2 7 ding adjusted 7,00 4,00 10,04 1409	temp 10.93 10.63 10.63 10.60 9.70	date 2/7 /\%	time 655 700 705 705	initials CAUA CAUA CAUA OMO OMO	Temp: initial reading G.95 4.16 9.99 1370	20.10°C Post Cali temp 17.85 18.12 17.79 17.95	ibration time 13.12 13.14 13.14 13.10	initials
YSI 556 MPS 600336-4M 13139	lot number G096-14 G096-14 G053-13 G037-27 G006-15 NA	expiration date 3/30/19 3/14/19 3/8/18 1/10/19 NA	Calibration calibration standard pH 7.0 pH 4.0 pH 10.0 Cond. DO%	tion 2 rea initial 727 4.08 [0.3] 2066 [45:0	2 7 7 ding adjusted 7,00 4,00 10,04 1409 101,4	temp 10.93 10.63 10.63 10.63 10.60 9.70 5.66	date 2/7 /\8	time 655 700 705 0650 0645	initials CAUA CAUA CAUA CAUA CAUA CAUA	Temp: initial reading G.95 4,16 9,99 1370 77,7	20.10°C Post Cali temp 17.85 18.12 17.79 17.95 20.10	time 13.12 13.14 13.14 13.10 13.07	initials
YSI 556 MPS 600336-4M 13239	lot number G096-14 G096-14 G037-27 G006-15 NA NA	expiration date 3/30/19 3/14/19 3/8/18 1/10/19 NA NA	Calibration calibration standard pH 7.0 pH 4.0 pH 10.0 Cond. DO% Turbidity 0:0 D0 Z	tion 2 initial 727 4.08 (0.31 2066 [48:0 18:58	2 [7] ding adjusted 7.00 4.00 10.04 1409 101.4 12.73	temp 10:43 10:63 10:63 10:63 10:63 10:63 10:65 5:66 5:66	date 2/7 //8	time 055 700 705 0645 0645	initials CAUA CAUA OMO OMO OMO OMO OMO OMO OMO OMO OMO OM	Temp: initial reading G.15 4,16 9,99 1370 77,7 5,88	20.10°C Post Cali temp 17.85 18,12 17.79 17.95 20.10 20.10	time 13.12 13.14 13.14 13.10 13.07 13.07	initials

NERT Water Quality Sonde Calibration Sheet

Temp: 5:	03°C from	Fore: 30.	2 in Hay Calibra	tion 2	18/18	_			Tup 13.27 Post Calibration					
expiration ealibration reading									initial					
YSI	lot number	date	standard	initial	adjusted	temp	date	time	initials	reading	temp	time	initials	
	G036-14	3/30/19	pH 7.0	7.01	7.00	12.53	2813	6:54	Np	6.99	17.25	1332	CILL	
40-103-184	6-053-13	3/14/19	pH 4.0	3.90	4,00	12.60	2818	6:51	NP	4.05	17,50	335	CHA	
	G057-27	318/18	pH 10.0	10.24	10.01	12.89	2 8 18	6:53	NR	10.00	18.81	1340	ONA	
7#10	6-00645	1/17/19	Cond.	1398	1409	12.20	218/18	6:48	NP	1.319	18,90	1330	CHA	
(0)	NA	NA	DO%	102.5	100.4	5.20	2818	6:46	NR	\$1.1 20	1491	1350.	CUFI	
7200	NA	NA I	Turbidity 0.0 my	13.05	12.76	5.20	21818	6:46	dP	7,342	PP3 91	1350	(14)	
IC ACK			Turbidity 123.0						10.			12.00	IP IL S	

Temp	1.27°C	ressme!	762.25 Calibra	tion 2	19/18						Post Cal	ibration	
1		expiration	calibration	rea	ding					initial			
YSI	lot number	date	standard	initial	adjusted	temp	date	time	initials	reading	temp	time	initials
	6086-14	3150/19	pH 7.0	7.6.95	7.00	15.17	29/18	0611	NP	7.01	22.87	1335	CHU
14610348	4 6053-13	3/14/19	pH 4.0	4.161	4.00	H.26	1	0615	NP	4.03	22.23	1239	CUH
1	G037-27	318/18	pH 10.0	9.96	10-00	14.81		0617	NP	2,98	21.43	1342	CHH
V71410	0-00645	1/17/19	Cond.	1363	1409	13.42		0610	NP	1401	22,40	1332	CUN
C •	NA	N/A ·	DO%	79.6	100.3	16.14		0600	CUM	93.6	20.18	1345	14A
7713	NA	NIA D	OTurbidity 0.0 m2	9:96	11.28	1-10-14		0600	CMB	8.39	2018	1345	CMA
86888			Turbidity 123.0										- 47

2991 2

60)

2/8/18

NERT Water Quality Sonde Calibration Sheet



Zhoh

fue?



ORDER SHEET

ORDER NUMBER: 360820

1546 E. Spruce Street

Olathe, KS 66061 913-829-3330 866-580-5499 Fax: 913-829-3347 www.fieldenvironmental.com

info@fieldenvironmental.com

Rental Order

Rep: Gary Yamron Taken By: gyamron

QA/QC Ch	eck Stamp
Fulfilled	Whae Mgmt
Sales Rep	Boxed
Shipped	

Box Markings: ORDER DATE: 2/5/18 DELIVERY DATE: 2/5/18

Ship To: Clare Murphy-Hagan

Hilton Garden Inn Las Vegas/Henderson 1340 West Warm Springs Road, HOLD FOR GUEST Henderson, NV 89014 Phone: 503-318-5970

Bill To: Clare Murphy-Hagan AECOM - Portland, ME Two City Center, Suite 200 Portland, ME 04101 Phone: 207-775-2800 Cell: 503-318-5970 E-mail: Clare.Murphy-Hagan@aecom.com

Email Inv: N/A

Payment Type: NET 30

Tax %: 0.000% Tax: Code:

Cust. PO: 60477365, task 2015-150B-01

RENTAL PERIOD: Tuesday, 2/6/18 through Saturday, 2/10/18

Outgoing Ship Method: BKC - Fed. Ex. Priority Overnight Outgoing Ship Acct: 2533 2505 4

			lay, 2/10/:	18	Fed Ex Acct: 2 FS Option:	253325054 R	UPS Acc eturn Shippin	ct: g: CON	
# 1	ORDER ITEMS: Oty ID: 1 1494 Item Notes:	Class YSI 556 Handheld - Rental No flow thru cell	<u>Months</u> \$382.50	Rental Terms <u>Weeks</u> \$127.50	<u>Days</u> \$50.00	Sale Price	ltem Total \$0.00	<u>Unit#</u> 65715	<u>Return</u>
2	1 8918 Item Notes:	YSI 556 Field Cable 4M - Rental Calibration solutions PH 4,7,10 & Cond	\$382.50 Included	\$140.25	\$55.00		\$0.00	74996	
3	1 1494 Item Notes:	YSI 556 Handheld - Rental No flow thru cell	\$382.50	\$127.50	\$50.00		\$0.00	77883	
4	1 8918 Item Notes:	YSI 556 Field Cable 4M - Rental Calibration solutions PH 4,7,10 & Cond	\$382.50 included	\$140.25	\$55.00		\$0.00	86888	

Printed: 05-Feb-18 15:20

"Rely on FEI!"

Pittsburgh, PA (HQ)	Atlanta, GA	Exton, PA	Houston, TX	Kansas City, KS
800-393-4009	866-620-6762	866-648-8607	866-323-4006	866-580-5499
Minneapolis, MN	Los Angeles, CA	Seattle, WA	Chicago, IL	
366-580-5512	866-278-2382	855-398-5600	844-515-9170	





ORDER SHEET

TOHO E. Spruce Street

Olathe, KS 66061

913-829-3330 866-580-5499

Fax: 913-829-3347

www.fieldenvironmental.com

info@fieldenvironmental.com

Rental Order

QA/QC Ch	eck Stamp
Fulfilled	Whse Mgmt
Sales Rep	Boxed
Shipped	

Box Markings:

Sub-Total: \$0.00 Tax: Code: Tax: \$0.00 Order Total: \$0.00

CUSTOMER SIGNATURE: _

DATE: ___

Terms and Conditions Available at www.FieldEnvironmental.com

Printed: 05-Feb-18 15:20

"Rely on FEI!"

Pittsburgh, PA (HQ) 800-393-4009

Atlanta, GA 866-620-6762

Exton, PA 866-648-8607 Houston, TX 866-323-4006

Kansas City, KS

866-580-5499



Minneapolis, MN 866-580-5512

Los Angeles, CA 866-278-2382

Seattle, WA 855-398-5600

Chicago, IL 844-515-9170



Environmental Equipment & Field Supplies

Rental

Sales
Service
Supplies

ORDER NUMBER: 360820 <u>Printed:</u>05-Feb-18 15:20

Rep: Gary Yamron Taken By: gyamron

PACKING SLIP

ORDER DATE: 2/5/2018 DELIVERY DATE: 2/5/2018

Ship Method: BKC - Fed. Ex. Priority Overnight Ship Acct: 2533 2505 4 Insure Value: N/A

Clare Murphy-Hagan Hilton Garden Inn Las Vegas/Henderson

1340 West Warm Springs Road, HOLD FOR GUEST Henderson, NV, 89014 Phone: 503-318-5970

Qty	Class	Scan Out	Unit ID	Unit S/N	Scan In	Unit ID	Unit S/N	Notes
1	YSI 556 Handheld - Rental	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX
	> YSI 556 Manual	02/05/2018	974	N/A			N/A	No flow thru cell
	> YSI 556 Handheld - Rental	02/05/2018	65715	11F100175			11F100175	No flow thru cell 2
	> YSI 556 Datalogging Cables	02/05/2018	73544	na			na	No flow thru cell
	YSI 556 Field Cable 4M - Rental	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX
	> YSI 556 Field Cable 4M - Rent	02/05/2018	74996	13L39-2			13L39-2	Calibration solutions PH 4,7,10 & Cond included
	-> YSI 556 Calibration Cup	02/05/2018	85858	N/A			N/A	Calibration solutions PH 4,7,10 & Cond included
	> YSI 556 Sensor Guard	02/05/2018	70076	na			na	Calibration solutions PH 4,7,10 & Cond included
	YSI 556 Handheld - Rental	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX
	> YSI 556 Manual	02/05/2018	58203	na			na	No flow thru cell
	> YSI 556 Handheld - Rental	02/05/2018	77883	14G103484			14G103484	No flow thru cell
	> YSI 556 Datalogging Cables	02/05/2018	63028	na			na	No flow thru cell
	YSI 556 Field Cable 4M - Rental	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX	XXXX
	> YSI 556 Field Cable 4M - Rent	02/05/2018	86888	17H10			17H10	Calibration solutions PH 4,7,10 & Cond included
	-> YSI 556 Calibration Cup	02/05/2018	1666	N/A			N/A	Calibration solutions PH 4,7,10 & Cond included
	-> YSI 556 Sensor Guard	02/05/2018	86533	na			na	Calibration solutions PH 4,7,10 & Cond included

CalibrationData:

Special Instructions:

Pittsburgh, PA (HQ) 800-393-4009

Atlanta, GA 866-620-6762

Exton, PA 762 866-648-8607

Houston, TX 866-323-4006 Kansas City, KS 866-580-5499

Los Angeles, CA 866-278-2382 Minneapolis, MN 866-580-5512

Seattle, WA 855-398-5600

1546 E. Spruce Street

Olathe, KS 66061

913-829-3330 866-580-5499 Fax: 913-829-3347

www.fieldenvironmental.com





*

FIELD ENVIRONMENTAL INSTRUMENTS, INC.

www.fieldenvironmental.com

301 Brushton Avenue Suite A Pittsburgh PA 15221 800-393-4009 Toll Free (412) 436-2600 Local (412) 436-2616 Fax

		YSI 556 MP	S Calibration Certif	ficate	
Cal Standard	Lot#	Expiration	Pre-Cal Reading	Post Cal Deading	
PH 7 @ 25 ^C	7709097	9/30/2019	6 73	Tost-Car Reading	Acceptable Range
		1.00012019	nH mV ushus	15.7	(0.86 to 7.14)
	N. H. C. C. S. PELV	a the state	pri mv value	15.7	(0 mV +/- 50mV)
Cal Standard	Lot #	Expiration	Pre-Cal Reading	Post-Cal Reading	Acceptable Range
PH 4 @ 25 ^C	7710071	10/30/2019	4.10	4.00	(3.92 to 4.08)
		and the second	pH mV value	185.8	(180.7mV to 195.7mV)
Cal Standard	Lot #	Expiration	Pre-Cal Reading	Post-Cal Reading	Acceptable Range
PH 10 @ 25 ^C	7708378	8/30/2019	9.91	10.00	(9.80 to 10.20)
	Sec. Sec. As .		pH mV value	-149.5	(-149.3mV to -164.3mV)
Cal Standard	Lot #	Expiration	Pre-Cal Reading	Post-Cal Reading	Acceptable Range
Conductivity	7710519	11/30/2019	1.282	1.409	(1.338 to 1.479)
See of the set		and the state	Gain	0.945	(0.9 to 1.10)
Check Standard		Temp ©	Reading	Acceptable Range	
URP	of the	23.5	237.5	(+/- 2.0mV)	
		mV Offset	16.94	(0 +/- 100)	
Dissolved Owngon			% Saturation	mg/L	
Dissolved Oxygen			100.0	8.54	
(1) (1)	State Land	Gain	0.79	(7 to 1 4)	
			New DO Membrane		
Model S/N	556-4 MPS		Yes N	0	and the Read
Barcode Cable Order #	U77883X 74996 360820		DO Cap Color Black Blue	O Yellow	
		and a factor as	N. San Andre	and the second	
	Calibrated By	Steven Bryant			and the second of
	Date of Calibration	2/5/18 LW			
Solutions provided b	y LabChem (412-826	5-5230)	Carl Start Start		

All calibrations performed by FEI conform to manufacturer's specifications. Please report any issues within 24 hours of receiving equipment.

All calibration solutions used are traceable to NIST. Additional documentation is available upon request.



FIELD ENVIRONMENTAL INSTRUMENTS, INC.

www.fieldenvironmental.com

301 Brushton Avenue Suite A Pittsburgh FA 15221 800-393-4009 Toll Free (412) 436-2600 Local (412) 436-2616 Fax

		YSI 556 MP	S Calibration Certif	licate	
Cal Standard	Lot #	Expiration	Pre-Cal Reading	Post-Cal Reading	Acceptable Range
PH 7 @ 25 ^C	7709097	9/30/2019	7.70	7.00	(6 86 to 7 14)
			pH mV value	-11.9	(0 mV +/- 50mV)
Cal Standard	Lot #	Expiration	Pre-Cal Reading	Post-Cal Reading	Acceptable Range
PH 4 @ 25 ^C	7710071	10/30/2019	4.15	4.00	(3.92 to 4.08)
			pH mV value	155.5	(153.1mV to 168.1mV)
Cal Standard	Lot #	Expiration	Pre-Cal Reading	Post-Cal Reading	Acceptable Range
PH 10 @ 25	//083/8	8/30/2019	10.11	10.00	(9.80 to 10.20)
			pH mV value	-185.2	(-176.9mV to -191.9mV)
Cal Standard	Lot #	Expiration	Pre-Cal Reading	Post-Cal Reading	Acceptable Range
Conductivity	7710519	11/30/2019	1.556	1.409	(1.338 to 1.479)
and the second			Gain	0.905	(0.9 to 1.10)
Check Standard ORP		Temp © 24.3	Reading 237.5	Acceptable Range (+/- 2.0mV)	
		mV Offset	33.07 % Saturation	(0 +/- 100) mg/L	
Dissolved Oxygen			100.0	8.42	
		<u>.</u>	1 - Charles and the	Acceptable Range	
Model	556-4 MPS 💌	Gain	I.09 New DO Membrane	(.7 to 1.4)	
Barcode Cable Order #	U65715X 86888 360820		DO Cap Color	O Yellow	
	Calibrated By Date of Calibration	Steven Bryant 2/5/18 L.W	_		
Solutions provided b	v I abCham (412 826	5220)			
	J Labelleni (412-620-	.5250)	a share the		

All calibrations performed by FEI conform to manufacturer's specifications. Please report any issues within 24 hours of receiving equipment.

All calibration solutions used are traceable to NIST. Additional documentation is available upon request.



Sierra	Environ	mental	Monitoring	
			A D T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	

EnvireTech.

X

2/5/2018

SALES / RENTAL / REPAIR ORDER

Order Date:	2/5/2018				Scheduled I	P/U Date/Time:
Sales Rep.	Stephen West				Scheduled F	Return Date/Time:
Customer Name:	AECOM		_(must be official acc	ount name)	x	Will Call
Set up New Customer Record? Yes: N		lo:				Ship To Address
Bill To:				7	Shin To:	
Customer Name	AFCOM			1	0111p 10.	
	Class		1.0.0.0	_	Name:	
Attn:	CLAPE MUR	PHY-	AAGAN		Attn:	
Address: 1220 Avenida Acas		60		1	Address	
City State Zin:	10		-	Address:		
Oity, Otate, Zip.	Camarino, CA 930	12]	City,St, Zip:	
Contact Clare Murphy	<u>/-Hagan</u>	Phone:	503-318-5970	_Fax:		e-mail:
PO#: 60477365		Job No.:	2015-150B-01	_Date Req'd		Notes:

Local Delivery, Or

Sales Order

Rental Order Repair Order

9:30-10 AM

	e-mail:	clare.murphy-hagan@aecom.com
,St, Zip:		
ddress:		
Attn:		
Name:		

Notes:

SHIPPING PREFERENCE:

UPS: DNEXT DAY D 2ND DAY D 3-DAY D GROUND FEDEX: D PRIORITY D STANDARD D ECONOMY D GROUND OTHER:

Item	Quantity	Cat. No.	Item Description		Courset	11-11-12		
1	1	R-YSI-556	YSI 556 Multimeter w. Elow Colt		Source-	Unit Price	Day	Total Price
2	1		Colling to the test of	Rental	\$100/300/900	1	\$100.00	
			Calibration kit (Incl. pH, Cond, and ORP	stds.)	STK	\$30.00		\$30.00
								1
- 1								l
0								
2		12 N 18						
			Notes:					
			Shipping - Estimate	e Only**				
Metho	d of Payme					Total**		¢ 120.00
Bill our account (net 30 days)			VisaMastorCard/Discoverda	*INV=inv	entory STK:		steel: C.O.	φ <u>130.00</u>
Card No.			**Total does not include actionical			= special order		
Cald No			Exp. Date:	Rec'd by	Rec'd by:			
Name on Card:			Sec. Code:	Printed N	Printed Names Ris DT 4, 201		URTH	
Billing Zip Code: Signature:				Deter		CHARE /	MURPH	1-MAGAL
				Date/ I im	e:	45/19	5 1	0:57
			For Rentals: Date Returned: 2/6/18, Time: 12:5 Sales Rep Initials: 6/19					

Note: All equipment rentals are made per SSAL's Standard Terms and Conditions - copies available upon request.

3626 East Sunset Road, Suite 100, Las Vegas, NV 89120 - Tel: 702-873-4478 1135 Financial Blvd., Reno, NV 89502 - Tel: 775-857-2400 1250 Lamoille Hwy., Suite 629, Elko, NV 89801 - Tel: 775-778-9828 ssalabs.com - sem-analytical.com - envirotechonline.com

Appendix J

Field Modification to the Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Plan



AECOM 1220 Avenida Acaso Camarillo CA, 93012 USA aecom.com

Project name: NDEP

Project ref: 60477365

From: Kristen Durocher and Harry Van Den Berg Date: April 24, 2018

Technical Memorandum

Subject: RI Modification: Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Plan

This technical memorandum presents AECOM's recommended Remedial Investigation (RI) Modification to the approved Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Plan (SSWIP) dated January 30, 2018. This RI Modification was developed based on the findings of initial data collection tasks conducted under the SSWIP including thermal infrared (TIR) imaging and fiber-optic distributed temperature survey (DTS). The approved SSWIP proposed surface water sample transect locations, but indicated that these may change based on the results of the TIR and DTS data. This RI Modification presents those changes, in accordance with a WebEx-based presentation/teleconference meeting held April 17, 2018, and attended by the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP), the Nevada Environmental Response Trust (NERT), Ramboll and AECOM.

SSWIP Scope Modification

Surface water sampling from 17 transect locations was proposed in the SSWIP. These proposed transect locations are shown on **Figure 1** and the rationale for their initial selection in the SSWIP is described in **Table 1**.

AECOM reviewed the results of the TIR and DTS and suggested modifications of the transect sampling and grab sampling locations to better capture the potential perchlorate inputs. The modified locations were selected based on thermal anomalies (i.e., locations with warmer or cooler water than surrounding surface water) in combination with perchlorate data from previous sampling events. **Figure 2** presents an overview of the proposed modified sample locations (transects and grab samples). A summary of changes to the transect and grab sample locations in the SSWIP is provided below, with references to attached **Tables 2, 3 and 4**, which provide more detailed rationale for removed transects, new sample locations, and unchanged locations, respectively.

Proposed Transect Locations

- Five transects were removed (Table 2):
 - Transect T4.75 was replaced with grab samples near the downstream warm anomalies
 - Transects T4.6 and T4.2 were removed since no changes in perchlorate were noted during previous sampling in this reach and no warm thermal anomalies were encountered during the DTS
 - Two transects were removed due to construction at Sunrise Mountain Weir (T6.35) and Historical Lateral Weir Expansion (T5.3).
- Two transects (T6.45 and T4.0) were moved slightly (Table 2 and Table 3) to T6.5 and T3.9, respectively.

To: NDEP: Carlton Parker, J.D. Dotchin

- One transect was added (Table 3) at T4.7
- Ten transects were not changed (T6.8, T6.55, T6, T4.85, T4.8, T4.65, T3.8, T3.75, T3.5 and T3.3) (Table 4)

Proposed Grab Sample Locations

- The grab sample location at North Shore Road (LW0.9) remains in the plan (Table 4)
- The grab sample in the C-1 Channel remains in the plan (sampled if water is present) (Table 4)
- Nine new grab sample locations were added (LW4.73S, LW4.73N, LW4.48S, LW4.48N, LW3.68, LW3.55, LW3.2, LW3.15, LW3.11) (**Table 3**)
- Three grab sample locations previously sampled by AECOM will be sampled (LWC3.7, LW3.4, LW3.1) (Table 3)

Grab samples will be collected from near-bottom depths to provide data consistent with the transect sampling. In addition, AECOM may collect up to six (6) additional grab samples within the study area of this RI Modification based on field conditions and observations. Those field conditions will largely be evaluated through the use of handheld water-quality probes (i.e., temperature and conductivity) to target areas experiencing the strongest potential influence from suspected nearby ground-water inflow.

The following presents discussions of the reaches of the LVW where several changes to the SSWIP are proposed:

Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir **- Figure 3** shows the proposed revised sample locations from Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir construction zone.

- The two transects added (T6.55 and T6.5) were placed through the warm anomaly and downstream of the anomalies (upstream of the construction zone).
- Transect T6.35 is removed because its proposed location is within the construction zone.

Calico Ridge Weir to Homestead Weir - **Figure 4** shows the proposed revised sample locations from Calico Ridge Weir to Homestead Weir.

- Transect T4.75, which passed directly through warm anomalies identified during the DTS, was removed and two grab samples at the anomalies were added.
- Transects were added immediately upstream (T4.8) and downstream (T4.7) of the anomalies.
- Previously sampled T4.65 was retained.
- The TIR and DTS data did not indicate warm anomalies in the reach between Lower Narrows Weir and Homestead Weir. Since perchlorate concentrations did not show increases between these weirs and there are no warm anomalies, transect T4.6 and T4.2 were removed. Two grab samples (LW4.48S and LW4.48N) were added to capture the cool anomaly on the south bank and a reference concentration on the north bank, respectively.
- Transect 3.9 was added immediately downstream of Homestead Weir to help determine if perchlorate is better mixed downstream of the weir.

Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir - **Figure 5** shows the proposed revised sample locations from Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir.

• Previously sampled transects T3.8 and T3.75, which are upstream and downstream of Three Kids Weir, respectively, were retained.

- Previously sampled transect T3.5 was retained. Perchlorate concentrations were higher at this transect in 2017 than T3.75, immediately upstream, and the channel has been reworked due to the storm-induced high water. This transect will be sampled for comparison to 2017 data.
- Transect T3.3 was added, which passes through a warm anomaly on the south bank upstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir.
- A grab sample will be collected at LWC3.7, a known seep previously sampled by AECOM.
- Two grab samples will be added: at LW3.68 (through a secondary warm anomaly downstream of LWC3.7 on the south bank) and LW3.55, which is in a side channel on the southern side of the Las Vegas Wash, downstream of the cluster of warm anomalies.

Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir - **Figure 6** shows detail of the proposed revised sample locations from Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir.

- No transects will be sampled from this reach.
- Previously sampled grab locations at LW3.4 and LW3.1 will be resampled.
- Two grab samples will be collected at new locations LW3.2 and LW3.15, located downstream of cool anomalies on the south bank.
- A grab sample location has been added immediately upstream of Powerline Crossing Weir (LW3.11).

Attachments

Tables

Table 1. Surface Water Grab Samples and Transect Locations Proposed in the SSWIP

 Table 2. Surface Water Transect Locations Proposed for Removal or Adjustment

Table 3. Proposed Additional Surface Water Grab Sample and Transect Locations

Table 4. Surface Water Grab Sample and Transect Locations Retained from the SSWIP

Figures

Figure 1. Transect and Grab Sample Locations as Proposed in SSWIP

Figure 2. Revised Transect and Grab Sample Locations

Figure 3. Revised Transect Locations - Upper Narrows Weir to Sunrise Mountain Weir Construction Zone

Figure 4. Revised Transect and Grab Sample Locations - Calico Ridge Weir to Homestead Weir

Figure 5. Revised Transect and Grab Sample Locations - Three Kids Weir to Rainbow Gardens Weir

Figure 6. Revised Grab Sample Locations - Rainbow Gardens Weir to Fire Station Weir

Table 1 Surface Water Grab Samples and Transect Locations Proposed in the SSWIP NERT Remedial Investigation, Downgradient Study Area Henderson, Nevada

Transect Identification or Grab Location	Location	Rationale for Location
LW0.9	Downstream of Lake Lake Vegas at North Shore Road	Long term monitoring location with perchlorate flux estimates. Data from this location will be compared to flux estimates in the Study Area
T3.3	Midway between T3.6 and the Rainbow Gardens Weir	Evaluate for water quality changes downstream of study area
T3.5	Mid-way between Three Kids Weir and Rainbow Gardens Weir	Evaluate water quality downstream of groundwater inputs near Three Kids Weir
T3.75	Immediately downstream of Three Kids Weir	Check for potential groundwater inputs along Three Kids Weir upstream of KM67 (2100 parts per billion of perchlorate)
T3.8	Immediately upstream of Three Kids Weir	Evaluate water quality entering Three Kids Weir
T4.0	Immedialely downstream of the Homestead Weir	Identify the location of the perchlorate inputs in this area
T4.2	Upstream of Homestead Weir	Downgradient of western edge of Henderson Landfill Site near new USGS staff gage/seepage study
T4.6	Downstream of Lower Narrows Weir	Downgradient of middle portions of Henderson Landfill Site in region of observed perchlorate gain
T4.65	Upstream of Lower Narrows Weirs	Downgradient of middle portions of Henderson Landfill Site in region of observed perchlorate gain
T4.75	Downstream of Calico Ridge Weir	Downgradient of western edge of Henderson Landfill Site in region of potential perchlorate gain
T4.8	Immediately upstream of the Calico Ridge Weir	Evaluate water quality above the inputs observed below the Calico Ridge Weir
T4.85	Immediately downstream of Bostick Weir	Evaluate suspected increase in perchlorate concentrations immediately below Bostick Weir
T5.3	Downstream of Historic Lateral Weir Expansion	Mid-point between Pabco Road and Calico Ridge Weir
T6	Upstream of Pabco Road Weir	Downstream of Groundwater inputs from NERT Off-Site Study Area and Henderson wastewater treatment plants
T6.35	Downstream of Proposed Sunrise Mountain Weir	Downgradient of NERT Off-Site Study area near mapped location of KM71 seep (3,400 parts per billion)
T6.45	Upstream of the proposed Sunrise Mountain Weir	Identify the location of the perchlorate inputs observed between Upper Narrows Weir and T6.35
T6.55	Downstream of Upper Narrows Weir	Identify the location of the perchlorate inputs observed between Upper Narrows Weir and T6.35
T6.8 Upstream of Duck Creek Confluence Weir		Upper end of the Downgradient Study at new USGS Gage (09419698)

Note:

Location LW0.9 is a grab location. Locations prefaced with "T" are transect locations.

Table 2 Surface Water Transect Locations Proposed for Removal or Adjustment NERT Remedial Investigation, Downgradient Study Area

Transect	Location	Original Patienals for Location	Pationalo for Pomoval	
Identification	Location	Original Rationale for Location	Rationale for Removal	
T6.35	Downstream of Proposed Sunrise Mountain Weir	Downgradient of NERT Off-Site Study area near mapped location of KM71 seep (3,400 parts per billion)	Remove due to construction	
T5.3	Downstream of Historic Lateral Weir Expansion	Mid-point between Pabco Road and Calico Ridge Weir	Remove due to construction	
T4.75	Downstream of Calico Ridge Weir	Downgradient of western edge of Henderson Landfill Site in region of potential perchlorate gain	Replaced with grab samples at the warm anomalies	
T4.6	Downstream of Lower Narrows Weir	Downgradient of middle portions of Henderson Landfill Site in region of observed perchlorate gain	No changes in perchlorate in this reach. No warm anomalies noted.	
T4.2	Upstream of Homestead Weir	Downgradient of western edge of Henderson Landfill Site near new USGS staff gage/seepage study	No changes in perchlorate in this reach. No warm anomalies noted.	
Transect Identification	Location	Original Rationale for Location	Rationale for Moving	
T6.45	Upstream of the proposed Sunrise Mountain Weir	Identify the location of the perchlorate inputs observed between Upper Narrows Weir and T6.35	Relocate due to construction. Moved to T6.5 (see Table 3)	
T4.0	Immediately downstream of the Homestead Weir	Identify the location of the perchlorate inputs in this area	Moved downstream to T3.9 to better capture perchlorate/anomaly patterns (See Table 3).	

Table 3 Proposed Additional Surface Water Grab Sample and Transect Locations NERT Remedial Investigation, Downgradient Study Area Henderson, Nevada

Transect Identification or Grab Location		Rationale for Location			
Transects					
T6.5	Upstream of the proposed Sunrise Mountain Weir	Identify the location of the perchlorate inputs observed between Upper Narrows Weir and T6.35. This is previously sampled T6.45 moved upstream outside the Sunrise Mt Weir construction zone			
T4.7	Downstream of Calico Ridge Weir	Downgradient of the warm anomalies and the small island in the LVW. Use to determine concentrations in mixed zone			
T3.9	Immediately downstream of the Homestead Weir	Identify the location of the perchlorate inputs in this area. This is previoulsy sampled T4.0 moved downstream.			
Grab Sample Locations (New)					
LW4.73S	Second anomaly downstream of Calico Ridge Weir	Sample south bank anomaly			
LW4.73N	Second anomaly downstream of Calico Ridge Weir	Sample north bank anomaly			
LW4.48S	Cool anomaly downstream of Lower Narrows Weir	Sample immediately downstream of south bank cool anomaly			
LW4.48N	Across from cool anomaly downstream of Lower Narrows Weir	Provide reference concentration to the cool anomaly on the south bank.			
LW3.68	Downstream of Fire Station Weir on south bank near warm anomaly	Warm anomaly on south bank downstream of LWC3.7			
LW3.55	Downstream of Fire Station Weir	Downstream of warm anomalies on south bank in side channel			
LW3.2	Downstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir	Downstream of cool anomaly on south bank			
LW3.15	Downstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir	Downstream of cool anomaly on south bank			
LW3.11	Downstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir	Sample immediately prior to Powerline Crossing Weir			
Grab Sample Locations (Previously Sampled by AECOM in 2016 and 2017)					
LWC3.7	Downstream of Three Kids Weir at historic seep	Revisit seep location from previous surface water sampling programs (May and December 2016; February 2017)			
LW3.4	Downstream of Rainbow Gardens Weir	Revisit surface water sampling location from previous surface water sampling programs (May and December 2016; February 2017)			
LW3.1	Downstream of Fire Station Weir	Revisit surface water sampling location from May 2016 surface water sampling program			

Notes:

Locations prefaced with "LW" or "LWC" are grab sample locations.

Locations prefaced with "T" are transect locations.

Table 4 Surface Water Grab Sample and Transect Locations Retained from the SSWIP NERT Remedial Investigation, Downgradient Study Area Henderson, Nevada

Transect Identification or Grab Sample Location Location		Rationale for Location	
T6.8	Upstream of Duck Creek Confluence Weir	Upper end of the Downgradient Study at new USGS Gage (09419698)	
T6.55 Downstream of Upper Narrows Weir b		Identify the location of the perchlorate inputs observed between Upper Narrows Weir and T6.35. Ensure this crosses the anomaly on the south bank.	
T6 Upstream of Pabco Road Weir S		Downstream of Groundwater inputs from NERT Off- Site Study Area and Henderson wastewater treatment plants	
T4.85 Immediately downstream of Bostick Weir		Evaluate suspected increase in perchlorate concentrations immediately below Bostick Weir	
T4.8	Immediately upstream of the Calico Ridge Weir	Evaluate water quality above the inputs observed below the Calico Ridge Weir	
T4.65	Upstream of Lower Narrows Weirs	Downgradient of middle portions of Henderson Landfill Site in region of observed perchlorate gain	
T3.8	Immediately upstream of Three Kids Weir	Evaluate water quality entering Three Kids Weir	
T3.75	Immediately downstream of Three Kids Weir	Check for potential groundwater inputs along Three Kids Weir upstream of KM67 (2100 parts per billion of perchlorate). This transect includes the approximate area of historic grab sample location LW3.75.	
T3.5 Mid-way between Three Kids Weir and Rainbow Gardens Weir		Evaluate water quality downstream of groundwater inputs near Three Kids Weir	
T3.3	Midway between T3.6 and the Rainbow Gardens Weir	Evaluate for water quality changes downstream of study area. Sample warm anomaly on south bank.	
C-1	C-1 Channel	Capture any inputs from off-site (grab sample if flowing)	
LW0.9 Downstream of Lake Lake Vegas at North Sho		Long term monitoring location with perchlorate flux estimates. Data from this location will be compared to flux estimates in the Study Area	

 $\frac{Notes:}{\text{Locations C-1 and LW0.9 are grab sample locations.}}$ Locations prefaced with "T" are transect locations.












Appendix K

Chain of Custody Record and Analytical Data

TestAmerica Irvine 17461 Berian Ave Svite 100

Chain of Custody Record

194859

TestAmerica

Irvine, CA 92614 Phone: 949.261.1022 Fax:				×																THE LEADER IN ENVIR TestAmerica La	BORMENTAL	. TESTING es, Inc.
Olivet Orestert	Regul	atory Pro	gram:	DW	NPDES	014	RCRA		Othe	er:	_		Dete		_	// 2 7	_		_	COC No:	TAL-82	210 (0713)
	Tel/Fax:	anager:				Jah	Conta	ot: et:		3	_	-	Car	ier:			_	_	_	of	COCs	
Address:	Tein ax.	Analysis T	urnaround	Time			T	1	a					101.	T			T	T	Sampler:		
City/State/Zip: CAWARING CA 90012		DAR DAYS	WOR	KING DAY	S				2											For Lab Use Only:		
Phone: 805 764 4027	TA	T if different fro	m Below			Ĩ	ź	T	-											Walk-in Client:		
Fax: Broject Name:	-	2	weeks			(N/			LA.											Lab Sampling:	-	
Site:		1	davs			<u>ک) و</u>		2	8										8	Job / SDG No.:		
PO#		1	day			mplo		3	1													
			Sample			d Sa		3	2													
Sample Identification	Sample Date	Sample Time	(C=Comp, G=Grab)	Matrix	# of Cont.	Filtere	Lertor	3	PA											Sample Spe	cific Notes	s:
13.8D.20180503.0.8	5.3.13	1141	q	SW	2			-	-													
13-8E - ZU180503 . 0.3	5.3.18	1148	G	SW	Z			~	-													
LWC3.7.20180503.1.7	5.3.18	1215	G	50	2		-	1	-													
76A - 20180503 - 0.4	5-3-17	0930	9	SJ	2		-	-														
T6B - 20180503 - 0.8	5.3.18	0935	9	รม	2			1	-									-				
T6C - 20180503 - 1.3	5.3.18	0945	G	SUJ	Z			4	1													
T6D-20180503-1.5	5.318	0955	9	SW	2			4	1			_			-			-	-			
74.654 - 20180503-0.7	5.3.18	1055	G	50	2				~					-	-			1				
T4.65B -20180503 - 1.5	5.3.18	1110	G	SW	2						_						+	_	-		1	
74-656 - 20180503-1-1	5.3.18	1120	G	SW	Z			1	-		_	_		_			_	-	-			
T4-650 - 20180503 - 0.9	5.3.12	1130	G	SW	2			1	~						-	\square	-	100				
T4.84 - 20180503 - 0.4	5.3.18	1035	9	SW	2			1			_			_			-	-	-			
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2SO4; 4=HNO3;	5=NaOH; (6= Other				-	ample	Die	nosal		ioo m	av be	200	06500	lifes	mole	26.20	e ret	ainor	longer than 1 mor	th)	
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Pleas Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.	e List any E	EPA Waste	Codes for I	the samp	ole in the	•	ampie	015	posai	(~)	66 11	ay be	. 433		111 30	mpre	un	e rea			,	
Non-Hazard Flammable Skin Irritant	Poison	В	Unkno	own			Ret	urn t	to Clien	t		D	isposa	by Lat	b		A	chive	for	Months		
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:																						
Custody Seals Intact: Yes No	Custody S	eal No.:						9	Cooler	Tem	p. (°C	C): Ob	s'd:_			Corr'c	1:			Therm ID No.:		
Relinquished by:	Company:	me		Date/Ji	TSLE	R	Receive	d/by	la	5/	An			C	ompa	iny:	30	~ 1	,	Date/Time: 5/3/19	. 14	30
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Ti	me:	R	Receive	d by	<i>r</i> :					C	ompa	iny:				Date/Time:		
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Ti	me:	R	Receive	d în	Labor	atory	v by:			C	ompa	iny:				Date/Time:		
				-		-						-		1.			10			1000 C 1000		

17.6 Tairs

IESTHMETICA ITVINE 17461 Gerian Ave Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92614 Phone: 949.261.1022 Fax:

Chain of Custody Record

194858

17 6 TAL.



· HYNN, FIJ. HYA. EVAL I DR.	Regu	latory Pro	gram:	DW	NPDES			A	Oth	er:										TAL-8	210 (0713)
Client Contact	Project M	anager:				Site	e Cont	act:				5	Da	te:						COC No:	
Company Name: AGCOM	Tel/Fax:					Lab	Cont	act:					Ca	rrier:				_		of COCs	
Address:		Analysis T	urnaround	Time		П			.0											Sampler:	
City/State/Zip: CAMARILO CA 90012	CALEN	DAR DAYS	WOF	RKING DAY	S				0				2					1		For Lab Use Only:	
Phone: 805 764 4027	TA	T if different fr	om Below				Î		F											Walk-in Client:	
Fax:		2	weeks			Î	5		W											Lab Sampling:	
Project Name: JAMA DERT		1	week			7		Y);	4												
		2	days			le (Wa	6	20				3			1.4				Job / SDG No.:	
PO#		1	day			un i	s/	3	2												
Sample Identification	Sample Date	Sample Time	Sample Type (C=Comp, G=Grab)	Matrix	# of Cont.	Filtered Sa	Perform M	CHLO	PERCI											Sample Specific Note	es:
T4-85-20180503-1-2	5.3.18	1024	9	SU	Z			1	1									Į			
T4.8c. 20180503 - 2.2	5.3.18	1045	9	SW	2			1	1												
T4.8 D. 20180503 - 1-8	5-3-18	1053	9	SW	2			1	~												
T4-8E-20180503 - 2.0	5.3.18	1103	G	S	2			1	V												
TEE - 20180503 - 0.6	5.3.18	1010	G	50	Z			~	V												
LWA-48N-20180503-0.6	5.3.18	1415	G	SW	2			~	~												
LW4.485-20180503-0.4	5.3.18	1420	G	542	2			~	V												
LW4.55-20180503-0.4	5.318	1435	લ	50)	Z			V	V											1.1.1.1.1.	
													2								
																		_			
Proponation land, 4= los, 2= UCI, 2= U2CO4, 4=UNO2,	E-N-OUI-	China a				4			_									_			
Possible Hazard Identification:	J-MaUn; (- Other				-	Samel	Die		1/6	600 -	nou h			d if -			10 H 0 4	aime	longer then the set	
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Pleas Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.	e List any E	PA Waste	Codes for t	he samp	le in the		Jampie	e Dia	posa		iee i	nay i	<i>i</i> c as:	6336		amp	es ai	eret		nonger man i montrij	
Non-Hazard Flammable Skin Irritant	Poison	В	Unkno	wn			R	eturn	to Clier	nt			Disposa	al by La	ab			rchive	for	Months	
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:								_													
Custody Seals Intact. Yes No	Custody S	eal No.:						1	Copler	r Ten	np. ("	C): O	bs'd:_			Corr'	d			Therm ID No.:	
Relinquished by:	Company:	om		Date/Tir	NSI/	R	Receive	ed by	m	4	7			C	Comp	any:	1	1		Date/Time:	
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Tir	ne:	F	Receive	ed by	y:					C	Comp	any:		-		Date/Time:	20
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Tir	ne:	F	Receive	ed in	Labo	rator	y by:			C	Comp	any:				Date/Time:	
						-		-			-	-						-			

TestAmerica Irvine 17461 Derian Ave Suite 100

Chain of Custody Record

194855

TestAmerica

Irvine, CA 92614 Phone: 949.261.1022 Fax:	Regul	atory Pro	aram. 🗆		NDDCC												THE LEADER IN ENVIRO	ORATORIA TESTING
Client Contact	Project Ma	anager:	grann.		_ NPDES	Site	Contac		Juner:			Date	_				COC No:	TAL-8210 (0713)
Company Name: AECOM	Tel/Fax:		-			Lab	Contac	:			-	Carrie	r:	-			of	COCs
Address:	1	Analysis T	urnaround	Time		Т		10		TT			TT	TT			Sampler:	
City/State/Zip: CAMARILO CA 90012		DAR DAYS	WOF	RKING DAY	S			P									For Lab Use Only:	
Phone:	TAT	F if different fr	om Below	-			Î	1									Walk-in Client:	
Fax:		2	weeks			Z	Ξ	6									Lab Sampling:	
Site:		1	week			2		13									lob / SDC No :	
PO#		1	day			nple		2		1					-		0007 0D 0 No	
			Sample			I Sar		5										
Sample Identification	Sample Date	Sample Time	(C=Comp, G=Grab)	Matrix	# of Cont.	Filtered	Pertor	Rec			-						Sample Speci	fic Notes:
LW0.9-20180503-0.8	378	1625	G	SW	2		1	~										Cherry 1
LW0.9-20180503-0-8-FD	5/3/8	1628	9	SW	Z		~	-									250m2	1 38
T3.34 - 20180504 - 0.1	5/4/18	1228	9	50	Ζ								3					
73-3B - 20180504 - 0.8	5.4.18	1220	9	SW	Z			1							k			
73.3 C - 20180504 - 0.3	5.4.18	1120	G	SW	2		1	1										
T3.3D - 20180504 -0.8	54.18	1055	9	5W	Z		1	5										1
T3.3E - ZULY 05DY - 1.2	5.4.18	1108	9	50	Z		1	1										
T3.94 - 20180504-0.2	5.4.18	0946	4	SW	2		· ·	~										
T3.9B - 20180504 -0.5	5.4.18	950	G	SW	2	\square	-	11								1		
T3-9 B - 20180504.0.5-FD	5.4.17	0955	G	SW	Z		1	1										
T3.9C - 20180504.05	5.4.18	1000	G	SW	2			1										
T3.9D - 20180504 .0.1	5.418	1010	9	56)	2	Ц	-	~										
Preservation Used: 1= ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2SO4; 4=HNO3; Possible Hazard Identification:	5=NaUH; E	= Other					ample F	lispo	621//		aav bo	20000	cod if a	amplo	C aro ro	tainor	longer than 1 ment	
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Pleas Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.	e List any E	PA Waste	Codes for t	the samp	ole in the	e	ampic r	ispo	541 (7	100 11	ay be	u3363	364 11 2	ampre	o die re	staniot	a longer than T month	'
Non-Hazard Hammable Skin Irritant	Poison	в	Unkno	own			Retu	m to C	lient		Di	sposai by	Lab	1	Archiv	e for	Months	
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:																		
Custody Seals Intact: Yes No	Custody Se	eal No.:		10-10 1100-10			-	Coo	ler Te	mp. ("(C): Ob:	s'd:		Corr'd			Therm ID No.:	
Relinquished by:	Company:	sup		Date/Tir	me: v	F	Received	by:	N				Comp	any	VS	7	Date/Time: 5 - 4/- / 8	1630
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Tir	ne:	F	Received	by:	1				Comp	any:			Date/Time:	
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Tir	ne:	F	Received	in Lal	borato	ory by:			Comp	any:			Date/Time:	
TALVS IS.T				4.		-							-					

TestAmerica Irvine 17461 Derian Ave Suite 100

Phone: 949.261.1022 Fax:

Irvine, CA 92614

Chain of Custody Record





THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING **TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.**

	Regu	atory Pro	gram:	DW	NPDES		RCR	A	Othe	er:											TAL-8210 (0713)
Client Contact	Project M	anager:				Site	e Cont	act:					Date	: 4						COC No:	
Company Name: AECOM	Tel/Fax:					Lab	Cont	act:					Carr	ier:				45		of C	COCs
Address:		Analysis T	urnaround	Time					X											Sampler:	
City/State/Zip: CAMARILLO CA 90012	CALEN	DAR DAYS	WOF	RKING DAY	YS				F											For Lab Use Only:	
Phone:	TA	T if different fr	om Below				z		int											Walk-in Client:	
Fax:		2	weeks			Z	Ξ		2											Lab Sampling.	L
		1	week			2		W	20											lob / SDG No 1	-11
PO#		2	days			ple	ž	20	Y											3007 3DG N0	
			Sample			Sar	MS	R	3						1						
	Comula	Comple	Туре			Der l	E	3	ě.												
Sample Identification	Date	Time	(C=Comp, G=Grab)	Matrix	# of Cont.	Filte	La c	3	K						+					Sample Specific	c Notes:
T390-20180504-0-1150	5.4.18	1010	G	SW	1			1							T	Ħ	-				and sheets the
73.90-20180504 -0.1-MS	5.4.18	1010	G	SW	2	H		V	~			+			+					250ml	
LW3.4-20180504-1.1	54.18	1220	G	SW	2			~	~			+									
LW3-55-20180504-1-8	54.18	1150	G	SW	2			v	~									1			
T3.754 - 20180504-0.7	54.18	1055	G	รม	2			V	v												
T3.750 - 20180504 - 1.0	5.4.18	1005	G	SW	2			~	-												
T3.75C - 20180504 -1.2	5.4.18	1010	q	SW	2			-	-				1					1			
T3.75D - 20136504 - 1.3	54.18	1025	G	500	Z			-	~							Ц					
T3.75E- 20180504 - 0.2	5.4.18	1035	9	SW)	2			-	4			_						0			
74-85 A - 2018057 - 0.6	5.4.6	3955	G	SW	2			~	8-						_		_		+		
T4-85 M-201805D4-2-2	5.4.18	0955	9	500	2			~	-			_		_	_	\square					
TY-156 _ 20180504 - 0.9	5.4.18	1045	9	54	2			~	V												No.
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2SO4; 4=HNO3;	5=NaOH;	6= Other _		_																	
Possible Hazard Identification: Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Pleas Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.	e List any E	EPA Waste	Codes for	the sam	ple in the	e	Sampl	e Di	sposal	(A)	fee m	ay b	e asse	SSec	l if sa	imple	es are	e reta	aineo	I longer than 1 month)	
Non-Hazard Flammable Skin Irritant	Poison	В	Unkno	own			R	eturr	to Clien	t			isposal	by Lat	0		Ar	chive	for	Months	
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:																					
Custody Seals Intact: Yes No	Custody S	eal No.:		-	1171				Cooler	Tem	np. (°C	C): Ot	s'd:		(Corr'd	:			Therm ID No.:	-
Relinquished by:	Company:	2.914		Date/T	ime:	F	Receiv	ed b	y:					C	ompa	ny:	110	-		Date/Time:	1175
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/T	ime:	O F	Receiv	ed b	by:			-		С	ompa	ny:	0)			Date/Time:	200
Relinquished by:	Company			Date/T	ime:	-	Receiv	ed i	n Labo	raton	v bv:	-		C	ompa	ny:				Date/Time:	
																-					

TALUS 18.7

TestAmerica Irvine				Ch	ain	of	Cus	sto	ody	R	ec	ord		1	94	8	48	6		TestAmerica
Suite 100 Truine, 50 97514																				THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING
Phone: 949.261.1022 Fax:	Poqui	atony Pro	aram. 🗆		NODEE	Г		Г	Oth											TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
Client Contact	Project M	anager:	grann.		INFOLS	Site	Conta	ict:		=1.	-		Date	:	-	-11-1 -			-	COC No:
Company Name: SECOM	Tel/Fax:		010012			Lab	Conta	ct:					Car	ier:						of COCs
Address:		Analysis T	urnaround	Time		П			~											Sampler:
City/State/Zip: CAMARILLO CA 90012	CALEN	DAR DAYS	WOR	KING DAY	S				E											For Lab Use Only:
Phone: 895 764 4027	TA	T if different fro	om Below			2	z	+	4											Valk-in Client:
Project Name: NERT		2	weeks			N/			1E											
Site: LV W		2	days			e (Y			NC.											Job / SDG No.:
PO#		1	day	_	_	ld us		ST.	NLD											
Sample Identification	Sample	Sample Time	Sample Type (C=Comp, G=Grab)	Matrix	# of Cont.	Filtered Sa		CH/O	PERCH											Sample Specific Notes:
	= 7 10	1-12 52-12	6	Suc)	7			7	1			+			-		+	+	-	
TA 351-20100505 - 5.8	\$ 3.12	1230	G	500	2		-		J					-	+	+	+	+	+	
TA 3 B220180503- 2-0	5.3.18	1740	6	SW	2			_	1			-			+		+	+		
T4.7 C - 20180503- Z.Y	5.3.18	1213	G	50	Z			J	1											
8-0-8080503-0-8	3.314	12.02	G	SW	2			1	J											
74.78-20180503-2-4	5.318	1:30	G	SWD	2			1	7											
TU.7E-20180503-0.9	5.3118	1120	G	Sul	2			1	1											
74-79-20150503-2-2	5.3.18	1111	G	SW	Ζ			1	1											
TU.74- ZO180503. 1.0	5.3.18	1057	9	SW	2			1	4											
T3.84-20180508-1.0	5.3.18	1132	G	ຽເມ	2			~	~			-			-		-		-	
73.83 - 20180503 - 0.7	5.3.18	1136	64	SW	7			-	~					-						
T3.8C- 20180503 - 0.7	5.3.15	1138	G	SW	Z			~ .	/					_						
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2SO4; 4=HNO3;	5=NaOH;	6= Other _				-	Sampla	Die			foor	nav b	1 266	00330	lifes	mpla	E are	a rot	ainor	d longer than 1 month)
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Pleas Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.	e List any I	EPA Waste	Codes for I	the samp	ole in th	e	ampie	Dis	posa		lee li	nay D	- 499	53360	111 30	mpre		- 164	annet	
Non-Hazard Flammable Skin Irritant	Poison	В	Unkno	own			Re	turn	to Clier	nt			isposa	by Lat		_	Ar	chive	for	Months
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:											-0									
Custody Seals Intect: Yes No	Custody S	eal No.;	Sine					10	coole	r Ten	np. (°	C): Ob	s'd:		(Corr'd				Therm ID No.:
Reinquished by:	Company:	am		S-3	Ne:	30	keceive	ed by	an	4	2			C	ompa	ny:	2.	0		0/3/18 /630
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Ti	me:	F	Receive	ed by	/:					C	ompa	ny:				Date/Time:
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Ti	me:	F	Receive	ed in	Labo	rator	ry by:			C	ompa	ny:				Date/Time:

17.6 100	w
----------	---

TestAmerica In	vine	
17461 Berian Ave Suite 100		
Irvine, CA 92614 Phone: 949.261.1022	Fax:	Pogulatory Pr

Chain of Custody Record

194857

TestAmerica

	Regu	atory Pro	gram:	_DW [NPDES	L	RCRA		Othe	er:					_	2.200	_		TAL-8210 (0713)
Client Contact	Project M	anager:				Site	Conta	ct:	_		_	Da	te:						COC No:
Company Name: Accom	Tel/Fax:				_	Lab	Conta	ct:				Ca	rrier						of COCs
Address:		Analysis T	urnaround	Time					5										Sampler:
City/State/Zip: CANIARINO CA 90012	CALEN	DAR DAYS	WOR	RKING DAY	'S				8										For Lab Use Only:
Phone:	TA	T if different fr	om Below			2	z	-	5										Walk-in Client:
Fax:		2	weeks			2)>			19										Lab Sampling:
Project Name: NER		1	week			2		0	3										
Site: WW		2	days			AS I		1	a										Job / SDG No.:
PO#		1	day			8		3	7								1, 22		
			Sample			I Sa		Q	K										
Sample Identification	Sample Date	Sample Time	Type (C=Comp, G=Grab)	Matrix	# of Cont.	Filtered	Попр	CHI	ž										Sample Specific Notes:
74.850 - 20180504-0.2	5.4.18	1025	G	50	2			~	-										
T4-856-20180504-1.0	5.4.18	1034	a	SW	2			har	-										
LW0.9 - 20180504 - 0.7	5.4.18	1248	G	Sw	2			~	V			1						_	
T3.34 - 20180504 - 0.1-53	5.4.18	1415	G	40	2			V	V										
LW4.730-00180504-2.2	5.4.19	1515	5	Sw	2				4						_			_	
LW4.735-20180504-2.4	5.4.18	1450	G	52	2			r	4										250
C-1. 2030504 - 0.3	5.4.18	1330	G	30	2			-	-					-					250
						+		+	-					-	+			+	
					-														
1																			
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2SO4; 4=HNO3;	5=NaOH;	6= Other _		210.10															
Possible Hazard Identification: Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Pleas Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.	e List any E	EPA Waste	Codes for t	the sam	ole in the	S	Sample	Dis	sposa	(Afe	e may	be as	sess	ed if	samp	oles a	are re	taine	d longer than 1 month)
Non-Hazard Fiammable Skin Irritant	Poison	В	Unkno	own			Re	turn	to Clier	t	[Dispo	sal by i	ab			Archiv	e for	Months
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:																			
Custody Seats Intact: Yes No	Custody S	eal No.:						0	Cooler	Temp	. (°C):	Obs'd			Cor	r'd:		_	Therm ID No.:
Relinguished by:	Company:	com		Date/Ji	me:3	2 R	Receive	ed by	r.	1				Com	pany:	1/1	VS		Date/Time: 5-4-18 1630
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Ti	me:	R	Receive	d by	/:					Com	pany:				Date/Time:
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Ti	me:	R	Receive	ed in	Labo	atory	by:			Com	pany:	1			Date/Time:
TALUS 18.7						_		9					-	-	-	-		-	

17461 Berian Ave Suite 100 19484 (IESI/ Irvine, CA 92614 Phone: 949.261.1022 Fax: Regulatory Program: Dw NPDES RCRA Other: Other: IESI/	N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING Ca Laboratories, Inc. TAL-8210 (0713)
THE LEADER THE L	N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING ca Laboratories, Inc. TAL-8210 (0713)
Regulatory Program: Dw NPDES RCRA Other:	TAL-8210 (0713)
	,
Client Contact Project Manager: Site Contact: Date: COC Nor	/
Company Name: Accom / Tel/Fax: Lab Contact: Carrier: of	COCs
Address: 220 Armon 1630 Analysis Turnaround Time Management Sampler:	
City/State/Zip: Camar 10 CA 9001 CALENDAR DAYS WORKING DAYS	Only:
Phone: 09051764-4021 TAT if different from Below Z	it:
Princet Marcor	g:
Site:	a.:
	0
Sample Identification Date Time G=Gab) Matrix Cont	le Specific Notes:
	e opecine Notes.
TG-5573-20180501-0-6 51-180933 4 5W 4 4	
T6-55C-20180501-0-1 5.1.18 0950 9 500 C VV	
TG. 55 D - 20180501 - 0.1 5.1.181006 G SW C VY	
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2SO4; 4=HNO3; 5=NaOH; 6= Other	
Possible Hazard Identification: Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Please List any EPA Waste Codes for the sample in the Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.	1 month)
Non-Hazard Flammable Skin Irritant Poison B Unknown Return to Client Disposal by Lab Archive for Month	1S
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:	
	1
Custody Seals Intact: Yes No Custody Seal No.: Cooler Temp. ("C): Obs'd: Corr'd: Therm ID No.	
Reting Date Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time:	118 1530
Relinquished by: Company: Date/Time: Received by: Company: Date/Time:	
Relinquished by: Company: Date/Time: Received in Laboratory by: Company: Date/Time:	

9.8 mul

panet a

TestAmerica Irvine				CH	nain	of	CII	sto	dv	Poo	ord		19	48	46		Toot	
17461 Berian Ave Suite 100				GI	lam		Gu	510	uy	NCC	oru						IESIAM	ierica
Irvine, CA 92614																	THE LEADER IN ENVIRO	NMENTAL TESTING
Phone: 949.261.1022 Fax:	Requ	latony Pro	aram:		NODEC	÷		_	100								TestAmerica Lab	oratories, Inc.
Client Contact	Project M	anagor:	gram.		_ NPDES	Sito	Cont		Other:	-		Data	-	1,1	11	_	ICOC Nov	TAL-8210 (0713)
	Tol/Eav:	anager:				Site	Conta	act:		_		Date:		11	/ ½		of	COCs
Address:	Tel/Fax.	Analysis T	irnaround	Time	-	Lab	Conta	act:	1 1	_		Carrie					Sampler	COCS
City/State/Zin:		DAP DAYS	WOR	KING DAY	5			8								-	For Lab Use Only:	
Phone: 800764-4027	TA	T if different fro	m Below	dana DAT	5	=		L									Walk-in Client:	
Fax:		2	weeks	_		~ ~		N						-			Lab Sampling:	and the second
Project Name:	1 1	- 1	week			2 Z		AY						-				
Site:		2	days			SD SD	민	20					-				Job / SDG No.:	
PO#		1	day			Idu N/S	9	7					5 10				1/2	
	Sample	Sample	Sample Type (C=Comp,		# of	Itered Sal erform MS	ONH	Perci			Î							
Sample Identification	Date	Time	G¤Grab)	Matrix	Cont.	ĒČ	0	-	++		_			++		_	Sample Speci	lic Notes:
16,5A-20180501-1,2	5/112	0910	G	รพ	2	+	11	4	++									
76.58 - 20180501 - 1,0	51112	10940	9	SW	2	+	4	~										
765C-20180501-1,0	5/118	0950	9	SW	2	+		-	++					+				
76,30-20180301-0.5	5/11/2	10755	9	SW	4	-	M	V					and a					
TG. 64 - 20180501 - 1. 24-15	5.1.18	1700	61	AG	6-	-	ľ	-										
T6.84 - 20180501 - 1.2	5.1-18	0822	G	SW	2		1	1	++									
76.88.20180501-0.9	5-1-18	0905	G	SW	2		1	1			_						*	
T6-83-20190501-0-9D	5-1-18	010	4	SW	Z		-	1										
T6.BC-20180501-0.4	5.1.18	0910	G	SW	2		1	1										
T6-8D-20180501- D.2	5.1.18	0720	G	SW	6	V	11	~										
T6.8E-20180501 - 0.4	5.1.18	0930	61	SW	2		~	1										
T6.55A-20180501-0.4	5-1-18	0916	4	50	Z		1	1										
Preservation Used: 1= ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2SO4; 4=HNO3;	5=NaOH;	6= Other		_		-		Di								4		
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Pleas Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.	e List any I	EPA Waste	Codes for t	he samp	ole in the	3	ampie	a Disb	osai (A tee	may be	asses	sea ir s	ampie	s are r	etaine	a longer than 1 montr)
Non-Hazard Flammable Skin Irritant	Poison	В	Unkno	own			Re	eturn to	Client		Di	sposal by	Lab		Archiv	ve for	Months	
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:																		
Custody Seals Intact: Yes No	Custody S	eal No.:					/	C	oler T	emp. (°C): Obs	s'd:		Corr'd			Therm ID No.:	
Relinquished by:	Company:	ow		Date/Tit	ne:	Re	eçéive	ed by:	24	2			Comp	lor	2~-		Date/Time:	530
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Tir	ne:	Re	eceive	ed by:					Comp	any:			Date/Time:	
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Tir	me:	Re	eceive	ed in L	aborat.	ory by	:		Comp	any:			Date/Time:	

0	0	J 1
- factor	- W	

TestAmerica Irvine				Ch	ain	of C	us	tody	Red	cord		194	84	9	TestA	merica
Irvine, CA 92614															THE LEADER IN EN	Laboratories, Inc.
- Phone: 949.261.1022 Fax:	Regulate	ory Prog	ram:	DW	NPDES	R	CRA	Othe	er:				-	¢		TAL-8210 (0713)
Client Contact	Project Mana	ager: 🌔 🕴	rad	Kope	r	Site Co	ntact		100		Date:	5-5-	18		COC No:	0000
Sompany Name: A E C O / A	Tel/Fax:					_ab Co	ntact				Carrier				Sampler:	COUS
Address: TCO AVENING Arcuss	Ana	alysis Tur	maround	Time			10								For Lab Use On	iv:
Sity/State/Zip: Ca Marino Charles 100 Charles		different from	Below	KING DATS		1	C				. 18				Walk-in Client:	
Fax:		2 w	eeks			2 X	E								Lab Sampling:	
Project Name: NERT	Č .	1 w	eek				TY									
Site: EV Wash		2 da	ays			/ MS	22								JOD / SDG NO.:	
		1 da	ay Sample			MS	24		2							
	Sample S	Sample	Type (C=Comp,	- 2	# of	rform	A La		5	2						
Sample Identification	Date	Time	G=Grab)	Matrix	Cont.	E B	14	-							Sample S	Specific Notes:
T3.5A-20180505-0.45	050512	140	6	Su	2	-	1 7		1.8					À .		A second second
+3.5B-20180505-0.83		125	6	5U	Z		K×								and the state	-
73.56-20180505-2.0		200	6	SW	2		77								1 de la	
T3.5D-20180505-7.4		213	6	SW	2	- F	* *									
T3.5 E-20180505-2.1		250	G	SW	5		K									
T3.5 E-20180505-6.4		240	G	SW	C	1	517					-			A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	
T3.5 A- 2018 0505 MODALE F		700	6	AQ	5	1	X									
13.56-00180505-0.85-10		25	6	500	2		X									
3.5 (- CONS 0505- C.O-MS		200	6	SW	2		X								4	
13.5 (- tois 0505- 60- MED		100	6	SW	E	-	XX									
PSACE ADE AND A	V	il ion		10	7	11,										
-W (32-0)805- CRIDED	09/013	MA	6	HU	C	-	47					1				
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2SO4; 4=HNO3; Possible Hazard Identification:	5=NaOH; 6=	Other				Sam	DIe D	SDOSP	(A fee	may be	255055	ed if sa	mples	are retain	ed longer than 1 m	oonth)
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Pleas Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.	e List any EPA	A Waste C	odes for t	the sampl	e in the	Joan	pie D	isposa		may be	033633	ieu ii 3a	mpica (are retain	eu longer man i n	ionaly
Non-Hazard Flammable Skin Irritant	Poison B		Unkno	own			Retur	n to Clien	it	D	isposal by	Lab		Archive for_	Months	N. The second
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:	Ne las			1	-											
Custody Seals Intact: Yes No	Custody Seal	I No.:		N AS	1			Cooter	Temp. (([°] C): Ob	s'd:	C	Corr'd:		_ Therm ID No.:	
Relinquished by James Mr (04	Company: A	Fro	1	Date/Tim	10: 0 15	Rece	eived	oy:	n A	and the second s		Compa	ny:	2~1	Date/Time:	1530
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Tim	ne:	Rece	eived	oy:				Compai	ny:		Date/Time:	
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Tim	10:	Rece	eived i	n Labor	ratory by	<i>I</i> -		Compar	ny:		Date/Time:	

C.	- 7	- 131
1/ 1	- (

1

lestHmerica irvine				C	aain	of	Cur	todu	Pag	ord	1	.94	850		ToolAno	
17461 Berian Ave Swite 100				CI	Idill	or custody necord								IestAm	ierica	
Irvine, CA 92614					1										THE LEADER IN ENVIRO	NMENTAL TESTING
Phone: 949.261.1022 Fax:	Reau	latory Pro	ogram:	DW [MODES	: F	DCDA	Other							TestAmerica Lab	oratories, Inc.
Client Contact	Project M	anager: (had	Rone	e r	Site Contact: Date:					Date:		-		COC No:	TAL-8210 (0713)
Company Name: AECOM	Tel/Fax:			- acop		Lab	Conta	ct:			Carrier:	1922			of 5	COCs
Address: 1220 Avenida, Acase		Analysis T	urnaround	d Time		T							TT		Sampler:	
City/State/Zip: Cancerillar A 43612	CALEN	DAR DAYS	wo	RKING DAY	rs										For Lab Use Only:	
Phone: 805) 164-1077	TA	T if different fr	rom Below			Z		9							Walk-in Client:	
Project Name: NEDT		2	2 weeks			Z		7				100			Lab Sampling:	
Site: WWash		1	davs			∑ C		7							Joh / SDG No :	
PO# 60-177365		1	t day			nple	ö	710							3007300110	
			Sample			I Sal	6-	4								P
	Sample	Sample	(C=Comp,		# of	torr	3	3								
Sample Identification	Date	Time	G=Grab)	Matrix	Cont.	Filt		24							Sample Speci	fic Notes:
LW 3 20180505 - 1.8	5/5/18	1012	6	SW	2		7:	٢					1	1		1
LW3.1-20180505-1.8-MS	5/5/18	1012	6	SW	2		7.	Y								
LW3.1-20180505-1.8-M5D	5/5/18	1012	G	50	2		7.	4								
W0.4-20180505-0.7	5/5/18	0905	6	SW	2		7	7								
LW0.9-20180505-0.7-FD	5/5/B	0905	6	SW	2		X	F								10 Acres
LW3.68-20180506-0.83	5/6/18	1030	6	SW	7		X	X								11.1
LW3. 68-20180506-0.83-FD	56/18	1030	6	SW	2		×	K							80	
LW3.68-2018050640183-FB	5/1/18	1165	6	AQ	2		+	\times								
LW3.7-20180506-1.35	5/6/18	1415	6	50	2		1	1								1
LW3.2-2980506-1033-1-V	5/6/18	1415	6	SW	2		*-	٢					2. 14			
LW3.2-20180506-3.9	5/6/18	1460	6	SW	2		XH						5	TR		
LW3.15-L0180506-7.4	51418	1450	6	5W	2		XY								2. 2	
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2SO4; 4=HNO3;	5=NaOH;	6= Other						ا بلغا الله ا								
Possible Hazard Identification: Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Pleas Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample	e List any E	EPA Waste	Codes for	the samp	ole in the	e S	ample	Disposal (A fee r	nay be a	issesse	d if sam	ples are	retaine	d longer than 1 month)
Non-Hazard Flammable Skin*Trritant	Poison	В	Unkn	own			Ret	urn to Client		Disp	oosai by La	b	Arc	hive for	Months	
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:						_								57		
Custody Seals Intact: Yes No	Custody S	eal No.:					1	Gooler T	emp. (°	C): Obs'	d:	Co	rr'd:		Therm ID No.:	
Relinquished by James McCoy	Company:	AEC	om	Date/Til	me: 8 15	R	eceive	by:	D		C	Company	ALV	J	Date/Time:	153.
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Ti	me:	R	eceive	i by:			C	Company	Date/Time:			
Relinquished by:	Company:			Date/Ti	me:	R	eceive	l in Labora	tory by:		C	Company	:		Date/Time:	
									e (T.1	-	77	1.51	Paridig		

TestAmerica Phoenix 4625 E. Cotton Center Blvd. Swite 189 Phoenix, 67 85848		Ch	Chain of Custody Record 179598									TestAmerica								
Phone: 602.437.3340 Fax:	Regula	atory Pro	gram:	DW	NPDES	F	RCRA)ther:								Test	America	Labora	tories, Inc AL-8210 (0713
Client Contact	Project Ma	nager: /	heal	Roser		Site	te Contact:			Date:						COC	No:			
Company Name: AFCOM	Tel/Fax:		- recor	- op -	1	ab	Conta	act:				Carrie	er:		_		3	of	<u>} cc</u>	Cs
Address: 220 Avenida Acaso		Analysis T	urnaround		-			2									Samp	ler: ab Lise O	nhv	
Phone Soc) 7414 - 402 7		if different fro	om Below	KKING DAT				=									Walk-	in Client:	. Г	
Fax:		2	weeks			z ,		a							di T		Lab S	ampling:	E	
Project Name: WERT	X	1	week					उ					د ر				lob /	SDG No :	-1	_
PO# Laurzzic		2	days			nple	M J	0				12					3007	5DG NO		
<u> </u>			Sample			n MS		5												
	Sample	Sample	(C=Comp,		# of	tere		E C												
Sample Identification	Date	Time	G=Grab)	Matrix	Cont.	Ξå		T.								++	-	Sample	Specific N	votes:
LW3. 5-20180506-2.4-FD	5/6/18	1450	6	5W	2		X	X											Se-	
-W3-11-20180506-1-9	5/6/18	1118	6 .	5Les	7		X	X											_	
LW3.11-70180566-1-9-FD	5/6/18	1118	6	500	2		X	X										una ne	_	
-W3.11-70180506-1.9-M5	5/6/18	1118	6	SU	2		7	X							_				1	
LW3-11-20180506-1-9-M5D	5/6/18	1118	6 .	SU	7		X	X										1	- Lag	
LIN3,11-201805010414091 - FB	5/7/18	1)60	6	5W	2		X	x												
LW3.15-70180507-EB	17/18	IBO	6	AQ	2		X	\times												
LW0.9-70180507-FB	5/7/18	1115	6	AQ	2		X	X			-									
LW3. 2-70180507-EB	5/7/18	145	6	AG	1			X												
1000 T3. 5A-70180507-EB	17/18	1170	G	AG	1			<												
					'															
Preservation Used: 1= Ice, 2= HCI; 3= H2SO4; 4=HNO3; Prescrible Hazard Identification:	5=NaOH; 6	= Other				9	ample	Dispo	sal (A	feem	av be	20226	sod if s	sample	es are	retain	ed longe	r than 1	nonth)	
Are any samples from a listed EPA Hazardous Waste? Pleas	e List any E	PA Waste	Codes for	the samp	ole in the		ampie	- orapo:	Sar (P	100 11	ay be	49963	000113	amp	arc	recam	a longe	in cristin 1 1		
Comments Section if the lab is to dispose of the sample.	Poison	В	Unko	own		-	P	eturn to C	lient			snosal b	/ Lab		Arc	hive for		Months		
Special Instructions/QC Requirements & Comments:			Contraction of the second seco								D	posa D								
Custody Seals Intact: Yes No	Custody Se	eal No.:						Coo	ler Tei	mp. (°C	C) Obs	s'd:		_ Corr'o	d:;		Therm	ID No.:		_
Relinquished by:	Company:	an		Date/Ti		R	Receive	ed by:	0				Comp	bany:	12		Date/		, . y	1530
Relinquished by:	Company:			Dater	me: 125	R	Receive	ed by:					Comp	bany:		10	Date/	Time:	6	
Relinquished by:	Company:		npany: Date/Tin			Received in Laboratory by: Company					bany:		Date/Time:							

T. 1 Tolard

Appendix L

Data Validation Summary Reports



Environment

Prepared for: Nevada Division of Environmental Protection Las Vegas, NV

Prepared by: ection AECOM Camarillo, CA 60477365 February 2019 (Rev 0)

Data Validation Summary Report May 2018 Surface Water Sampling

(Revision 0)

NERT Remedial Investigation – Downgradient Study Area Nevada Environmental Response Trust Site Henderson, Nevada







Environment

Prepared for: Nevada Division of Environmental Protection Las Vegas, NV

Prepared by: AECOM Camarillo, CA 60477365 February 2019 (Rev 0)

Data Validation Summary Report May 2018 Surface Water Sampling (Revision 0)

Final Draft

Lily Bayati Prepared By Lily Bayati

Reviewed By Chad Roper, PhD

Contents

1.0	Introd	luction	
	1.1	Precision and Accuracy of Environmental Data	1-1
2.0	Wet C	Chemistry Analysis	2-1
	2.1 2.2 2.3	Precision and Accuracy. 2.1.1 Surrogate. 2.1.2 MS/MSD Samples. 2.1.3 Duplicate Samples . 2.1.4 LCS Samples . 2.1.5 FD Samples . 2.1.6 Analyte Quantitation and Target Identification . Representativeness . 2.2.1 Sample Preservation and Holding Times . 2.2.2 Blanks . Comparability .	2-1 2-1 2-1 2-1 2-1 2-1 2-1 2-1 2-1 2-1
	2.4	Completeness	
3.0	2.5 Varia	Sensitivity	2-2
4.0	Sumr	nary of PARCCS Criteria	
	4.1	Precision and Accuracy	4-1
	4.2	Representativeness	4-1
	4.3	Comparability	4-1
	4.4	Completeness	4-1
	4.5	Sensitivity	
5.0	Conc	lusions and Recommendations	5-1
6.0	Refer	ences	6-1

List of Attachments

Attachment 1 Wet Chemistry Data Validation

List of Tables

- Table 1 Sample Cross Reference
- Table 2 Validation Elements
- Table 3 Qualification Codes and Definitions
- Table 4 Qualified Results

List of Acronyms

DQO	data quality objectives
EB	equipment blank
EPA	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
FB	field blank
FD	field duplicate
LCS/LCSD	laboratory control sample / laboratory control sample duplicate
MS/MSD	matrix spike / matrix spike duplicate
NDEP	Nevada Department of Environmental Protection
PARCCS	precision, accuracy, representativeness, comparability, completeness, sensitivity
PQL	practical quantitation limit
QA/QC	quality assurance / quality control
QAPP	Quality Assurance Project Plan
RPD	relative percent difference
SDG	sample delivery group
SQL	sample quantitation limit
TDS	Total Dissolved Solids
%R	percent recovery

1.0 Introduction

This Data Validation Summary Report has been prepared by AECOM to assess the validity and usability of laboratory analytical data from the May 2018 Surface Water Sampling conducted in the Downgradient Study Area of the Nevada Environmental Response Trust site in Henderson, Nevada. The assessment was performed by AECOM under the 2017 Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) revision 1 and the Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Plan (AECOM 2018). The project included the collection and analyses of 103 environmental and quality control (QC) samples (AECOM 2017). The analyses were performed by the following methods:

- Chlorate by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 300.1B
- Perchlorate by EPA Method 314.0
- Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) by Standard Method 2540C

Laboratory analytical services were provided by TestAmerica, Inc. (Irvine, California). The samples were grouped into sample delivery groups (SDGs). The water samples are associated with quality assurance (QA)/QC samples designed to document the data quality of the entire SDG or a sub-group of samples within an SDG. Table 1 is a cross-reference table listing each sample, analysis, SDG, collection date, laboratory sample number, matrix, and validation level. Table 2 is a reference table that identifies the QC elements reviewed in data validation.

The laboratory analytical data were validated in accordance with procedures described in the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP) *Data Verification and Validation Requirements for the BMI Plant Sites and Common Areas Projects*, Henderson, Nevada, dated July 13, 2018. In accordance with NDEP guidance, 100 percent of the analytical data were validated according to Stage 2A data validation procedures.

The analytical data were evaluated for QA/QC based on the following documents: AECOM's QAPP Downgradient Study Area, Henderson, Nevada, Revision, May 2017; NDEP's Revised Guidance on Qualifying Data due to Blank Contamination for the BMI Complex and Common Areas, January 5, 2012; Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review, January 2017; and the EPA's SW 846 Third Edition, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, update I, July 1992; update IIA, August 1993; update II, September 1994; update IIB, January 1995; update III, December 1996; update IV, February 2007.

This report summarizes the QA/QC evaluation of the data according to precision, accuracy, representativeness, completeness, comparability, and sensitivity (PARCCS) relative to the project data quality objectives (DQOs). This report provides a quantitative and qualitative assessment of the data and identifies potential sources of error, uncertainty, and bias that may affect the overall usability.

The PARCCS summary report evaluates and summarizes the results of QA/QC data validation for the entire sampling program. These sections interpret specific QC deviations and their effects on both individual data points and the analyses as a whole. Section 4.0 presents a summary of the PARCCS criteria by comparing quantitative parameters with acceptability criteria defined in the project DQOs. Qualitative PARCCS criteria are also summarized in this section.

1.1 Precision and Accuracy of Environmental Data

Environmental data quality depends on sample collection procedures, analytical methods and instrumentation, documentation, and sample matrix properties. Both sampling procedures and laboratory analyses contain potential sources of uncertainty, error, and/or bias, which affect the overall quality of a measurement. Errors for sample data may result from incomplete equipment decontamination, inappropriate sampling techniques, sample heterogeneity, improper filtering, and improper preservation. The accuracy of analytical results is dependent on

selecting appropriate analytical methods, maintaining equipment properly, and complying with QC requirements. The sample matrix also is an important factor in the ability to obtain precise and accurate results within a given media.

Environmental and laboratory QA/QC samples assess the effects of sampling procedures and evaluate laboratory contamination, laboratory performance, and matrix effects. QA/QC samples include: equipment blanks (EBs), field blanks (FBs), field duplicates (FDs), method blanks, laboratory control samples/laboratory control sample duplicates (LCS/LCSDs), and matrix spike/matrix spike duplicates (MS/MSDs).

Before conducting the PARCCS evaluation, the analytical data were validated according to the QAPP (AECOM 2017), Functional Guidelines (EPA 2017), EPA SW 846 Test Methods, and NDEP guidance (NDEP 2018). Samples not meeting the acceptance criteria were qualified with a flag, an abbreviation indicating a deficiency with the data. The following are flags used in data validation.

- J- Estimated The associated numerical value is an estimated quantity with a negative bias. The analyte was detected but the reported value may not be accurate or precise.
- J+ Estimated The associated numerical value is an estimated quantity with a positive bias. The analyte was detected but the reported value may not be accurate or precise.
- J Estimated The result is an estimated quantity. The associated numerical value is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample. It is not possible to assess the direction of the potential bias. The analyte was detected but the reported value may not be accurate or precise.
- R Rejected The data is unusable (the compound or analyte may or may not be present). Use of the "R" qualifier indicates a significant variance from functional guideline acceptance criteria. Either resampling or reanalysis is necessary to determine the presence or absence of the rejected analyte.
- U Nondetected Analyses were performed for the compound or analyte, but it was not detected.
- UJ Estimated/Nondetected The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The reported quantitation limit is approximate and may be inaccurate or imprecise.
- DNR Do Not Report A more appropriate result is reported from another analysis or dilution.
- A Indicates the finding is based upon technical validation criteria.
- P Indicates the finding is related to a protocol/contractual deviation.

The hierarchy of flags is listed below:

- R > J The R flag will always take precedence over the J qualifier.
- J+ The high bias (J+) flag is applied only to detected results.
- J > J+ or J- A non-biased (J) flag will always supersede biased (J+ or J-) flags since it is not possible to assess the direction of the potential bias.
- J = J+ plus J- Adding biased (J+, J-) flags with opposite signs will result in a nonbiased flag (J).
- UJ = U plus J The UJ flag is used when a non-detected (U) flag is added to J flag.

Table 3 lists the reason codes used. Reason codes explain why flags have been applied and identify possible

 limitations of data use. Reason codes are cumulative except when one of the flags is R then only the reason code

 associated to the R flag will be used.

Table 4 presents the overall qualified results after all the flags or validation qualifiers and associated reason codes have been applied.

Once the data are reviewed and qualified according to the QAPP, functional guidelines, EPA Test Methods, and NDEP guidance (NDEP 2018) the data set is then evaluated using PARCCS criteria. PARCCS criteria provide an evaluation of overall data usability. The following is a discussion of PARCCS criteria as related to the project DQOs.

Precision measures the reproducibility of repetitive measurements. It is defined as the degree of mutual agreement among independent measurements as the result of repeated application of the sample analytical process under similar conditions.

Components of precision include analytical precision and total precision. Analytical precision is a measurement of the variability associated with duplicate or replicate analyses of the same sample in the laboratory, and is determined by analysis of laboratory QC samples, such as duplicate control samples, LCSD, MSD, or sample duplicates. If the recoveries of analytes in the specified control samples are comparable within established control limits, then precision is within limits.

Total precision is a measurement of the variability associated with the entire sampling and analytical process. It is determined by analysis of duplicate or replicate field samples, and measures variability introduced by both the laboratory and field operations. Field duplicate samples are analyzed to assess field and analytical precision.

Duplicate results are assessed using the relative percent difference (RPD) between duplicate measurements. If the RPD for laboratory QC samples exceeds the laboratory's statistically determined acceptance ranges, data will be qualified as described in the applicable validation procedure. If the RPD between primary and duplicate field samples exceeds 50 percent for surface water, data will be qualified as described in the applicable validation procedure. The RPD will be calculated as follows:

$$\mathsf{RPD} = \frac{|x_1 - x_2|}{\binom{(x_1 + x_2)}{2}} * 100$$

where:

x1=analyte concentration in the primary samplex2=analyte concentration in the duplicate sample

Possible causes of poor precision include improper sample collection or handling, inconsistent sample preparation, and poor instrument stability. In some duplicate pairs, results maybe reported in either the primary or duplicate samples at levels below the practical quantitation limit (PQL) or non-detected. Since these values are considered to be estimates, RPD exceedances from these duplicate pairs do not suggest a significant impact on the data quality.

Accuracy is a measure of the agreement of an experimental determination and the true value of the parameter being measured. It is used to identify bias in a given measurement system. Recoveries outside acceptable QC limits may be caused by factors such as instrumentation, analyst error, or matrix interference. Accuracy is assessed through the analysis of MS, MSD, LCS, and LCSD. In some cases, samples from multiple SDGs were within one QC batch and therefore are associated with the same laboratory QC samples. Accuracy of inorganic analyses is determined using the percent recoveries of MS and LCS analyses.

Percent recovery (%R) is calculated using the following equation:

%R = (A-B)/C x 100

where:

A = measured concentration in the spiked sample

B = measured concentration of the spike compound in the unspiked sample

C = concentration of the spike

The percent recovery of each analyte spiked in MS/MSD samples and LCS/LCSD is evaluated with the acceptance criteria specified by the previously noted documents. Spike recoveries outside the acceptable QC accuracy limits provide an indication of bias, where the reported data may overestimate or underestimate the actual concentration of compounds detected or quantitation limits reported for environmental samples.

Representativeness is a qualitative parameter that expresses the degree to which the sample data are characteristic of a population. It is evaluated by reviewing the QC results of blanks, samples and holding times. Positive detects of compounds in the blank samples identify compounds that may have been introduced into the samples during sample collection, transport, preparation, or analysis. The QA/QC blanks collected and analyzed are method blanks, EBs, and FBs.

A method blank is a laboratory grade water or solid matrix that contains the method reagents and has undergone the same preparation and analysis as the environmental samples. The method blank provides a measure of the combined contamination derived from the laboratory source water, glassware, instruments, reagents, and sample preparation steps. Method blanks are prepared for each sample of a similar matrix extracted by the same method at a similar concentration level.

EBs consist of analyte-free water poured over or through the sample collection equipment. The water is collected in a sample container for laboratory analysis. These blanks are collected after the sampling equipment is decontaminated and measure efficiency of the decontamination procedure. EBs were collected and analyzed for all target analytes.

FBs consist of analyte-free source water stored at the sample collection site. The water is collected from each source used during each sampling event. FBs were collected and analyzed for all target analytes.

For inorganic analyses, contaminants found in both the environmental sample and the blank sample are assumed to be laboratory artifacts if both values are less than the PQL or if a sample result and blank contaminant value were greater than the PQL and the sample result is less than 10 times the blank contaminant value. The blanks and associated samples were evaluated according to the NDEP guidance (NDEP 2018).

Holding times are evaluated to assure that the sample integrity is intact for accurate sample preparation and analysis. Holding times will be specific for each method and matrix analyzed. Holding time exceedance can cause loss of sample constituents due to biodegradation, precipitation, volatilization, and chemical degradation. In accordance with NDEP guidance (NDEP 2018), sample results for analyses that were performed after the method holding time but less than two times the method holding time (if any) would be qualified as estimated (J- or UJ) and nondetect sample results for analyses that were performed after two times the method holding time would be qualified as rejected (R). Detected results are not to be rejected.

Comparability is a qualitative expression of the confidence with which one data set may be compared to another. It provides an assessment of the equivalence of the analytical results to data obtained from other analyses. It is important that data sets be comparable if they are used in conjunction with other data sets. The factors affecting comparability include sample collection and handling techniques, matrix type, and analytical method. If these aspects of sampling and analysis are carried out according to standard analytical procedures, the data are considered comparable. Comparability is also dependent upon other PARCCS criteria, because only when precision, accuracy, and representativeness are known can data sets be compared with confidence.

Completeness is defined as the percentage of acceptable sample results compared to the total number of sample results. Completeness is evaluated to determine if an acceptable amount of usable data were obtained so that a valid scientific site assessment can be completed. Completeness equals the total number of sample results for each fraction minus the total number of rejected sample results divided by the total number of sample results multiplied by 100. As specified in the project DQOs, the goal for completeness for target analytes in each analytical fraction is 90 percent.

Percent completeness is calculated using the following equation:

%C = (T - R)/T x 100

where:

%C = percent completeness

T = total number of sample results

R = total number of rejected sample results

Completeness is also determined by comparing the planned number of samples per method and matrix as specified in the QAPP, with the number determined above.

Sensitivity is the ability of an analytical method or instrument to discriminate between measurement responses representing different concentrations. This capability is established during the planning phase to meet the DQOs. It is important that detection limits and PQLs presented in the QAPP are achieved and that target analytes can be detected at concentrations necessary to support the DQOs. The method detection limits (MDLs) represent the minimum concentration of a substance that can be measured and reported with 99-percent confidence that the analyte concentration is greater than zero. Sample quantitation limits (SQLs) are adjusted values that reflect sample specific actions, such as dilutions or varying aliquot sizes. PQLs are the lowest level at which the entire analytical system gives a recognizable signal and acceptable calibration point for the analyte. The laboratory is required to report detected analytes down to the SQL for this project. The laboratory uses a format that reports estimated values down to the SQL. In addition, sample results are compared to method blank and FB results to identify potential effects of laboratory background and field procedures on sensitivity.

The following sections present a review of QC data chlorate, perchlorate, and TDS analyses.

2.0 Wet Chemistry Analysis

A total of 84 primary water samples and 19 QCs were analyzed for chlorate by EPA Method 300.1B; perchlorate by EPA Method 314.0; and TDS by Standard Method 2540C. All wet chemistry data were assessed to be valid. This section discusses the QA/QC supporting documentation as defined by the PARCCS criteria and evaluated based on the DQOs.

2.1 Precision and Accuracy

2.1.1 Surrogate

Surrogate (dichloroacetic acid) recoveries were evaluated for chlorate analysis by EPA Method 300.1B. All surrogate %Rs met the acceptance criteria as stated in the QAPP.

2.1.2 MS/MSD Samples

Due to MS/MSD %Rs outside of acceptance criteria as stated in the QAPP, the following samples were qualified as estimated ("J-") for chlorate: T3.3A-20180504-0.1, T3.3B-20180504-0.8, T3.3C-20180504-0.3, T3.3D-20180504-0.8, T3.3E-20180504-1.2, T3.9D-20180504-0.1, T3.9A-20180504-0.2, and LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD The details regarding the qualification of results are presented in Attachment 1, Section 5.

2.1.3 Duplicate Samples

Duplicate samples were evaluated for TDS analysis by SM 2540C. All duplicate RPDs met the acceptance criteria as stated in the QAPP.

2.1.4 LCS Samples

LCS samples were evaluated for all wet chemistry methods. All LCS %Rs met the acceptance criteria as stated in the QAPP.

2.1.5 FD Samples

The FD samples were evaluated for acceptable precision with RPDs. Acceptable field and analytical precision was demonstrated for all field duplicate pairs.

2.1.6 Analyte Quantitation and Target Identification

All analytes reported and the detection limits obtained comply with project specifications. All dilutions were appropriate.

2.2 Representativeness

2.2.1 Sample Preservation and Holding Times

The evaluation of holding times to verify compliance with all wet chemistry methods was conducted. All water samples met the 7-day analysis holding time criteria for TDS and the 28-day analysis holding time criteria for chlorate, and perchlorate.

The details regarding sample preservation and holding times are presented in Attachment 1, Section 1.

2.2.2 Blanks

As previously discussed in Section 1.1, method blanks, EBs, and FBs were analyzed to evaluate representativeness.

2.2.2.1 Method Blanks

No data were qualified due to contaminants detected in the method blanks for this analysis.

2.2.2.2 EBs and FBs

Five EBs (LW0.9-20180507-EB, LW3.15-20180507-EB, LW3.2-20180507-EB, LW4.73S-20180504-EB, and T3.5A-20180507-EB) and five FBs (T6.8A-20180501-FB, T3.3A-20180504-0.1-FB, LW3.11-20180507-FB, LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FB, and T3.5A-20180505-FB) were submitted for analyses. No contaminants were found in EBs and FBs. The details regarding these results are presented in Attachment 1, Section 3.

2.3 Comparability

The laboratory used standard analytical methods for all of the analyses. In all cases, the SQLs attained were at or below the PQLs. Target compounds detected below the PQLs flagged (J) by the laboratory should be considered estimated. The comparability of the data is regarded as acceptable.

2.4 Completeness

The completeness level attained for wet chemistry field samples was 100 percent. This percentage was calculated as the total number of accepted sample results divided by the total number of sample results multiplied by 100.

2.5 Sensitivity

All laboratory PQLs met the specified requirements described in the QAPP.

3.0 Variances in Analytical Performance

The laboratory used standard analytical methods for all of the analyses throughout the project. No systematic variances in analytical performance were noted in the laboratory case narratives.

4.0 Summary of PARCCS Criteria

The validation reports present the PARCCS results for all SDGs. Each PARCCS criterion is discussed in detail in the following sections.

4.1 Precision and Accuracy

Precision and accuracy were evaluated using data quality indicators such as surrogates, MS/MSD, duplicates, LCS/LCSD, and FDs. The precision and accuracy of the data set were considered acceptable after incorporation of validation-qualified results.

All surrogate, MS/MSD, RPDs, duplicates, LCS, and FD %Rs met acceptance criteria with the exceptions noted in Sections 2.1.2.

4.2 Representativeness

All samples for each method and matrix were evaluated for holding time compliance. All samples were associated with a method blank in each individual SDG. The representativeness of the project data is considered acceptable after incorporation of validation-gualified results.

4.3 Comparability

Sampling frequency requirements were met in obtaining necessary EBs, FBs and FDs. The laboratory used standard analytical methods for the analyses. The analytical results were reported in correct standard units. Sample integrity criteria were met. Sample preservation and holding times were within QC criteria. The overall comparability is considered acceptable after incorporation of validation-qualified results.

4.4 Completeness

Of the 252 total analytes reported from primary samples, 0 sample results were rejected. The completeness for the SDGs is as follows:

Parameter	Total Analytes	No. of Rejects	% Completeness
Perchlorate	84	0	100
Chlorate	84	0	100
TDS	84	0	100
Total	252	0	100

The completeness percentage based on rejected data met the 90-percent DQO goal.

4.5 Sensitivity

Sensitivity was achieved by the laboratory to support the DQOs. PQLs met the project requirements and low-level contamination in the method blanks, EBs, and FBs did not affect sensitivity.

5.0 Conclusions and Recommendations

The analytical data quality assessment for the water sample laboratory analytical results generated during the May 2018 Surface water sampling in the Downgradient Study Area of the Nevada Environmental Response Trust (NERT) site in Henderson, Nevada, established that the overall project requirements and completeness levels were met. No results were rejected. Sample results that were found to be estimated ("J-") are usable for limited purposes only. Based upon the Stage 2A data validation all other results are considered valid and usable for all purposes.

6.0 References

AECOM 2017. Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) NERT Remedial Investigation, Downgradient Study Area, Nevada Environmental Response Trust Site, Henderson, Nevada Revision 1 Final. May

AECOM 2018. Technical Memorandum, RI Modification: Supplemental Surface Water Investigation Plan, April 24.

EPA 2017. Contract Laboratory Program National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review. January 2017.

NDEP 2018. NDEP Data Validation and Verification Requirements for the BMI Complex and Common Areas. July 13.

Tables

Table 1Sample Cross Reference

NERT Downgradint Study Area, Henderson Nevada

									Total
SDC	Client	Lab	Motrix	Sample	QC	Validation			Dissolved
SDG	Sample ID	Sample ID	watrix	Date	Туре	Level	Chlorate	Perchlorate	Solids
							(E300.1)	(E314.0)	(SM2540C)
4402102981	T6.55A-20180501-0.4	440-210298-12	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402102981	T6.55B-20180501-0.6	440-210298-13	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402102981	T6.55C-20180501-0.1	440-210298-14	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402102981	T6.55D-20180501-0.1	440-210298-15	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402102981	T6.5A-20180501-1.2	440-210298-1	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402102981	T6.5B-20180501-1.0	440-210298-2	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402102981	T6.5C-20180501-1.0	440-210298-3	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402102981	T6.5D-20180501-0.5	440-210298-4	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402102981	T6.8A-20180501-1.2	440-210298-6	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402102981	T6.8A-20180501-FB	440-210298-5	W	05/01/18	FB	Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402102981	T6.8B-20180501-0.9	440-210298-7	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402102981	T6.8B-20180501-0.9-FD	440-210298-8	W	05/01/18	DUP	Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402102981	T6.8C-20180501-0.4	440-210298-9	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402102981	T6.8D-20180501-0.2	440-210298-10	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	х
4402102981	T6.8E-20180501-0.4	440-210298-11	W	05/01/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106221	T3.8A-20180503-1.0	440-210622-10	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	х
4402106221	T3.8B-20180503-0.7	440-210622-11	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	х
4402106221	T3.8C-20180503-0.7	440-210622-12	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106221	T4.7A-20180503-2.3	440-210622-1	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	х
4402106221	T4.7B1-20180503-5.8	440-210622-2	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106221	T4.7B2-20180503-2.0	440-210622-3	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106221	T4.7C-20180503-2.4	440-210622-4	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106221	T4.7D-20180503-0.8	440-210622-5	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106221	T4.7E-20180503-2.4	440-210622-6	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106221	T4.7F-20180503-0.9	440-210622-7	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	х
4402106221	T4.7G-20180503-2.2	440-210622-8	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106221	T4.7H-20180503-1.0	440-210622-9	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106231	LWC3.7-20180503-1.7	440-210623-3	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106231	T3.8D-20180503-0.8	440-210623-1	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106231	T3.8E-20180503-0.3	440-210623-2	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106231	T4.65A-20180503-0.7	440-210623-8	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106231	T4.65B-20180503-1.5	440-210623-9	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106231	T4.65C-20180503-1.1	440-210623-10	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106231	T4.65D-20180503-0.9	440-210623-11	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106231	T4.8A-20180503-0.7	440-210623-12	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106231	T6A-20180503-0.4	440-210623-4	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106231	T6B-20180503-0.8	440-210623-5	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106231	T6C-20180503-1.3	440-210623-6	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106231	T6D-20180503-1.5	440-210623-7	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106241	LW4.48N-20180503-0.6	440-210624-6	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106241	LW4.48S-20180503-0.4	440-210624-7	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х

Table 1Sample Cross Reference

NERT Downgradint Study Area, Henderson Nevada

									Total
SDG	Client	Lab	Matrix	Sample	QC	Validation			Dissolved
300	Sample ID	Sample ID	Widulix	Date	Туре	Level	Chlorate	Perchlorate	Solids
							(E300.1)	(E314.0)	(SM2540C)
4402106241	LW4.5S-20180503-0.4	440-210624-8	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106241	T4.8B-20180503-1.2	440-210624-1	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106241	T4.8C-20180503-2.2	440-210624-2	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106241	T4.8D-20180503-1.8	440-210624-3	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106241	T4.8E-20180503-2.0	440-210624-4	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106241	T6E-20180503-0.6	440-210624-5	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	C-1-20180504-0.3	440-210625-29	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106251	LW0.9-20180503-0.8	440-210625-1	W	05/03/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD	440-210625-2	W	05/03/18	DUP	Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	LW0.9-20180504-0.7	440-210625-25	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	х
4402106251	LW3.4-20180504-1.1	440-210625-13	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	х
4402106251	LW3.5S-20180504-1.8	440-210625-14	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106251	LW4.73N-20180504-2.2	440-210625-27	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	х
4402106251	LW4.73S-20180504-2.4	440-210625-28	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106251	T3.3A-20180504-0.1	440-210625-3	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	х
4402106251	T3.3A-20180504-0.1-FB	440-210625-26	W	05/04/18	FB	Stage 2A	Х	х	х
4402106251	T3.3B-20180504-0.8	440-210625-4	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106251	T3.3C-20180504-0.3	440-210625-5	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106251	T3.3D-20180504-0.8	440-210625-6	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106251	T3.3E-20180504-1.2	440-210625-7	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	T3.75A-20180504-0.7	440-210625-15	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106251	T3.75B-20180504-1.0	440-210625-16	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	T3.75C-20180504-1.2	440-210625-17	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106251	T3.75D-20180504-1.3	440-210625-18	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106251	T3.75E-20180504-0.2	440-210625-19	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	T3.9A-20180504-0.2	440-210625-8	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	T3.9B-20180504-0.5	440-210625-9	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106251	T3.9B-20180504-0.5-FD	440-210625-10	W	05/04/18	DUP	Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106251	T3.9C-20180504-0.5	440-210625-11	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	T3.9D-20180504-0.1	440-210625-12	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	T4.85A-20180504-0.6	440-210625-20	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402106251	T4.85B-20180504-2.2	440-210625-21	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	T4.85C-20180504-0.9	440-210625-22	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402106251	T4.85D-20180504-0.7	440-210625-23	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402106251	T4.85E-20180504-1.0	440-210625-24	W	05/04/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	х
4402107241	LW0.9-20180505-0.7	440-210724-11	W	05/05/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402107241	LW0.9-20180505-0.7-FD	440-210724-12	W	05/05/18	DUP	Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402107241	LW0.9-20180507-EB	440-210724-25	W	05/07/18	EB	Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402107241	LW3.1-20180505-1.8	440-210724-10	W	05/05/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402107241	LW3.11-20180506-1.9	440-210724-21	W	05/06/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402107241	LW3.11-20180506-1.9-FD	440-210724-22	W	05/06/18	DUP	Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х

Table 1Sample Cross Reference

NERT Downgradint Study Area, Henderson Nevada

SDG	Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Matrix	Sample Date	QC Type	Validation Level	Chlorate (E300.1)	Perchlorate (E314.0)	Total Dissolved Solids (SM2540C)
4402107241	LW3.11-20180507-FB	440-210724-23	W	05/07/18	FB	Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	LW3.15-20180506-2.4	440-210724-19	W	05/06/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	LW3.15-20180506-2.4-FD	440-210724-20	W	05/06/18	DUP	Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402107241	LW3.15-20180507-EB	440-210724-24	W	05/07/18	EB	Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-1.33	440-210724-16	W	05/06/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-1.33-FD	440-210724-17	W	05/06/18	DUP	Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-3.9	440-210724-18	W	05/06/18		Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402107241	LW3.2-20180507-EB	440-210724-26	W	05/07/18	EB	Stage 2A		х	Х
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83	440-210724-13	W	05/06/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FB	440-210724-15	W	05/06/18	FB	Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FD	440-210724-14	W	05/06/18	DUP	Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	LW4.73S-20180504-EB	440-210724-9	W	05/04/18	EB	Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402107241	T3.5A-20180505-0.45	440-210724-1	W	05/05/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	T3.5A-20180505-FB	440-210724-7	W	05/05/18	FB	Stage 2A	Х	Х	Х
4402107241	T3.5A-20180507-EB	440-210724-27	W	05/07/18	EB	Stage 2A		Х	Х
4402107241	T3.5B-20180505-0.7	440-210724-2	W	05/05/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	T3.5B-20180505-0.7-FD	440-210724-8	W	05/05/18	DUP	Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	T3.5C-20180505-2.0	440-210724-3	W	05/05/18		Stage 2A	Х	х	Х
4402107241	T3.5D-20180505-2.4	440-210724-4	W	05/05/18		Stage 2A	Х	X	Х
4402107241	T3.5E-20180505-2.1	440-210724-5	W	05/05/18		Stage 2A	Х	X	Х
4402107241	T3.5E-20180505-6.4	440-210724-6	W	05/05/18		Stage 2A	Х	X	Х

Notes:

SDG - Sample Designation Group

ID - Identifier

QC - Quality control

W - Water

EB - Equipment Blank

FB - Field Blank

DUP - Duplicate
Table 2Validation ElementsNERT Downgradient Study Area

Henderson, Nevada

Stage 2A	All Analyses
Sample Receipt & Technical Holding Time	\checkmark
Laboratory Blanks	\checkmark
Field Blanks	\checkmark
Surrogate Spikes	
Matrix Spike (MS), Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)	\checkmark
Laboratory Duplicate (DUP)	\checkmark
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/ Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD)	
Field Duplicate	
Project Quantitation Limits	\checkmark
Multiple Results for One Sample	
Overall Data Usability Assessment	

Notes:

v = Reviewed

Table 3Qualification Codes and DefinitionsNERT Downgradient Study Area

Reason Code	Explanation
а	qualified due to low abundance (radiochemical activity)
be	qualified due to equipment blank contamination
bf	qualified due to field blank contamination
bl	qualified due to laboratory blank contamination
bt	qualified due to trip blank contamination
bp	qualified due to pump blank contamination (wells w/o dedicated pumps, when
	contamination is detected in the Pump Blk)
br	qualified due to filter blank contamination (aqueous Hexavalent Chromium and Dissolved
	sample fractions)
C CD	qualified due to insufficient ingrowth (radiochemical only)
do do	dual column confirmation %D exceeded
	dual column committation 70D exceeded
ਦ fd	concentration exceeded the calibration range
iu ๖	qualified due to helding time evenedence
rı ;	qualified due to notating time exceedance
1	qualified due to internal standard areas
K	qualified as Estimated Maximum Possible Concentrations (dioxins and PCB congeners)
	qualified due to LCS recoveries
ld	qualified due to laboratory duplicate imprecision (matrix duplicate, MSD, LCSD)
m	qualified due to matrix spike recoveries
nb	qualified due to negative laboratory blank contamination (nondetect results only)
nd	qualified due to non-detected target analyte
0	other
р	qualified as a false positive due to contamination during shipping
рН	sample preservation not within acceptance range
q	qualified due to quantitation problem
S	qualified due to surrogate recoveries
sd	serial dilution did not meet control criteria
sp	detected value reported >SQL <pql< td=""></pql<>
st	sample receipt temperature exceeded
t	qualified due to elevated helium tracer concentrations
vh	volatile headspace detected in aqueous sample containers submitted for VOC analysis
х	qualified due to low % solids
z	qualified due to ICS results

Qualified Results Surface Water Samples

NERT Downgradient Study Area

SDG	Client Sample ID	Sample Date	Method	Client Analyte ID	Analyte	Lab Result	Lab Qualifier	SQL	PQL	Units	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code	Reason Code Definition	Qualification Finding
4402102981	T6.55A-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	460		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.55A-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	690		0.95	200	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.55A-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	3800		5.0	50	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.55B-20180501-0.6	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	94	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.55B-20180501-0.6	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1.3	J	0.95	4.0	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.55B-20180501-0.6	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.55C-20180501-0.1	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	85	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.55C-20180501-0.1	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.95	U	0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.55C-20180501-0.1	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1200		5.0	10	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.55D-20180501-0.1	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	91	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.55D-20180501-0.1	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.95	U	0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.55D-20180501-0.1	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1200		5.0	10	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.5A-20180501-1.2	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	110		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.5A-20180501-1.2	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	13		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.5A-20180501-1.2	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1600		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.5B-20180501-1.0	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	81	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.5B-20180501-1.0	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.95	U	0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.5B-20180501-1.0	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1200		5.0	10	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.5C-20180501-1.0	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	130		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.5C-20180501-1.0	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.95	U	0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.5C-20180501-1.0	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1100		5.0	10	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.5D-20180501-0.5	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	94	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.5D-20180501-0.5	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.95	U	0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.5D-20180501-0.5	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1200		5.0	10	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.8A-20180501-1.2	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	100		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.8A-20180501-1.2	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.95	U	0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.8A-20180501-1.2	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1600		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.8A-20180501-FB	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	5.0	U	5.0	20	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.8A-20180501-FB	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.95	U	0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.8A-20180501-FB	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	5.0	U	5.0	10	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.8B-20180501-0.9	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	100		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.8B-20180501-0.9	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1.6	J	0.95	4.0	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.8B-20180501-0.9	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1700		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.8B-20180501-0.9-FD	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	99	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.8B-20180501-0.9-FD	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1.7	J	0.95	4.0	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.8B-20180501-0.9-FD	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1700		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.8C-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	90	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	

Qualified Results Surface Water Samples

NERT Downgradient Study Area

SDG	Client Sample ID	Sample Date	Method	Client Analyte ID	Analyte	Lab Result	Lab Qualifier	SQL	PQL	Units	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code	Reason Code Definition	Qualification Finding
4402102981	T6.8C-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1.9	J	0.95	4.0	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.8C-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1700		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.8D-20180501-0.2	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	88	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.8D-20180501-0.2	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.95	U	0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.8D-20180501-0.2	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1200		5.0	10	mg/L				
4402102981	T6.8E-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	90	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402102981	T6.8E-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.95	U	0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402102981	T6.8E-20180501-0.4	05/01/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1100		5.0	10	mg/L				
4402106221	T3.8A-20180503-1.0	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	190		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106221	T3.8A-20180503-1.0	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	32		0.95	20	µg/L				
4402106221	T3.8A-20180503-1.0	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T3.8B-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	180		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106221	T3.8B-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	36		0.95	8.0	µg/L				
4402106221	T3.8B-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T3.8C-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	140		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106221	T3.8C-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	25		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106221	T3.8C-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T4.7A-20180503-2.3	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	160		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7A-20180503-2.3	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	23		0.95	8.0	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7A-20180503-2.3	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T4.7B1-20180503-5.8	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	170		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7B1-20180503-5.8	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	22		0.95	8.0	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7B1-20180503-5.8	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T4.7B2-20180503-2.0	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	160		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7B2-20180503-2.0	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	21		0.95	8.0	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7B2-20180503-2.0	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T4.7C-20180503-2.4	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	160		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7C-20180503-2.4	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	23		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7C-20180503-2.4	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T4.7D-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	140		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7D-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	16		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7D-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T4.7E-20180503-2.4	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	83	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106221	T4.7E-20180503-2.4	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	12		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7E-20180503-2.4	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T4.7F-20180503-0.9	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	76	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106221	T4.7F-20180503-0.9	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	12		0.95	4.0	µg/L				

Qualified Results Surface Water Samples

NERT Downgradient Study Area

SDG	Client Sample ID	Sample Date	Method	Client Analyte ID	Analyte	Lab Result	Lab Qualifier	SQL	PQL	Units	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code	Reason Code Definition	Qualification Finding
4402106221	T4.7F-20180503-0.9	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T4.7G-20180503-2.2	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	80	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106221	T4.7G-20180503-2.2	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	10		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7G-20180503-2.2	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106221	T4.7H-20180503-1.0	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	75	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106221	T4.7H-20180503-1.0	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	15		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106221	T4.7H-20180503-1.0	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106231	LWC3.7-20180503-1.7	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	4400		5.0	400	µg/L				
4402106231	LWC3.7-20180503-1.7	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1600		0.95	400	µg/L				
4402106231	LWC3.7-20180503-1.7	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	3200		5.0	50	mg/L				
4402106231	T3.8D-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	130		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106231	T3.8D-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	19		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106231	T3.8D-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106231	T3.8E-20180503-0.3	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	170		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106231	T3.8E-20180503-0.3	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	41		0.95	20	µg/L				
4402106231	T3.8E-20180503-0.3	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106231	T4.65A-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	200		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106231	T4.65A-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	35		0.95	8.0	µg/L				
4402106231	T4.65A-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106231	T4.65B-20180503-1.5	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	200		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106231	T4.65B-20180503-1.5	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	35		0.95	8.0	µg/L				
4402106231	T4.65B-20180503-1.5	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106231	T4.65C-20180503-1.1	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	77	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106231	T4.65C-20180503-1.1	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	11		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106231	T4.65C-20180503-1.1	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106231	T4.65D-20180503-0.9	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	68	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106231	T4.65D-20180503-0.9	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	14		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106231	T4.65D-20180503-0.9	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106231	T4.8A-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	13000		5.0	1000	µg/L				
4402106231	T4.8A-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	3200		0.95	800	µg/L				
4402106231	T4.8A-20180503-0.7	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	3800		5.0	50	mg/L				
4402106231	T6A-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	150		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106231	T6A-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1.4	J	0.95	4.0	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106231	T6A-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106231	T6B-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	200		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106231	T6B-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1.2	J	0.95	4.0	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106231	T6B-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				

Qualified Results Surface Water Samples

NERT Downgradient Study Area

SDG	Client Sample ID	Sample Date	Method	Client Analyte ID	Analyte	Lab Result	Lab Qualifier	SQL	PQL	Units	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code	Reason Code Definition	Qualification Finding
4402106231	T6C-20180503-1.3	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	150		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106231	T6C-20180503-1.3	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1.2	J	0.95	4.0	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106231	T6C-20180503-1.3	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106231	T6D-20180503-1.5	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	64	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106231	T6D-20180503-1.5	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	3.0	J	0.95	4.0	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106231	T6D-20180503-1.5	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106241	LW4.48N-20180503-0.6	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	81	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106241	LW4.48N-20180503-0.6	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	8.9		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106241	LW4.48N-20180503-0.6	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106241	LW4.48S-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	180		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106241	LW4.48S-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	33		0.95	8.0	µg/L				
4402106241	LW4.48S-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106241	LW4.5S-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	170		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106241	LW4.5S-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	29		0.95	8.0	µg/L				
4402106241	LW4.5S-20180503-0.4	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106241	T4.8B-20180503-1.2	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	6500		5.0	1000	µg/L				
4402106241	T4.8B-20180503-1.2	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1800		0.95	400	µg/L				
4402106241	T4.8B-20180503-1.2	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	2700		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106241	T4.8C-20180503-2.2	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	83	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106241	T4.8C-20180503-2.2	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	5.8		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106241	T4.8C-20180503-2.2	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106241	T4.8D-20180503-1.8	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	87	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106241	T4.8D-20180503-1.8	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	5.4		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106241	T4.8D-20180503-1.8	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106241	T4.8E-20180503-2.0	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	48	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106241	T4.8E-20180503-2.0	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	31		0.95	20	µg/L				
4402106241	T4.8E-20180503-2.0	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106241	T6E-20180503-0.6	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	71	J	5.0	100	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106241	T6E-20180503-0.6	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	2.7	J	0.95	4.0	µg/L	J	sp	Detect <pql< td=""><td></td></pql<>	
4402106241	T6E-20180503-0.6	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	C-1-20180504-0.3	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	3100		5.0	400	µg/L				
4402106251	C-1-20180504-0.3	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1800		0.95	80	µg/L				
4402106251	C-1-20180504-0.3	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	3100		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	LW0.9-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	150		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	LW0.9-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	38		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	LW0.9-20180503-0.8	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD	05/03/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	140		5.0	100	µg/L	J-	m	MS/MSD<75-125%	MS=67%, MSD=57%

Qualified Results Surface Water Samples

NERT Downgradient Study Area

SDG	Client Sample ID	Sample Date	Method	Client Analyte ID	Analyte	Lab Result	Lab Qualifier	SQL	PQL	Units	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code	Reason Code Definition	Qualification Finding
4402106251	LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD	05/03/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	35		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD	05/03/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	LW0.9-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	510		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	LW0.9-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	49		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	LW0.9-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	LW3.4-20180504-1.1	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	630		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	LW3.4-20180504-1.1	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	52		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	LW3.4-20180504-1.1	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	LW3.5S-20180504-1.8	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	740		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	LW3.5S-20180504-1.8	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	96		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	LW3.5S-20180504-1.8	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	LW4.73N-20180504-2.2	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	440		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	LW4.73N-20180504-2.2	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	93		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	LW4.73N-20180504-2.2	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	LW4.73S-20180504-2.4	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	6700		5.0	1000	µg/L				
4402106251	LW4.73S-20180504-2.4	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	1500		0.95	80	µg/L				
4402106251	LW4.73S-20180504-2.4	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	2700		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.3A-20180504-0.1	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	620		5.0	100	µg/L	J-	m	MS/MSD<75-125%	MS=67%, MSD=57%
4402106251	T3.3A-20180504-0.1	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	96		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.3A-20180504-0.1	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.3A-20180504-0.1-FB	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	5.0	U	5.0	20	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.3A-20180504-0.1-FB	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.95	U	0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.3A-20180504-0.1-FB	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	5.0	U	5.0	10	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.3B-20180504-0.8	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	500		5.0	100	µg/L	J-	m	MS/MSD<75-125%	MS=67%, MSD=57%
4402106251	T3.3B-20180504-0.8	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	89		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.3B-20180504-0.8	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.3C-20180504-0.3	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	560		5.0	100	µg/L	J-	m	MS/MSD<75-125%	MS=67%, MSD=57%
4402106251	T3.3C-20180504-0.3	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	81		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.3C-20180504-0.3	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.3D-20180504-0.8	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	520		5.0	100	µg/L	J-	m	MS/MSD<75-125%	MS=67%, MSD=57%
4402106251	T3.3D-20180504-0.8	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	72		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.3D-20180504-0.8	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.3E-20180504-1.2	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	450		5.0	100	µg/L	J-	m	MS/MSD<75-125%	MS=67%, MSD=57%
4402106251	T3.3E-20180504-1.2	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	33		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.3E-20180504-1.2	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.75A-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	510		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.75A-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	53		0.95	4.0	µg/L				

Qualified Results Surface Water Samples

NERT Downgradient Study Area

SDG	Client Sample ID	Sample Date	Method	Client Analyte ID	Analyte	Lab Result	Lab Qualifier	SQL	PQL	Units	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code	Reason Code Definition	Qualification Finding
4402106251	T3.75A-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.75B-20180504-1.0	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	460		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.75B-20180504-1.0	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	40		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.75B-20180504-1.0	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.75C-20180504-1.2	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	490		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.75C-20180504-1.2	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	26		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.75C-20180504-1.2	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.75D-20180504-1.3	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	440		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.75D-20180504-1.3	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	19		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.75D-20180504-1.3	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.75E-20180504-0.2	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	690		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.75E-20180504-0.2	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	200		0.95	40	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.75E-20180504-0.2	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1600		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.9A-20180504-0.2	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	390		5.0	100	µg/L	J-	m	MS/MSD<75-125%	MS=67%, MSD=57%
4402106251	T3.9A-20180504-0.2	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	44		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.9A-20180504-0.2	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.9B-20180504-0.5	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	590		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.9B-20180504-0.5	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	39		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.9B-20180504-0.5	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.9B-20180504-0.5-FD	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	540		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.9B-20180504-0.5-FD	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	41		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.9B-20180504-0.5-FD	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.9C-20180504-0.5	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	580		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.9C-20180504-0.5	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	29		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.9C-20180504-0.5	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T3.9D-20180504-0.1	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	450	F1	5.0	100	µg/L	J-	m	MS/MSD<75-125%	MS=67%, MSD=57%
4402106251	T3.9D-20180504-0.1	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	23		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T3.9D-20180504-0.1	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T4.85A-20180504-0.6	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	400		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T4.85A-20180504-0.6	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	7.3		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T4.85A-20180504-0.6	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T4.85B-20180504-2.2	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	570		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T4.85B-20180504-2.2	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	5.0		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T4.85B-20180504-2.2	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T4.85C-20180504-0.9	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	590		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T4.85C-20180504-0.9	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	5.1		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T4.85C-20180504-0.9	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				

Qualified Results Surface Water Samples

NERT Downgradient Study Area

SDG	Client Sample ID	Sample Date	Method	Client Analyte ID	Analyte	Lab Result	Lab Qualifier	SQL	PQL	Units	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code	Reason Code Definition	Qualification Finding
4402106251	T4.85D-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	580		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T4.85D-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	5.3		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T4.85D-20180504-0.7	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402106251	T4.85E-20180504-1.0	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	560		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402106251	T4.85E-20180504-1.0	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	4.7		0.95	4.0	µg/L				
4402106251	T4.85E-20180504-1.0	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1300		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW0.9-20180505-0.7	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	270		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW0.9-20180505-0.7	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	40		0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW0.9-20180505-0.7	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW0.9-20180505-0.7-FD	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	280		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW0.9-20180505-0.7-FD	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	40		0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW0.9-20180505-0.7-FD	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW0.9-20180507-EB	05/07/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	5.0	U	5.0	20	µg/L				
4402107241	LW0.9-20180507-EB	05/07/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.28	U	0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW0.9-20180507-EB	05/07/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	5.0	U	5.0	10	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.1-20180505-1.8	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	240		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.1-20180505-1.8	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	45		0.28	10	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.1-20180505-1.8	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.11-20180506-1.9	05/06/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	230		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.11-20180506-1.9	05/06/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	47		0.28	10	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.11-20180506-1.9	05/06/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.11-20180506-1.9-FD	05/06/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	230		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.11-20180506-1.9-FD	05/06/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	48		0.28	5.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.11-20180506-1.9-FD	05/06/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.11-20180507-FB	05/07/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	5.0	U	5.0	20	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.11-20180507-FB	05/07/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.28	U	0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.11-20180507-FB	05/07/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	5.0	U	5.0	10	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.15-20180506-2.4	05/06/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	220		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.15-20180506-2.4	05/06/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	50		0.28	5.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.15-20180506-2.4	05/06/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.15-20180506-2.4-FD	05/06/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	220		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.15-20180506-2.4-FD	05/06/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	54		0.28	5.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.15-20180506-2.4-FD	05/06/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.15-20180507-EB	05/07/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	5.0	U	5.0	20	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.15-20180507-EB	05/07/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.28	U	0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.15-20180507-EB	05/07/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	5.0	U	5.0	10	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-1.33	05/06/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	240		5.0	100	µg/L				

Qualified Results Surface Water Samples

NERT Downgradient Study Area

SDG	Client Sample ID	Sample Date	Method	Client Analyte ID	Analyte	Lab Result	Lab Qualifier	SQL	PQL	Units	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code	Reason Code Definition	Qualification Finding
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-1.33	05/06/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	50		0.28	5.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-1.33	05/06/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-1.33-FD	05/06/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	230		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-1.33-FD	05/06/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	48		0.28	5.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-1.33-FD	05/06/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-3.9	05/06/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	220		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-3.9	05/06/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	49		0.28	5.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.2-20180506-3.9	05/06/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.2-20180507-EB	05/07/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.28	U	0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.2-20180507-EB	05/07/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	5.0	U	5.0	10	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83	05/06/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	3100		5.0	400	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83	05/06/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	980		0.28	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83	05/06/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	2500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FB	05/06/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	5.0	U	5.0	20	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FB	05/06/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.28	U	0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FB	05/06/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	5.0	U	5.0	10	mg/L				
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FD	05/06/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	3000		5.0	400	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FD	05/06/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	920		0.28	100	µg/L				
4402107241	LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FD	05/06/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	2500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	LW4.73S-20180504-EB	05/04/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	5.0	U	5.0	20	µg/L				
4402107241	LW4.73S-20180504-EB	05/04/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.28	U	0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	LW4.73S-20180504-EB	05/04/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	5.0	U	5.0	10	mg/L				
4402107241	T3.5A-20180505-0.45	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	370		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5A-20180505-0.45	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	90		0.28	10	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5A-20180505-0.45	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	T3.5A-20180505-FB	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	5.0	U	5.0	20	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5A-20180505-FB	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.28	U	0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5A-20180505-FB	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	5.0	U	5.0	10	mg/L				
4402107241	T3.5A-20180507-EB	05/07/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	0.28	U	0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5A-20180507-EB	05/07/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	5.0	U	5.0	10	mg/L				
4402107241	T3.5B-20180505-0.7	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	450		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5B-20180505-0.7	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	91		0.28	10	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5B-20180505-0.7	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	T3.5B-20180505-0.7-FD	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	490		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5B-20180505-0.7-FD	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	86		0.28	10	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5B-20180505-0.7-FD	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	T3.5C-20180505-2.0	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	520		5.0	100	µg/L				

Qualified Results Surface Water Samples

NERT Downgradient Study Area

Henderson, Nevada

SDG	Client Sample ID	Sample Date	Method	Client Analyte ID	Analyte	Lab Result	Lab Qualifier	SQL	PQL	Units	Validator Qualifier	Reason Code	Reason Code Definition	Qualification Finding
4402107241	T3.5C-20180505-2.0	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	85		0.28	10	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5C-20180505-2.0	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	T3.5D-20180505-2.4	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	390		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5D-20180505-2.4	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	33		0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5D-20180505-2.4	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	T3.5E-20180505-2.1	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	450		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5E-20180505-2.1	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	37		0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5E-20180505-2.1	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1500		5.0	20	mg/L				
4402107241	T3.5E-20180505-6.4	05/05/18	E300.1	14866-68-3	Chlorate	410		5.0	100	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5E-20180505-6.4	05/05/18	E314.0	14797-73-0	Perchlorate	38		0.28	1.0	µg/L				
4402107241	T3.5E-20180505-6.4	05/05/18	SM2540C	TDS	Total Dissolved Solids	1400		5.0	20	mg/L				

Notes:

SDG Sample Designation Group

ID Identifier

J Estimated. The associated numerical value is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

It is not possible to assess the direction of the potential bias. The analyte was detected but the reported value may not be accurate or precise.

J- Estimated. The associated numerical value is the approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

The associated numerical value is potentially biased low

U Nondetected - Analyses were performed for the compound or analyte, but it was not detected.

SQL sample quantitation limits

PQL practical quantitation limit

µg/l micrograms per liter

mg/l milligrams per liter

MS/MSD matrix spike/ matrix spike duplicate

Attachment 1

Wet Chemistry Data Validation

Chlorate by EPA Method 300.1B Perchlorate by EPA Method 314.0 Total Dissolved Solids by Standard Method 2540C

1. Sample Receipt and Technical Holding Times

All samples were collected and preserved appropriately, and all analyses were performed within the method-specified holding times. All analyses were performed as requested on the chain of custodies. The laboratory reported all requested analyses and the deliverable data reports were complete.

2. Laboratory Blanks

Laboratory method blanks were analyzed at the proper frequency as required by each analytical method. No contaminants were found in the laboratory method blanks.

3. Field Blanks

Samples LW0.9-20180507-EB, LW3.15-20180507-EB, LW3.2-20180507-EB, LW4.73S-20180504-EB, and T3.5A-20180507-EB were identified as equipment blanks. No contaminants were found in the equipment blanks.

Samples T6.8A-20180501-FB, T3.3A-20180504-0.1-FB, LW3.11-20180507-FB, LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FB, and T3.5A-20180505-FB were identified as field blanks. No contaminants were found in the field blanks.

4. Surrogate

Surrogate (dichloroacetic acid) recoveries were evaluated for chlorate analysis by EPA Method 300.1B. All surrogate percent recoveries met the acceptance criteria.

5. Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicates

Matrix spike (MS) and matrix spike duplicate (MSD) sample analysis was performed on associated project samples. Percent recoveries (%R) and relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits with the following exception.

EPA	Sample	Analyte	MS	MSD	RPD	Qualified Samples	Qualifier
Method			Recovery	Recovery			
300.1B	T3.9D-20180504-0.1	Chlorate	67%	57%	4	T3.3A-20180504-0.1	J-
						T3.3B-20180504-0.8	
						T3.3C-20180504-0.3	
						T3.3D-20180504-0.8	
						T3.3E-20180504-1.2	
						T3.9D-20180504-0.1	
						T3.9A-20180504-0.2	
						LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD	
MS/MSD %F	Recoverv Limits= 75-125%	6					

MS/MSD recovery limits do not apply when the sample concentration is $\geq 4x$ the spike added. In such an event, the data was reported unflagged (*USEPA National Functional Guidelines*). In addition, batch or non-project MS/MSD data were not evaluated.

6. Duplicate Sample Analysis

Duplicate (DUP) analyses were performed for Total Dissolved Solids by Standard Method 2540C. All duplicate analyses met criteria and therefore no samples were qualified based on duplicate analysis results.

7. Laboratory Control Samples

Laboratory control samples (LCS) and laboratory control samples duplicates (LCSD) were analyzed as required by the method. Percent recoveries (%R) were within QC limits. Relative percent differences (RPD) were within QC limits.

8. Field Duplicates

Samples T6.8B-20180501-0.9-FD, LW0.9-20180503-0.8-FD, T3.9B-20180504-0.5-FD, LW0.9-20180505-0.7-FD, LW3.11-20180506-1.9-FD, LW3.15-20180506-2.4-FD, LW3.2-20180506-1.33-FD, LW3.68-20180506-0.83-FD, and T3.5B-20180505-0.7-FD were identified as field duplicates. Acceptable field and analytical precision was demonstrated for all field duplicate pairs. When the sample or field duplicate concentration is <RL, the RL is used for calculation purposes.

9. Sample Result Verification

Raw data were not reviewed for Stage 2A validation.

10. Overall Assessment of Data

All samples were analyzed as requested and all holding times were met. Due to matrix interference, the results for chlorate for eight samples were qualified as estimated ("J-"). No other data were qualified. Overall, based on this data validation, the data as qualified are useable for meeting project objectives. All results are considered to be valid; the analytical completeness defined as the ratio of the number of valid analytical results (valid analytical results include values qualified as estimated) to the total number of analytical results requested on samples submitted for analysis, for the project is 100%. Additionally, because all samples in each data set were collected and analyzed under similar prescribed conditions, the data are considered to be comparable.

Appendix M

Cross Sections of Transects

























